


====-=- - --
--------- ---- -----=====-= ~ == Maintenance Library 

-------------- ----- - --- _. --- - ---- - - -- = ~ - = = = Processing Unit 
Parts Catalog 

S135-0005-2 



PREFACE 

This Parts Catalog (PC) contains listings and 
illustrations of all replaceable assemblies, sub­
assemblies and detail parts released on or before 
February, 1974. 

Third Edition (February. 1974) 

This is a major revision of, and obsoletes S135-0005-1. Changes that affect this catalog 
are made periodically; any such changes will be. reported in subsequent revisions or 
Technical Newsletters. 

Requests for copies of IBM publications should be made to your IBM representative or 
to the IBM branch office serving your locality. 

This manual has been prepared by the IBM System Products Division, Product 
Publications, Dept. KI0, P. O. Box 6, Endicott, N. Y. 13760 

A form is provided at the back of this publication for reader's comments. If the 
form has been removed, comments may be sent to the above address. Comments 
become the property of IBM. 

©Copyright International Business Machines Corporation, 1972, 1974. 



'0 

q 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

CONTENTS 

HOW TO USE THIS PARTS CATALOG ii 

VISUAL INDEX . iv 

Figure Page 

1 Cover Assemblies (5 parts) 1 
1A Label Assemblies ~ 11 
2 Final Assembly (3 parts) . 13 
3A Cable Assemblies (6 pa~ts) . 21 
3B Cable Assemblies, AC 

Compartment (3 parts) 37 
3C Cable Assemblies, Operator 

Console 43 
3D 1403 Power Box Cable Assemblies 

(2 parts) 45 
4 Front End Assembly (3 parts) 49 
5 Console Assembly (3 parts) 56 
6 Console File Mounting (2 parts) . 64 
7 Console File Assembly (3 parts) . 68 
8 Roller Blind Assembly (2 parts) . 74 
8A Roller Blind Assembly (Machines 

with EC 391437) 78 
9 'A' Gate Assembly 80 
9A 'A' Gate Assembly - Model 3 82A 
10 'B' Gate Assembly (2 parts) 83 
lOA 'B' Gate Assembly (Changes 

for EC 393085) . 88 
11 'C' Gate Assembly 90 
11A 'C' Gate Assembly (Machine with 

EC 391456) 92 
12 SMS liate Assembly. Y4 
13A Cooling Unit Assembly 50 Hz 96 
13B Cooling Unit Assembly 60 Hz 97 
13C Cooling Unit Assembly 50 Hz 98 
13D Cooling Unit Assembly 60 Hz 99 
14 AC Box Assembly (6 parts) 99 
15 Relay Gate Assembly 101 
16 Power Frame Assembly (2 parts) 119 
17 PIU Frame Group - 1403 (5 parts) . 121 
18 Phase Control. Regulator Assembly 125 
18A Phase Control Regulator 

Assembly (Machine above 240K) 141 
19 Frame Assembly . 144 
20 Cable and Jumper Assembly 

Component Parts 147 

Numerical Index . X-I 



How to Use this Parts Catalog 

This catalog is divided into three major sections: 

The Visual I"ndex contains small overall views of the 
machine, and gives references for all the major assemblies 
which are broken down in the Group Assembly Parts List 
(GAPL). 

The Group Assembly Parts List contains exploded 
illustrations of the assemblies, subassemblies, and detail 
parts of the machine. Parts are cross-referenced by index 
number to the list of part numbers that accompanies each 
figure. 

The Numerical Index follows the GAPL. It contains all of 
the part numbers on the GAPL in numerical order, and 
cross-references them by figure and index number. 

FINDING A PART 

Turn to the visual index and find the general area of the 
machine in which the part is located. An arrow from that 
area will point to one or more reduced GAPL figures. Find 
the figure or figures containing the part required; there is a 
cross reference to indicate which GAPL figure contains the 
part. 

Turn to the referenced figure in the GAPL to find the 
index number of the part required and locate the index 
number on the accompanying list. The list contains the 
following details: 

• Part Number 
• Description 

(Trailer lines after the description are used for clarification or to 
indicate usage or obtainability of parts.) 

• Units per Assembly 
(This refers to the number of units used in the area indexed, or 
the number used for a similar purpose in the assembly.) 

DOUBLE-LINED DETAIL BOX 

A double-lined box is used to differentiate between parts 
shown on the basic model and parts related to a level 
and/or feature difference. An explanation of the level or 
feature difference is given within the double-lined box. 

ii 

CIRCLED INDEX NUMBERS 

A circled index number indicates that the assembly is 
broken down within the figure. 

EXAMPLE FOR ORDERING PARTS 

- I 11_911 
- 2 "78S~ 
- I 1I09l~ 
- ~ SH70S0 
- S \10_1 
- b SH7066 
- 7 SH70b7 
- • IIO-I~ 
- 9 S6079 
c 10 S716~16 

rAN ASM-P/S ENCLOSURE REF 
rOR NEXT HI~HER ASSEMBLY SEE rl~URE I-"~ 
rOR ILLUSTRATION SEE rl~URE ~ 

• TERMINAL,RING- 18-n AWG,I6 HOLE,INS 
· SHIELD, TERMINAL BLOCK- 1 POS 
• SCREW, RD "['I MACH-6-11 X .no L(, ATT PT 
• rAN ASM-NO CONNECTOR 
• SCREW,MACH BIND. HO 10-11 x .17S LG ATT PT 

• BLADE 
· • MOTOR 108\1/110\1 bOCY nov SOCY 
• • SCREW,MACH-SLOTTED HEX HD 10-\1 x .17S LG ATT PT 
· • WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .IHID .~IO 00 ATT PT 
· HE ADE R - POWE R SUPPL Y FAN 

If the entire fan assembly is to be replaced, order part 
number 5726422; all of the items on that list will be 
supplied. If only the subassembly is required, order part 
number 5357050; it will include all of the two-dot items 
that immediately follow its attaching parts. Attaching parts 
must be ordered separately. 

All parts may be ordered individually. 

COMMON TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

G) NONa. 

When this appears in the part number column, it 
denotes a group of parts for which no assembly part 
number has been assigned. The detail parts must be 
ordered separately. 

As Required (AR) in the units per assembly column 
denotes that the quantity is used as required. 

CD ATTPT 

Attaching Parts: These parts are used to attach a 
subassembly to an assembly. The attaching parts are 
listed immediately following the part to be attached. 



;;:j 

Figure 

CPU AND'POWER FRAME COMMON 
ASSEMBLIES (Cont'd) 

66A Cooling Unit Assembly 178B 

66B Blower Assembly . . . . 179A 

67 AC/DC Module Assembly 
NOTES 1, 2, 4 · . . . . . . 180 

68 Power Supply Assembly-
6V at 12A NOTES 1, 2, 4 .. 182 

69 Add/On Heatsink Assembly 
NOTES 1, 4 •...•..... 184iA. 

69A Heatsink Assembly-Add/On 
50 Amp ............ 184B 

70 Bias Transformer Assembly 
NOTES 1, 2, 4 · . . . . 186 

71 Power Supply Assembly 
NOTES 1, 2, 4 · . . . . . 187 

72 Cables and Component Parts 
ALL MODELS. 189 

NUMERICAL INDEX. X-l 

NOTE 1 - USED ON CPU STAGE 1 
2 - USED ON CPU STAGE 2 
3 - USED ON POWER FRAME 

MODELS FED, GE, GFD, H, HG, I 
4 - USED ON POWER FRAME 

Page of 8124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: 8N24-0797 

CONTENTS 

MODELS H2, HG2, 12, IH2, J2, JI2, K2 

iii 



HOW TO USE THIS ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG (IPC) 

PART I 

To find parts quickly, a general understanding of the structure 
of this catalog is necessary. The catalog is divided Into three 
major sections: 

• The Visual Index, containing overall views of the machine, 
with call-outs pointing to detailed figures. 

• The Cataloi Section, containing a pictorial breakdown of 
assemblies and subassemblies. 

• The Numerical Index, which Is a numerical list of all 
r::.rts used In the machine, with cross-references to the 
figure on which the part is found. 

VISUAL INDEX 
The Visual Index, located before the Catalog Section, contains 
a reduced illustration of every figure in the Catalog Section. 
The reduced lllustrations are tied together with flow arrows 
to form a natural progression from large assemblies to small 
assemblies and possibly subassemblies. In effect, a visual 
table of contents Is formed by the Visual Index lllustrations. 

CATALOG SECTION 
The Catalog Section contains the full-sized illustrations 
previously noted in the Visual Index. Index numbers on 
figures refer to corresponding entries in the Group Assembly 
Parts List accompanying each figure. Refer to part II for 
explanation of terms used In the Group Assembly Parts List. 

NUMERICAL INDEX 
The Numerical Index is located after the Catalog Section·and 
contains a complete list, in numerical order, of all part 
numbers used on the machine. Listed with the part number 
is the index and figure number on which the part is illustrat­
ed. The numerical index makes it possible to locate a part 
when only the part number is known. 

ST ACKED INDEX NUMBERS 
Stacked Index numbers are used 
when showing a part and its 
attaching hardware. The 
sequence of a typical stack is 
shown at the right. The circled 
index number indicates the 
assembly is broken down within 
the figure. 

ILLUSTRATION NOTES 

~~ 
t"'- :i1 

.~ . " ~ .... \ j: i .' 
:I : 
I: I I" :!.: : i i 
Ij! I: : 
:: i...;;, II 

".-11 ~-l :: 
'(1*" :~ 

->(2.~.' 
~ .. 

r':\ Plate \.!.J Aim 

9 Plate 
2 Screw 
3 Walber 

" L'Walber 
5 Nut 

Cross-reference notes are directly on the lllustration. The 
illustration's next higher assembly reference, normally 
located in the upper left corner of the page w1l1 read: "For 
Parts Not Shown See Figure X". If an assembly is referenced 
to a lower level figure, the note located next to the Index 
number w1l1 read: "See Figure X:' 

DOUBLE LINED DETAIL BOX 
The double lined box differentiates between parts shown on 
the.basic model and parts related to a level and/or feature 
difference. An explanation of the level or feature difference 
Is given in the double lined box. 

iv 

FINDING A PART 
The Visual Index is the starting point for locating a part. 
The lllustrations in the Visual Index are reduced versions of 
all lllustrations in the Catalog Section; therefore,' the illustra­
tions can be u~ed to find the assembly containing the desired 
part. Use 'references to the detailed figure in the Catalog 
Section, or to another Visual Index illustration, ,to determine 
location of part number. 

Once the detaUed figure in the catalog section is deter­
mined, finding the part on the figure and referring to the 
listing for the part number and description is all that is 
required in most cases. If the first catalog section figure 
referenced shows the assembly containing the required part, 
the Index number for the assembly will reference a lower­
level figure where the assembly is broken down to its 
component parts. If the figure referenced by the Visual 
Index contflns neither the part nor an assembly containing 
the part, it is then necessary to go to the next higher 
assembly figure. This figure should then contain the part 
or an assembly containing the part; if not, an even higher 
level figure must be used. Ref.ar back to the Visual Index 
for some other figure that could show the desired part. 

Note: Many detailed parts are unavailable, because they are 
part of an inseparable assembly (two or more parts welded 
or bonded together), or because they are part of an assembly 
purchased as a unit. If parts are found on a welded or 
bonded assembly, the following note follows the description 
of the assembly: "Assembly components are not replaceable~' 
If the part is found on a purchased assembly,. and the detail 
parts of this assembly do not have IBM part numbers, the 
note following the assembly description will read: "Assembly 
components are not available." In either case, you need 
to obtain the part number of the assembly, rather than the 
detailed part. 

EXAMPLE FOR ORDERING PARTS 

~ - S726~22 'AN ASM-PIS ENCLOSUU Uf 
'Olt N[XT HIGHER ASS!MBLY SEE fIGUR[ 1-1I~ 
fOIt I LLUS TItA T ION SEE ,. GURE ~ 

- I H~921 · HItHIN"L,ItING- 11-22 AWC;," HOLE,INS 
- 2 I178S~ • SHIELD, HRHINAL BLOCK- 2 PDS 
- 3 21091~ • SCREW, RO HO MACH-6-32 x .250 LG ATT PT 
- ~ 5357050 • 'AN ASM-NO CONNECTOR 
- S 320~2 • SCR[W,MACH BIND. HO 10-]2 x .375 LG ATT PT 
- (, 5357066 • • BLADE 
- 7 5357067 • • MOTO_ 201V/230V 60CY nov SOCY 
- • 130~3~ • • SCREW,MACH-SLOTTEO HEX HO 10-32 X .375 LG· ATT PT 
- 9 56079 • • WASHEIt,LOCK-EXT T .19510 .~IO 00 ATT PT 
- 10 5726~J6 • HEADER-POWER SUPPLY fAN 

If the entire fan is required, part number 5726422 should be 
ordered (all one dot items will be received). If only the 
subassembly is required, part number 5357050 should be 
ordered (all two dot items wlll be received). Each part may 
be ordered individually. i.e 



CD COMM 

Commercial Hardware: When this appears in the p;:!rt 
number column, it denotes hardware procurable 
from normal commercial sources and not identified 

by an IBM part number. 

o INDENTURE 

The relationship of a part to its next higher assembly 

is indicated by indentures. For example: 

1 234 
Unit 

CD REF 

Assemblies and Detail Parts of Unit 
Attaching Parts for Assemblies & Detail Parts 

Subassemblies 
Attaching Parts for Subassemblies 

Detail Parts for Subassemblies, etc. 

This entry in the units per assembly column denotes 
a part or assembly included for reference only. It is 
not part of the assembly breakdown and is also 
included elsewhere in the catalog. 

CD SIMILAR ASSEMBLIES 

If two assemblies contain a majority of identical 
parts, they are broken down on the same list. 
Common parts are shown by one index number. 

LIST AND 

Parts peculiar to one or the other of the assemblies 
are listed separately and may be identified by the 
Usable On Code or by trai"ler lines. 

NR in the part number column denotes the part is 
procurable but not recommended for field replace­
ment, and that the next higher assembly should be 

ordered. 

The entry NP in the part number column denotes 
that the part is non-procurable. Order detail parts or 
next higher assembly, as applicable. 

@ USABLE ON CODE 

This code may be used in two ways: 

1. If similar assemblies (say, left-handed and 
right-handed) are listed using a single illustration, 
an alphabetic code is used to show which part 

number applies to which assembly. 
2. If an assembly is listed, and various parts are 

available dependant upon the level or stage of the 
machine or assembly, a numeric code is used. 

Where applicable, an explanation of the codes is 
included at the beginning of each list. 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NO. NO. 1 234 ASM. CODE 

DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY 

2-

~ 
~CODE A USED ON 60 CYCLE ONLY f fo 

CODE B USED ON 50 CYCLE ONLY 

~ CODE 1 USED ON ASM PRIOR TO SEPT 71 

- 2199376 NP MOTOR ASM,DRIVE-115/220 VOLTS 60 CYCLE REF 1A 
- 2199386 NP MOTOR ASM,DRIVE-220 VOLTS 50 CYCLE REF IB 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 1-92 

~: ®. FOR ILLUSTRATIOW SEE FIGURE 2 

~ - 1 2204176 
~: 

PULLEY,60 CYCLE A 
- 1 2199255 PULLEY,50 CYCLE B 
- 2 79842 SETSCREW, SPLINE DR CUP PT 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT AR 
- 3 220411~ MOTOR ASM,220V AC 60 CYCLE 1 A 
- '+ NO NO. MOTOR ASM,220V AC 50 CYCLE 1 B 
- 5 552~ SCREW,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 4 
- 6 2204082 4 FERRULE, OUTER 1 
- 7 2204033 ~ FERRULE, INNER 1 
- 8 COMM 8 . MOTOR,1/12 HP-220V 60CPS 1 
- 8 2199258 . MOTOR,DRIVE - 220V 50CPS 1 
- 9 2199401 NR PLATE,MOTOR MT-115/220 VOLTS 60 CYCLE 1 A 
- 9 2199402 NR PLATE,MOTOR MT-220 VOLTS 50 CYLE 1 B 

iii 



VISUAL INDEX 

iv 

COVER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 1 SHEET 1 OF 5 
PAGE 1 

COVER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 1 SHEET 3 OF 5 
PAGE 5 

VISUAL. I 1\10 EX. 1 

COVER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 1 SHEET 2 OF 5 
PAGE 3 

i 

~ ~~ 'ilJJ) 
COVER ASSEMBLY ~ 
FlGUREI SHEET 40F5 ~ 
PAGE 7 



COVER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 1 SHEET 5 OF 5 
PAGE 9 

FINAL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 2 SHEET 1 OF 3 
PAGE 13 
FOR CABLE ASSEMBLIES SEE FIGURE 3A PART 2 

FOR FRAME ASSEMBLY SEE FIGURE 19 
FOR CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 

VISUAL INDEX 2 

VISUAL INDEX 

LABEL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 1A 
PAGE 11 

FINAL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 2 SHEET 2 OF 3 
PAGE 16 

FOR CABLE ASSEMBLIES SEE FIGURE 3A PART 6 

v 



VISUAL INDEX 

FINAL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 2 SHEET 3 OF 3 
PAGE 18 
FOR CABLE ASSEMBLIES -SEE FIGURE 3A PART 4 

FRONT END ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 4 SHEET 2 OF 3 
PAGE 51 

FOR CABLE ASSEMBLIES SEE FIGURES 3D PART 1 AND 2 

vi 

FRONT END ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 4 SHEET 1 OF 3 
PAGE 49 
FOR CABLE ASSEMBLIES SEE FIGURE 3A PAR r 1 

(ill FRONT END ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 4 SHEET 3 OF 3 

FOR CABLE AND JUMPER .ASSEMBL Y COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 PAGE 54 

FOR CABLE. ASSEMBLIES SEE FIGURE 3A PART 1 

VISUAL INDEX 3 



SSEMBLY 
CONSOLE AHEET 1 OF 3 
FIGURE 5S 
PAGE 56 

SSEMBLY 
CONSOLE ~HEET 3 OF 3 FIGURE 5 
PAGE 62 FOR CABLE ASSE~B~6E~p~~~:~G~::T;cSEE FIGURE 20 E AND JUMPER ASSEMBL FOR CABL 

VISUAL INDEX 4 

VISUAL INDEX 

~~ 

~@ 
lQf' E MOUNTING CONSOLE FIL OF 2 

FIGURE 6 SHEET 1 
PAGE 64 

vii 



VISUAL INDEX 

CONSOLE FILE MOUNTING 
FIGURE 6 SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 66 

CONSOLE FILE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 7 SHEET 2 OF 3 
PAGE 70 

viii 

, . 

e 
~~. 

~ ·'n/ 

~ ~ ._4 

VISUAL INDEX 5 

CONSOLE FILE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 7 SHEET 1 OF 3 
PAGE 68 

CONSOLE FI LE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 7 SHEET 3 OF 3 
PAGE 72 



ROLLER BLIND ASSEMBLY MACHINES 
W/O EC 391437 
FIGURE 8 SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGE 74 

ROLLER BLIND ASSEMBLY 
MACHINES WITH EC 391437 
FIGURE 8A 
PAGE 78 FOR CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 

VISUAL INDEX 6 

VISUAL INDEX 

Page of 5135-0005-2 
Revised Febuary 25,1977 
By TNL: 5N24-0790 

ROLLER BLIND ASSEMBLY MACHINES 
WIO EC 391437 
FIGURE 8 SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 76 

ix 



VISUAL INDEX 

B GATE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 10SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGE 83 

FOR CABLE ASSEMBLIES SEE FIGURE 3A PART 3 

C GATE ASSEMBL Y WIO EC 391245 
FIGURE 11 
PAGE 90 

FOR CABLE ASSEMBLIES SEE FIGURE 3A PART 2 

x 

FOR CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMBLY 
COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 

VISUAL INDEX 7 

B GATE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 10 SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 85 

FOR CABLE ASSEMBLIES SEE FIGURE 3A PART 3 

C GATE ASSEMBL Y WITH EC 392456 
FIGURE 11A 
PAGE 92 

FOR CABLE ASSEMBLIES SEE FIGURE 3A PART 2 



VISUAL INDEX 

MIXER BOARD FIGURE 16 ASSEMBLY· STAGE 1 

PAGE 55 

'.f • 

VISUAL INDEX 6 

xi 



VISUAL INDEX 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

xii 

CENTRAL PROCESSING UNIT - STAGE 1 

B GATE ASsEMBLY - STAGe f 
FIGURE 20 
PAGE 61 

Ii 
I 
I 
I 

,K~ 

A GATE ASSEMBLY - STAGE 1 
FIGURE 18, SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGE 58 

COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLIES 

SEE FIGURES 65, 66 & 66A 

VISUAL INDEX, i: 

~p 
: I 

I~ 

AGATE ASSEMBLY -STAGE 't 
FIGURE 18, SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 61 

SEE FIGURES 24, 24A & 63 

COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLIES 

SEE FIGURES 64, 66 & 6GA 

. ,-. 



COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY 60 HZ 
FIGURE 13B 
PAGE 97 

. VISUAL INDEX 8 

e . 

VISUAL INDEX 

;~GOUL~~~3~NIT ASSEMBLY 50 HZ 

PAGE 96 

COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY 50 HZ 
FIGURE 13C 
PAGE 98 

xi 



VISUAL INDEX 

AC BOX ASSEMBL.Y 
-FIGURE 14 SHEET 1 OF 7 
PAGE 101 

COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY 60 HZ 
FIGURE 13D 
PAGE 99 

xii 

CI\BLE ASSEMBLIES FOR FIGURE.14 SEE FIGURES 38 PAFlTS 1 TO 3 
FOR CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 

:: VISUAL 'INDE"X 9 

Ell 

~ 

OJ1 

AC BOX ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 14 SHEET 2 OF 7 
PAGE 104 

AC BOX ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 14 SHEET 3 OF 7 
PAGE 107 . 



e « IS 
e 
a 

AC BOX ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 14 SHEET 4 OF 7 
PAGE 110 

AC BOX ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 14 SHEET 6 OF 7 
PAGE 115 

AC BOX ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 14 SHEET 7 OF 7 
PAGE 117 

FOR CABLE ASSEMBLIES SEE FIGURES 3B PARTS 1 TO 3 
FOR CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 

. VISUAL INDE~ 10 

VISUAL INDEX 

AC BOX ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 14 SHEET 5 OF 7 
PAGE 113 

RELAY GATE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 15 
PAGE 119 

xiii 



VISUAL INDEX 

POWER FRAME ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 16 SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGE 121 
FOR CABLE ASSEMBLIES SEE FIGURES 3A PARTS 2 AND 4 

~t: ~ PNFR~EGROUP_': 
FIGURE 17 SHEET 1 OF 5 
PAGE 125 

FOR CABLE ASSEMBLI ES SEE FIGURES 3D PARTS 1 AND 2) 

xiv 

POWER FRAME ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 16 SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 123 

FOR CABLE ASSEMBLIES SEE FIGURES 3A PARTS 2 AND 4 

~
'1 ~t 

J~ 
", 
~ '\ P/U FRAME GROUP--1403 
'(T . FIGURE 17 SHEET 2 OF 5 

PAGE 127 
FOR CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 FOR CABLE ASSEMBLIES SEE FIGURES 3D PARTS 1 AND 2 

VISUAL INDEX 11 



PHASE CON1ROL REGU FIGURE 18 LATOR ASSEMBLY WITH 0·240K STORAGE 

PAGE 138 
FOR CABLE ASSEMBLIES SEE FIGURES 3A PARTS 2 AND 4 

P/U FRAME GROUP··1403 
FIGURE 17 SHEET 5 OF 5 
PAGE 135 

CABLE ASSEMBLIES FOR 
FOR CABLE AND JUMPER :S~~~~i~7C~~~~~~ES 3D PARTS 1 AND 2 T PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 

VISUAL INDEX 12 

VISUAL INDEX 

P/U FRAME GROUP··1403 
FIGURE 17 SHEET 4 OF 5 
PAGE 133 

P/U FRAME GROUP-1403 
FIGURE 17 SHEET 3 OF 5 
PAGE 130 

xv 



VISUAL INDEX 

PHASE CO MACHINE NTROL REGUL FIGURE 1SS:BOVE 240K ATOR ASSEMBLY 

PAGE 141 

VISUAL INDE X 13 

FRAME A 
FIGURE 1~SEMBL Y 

PAGE 144 

xvi 



4 

11 

12 

4 

/ 

/// 

FIGURE 1. COVER ASSEMBLIES. SHEET 1 OF 5. INDEX NOS. 1-13. SEE LIST 1. 

1A 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

/\ 
// \ 

// \ 

9 

AS ABOVE 

o 

5 

2A 

8 

3135 PC 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX 

PART 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

COVER ASSr~r1DLIES (PART 1 OF 5) 

CODE A USED ON USA MACHINES 
CODE E USED ON WORLD TRADE MACHINES 

1 - 51196556 COVSH AS M BLU E .2 ~ 
~4e91J4 COVZR ASi'l,BLUE 2 B 
51196557 COVER ASM,GREY 2 A 
54891C5 COVER ASM GHEY ? B 
549E55~ CtHER J~SI1, HEr 2 A 
54H91C6 COVEH ASI1,HED 2 B 
5490559 COV 1: H AS M YELLOw ? A 
54891C7 COVER AS(1,YSLlOW 2 B 
5499785 COVEH ASl'l,WHITE 2 A 
54<:'9793 . COV BR ASl'1.WHI'rE ? Jl 

For; .eET ;,IL EARTS SEE FIGURE 1 PART 2 
1A 2:39327 Lr,Jl:L,SAfETY 2 AB 
2 548J61U COVEH AS(1.BLlIE ? A 
2 549652:) con;H ASM,BLUE 2 B 
2 SLi8\~6 11 COVEn ASl1,GREY 2 A 
2 549t521 ceVEt< AS"" .Gf(EY ? ~. 

2 :480612 COVEl{ AS[~,E~D 2 A 
2 5496522 CCVEH AS:-:,RED 2 B 
2 5480613 COVEn AS;] YSLlOW 2 J.. 
2 5496523 CCEli A:;i1,YELLOw 2 B 
2 54<:9779 COVF:d t\S~j,WHI'IE 2 A 
2 54S9787 CCVEH ASI'L'wIIITE ..1 R 

fOt< DETAIL PARTS SEE FIGURE 1 PART 3 
2A 2539327 Li'.i.31n,SAFETY 2 AB 
3 26C39B;J CGVl::h,END 1 A 
3 2603<:; 81 COVEi~,;:;ND 1 B 

fa r; DE'r Til L HRTS SEE fIGURE 1 PART 4 
3A 2~39327 l..idEL,SAFl::TY 1 AB 
4 25SE85tl COVE9. ClJl'~ ,TOP 1 
5 :: 373 lEu COV~i\ 1 
6 54B915C KICKHATE 1 
7 ~603941 KICKPLAH 1 
8 5489141 KICKHATE 1 

U:,.!:O WI'I'Il O!\f'LOCR CABLING 
8 548'1150 KICKHATl:: 

USED nTH UNDEHFLOOB CABLING 
9 26022 90 NA~IF HlITE, ~IlOCESS ING UNIT 1 
9 2EC,22S1 N A r1::: r LA IE. UN I IE DE THAI'IMENT 1 
':1 2t02292 N~1E~LATC,ZENT&ALEINHEIT 1 - 10 25<)875E COVEt{ AS!i,BLUE 1 A 

- 1 J L ::':Jb I f-l CCVt::i:i 115~j,uLUE 1 B 
- 10 25GE757 CO IIEi3 AS~i,GIiEY 1 A 
- 1C 25'18762 C CVElf i1SM,GREY 1 B 
- 1~ 25Hl75H COVE" r~SN, HED 1 A 
- 10 25SE7(;3 CCVl:H AS:'I,JEC 1 B 
- lC 259E75<1 COV l~r\ .'\S~l, YELLOW 1 A 
- 1,) 2:<)67C4 CO v r;R ASI1,YELLOW 1 B 
- 1 'J 259876;:; COVER AS1'1, wiUTl:: 1 A 
- 10 25SUC5 CCVi;H l\Sl1,WiiITE 1 B 

FOh DSTAIL fAR'IS SEE FIGURE 1 PART 4 
- lOA 2~39321 LAlEL,SAFETY 1 AB 
- 11 25<)679( ceVER ASI1,BLUE 1 A 
- 11 25Jt'795 COV SR :\Sl~,!3LUE 1 B 
- 11 25S8791 COV':.,H ASt'1,GHEY 1 A 
- 11 25SH796 cover: ,\SM,GH8Y 1 B 
- 1 1 ,,-:Jgel~2 CCVcr: ASI1,HEC 1 A 
- 11 2598757 COVEr< i'S~I,nSD 1 B 
- 11 25SP.793 CCVEP. ;~Si'i.YELlOw 1 A 
- 11 2 S-H.'79 B COVEll ;\SM, YELLOW 1 B 
- 11 259[7<)4 CCV.":h A::; "l,ilHITE 1 A 
- 11 259E79S COVER ASM,tIllITE 1 B 

1"0[, DETAIL fAttTS SEE FIGUHE 1 PART 4 
- 11 A 2:39327 L!ldEL,SAFErY AB 
- 12 2598777 K j-,.':: K f L\ '1: :~ 
- 13 .:. ~ '} t I I b KICi\fUTE 

2 



/;31 

WORLD TRADE ONLY U.S.A. ONLY 

• COVER ASSEMBLI1S. FIGUJr. 1. SHL~T 2 OF 5. , SEE LIST 1. INJ:r;X NOS. 1ll-02. 

3135 PC 3 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

COY F l~ ASS E MDLr ES (PAriT 2 OF 5) 

1 - NO NO COVtd ASS.c:i'1ELIES (CCllTINlJED) REF 
lTr:;~S 14 liiROUGIf 49 ARE DETAIL PA !iTS OF 
FIGUilE 1 IT HI 1 (COVEH ASSEMBLY, HINGED RIGHT) 

- 14 NO 1.;0 LATCH BAR ASSENBLY 2 
- 15 5496554 LATCH BOLT COVEll 1 
- 16 34512 · SCH:;;';,llD !1D,8-32,O.375LG ATT PT 2 
- 17 22478 i~ASl!ER,;:,.17('IL, O. 3750D,O.032THK AtT PT 2 
- 18 54(lS762 (iU IDt: 1 
- 19 2::645EJ HA'I'E,G'JICE MTG 1 
- 20 34512 SCdEW,BlJ 110,8-32,0. 375LG ATT PT 2 - 21 NO NO I?IVOr ASSt:MH'i 
- 22 5::(0189 PIVOT 1 
- 22A 32617 SCHE;I,ED HC,1J-32,O.438LG 2 
- 23 320~2 SCREW.BD HD 10-32 O.375LG 4 - 24 5 5U) 183 i3!JStlING 4 
- 25 55C)184 :31-'1\CSfi 1 - 25A 45G<JJ Wi\SIiEP.,v. 2031D,0. 4380D 4 
- 26 NC NO LATCH ASSE:1BL'i 1 - 27 2561283 S FR I N(; 1 A - 28 582C7 SCREW.(J~[)RC'I.BD HD 8-32.0.250LG ATT PT 'J A 
- 29 257188 ~1I'I,BEX,fl-32 ATT PT 2 A 
- 30 6G646 · wJ\SIIEH ,LOCK ,17 O.168ID,O.3400D ATT PT 2 A 
- 3'JA 257598C BUMFEIi 1 A - 31 1144248 [if. 'I A INER 1 - 32 2564571 BU~HING,PIVCT 2 - 33 !:4965EC CRANK 1 
- 34 25646\:2 HANDLE,cevER,BLUE 1 A - 34 2564603 HANDLE,COVE6,GHEY 1 A - 34 2:64604 HANDLE,COVEH REI: 1 A - 34 25646C5 HANDLE,COVEN,YELLOW 1 A - 34 5495786 · !lA Nr;U.,cevE ii, WHIT E 1 A - 35 2:42952 LATCH BIiACK t;T 1 B - .36 2:42950 SPf:1ING,HANDLE ceVER 1 B - 37 5572E · SCllH!,BD HD,6-32,0.188LG ATT PT 1 B - 38 257986 WASHEP.,0.156ID,O.3120D AtT PT 1 B - 3g 56722 · \oI.\SP.ER,LOCK,E'I O.141ID,O.3200D ATT PT 1 B 
- 40 11Li4248 [is'I AINJ::H REF - 41 2564571 !3US!lING,PIVGT REF 
- 42 154S6560 CRHK REF - 43 548C7G1 · HANDLE /\SM,COVEB,BLUE 1 B 
- 43 5480702 HANDLE ASM,COVER.GREY 1 B 
- IJ3 5480703 HANDLE ~\SM, COY Eli, RED 1 B - Ll] 548(;7C4 H/lNDLi nSM,COVEE,YRLLOW 1 B - 43 549S7S4 HANDLE ASM,COVER,wHITE 1 B 
- 44 154cH,itJtJ I HAN DL.l'.:, COVER 1 
- 45 5480637 ARM,LATCH 1 
- 46 548C636 · AEI1,LATCIl 1 
- 47 2564580 PLATE,GUIDE MTG 1 - 48 34512 SCREW,ED H D , 8 - 3 L, 0 " 37 5L G ATT PT 2 - 49 5489123 ceVER,BLOE , 
- 49 1:>48':J124 COVr::E,G£iE'i 1 - 49 5489125 COVER,RED 1 
- 49 5489126 CCVEB,YELIOW 1 
- 4'1 154'19(:j\.1 COVER,WHITE 1 - 5G 548(614 !lINGE,FHAME 3 - 51 25666C7 SCREW,NI pLA'rE, BD HD,10-32,O.250LG ATT PT 6 
- !;~ 1!:4bUbl:, BRfiCt<ET,IlINGE MeUNTING 3 
- 53 25666C7 SCREW,NI FLATE,ED HL, 1G-3~,O.250LG AU PT 6 - ::4 260C735 · SIRIKE 2 
- :J:' 12~/~2'j:- SCaEW,l.ID HD,10-32,O.375LG A'IT PT 4 - 56 55C6079 TAo,STAY BRACE 1 
- 57 32042 scaew,BD HD,1G-J2,O.375LG ATT PT , 
- :.>/; 2 6C4CJ 94 STAY,ARM 1 
- 59 36E433 SCJEW,SHOULDEB,10-32,G.531LG A'IT PT , 
- 60 259 S 2·J 1 pLATE 1 
- 01 I~J I:L ~J SCREW,BD HD,10-32,J.375LG A'IT PT 2 - 6~ 256618C sraIP,COMPRESSICN AR 

4 



64 

67 

102 

69 103 

66 

65 

0 

0 

74 75--l---I-t'I--!--L.1U 

112 

97 

92 83 

91 82 98 

9\~ 8\~ 
85 78 

86 79 

WORLD TRADE ONLY U.S.A. ONLY 

FIGURE 1. COVER ASSEMBLIES. SHEET 3 OF 5. INDEX NOS. 63-112. SEE LIST 1. 

) .. 
1 .. 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised Nov 26,1979 
By TNL: SN24-0865 

108 

3135 PC 5 



6 

FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

1 -

- 63 
- 64 
- 65 
- 66 
- 67 
- 68 
- 69 
- 70 
- 71 
- 71A 
- 72 
- 73 
- 74 
- 74A 
- 75 
- 76 
- 77 
- 78 
- 79 
- 80 
- 81 
- 82 
- 83 
- 84 
- 84 
- 84 
- 84 
- 84 
- 85 
- 86 
- 87 
- 88 
- 89 
- 90 
- 91 
- 92 
- 93 
- 93 
- 93 
- 93 
- 93 
- 94 
- 95 
- 96 
- 97 
- 98 
- 99 
- 99 
- 99 
- 99 
- 99 
-100 
-101 
-102 
-103 
-104 
-105 
-106 
-107 
-108 
-109 
-110 
-111 
-112 

NO NO 

NO NO 

PART 
NUMBER 

!:496554 
34512 
22478 

5499762 
2564580 

34512 
NO NO 
55(0189 

32617 
320112 

5500183 
55f0184 

45690 
Ne NO 
2561283 

58207 
257188 

60646 
2579980 
1144248 
2564571 
5496560 
2564602 
2564603 
2564604 
25646C5 
549S786 
2!:42952 
2542950 

55726 
257986 
56722 

1144248 
2564571 
5496560 
5480701 
5480702 
548C703 
5480704 
5499754 
5489133 
5480637 
5480636 
2564580 

34512 
5480606 
5480607 
54806C8 
5480609 
5499795 
5480614 
2566607 
5L!80615 
2566607 
2 6JC 735 
2575295 
5506079 

32042 
2604994 

366433 
2jY9201 
2575295 
2566180 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

COVER ASSEMBLIES (PART 3 OF 5) 

CODE A USED ON USA MACHINES 
CODP' ~ lIS'En ON IoIORLD TRAnR PI~"'''''' 

COVER ASSFMRT.IF.S fCONTTNlJF.m 
ITEMS 63 ~HROUGH 99 ARE DETAIL PARTS OF 
FIGORE 1 ITEM 2 (COVER ASM,HINGED LEFT) 

• LATCH BAR ASH 
• •• LATCH BOLT, COVER 

• • SCREW,BD HD,8-32,0.375LG 
WASfIER.O.170ID 0 3750D 0,32!lTHK 

• • • GUIDE 
• • • PLATE,GOIDE MTG 
•• SCREW BD HD .8-32,0 371:)1.(; 

• • PIVOT ASH 
• • • PIVOT 
• _0 • SCREW BD HD 10-32.0.438LG 
•• SCREW,BD HD,10-32,0.375LG 

• BUSHING 
~ • SPACER 

• WASHER,O.203ID,0.4380D 
• • LATCH ASM 
~ J .• SPRING 
•• SCREW,UNDBCT,BD HD,8-32,0.250LG 

• NUT ,HEX,8-32 
• • WASHER LOCK.IT.D .16BID,O.lUOOD 

• •• BUMPER 
• • • RETAINER 

• BUSHING-PIVOT 
•• CRANK 

• HANDLE,COVER,BLOE 
• HANDLE COVER GREY 
• HANDLE,COVEB,RED 

• •• HANDLE,COVER,YELLOW 
• • • HAN D L E C a V E Ii WHIT E 

• LA!CH BRACKET 
SPRING,HANDIE COVER 

• •• SCREW,BD HD,6-32,O.188LG 
• •• WASHER,0.156ID,0.3120D 
• •• WASHER,LOCK,ET O.141ID,O.3200D 

• RET ArNER 
• • BUSHING,PIVOT 

• •• CRANK 
• • HANDLE ASM,COVER,B1UE 
• • HANDLE ASM,COVER,GREY 

• •• HANDLE ASM,COVER,RED 
• HANDLE ASM,COVER, YELLOW 

• •• HANDLE ASM,COVEB,WHITE 
• HANDLE,COVER 

• • ARM,LATCH 
• ARM, LATCH 

PLATE,GUIDE MTG 
• • SCREW,BD Hr,8-32,O.375LG 

COVER,BLUE 
COVER,GREI 

• • COVER,RED 
COVEB, YELLOW 

• COVER,WHITE 
• HINGE,FRAME 

SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,10-32,O.250LG 
BRACKET,HINGE MCUNTING 
SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,10-32,O.250LG 
STRIKE 
SCREW,BD HD,10-32,O.375LG 

• TAB,S!A! BRACE 
• SCREW,BD HD,10-32,0.375LG 
• STAY,ARM 
• SCREW,SHOULDER,10-32,O.531LG 

PLATE 
SCREW,BD HD,10-32,0.375LG 

• STRIP,COMPRESSICN 

ATT PT 
A'TT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
11'1''1' PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

An PT 

ATT PT 

A'lT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

1 
2 
'l 

1 
1 
"] 

1 
1 
:;1 

4 
4 
1 

2 
2 ., 
1 
1 
'l 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

..1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

I 

A 
A 

...A 

A 

A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
B 
B 
B 
B 
B 

REF'/-___ -I 
REF 
'REF 

1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
6 
3 
6 
2 
4 
1 

1 
2 

AR 

B 
B 
B 
B 
B 



~9 
fi;~1)32 130 
~~131 

"--\V'/1~138 
~kJ~137 

~~)~J 
DETAIL B 

S I rl 

DETAIL A 

136 

135 

t 
t 

119~ 118 II L.~ 
~f 

120 E f' i i u;Ji 
122/D 
117 

123 

114 

115 

124 

FIGUdE 1. COVER ASSI:.MBLIF.S. SHE~'i' 4 OF ~. INCEX NOS. 113-145. SEE LIST 1. 

3135 PC 7 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX 

PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

COVER ASSEMBLIES (PART 4 OF 5) 

CODE C USED ON REAR ceVER - WITHOUT 2319 
CODR r IISFn ON IlFAR COVER -~ 23JQ 
CODE E USED ON SIDE COVER - WITH 2319 

1 - NC NO COVER ASSEMBL~ (CCNTI NUED) REF 

ITEMS 113 THRour.n 128 ARE DETlUL J;lARTS OF 
FIGU HE 1 IT EM 3 (REAR COVER - WITHOUT 2319) 
FIGURE 1 ITEM 11 (REAR COVER - WITH 2319 
FIGURE 1 IT EM 10 lSlDE CO_Vll - JrrTli ;131 q 

-113 NC NO LATCH BAH ASSEMBLY 1 
FO Ii DETAIL FARTS SEE FIGURE 1 PART 3 ITEM 63 

-114 NO NO PIVOT ,~SSEMBL y 1 

FCE DETAIL FAIlTS SEE FIGURE 1 PART 3 ITEM 70 
-115 NC NC · . LATCH ASSEMBL Y 1 

FO Ii DET AIL FARTS SKEFIGllRE i ~ 3 ITEM 75 
-116 NO NO .LATCH EAR ASSEMBlY,LOWER ; 1 
-117 549E554 · LATCH BOLT, COVER 1 
-118 34512 · · SCREW BD HD .8-32.0 37SLG II'!"!' P'l' ":: 

-119 22478 WASHER,0.17ID,0.3750D,0.32THK ATT PT 2 
-120 54997E2 . GUIDE 1 
-121 25645EIJ PLATE GUIT:E M'T'r. F. 
-122 34512 · · . SCREW,BD HD,8-32,0.375LG 2 
-123 260393E ARM,LATCH 1 C 
-12), 5480637 · ARM LA1'CH 1 _n 
-123 548CE37 · ARM,LATCH 1 E 
-124 2E03939 · ARM,LATCH 1 C 
-124 2602324 ARM.LATCH 1 n 
-124 548C636 ARM, LATCH 1 E 
-125 2601999 HANDIE,COVEE 1 D 
-125 260200C HANDLE.COVER 1 E 
-126 25E45EO PLA'IE,GUIDE M'IG 1 E 

USED ON SIDE COVER - WITH 2319 
-127 34512 SCREW.BD HL8-32.0.375LG ATT PT ":I E 
-128 25987E5 COVER, BLUE 1 
-128 25987E6 COVER,GREY 1 
-128 2598787 · COVER.RED 1 
-128 2598788 · COVER, YELLOW 1 
-128 25~E789 COVER,WIlITE 1 
-129 NC NO SH~ TAB ASSEMBLY.REAR 1 

FOR STAY TAB ASSEMBLY,SIDE,SEE FIGURE 1 
PART 3,ITEMS 106 THROUGH 111 

-130 2604227 · TAB STAY BRACE 1 
- 131 32042 SCREW,Bt HC,10-32,0.375LG ATT PT 1 
-132 2602302 · · STAY,ARM 1 
-133 36E433 SCREW .SIIOULDER,10-32, O. 531LG ATT PT 1 
-134 NO NO · HINGE ASSEMBLY, REAR 3 

FOR HINGE ASSEMELY,SIDE,SEE fIGURE 1 PART 3, 
ITEMS 100 THROUGH 103 

-135 5489132 · · HINGE 1 
-136 2566607 · SCREW, NI PLAT E, BD HD,10-32,0.250LG ATT PT 2 
-137 5489131 · HINGE.FRAME,END COVER 1 
-138 2566607 · · SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,10-32,0.250LG ATT PT 2 
-139 2600735 S'IRIKE 2 
-140 2575295 SCREW,BD HD,10-32,O.375LG ATT PT " -1111 NC NO KICKPLA'IE REF 

FOR KICKPLATE PART NUMBERS SEE FIGURE 1, 
PART 1.ITEMS 6.-7.-8.-12,-13 

-1111A NO NO KICKFLATE MOUNTING 6 
-142 2575295 '. SCREW,HD HD,10-32,O.375LG 1 
-143 5480534 BRACKET,KICKPIATE 1 
-144 2575295 SCREW,BD HD,10-32,O.375LG 2 
-145 2566180 STRIP,CCMPRESSICN AR 

8 



FIGURE 1. COVER ASSEMBLIES. SHEET 5 OF 5. INDEX NOS. 146-115. SEE LIST 1. 

3135 PC 9 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

COVER ASSEMBLIES (PART S. OF 5) 

1 - Ne NO COVER ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED) REF 
-1~6 2598856 COVER .TOP REF 
-147 5373180 • COVER,TOP R:E 
-148 54E0539 RETAINER,COVER 4 
-149 2575295 ~ SCREW.BD HD.10-~2.0175LG IITT PT a 
-150 2598444 l1ESH,STEEL REF 

PAET OF FINAL ASSEMBLY 
-153 2603880 

--- BRACKET.SUPPORT 1 
-154 2566638 SCREW,NI PLATE,SLOT HEX HD,10-32,O.500LG ATT PT 2 
-155 2574799 WASHEB,LOCK,NI fLATE,O.194ID,O.3370D A'IT PT 2 
-156 STRAP R'F. 

PAaT OF 2319 
-157 2566609 SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,10-32,O.5LG ATT PT 4 
-158 2566647 -"- WASHEF. NI PLA'IE.0.2031D.O.41BOD ATT P'I' " -159 25748C5 WASHER,LOCK,NI PLATE,ET,O.195ID,O.3950D ATT PT 4 
-160 2574805 WASHER,LOCK,NI PLATE,ET,O.195ID,O.3950D ATT PT 4 
-161 2558855 SPACE l' FRAME 1 
-162 149911 · SCJEW,HEX,SOCK HD,0.312-18,1.500LG ATT PT 4 
-163 161351 WASHER,O.330It,O.6250D ATT PT 4 
-164 2599157 · BRACKET 'J 

-165 2575295 SCREW,BD HD,1C-32,O.375LG A'lT PT 6 
-166 25991C9 · SUPPORT CEM 1 
-167 260G735 STdIKE REF 
-168 2575295 · SCREW,DD HD,10-32,O.375LG ATT PT REF 
-169 NO NO KICKPlATE 

FOR KICKPLATE PART NUMBERS cSE.E ~Rt' 1 DAP'l' 1 

-170 2575295 · SCREW,BD HD,10-32,O.375LG ATT PT REF 
-171 548G534 BRACKE1,KICKPLA!E REF 
-172 25752'35 SCREW BD HD 10-32.0 375LG AT'I' P'I' REF 
-173 2603881 BnACKET,TRII1 1 
-174 186938 SCREW,HEX,SOCK HD,J.312-18,O.625LG ATT PT 2 
-175 161351 · WASHER.O.330ID.0.6250D ATT PT 2 

10 



LABEl A FIGUrlE 1A. SSE:1I3LY. SEJ:: LISl' 1 A. 

15 

3135 PC 11 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

FIGURE- PART INDEX 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1A - NO NO 
- 1 535632 
- 2 2601743 
- 3 2601721 

- 3 2601722 

- 4 2601720 
- 5 E55284 
- 5 8112300 
- 6 845762 
- 7 8552E6 

- 8 855262 

- 8 8112294 

- 9 E552E4 
- 9 855265 

- 9 855266 

- 9 855270 

- 9 855271 

- 9 E55272 

- 9 8112295 

- 9 8112296 

- 9 81122';;7 

- 9 8112298 

- 9 8112299 

- 10 5235202 
- 11 2(;01030 
- 12 2€04S84 
- 13 2605906 
- 14 1994823 
- 15 5731657 
- 16 £:55283 
- 17 855282 
- 18 260€650 
- 19 5242331 
- 20 2607887 
- 21 10009 

12 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

LABEL ASSEMDLY 

CODE A-USED ON ElM 2601842 
CODE R-IISFf) ON R/M 2601843 
CODE C-USED ON BIM 2601844 
CODE E-USED ON BIM 2606646 

LAB EL ASSEMBLY REF 
LABEL - HAZARDOUS AREA 6 
LABEL - POWER SUPPLY _1 

· PLATE - FOWEE RATING 1 
USED ON 50HZ MAHCINES 

PLATE - FOWER RATING 1 -
USED ON 60HZ MACHINES 

· PLATE - FOWER RATING 1 
PLATE - I1ANUFAC'IllRING EXPORT 1 R 
PLATE - MANUFACTURING EXPORT 1 C 
LABEL - VOLTAGE 1 

· PLATE - I.L.APPROVAL 1 BC 
USED ON MACHINES FOR US MARKET 

PLATE - PEOPERTY 1 B 
USED ON MACHINES FOR US MARKET 

PLATE - fliOPERTY 1 C 
USED ON MACHINES FOR UK MARKET 

PLATE - MANUFACTURED BY - CONTAININ~_USEn~IlRTC; 1 B 

· PLATE - MANUFACTURED BY 1 B 
USED ON US MACHINES LEASED IN CANADA 

PLATE - MANIIFACTURED BY 1 R 

USED ON US MACHINES EXPORTED TO ALL WT COUNTRIES 

· PLATE - MANaFACTURED BY 1 B 
USED ON US RECONDITIONEt MACHINES FOR US MARKET 

• PLATE - MANUFACTURED BY 1 B 
USED ON MACHINES RECONDITIONED IN THE US 

· PLATE - MANUFACTURED BY _1 ~-
USED ON US RECONDITIONED MACHINES FOR WT MARKET 

• PLATE - MANUFAC1URED BY 1 C 
USED eN MACHINES FOR US MARKET 

· PLATE - MANUFAC1UHED BY 1 C 
USED eN MACHINES FOR CANADIAN MARKET 
PLATE - MANUFACTURED BY 1 C 
USED eN MACHINES FOR UK AND Wl MARKET 
PLATE - MANUFACTURED FOR 1 C 
USED CN MACHINES FOR UK AND WT MARKETS 

· PLATE - RECONDI1IONED BY 1 C 
USED CN MACHINES FOR UK AND WT MARKETS 

· LABEL - LINE VOLTAGE WARNING 1 

· LABEL - PINCH HAZARt WARNING 2 

· LABEL - TEST FOIN1S 2 
LABEL - DELAYED VOLTAGE WARNING 1 

· LABEL - COOLING COVER REPLACEMENT 6 
LABEL - GROUNDING CONDUCTOR WARNING 1 

· PLATE-SERIAL.LH 1 

· PLATE-SERIAL,liH 1 
LABEL-WARNING 1 

· LABEL-WARNING 1 
LABEL-WARNING 1 E 
LABEL 1 



Detail A 

Detail B 

See Detail B 

1?22 CJ t) 
0 

26 

46A 

FlGURE 2. fINAL ASSEMBLY. 

@51~ 
49~ 

50,-- m 

49B~ 
49A~ 

S II E)'; T 1 C F 3. I N DE X NOS. 1 - 5 II • .. SEE L"IST 2. 

45A 
45 

Pag7 of S135-0005-2 
Rev~sed February 25 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790' 

Detail C 

19 

52 

54 

53A 

3135 PC 13 



Page of SI35-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER NUMBER 

. 2 - 259075 NP 
- 1 2601650 NP 

- 2 2601E35 
- 3 2f01569 
- 4 2566635 
- 5 2575292 
- 6 1993047 
- 7 6907 - 8 2601547 
- 9 2566607 
- 10 2574805 
- 11 518611 
- 12 132042 
- 12A '56079 

- 13 2601523 
- 14 2601884 
- 14A 367 
- 15 2601652 
- 15A 2566611 
- 16 2598444 
- 17 2575295 - 17A 2574799 
- 18 2598643 NP 
- 18 4142000 
- 19 259E644 NP 

- 19 2606871 NP 

- 20 2598395 
- 21 25981113 

- 21 25SS395 

- 22 25S81137 
~ 23 2598769 
- 211 2574805 
- 25 2599211 

- 25 2606CCe 

- 26 2566639 
- 27 2574799 
- 28 26((847 
- 29 2566610 
- 30 2574804 
- 31 255939 
- 32 2575294 
- 33 255939 
- 34 2575294 
- 35 25992(5 
- 36 2599181 
- 36A 2604977 
- 36B 2566607 
- 37 259917S 
- 37A 2574810 
- 40 2605355 
- 40A 2596652 
- 40B 2566650 
- 41 2£05360 
- 41A 2566600 
- 41B 2566650 
- 42 26022Se 
- 43 2566604 
- 43A 2566647 
- 4JB 2574799 
- 44 1981182 
- 45 259E484 
- 45A 25748C9 
- 46 259E592 
- 46A 2566640 
- 47 NC NO 

- 47A 2574810 

14 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 234 ASM" CODE 

FINAL ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 3) 

FINAL ASSEMBLY REF 
CONSOLF. ASM 1 

FOR DETAIL PARTS SEE FIGURE 5 
WASHEB,THl1UST 2 
~INGE ? 
SCREW,NI PLATE,HEX HD"O.250-20,0.750LG ATT PT 4 

· WASHER,LOCK,NI fLATE,SPRING,O.255ID,0.4930D ATT PT 4 
-" STAY Al1M _1 

SCREW,SHOULDER,10-32,O.697LG ATT PT 1 
BRACKET,STAY ARM 1 

· SCREW.NI PLATE BD HD 10-32 0 250LG aT'!' P'l' ., 
WASHER,NI PLATE,LOCK,ET,0.195ID,0.3950D ATT PT 2 
JUMPER 1 
SCR EW. a'T'l' P'l' 1 

· WASHER LOCK ATT PT 1 

· HANDLE 1 

· BUSH 2 

· SCREW,FLAT HD,10-32,0.675LG ATT PT 2 
SUPPORT ~ 

· SCREW,NI PLATE,ED Ht,10-32,0.625LG AU PT 3 

· MESH, STEEL 1 
SCREW ED Hn 1C-32,O 37"1LG 11'1"'1' P'l' 3'1 

· WASHER,NI PLATE,LOCK,0.194ID,0.3370D ATT PT 32 
'A' GATE ASSEMBLY (FOR DETAIL PARTS SEE FIGURE 9) REF 
'A' GATE ASM - MOD 3 (FOR" DETAIL PARTS SEE FIGURE 9A) REF 

· • B' GAT E ASSEMBLY REF 
FOF DETAIL PARTS SEE FIGURE 10 

• 8' GATE ASSEMBLY REF 
FOE DETAIL FARTS SEE FIGURE 10 AND 10A 

USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 393085 

· WAS£lEB.PHOSPHCR BRONZE 1 

· WASHER,PHCSPHCR BRONZE 1 
USED eN MACHINES WITHOUT EC 391456 
WASHER PHOSPHCR BRCNZE 1 
USED CN MACHINES WITH EC 391456 

· BRACKET, SPIGOT 1 

· SCREW.SELF TAE.10-32.0.500LG ATT PT 2 
WASHER,NI PLATE,LOCK,ET,0.195ID,0.3950D ATT PT 2 
PLATE 1 
USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 391456 
PLATE 1 
USED CN MACHINES WITH BC 391456 

· SCREW,HEX HD"NI PLATE.10-32,O.750LG ATT PT 2 
WASHER,NI PLATE,LOCK,0.194ID,0.3370D ATT PT 2 

· BRACKET 1 

· SCREW.NI PLATE,BD HD,8-32iO.250LG ATT PT 4 
WASHER,NI PLATE,LOCK,ET,0.168ID,0.3650D ATT PT 4 
BUMPER,GATE A 2 

· NUT.HEX.0.250-20 ATT PT ~ 

· BUMPER,GATE A 2 

· NUT,HEX,O.250-20 ATT PT 2 

· LABEL 1 

· COVER,MESH 1 
LABEL 1 

· SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,10-32,O.250LG ATT PT 18 
BRACKET 2 
SCREW,NI PLATE,SELF TAP,10-32,O.375LG ATT PT 10 
CLAMP 1 

· NUT,HEX,6-32 ATT PT 2 

· WASHER LOCK,NI PLATE,SPRING,0.141ID,0.2530D A'LT PT 2 
CLAl1P 1 
SCREW,NI PLATE,DD Ht,6-32,0.25CLG ATT PT 2 

· WASHER LOCK,NI PLATE,SPEING,O.141ID,O.2530D ATT PT 2 

· PLUG BHACKET 1 

· SCREW,NI PLATE,BD Ht,10-32,O.312LG ATT PT 3 

· WASHER,NI PlATE,0.203ID,0.4380D ATT PT 3 
WASHER LOCK, NI PLATE,SPfUNG,O.194ID LO.3370D ATT PT 3 

· CLIP 6 
BRACKET,I/O CABLE 6 
SCREW.NI PLATE. SELF TAP,8-32,O.375LG !'IT PT 12 

· BI~ACKF.I, SUPPCllT 1 
SCREW,NI PLATE,ED £It,O.25-20,O.437LG ATT PT 4 
SOCKET ASM 1 

FOE DETAIL rARTS SEE ITEM 75 
SCREW,NI PLATE,SELF TAP,10-32,O.375LG AIT PT 2 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

2 - 48 5E78i5 FOOT ASSEMBLY,LEVELING 4 
- 49 !'l8783Ll s'rUD ,LEV'F.LING Ll 
- 49A 186036 SCREW,FLAT HD,0.250-20,O.500LG AU PT 4 
- 49B 587866 . STOP,LEVELI~G FOCT ATT PT 4 
- 50 Sfl7A7Ll FOOT 1In.TrIC;TIIRT,F. RIIRPF.R FA"F lJ 

- 51 5S870C wASHER,O.7801l: 1.0620D O.C31'IHK 4 
- 52 26CC849 DUCTING 1 
- 52A 25S8769 SCRRW C;F.LF '1'111= 10-]?,11 ST.G 1I'I''l' ll'l' ., 
- 53 26CC848 DUCTING 1 
- 53A 2566617 • SCnEW,NI PL~TE,BD Ht,8-32,0.375LG ATT PT 4 
- 54 2558769 SCRF.W ,SRLf.' TAP 10-37.0 'lr.e; ATT PT 1 

3135 PC 15 



:1 y~~ 
90A---~ 

66 

70A 

99----~ 

104A 

111 

~111B 
~111A 

104C 
105A 

98 

60 

71A 

73~ 
73A 

FIGURE 2. FINAL ASSEMBLY. SHEET 2 OF 3. INDEX NOS. 55-118. SEE LIST 2. 

16 

/' 



FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 

2 - 25SE775 NP 
- 55 NC NO 
- 58 2566633 
- 59 25748(,5 
- 60 2 5G 918 2 
- 61 2574810 
- 65 2566625 
- 66 2574804 
- 67 2EC 17 E4 
- 68 3220 E 1 
- 68A 2566612 
- 6813 2566647 
- 69 2601906 
- 70 19852 
- 70A 2575294 
- 7013 2575293 
- 71 40342E5 
- 72 236550 
- 12A 150209 
- 73 2566633 
- 73A 2574805 
- 75 NC NO 
- 76 194355 
- 77 25666CO 
- 78 418835 
- 78 351995 
- 79 61486 
- 81 2E06838 
- 82 2566604 
- 82A 2574805 
- 83 2602017 
- 84 2566607 
- 84A 2574805 
- 85 5E24095 
- 85A 1 C 170 
- 86 352784 
- 86 210883 
- 87 253220 
- 88 36:323 
- 89 2566608 
- 90 2601979 
- 91 NO NO 
- 92 2601S81 
- 93 2566600 
- 94 25666C4 
- 95 2602017 
- 96 25666CO 
- 97 25748C5 
- 98 338321 
- 99 5;59134 

-100 540E684 

-101 2566626 
-101A 5488929 
-102 25748C4 
-103 2566625 
-104 320451 
-104A 55C57E 
-10413 2574E16 
-104C 2566629 
-105 32383E 
-I05A 5156213 
-106 2E3G45fi 
-107 2630454 
-107A 25666CE 
-108 2EG19S5 
-108A 2566629 
-10813 2566624 
-1 C 5 2601980 
-109A 25f66CO 
-110 NO NO 
- III 26017Eb 
-111A 25(,661>] 
-111B 2:74604 

DESCRIPTION 
1 234 

fINAL ASM (FAHT 2 OF 3) 

FINAL I\::;SEMEL'i (CCNTINUED) 
E :'1 C ASM 

SCrtEri,Nl PLAT E, I3D HI:, 10-32,0. 750LG 
WASIiER,NI PLAlE,LCCK,ET,0.195ID,O.3950D 
llHACKET 

· SCI~ eW, Nl PLATF,SElF TAP,10-32,0.375LG 
SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,8-32,0.250LG 
WilSIiEH NI PLATE LOCK ET.O 1(,ATIli) ~hC;(ln 

SUPPORT 
SCHEW,SD II[, 1 0 - 3 2, 1 • 2 50 L G 

· NUT Nl PLAlE HEX 10-32 
V/ASHER,NI PLA1E,O.203ID,0.4380D 
SPl\CER 
SCREW HEX HD o 250-20 1 250LG 

· NUT,HEX,0.250-20 

· WASHER,NI PIA'IE ;).2651D,0.5620D 
T E H MIN A L 'r A 1:S 

· · SCHEW,BD HD,4-4J,0.375LG 
WASHEH LOCK,I'I,O.115ID,C.2700D 
SCREw.N1 PLATE.LI3DHD~ 10-32 O.750LG 
WASEER LOCK,NI PLATE,ET,0.195ID,0.3950D 

seCKET AS M 
BOX.OUTLET 
SCHEI'I,NI PLATE,BD Ht,6-32,025CLG 
OUlLET,CONVENIENCE,50HZ 
OUTLE'r .CONVENIE-.NCE JiJH7. 

· CCNf'.iECTOR,ELBOW 
DC INl,PANEL ASM 

SCREW.NI PLATE.BD HD.10-32,O.312LG 

· IoIASllEB,NI PLAlE,LOCK,ET,0.195ID,O.3950D 
I3RACKET 
SCREW.NI PLATE.BD HD.10-32 0250LG 
WASHER,NI FLAlE,LCCK,ET,0.1951D~0.3950D 
SHIELD,SAFETY 
SCREW.SD lID.6-32.0.250LG 
STUD. MOUNTING-TBl 
STUD,MOUNTING-TB2 
TERMINAL BOAR!:,20 DEL SCREW 'lERMINALS 
S'l'RIP.MARKER 

· SCREW,NI PLATE,BD Ht,6-32,G.500LG 
PANEL,DC INTERFACE 

RELAY PANEL ASM 

· BOX ASI1 
SCBEW,NI PLATE,B!: Ht,10-32,0250LG 

· SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD.10-32,0.312LG 
BRACKET 

· SCREW,N1 PLATE,llD HD,10-32,0250LG 

· WASIiER.NI PLAT E. LOCK.k ET.O. 19 SID. 0.3 950D 
GFOMMET,FOR 1.250 OIA HCLE,O.062THK 

· · JUMPER ASM 
FCB COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20-25 

J{lNHR AS!1 
FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20-25 

NUT HEX NI PLATE 8-32 
WASHER LOCK.S~RING,0.168ID,O.2960D 
WAS!lEn LOCK,NI PLATE,ET,O.168ID.O.3650D 
SCEEW.Nl PLATE.BD HC.8-32.0.500LG 
TERMINAL 30ARI:,10 CEL SCREW 'IERMINALS 
i1ARKEIl STRIP,10 pes NOS 1 THROUGH 10 
SCREW,BD HC,6-32.0.625LG 

· t~UT,NI PLATE,IlEX,6-32 
BLOCK 
INSULA1'OB 
C nCUIT PRO'IECTOR,3 POLE,30A,250V AC,400HZ 
C lRCU I'r PHOTECTOR,2 POLE,5A,250V AC,400HZ 
SCRE\\.NI PLATE.BD HD,6-32.0.500LG 
PLATE,ElANKING 
iJUT, NI PLAl'E,HEX,6-32 

· SCHE'II,Nl i?LATE,BD HD,6-32,u.188LG 
PANEL 
SCdEfI,NI PLATE,BD HD,6-32,0250LG 

BRACKET ASt1 
l:'LUG BRACK!:::T 
SCi'~Ew, Nl PLAT 1:, Bt HD,8-':2,0.25LG 
~iASliEd, NI PlA'IE,LCCK,ET,0.168ID,O.3650D 

ATT PT 
An P'I 

A'!'! PT 
ATT PT 
A'T'!' P'T 

ATT PT 
AT'!' PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

An PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
A'!T PT' 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

A'IT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
A'!T PT 

A'IT PT 

ATT PT 

AU PT 
ATT PT 

A'!T PT 
ATT PT-

/ 

/ATT PT 
"ATT PT 

ATT-PT-
ATT PT 

A'IT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

A'!T PT 
ATT PT 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977' 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 
A~ 

5 
5 

5 
12 ,'" 

1 
4 
II 

4 
1 ., 
2 
2 ., 
4 
4 
'1 

3 
2 
? 

4 
2 
": 

2 
1 
? 

4 
2 , 
2 
2 
4 
2 
2 
2 
2 
4 
1 , 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 

1 

"I 

2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
8 
8 
1 
1 
1 

AB 
16 
AB 
AB 
20 

1 
4 
1 
1 
2 
2 

3135 PC 11 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

157~" ~ 155~~. f) 
135 154 

118 

165~ 
164~ 

131 1564 f) 

125"-.. 
161 See Item 81 

160 

194 

FIGU3E 2 • FI ~ A L II oS S r :113 L 'i. S B [ E T 3 OF 3. INI:J:.X NOS. 112-218. SEE LIST 2. 

113 

204 

191 
193 

Detail B 



FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER NUMBER 

2 - 259E775 NP 
-112 259S~56 
-113 2566601 
-114 259E3;5 
-115 25S8376 
-116 25SE769 
-117 2602323 
-118 2566617 
-119 2598300 
-120 25SE76S 
-121 2574810 
-122 2598769 
-123 2596769 
-125 26C6838 

-126 NO NO 

-127 2601952 
-128 25(66C4 
-129 1994833 

-129 179;541 

-129 1E03084 

-130 2566603 
-131 2f01951 
-132 1993465 
-133 2566629 
-134 3E442 
-135 2601944 
-136 2566626 
-137 2566646 
-138 2566615 
-139 2572; 50 

-139 2605340 

-140 2566638 
-141 25748C5 
-142 2601953 

-142 26G6609 

-143 91610 
-144 2601943 
-145 2566626 
-146 2566646 
-147 25E6615 
-148 2f01S54 
-149 91610 
-150 2601946 
-151 2566607 
-152 2601945 
-153 2566607 
-154 2601949 
-155 2566604 
-156 2566604 
-157 2566647 
-158 2E019~2 
-158A 730432 
-159 2566620 
-160 2566647 
-161 2566611 
-162 317227 
-1E3 2C01948 
-164 2566626 
-105 12506611 
-166 259 E 5 E 8 
-167 25S8769 
-lbH 25748(5 
-168 26G6e07 
-170 2566604 
- , I , 12 !:<Jt41::!:> 
-172 2566607 

DESCRIPTION 
1 234 

FINAL ASSEMBLY (PAHT 3 OF 3) 

flNAL ASSEMELY (CCNTINUED) 
COVER 
SCJEw,NI FLATE,ED Ht,6-32,O.312LG A'!T PT 
SMS GATE ASM (FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 12) 
SI'fS GATE 
SCREW,SELF TAF,10-32,O.500LG ATT PT 
CCVER,liEGULATOi\ 

· SCREW NI PLATE HD HD8-32,0 375lr. ATT PT 
POWER FRAME ASM (FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 16) 
SCaEw,SElf TAF,10-32,0.51G ATT PT 
SCREW.NI PLATE SELF TAP 10-32 0 375LG ATT PT 
SCi!r::W,NI PLATE, SELF TAP,HEX HD,10-32,0.500LG A'!'! PT 

· SCREIoi,~I PLATE, SELF TAP,HEX HD,'O-32,0.500LG A!T PT 
DC INT PAN":l A~M 

FOR DETAIL PAR'lS SEE ITEM 81 
RELAY PANEL ASM 

FOR DETAILFAR1S SRE TTFM ~1 

· SHIELD,SAFETY,REGULATOR 
SCREW,NI PLATE,DD HD,10-32,0.312LG ATT PT 
COOLING !INI'r ASM 50 HZ 

CCI1PONI::N'f PAR'IS NOT REPLACEABLE 

· COOLI liG UNIT ASM,6;) HZ -PCB 
CCMPCNEN'r PJlR'IS NOT REPLACElIRT.F. 

· COOLING U NI'r ASM, 60 HZ -NON P_CB 
CC~lFONENT PAHlS NOT REPLACEABLE 

SCREW NI PLATE ED Ht.H-32.0 31?1.r. 1I'J'T' P'T' 

· MOUNTING,SWITCH 
CABLE ASM 
Nur.NI PLATE HEX 6-32 A'T''T' P'T' 
SCHEIoI,FL CSK HD,6-32,O.250LG A'IT PT 
Sli8LF,FAN BOX 
NUT,NI PLATE,HEX,8-32 ATT PT 
WASHER,NI PlAlE,O.171D,O.3750D ATT PT 
SCllEW.HD,8-32,O.750LG A'IT PT 
PHASE CCNTROL REG l\SM 

FOR DETAIL FAR'IS SEE FIGURE 18 
PHASE ceNTROL REGULATOR ASM 

FOR DETAIL PARTS SEE FIGURE 18A 
USED CN MACHINES WITH EC 393020 
SCREW,SLOT HEX HD" 10-32,0. 5LG ATT PT 
WASHEB NI PLATE LOCK ET 0 19510.0 39500 A'IT PT 

· GUARD,REGULATCR 
USED CN MACHINES IiITHOUT EC 393020 
GUARD,REGULATCR 
USED CN MACHINES WITH EC 393020 

· SCREW,TUD CTG-BD lID, 6 -3 2·,0. 500LG ATT PT 
SHELF,REGULATOR 

· NUT,NI PLATE,HEX,8-32 ATT PT 
WASHEli.NI PLATE,U.17ID,O.3750D A'IT PT 
scaEw.HD.8-32,O.750LG ATT PT 
GUARD 
SCJEW,THD CTG,BD IID,6-32,0.500LG ATT PT 
BRACKET ,SAFE SHIELD 
SCHEW,NI PLATE,13D HD,10-32,O.250LG ATT PT 
BRACKET,HEGULATCR 
SCREW,NI PLATE,ED IID,10-32,O.250LG A'IT PT 
BRACKET, REGULATOR 
SCREI-l,NI PLATE,ED Ht,10-32,0.312LG AT'I PT 
SCHEI-l,NI PLATE,DO HD,10-32,O.312LG ATT PT 
WASHER,NI PLATE,O.203ID,O.4380D A 'I 'I PT 
FRAME,REGULATCR MOUtiTING 
CHANNEl.7.750LG 
NU1',NI PLATE,HEX,LOCK,10-32 ATT PT 
wASHEF,NI PLATE,O.203ID,O.4380t A'IT PT 

· SCREW,NI PLA'rE,BO HD,10-32,0.625LG A'IT PT 
GiiO!1!1ET,IiUB,FCR 0.312 HOLE,O.125THK PNL 

· DUCT, R EGU LATCIi 
NUT,NI PLATf:<;,HEX,8-32 ATT PT 
SCHilW,NI l'Ll\TE,ED Ht, 8- 32,O.375LG ATT PT 
STOP, GAT E 
SCI!EW.SI:!LF 1'AE,10-32,O.500LG ATT PT 
W!.3118Ei,NI ~LATE,LOCK,ET,O.195ID,O.3950D !'IT PT 
C [JANllEL AS11,CABLE 
SCREW,NI PLA1'E,DD Ht,10-32,0.312LG A'lT P'I 
BRrieK ET, S UPPG 1\1 
SCHEI-l,SELF TAF.10-32,O.250LG ATT PT 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 
1 
4 
1 
1 

5 
1 ., 
1 
9 ., 
2 
1 
1 

1 

1 
6 
1 

1 

1 

') 

1 
1 ., 
2 
1 
4 
4 
4 

AR 

AR 

12 
1"1 

AR 

1 

4 
AR 
12 
12 
12 

1 
2 
2 
6 
8 

16 
2 
4 
4 
4 
1 
1 
4 
4 
4 
1 
1 
3 
3 
1 
2 
2 
1 
4 
1 
2 

3135 PC 19 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER NUMBER 

2 -173 2~99155 
-174 2 5748C 8 
-177 2600736 NP 

-178 2566614 
-179 2575292 
-180 2566614 
-181 2575292 
-182 2E01018 
-183 2566606 
-184 2575292 
-185 NO NO 

-186 2E020E4 
-187 2566612 
-188 2566647 
-189 2575295 
-190 2599243 
-191 !:353E67 
-192 5412496 
-193 438560 
-194 5412499 
-195 43E54E 
-196 5214172 
-197 2566612 
-198 2566647 
-199 2566609 
-200 317173 
-201 2£::23425 
-202 2602062 
-203 2566612 
-204 2!:74799 
-205 2~66604 
-20E 26049 E6 
-207 2 ~66607 
-208 2E02063 
-209 2566607 
-210 26GCE54 

-211 2566610 
-212 25748C4 
-213 2~7~295 
-214 2E02106 
-214A 2~666C3 
-215 2601947 
-215A 25666C7 
-216 NO NO 

-217 259E322 

-218 82557 

20 

1 

· 
--" 

---

· 
· 

· 
· · 
· 

· · 

· · 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

234 ASM. CODE 

BRACKE'! 1 
SCnEIi' NI PLATE SELF TAP ,6-32 ,0 ,3ROLG ATT PT 
AC BOX ASM 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 14 
SCREW NI PLATE flEX HD o 250-20,0,500LG ATT PT Ii 
LOCKWASHEB,SPRING O.2551D ATT PT 5 
SCREW,NI PLATE, HEX HD"O.~50-20,O.500LG An PT 1 
LOCKWASHEP,SPRING a ,2'iSID lI'T''T' P'I' 1 
BBACKET 1 
SCREW,NI PLATE,HEX HD,,0.250-20,0.375LG ATT PT 2 
LOCKWASHEF SPBING 0 2551D lITT PT 'l 

SOCKET ASM 1 
FOB DETAIL PARIS SEE ITEM 75 

BHACKET PANEL , 
NUT,NI PLATE,HEX,10-32 ATT PT 4 
WASHER,NI PLATE,O.2C3ID,0.43BOD ATT PT 4 
SCREW.NI PLATE BD HD.10-32 ,0 375LG A'TT PT U 
SPACER 2 
BLOCK,CCNNECTOR,A STYLE 4 
CLAMP.STRAIN RELIEF U 
SCREW,FLAT HD,4-40,1.000LG ATT PT 8 
STRAIN RELIEF ASM 4 
SCREIoI BD Hn 4-40,0 1RRT.r. ATT PT ~ 

SfEAKER,BEFLEX,70.5 WATTS,4 OHMS 1 
NUT,NI PLATE,HEX,10-32 ATT PT 6 
WASHER.NI PLATF..O ;101m.0 .U1Ron ATT P'I' Ii 
SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,10-32,O.500LG ATT PT 6 
KNOB,BAR TYPE WITH fOINTEB 11 
PCTENTIOMF.T"'R 1 

PANEL,CONNECTOR 1 
NUT,NI fLATE,HEX,10-32 A'lT PT 4 
WASHER.NI PLA'IE.O.194ID.O.3370D ATT PT U 
SCREW,NI PLATE,ED HE,10-32,0.312LG ATT PT 4 
SHIELD 1 
SCREW.NI PLATE.BD HD.10-32 0.250LG ATT PT '1 

ANGLE fANEL 1 
SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,10-32,0.250LG ATT PT 2 
'C' GAl E ASM 

FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 11 AND 11A 
SCREW,NI PLATE,ED HD,B-32,0.250LG ATT PT 2 
WASHER.NI PLATE.LOCK.ET 0.168ID.0.3650D A'lT PT '] 

SCREW,BD HD,10-32,O.375LG 4 
RACEWAY' 2 
SCREW.NI PLATE,BD HD.8-32 0.312LG ATT PT 6 
Sf/ACK Err, Ii liCEWAY 1 
SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,10-32,0.250LG ATT PT 4 
BRACKET ASM 1 

FOR DETAIL PAR'IS SEE ITEM 110 
F BArH AS M 1 

FOR DETAIL PARIS SEE FIGURE 19 
CLAMP,CABLE AR 



21 11 

6 

7 

8 

l~rr:~~~~J~tt~~trtrrr~~~~ttl Cont ro I a nd I nd i cat ion 

400 Hz. Distribution 

AC Distribution 

~ DC Distribution 

V Z Z Z Z Z Z J Signals 

.::~:::~:~:~:~::::::::.::~::@:ttn Fa ns 

FIGURE 3A. CABLE ASSEMBLIES. SHEET 1 OF 6. INDEX NOS. 1-28. SEE LIST 3A. 

3135 PC 21 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX 

PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CABLE ASSEMBLIES (PART 1 OF 6) 

CODE A,50HZ 
CODE R.hOH7. 

3A- 259921.i2 NP CABLE IN'<;TALI.A'I'fCN REF 
ITEMS 7851 THROUGH 8,19 AND 20,USED WITH 1403 

- 1 2601775 CABLE ASM,TAIlGATE BLOCKS A1 AND A2 1 
Fcn COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -50,-55,-119, 
-122 -123 -124 -125 

- 2 2601841 · CABLE ASM,TAIIGATE BLOCKS B1 AND B2 1 
Fe tl CCMPC NENT PAR'IS sa FIGURE 20 -50,-55,-119, 
-122.-123 -124 -125 -131 

- 3 2601772 · CABLE ASM,400 HZ DISTBIDUTION,P33 TO 'IB 36 1 
FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -19,-106,-127 

- 4 2E01773 · CABLE ASI1.FAN SUPPLY CB6 .to P29 ~ND30 1 
FOR COMPCNENT PARIS SEE FIGURE 20 -17,-21,-115,-121 

- 5 2601774 · CABLE ASM,DC,F34 TOEC5 AND 'IB 37 1 
FCR COMPCNEN'l' PARTS SEE FHaIRE 20 -111 -?O -1i.1l 

-65,-69,-82,-83 
- 6 259€501 · CA3LE ASM,160 WAY,EXT,SIGNAL 1 to 1403 REF 
- 7 259 E 5J 2 CABLE ASM 11>0 WJ\V.F.Y'1'.SH~NJ\T. ? '1'0 1110':!·· REF 
- 8 260C630 CAdLE ASM,AC FOWER TO 1403 REF - 9 2E023S4 JUl1PEF ASM 2 

FCB COMPCNENT PAR'1'S '<;FF. FTr.T1RP. ?O _?LlIl _?r:; 

- 10 2604692 · JUI''lPEE ASM 1 
FCR COM2CNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -36,-41 

- 11 19944 SCREW.BD ilD.8-32 O.750LG ATT PT REF 
- 12 22478 WASHER,LOCK,O.170ID,O.3750D ATT PT REF 
- 13 2~74805 WASHER,LCCK,ET,O.195ID,C.3950D ATT PT 1 - 14 2E04691 JU11PER AS M 1 

FCR COM2CNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -39,-41 
- 15 222034 SCREW,ED HD,J.250-20,1.50LG ATT PT REF - 16 3550 WASHER.O.265rt.C.5620D.O.050THK A'IT PT REF 
- 17 76574 WASHER,LOCK,El,0.256ID,O.5100D,0.028THK ATT PT 1 

rTE~S 78521 THROUGH 25 USED WITH 3215 
- 21 lEO C 8 45 · CABLE ASM,AC FOWER 10 3215 1 TB14 TO J7 1 

FCR COMPCNENT PARTS 'SEE FIGURE 20 -24A,-58,-128 
- 22 260C863 CABLE ASM,DC FOWER TO 3215,TE6 TO J8 1 

FCB COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -32 -33 -12R 
- 23 26(C840 CABLE ASM,01C-A1A4 AND 01C-A1AS TO 3215 1 

FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -50,-53,-69, 
-7'J,-72,-73,-79,-80 ,-E7 ,-93,-118,-131 

- 24 260C842 CABLE ASM,01C-A1B4 TO 3215 1 
FCR CCl1PCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -44,-50,-107, 
-118,-131 

- 25 26C(868 CAULE ASM,01C-A1B5 'IO 3215 1 
FCR CO/1PCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 - 31 , - 50 , 53, 
-64,-65,-70.-81.-83,-92 -118 
ITEMS 78526 AND 27 USED wnH 3210 

- 26 2598533 CABLE ASM,l.C fOwER 'IO 3210,TB12 TO J15 1 
FeIi COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -32 -38,-58.-128 - 21 2598504 CARLE ASM,OlC-A1A5,OlC-A1E5 TO 3210 1 
FCE COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -37,-50,-64, 
-65.-67,-70,-72,-74 -79 -80~-87~-911-94.-120.-131 

- 28 2600SE4 CABLE ASM,OlC-A1C5 TO J19 1 
FOt{ COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -31,-32,-50, 
-68,-72,-79.-80.-86 1 -94,-120,-131 

22 



69 

70 

76 

72 

FIGURE 3 A. 

FRONT VIEW 

CAELE Ac) ... • S .• MBLIES. SHEET 2 OF 6 , . 

54 

INDEX NOS. 29-91A • SEE LIST 3A. 

The .rmal Cut Out 

30 
31 

3135 PC 23 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX 

PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CAdlE ASSEMELIES (PAliT 2 OF 6) 

CCDE A,50HZ 
COOP R,f.OHZ 

3A- 2599242 NP CABLE INSTALLATIO~ (CCNTINUED) REF - 29 2599C80 CAilLE ASM,THERMAL CUTOUTS 1 B 
FCR Cr.M"CNr~N'I' PARTS SFF FIGURE 20 -A -":In -1?Q 

- 29 2559285 CABLE ASM,THERMAL CUTOUTS 1 A 
FCR COMPCNENTPAH!S SEE FIGURE 20 -8,,-30,-129 

- 30 2598941 CAllLE !lSM.THAN 'IO SMS GATE 1 
FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -9,-10,-11, 
-13,-27,-31,-39,-45 

- 31 2558960 CIU.lLE ASM SMS TC GAH C 1 
leB COMPC NENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -9,-10,-11, 
-31,-32,-33,-45,-60,-61 

- 32 26('5958 CABLE ASM FANS 1 
FOR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -31,-32,-37, 
-115,-121,-163,-164,-170,-172 

- 32A 2566604 SCREW NI PLATE BD HD 10-32 0 312LG ATT PT 1 
- 32B 2574805 WASHER LOCK,NI FLATE,ET,0.195ID,O.3950D A'IT PT 1 - 32C 2574799 WASHER LOCK,NI FLATE,SPBING,O.194ID,0.3370D ATT .PT 1 - 33 2601744 CABLE ASM .TB23 TO TI'29 ~ 

fCB COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -31,-32 
- 34 2E01987 CABLE ASM,BEG 26 AND 27 SUPPLY 1 

FeR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGORE 20 -2 -7n -?~ 
- 35 26JC627 · CABLE ASM,SMS FAN 1 

PCR COl1llCNENT PARIS SEE FIGURE 20 -20 
- 36 2E01988 · CI\l3LE ASMREG 2B SlIPPLY 1 

FCB COl'lrCNENT PARts SEE FIGORE 20 -2,-20 
- 37 26CE1l35 CAULK ASM,CONTHOL AND INDICATION 1 

FOB COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -4 -1q -70 
-27,-56,-63,-64,-65,-69,-70,-71,-72,-74,-77,-78,-79, 
-80,-81,~84,-85,-89~~117,-174 

- 38 2598459 CABLE [,SM .PHASE 21 REMOTE SENSE j 
FCR COMPCNENT PABTS SEE FIGURE 20 -27,-116 

- 39 2599G79 · CABLE ASM,MOD CES AUX CONTACTS 1 
feR COI1PCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 - 27 -31 

- 40 26057E6 CASLE ASM 1 
FOR CCMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20-35,~38,-124,~163, 
-177,-179,-180 

- 40A 2602054 · TWIN LEAD ASM,MULTIPLEXER 1 
FCR COMPCNENT ~AR'IS SEE FIGURE 20-34,-38,-160,-163, 
-177 -179 -180 -181 

- 40B 2602095 TWIN LEAD ASM,DIREC'I CONTFOL 1 
FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20-24A,-34,-160,-163, 
-177,-178,-179,-180 

- 41 2598955 CABLE ASM,UNBEG DC MODULE 1 (T2) TO REG 19 1 
FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20-42,-43,-114 

- 41A 2EC71111 TWIN LEAD ASM -.1 
FOR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20-177,-179,-180, 
-184,-185 

- 41B 2602018 · TWIN LEAD ASM.SELECTOR CHANNEL A 1 
FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20-34,-38,-160,-163, 
-177,-179,-180,-181 

- 41C 2602019 · TWIN LEAD ASM,SELEC!OR CHANNEL B 1 
FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20-34,-38,-160,-163, 
-177,-179,-180,-181 

- 410 2282675 · TERMINATOR 5 - 41E 2282675 TERMINATO.R 4 
- 42 2598932 · CABLE ASM,UNBEG DC MODULE 2 (T1) TO BEG 18 1 

FCE COMPCNENT PAR'IS SEE FIGURE 20 -42,-43,-114 
- 43 2598971 CABLE ASM,DC ElAS TO MST BEGS 1 

FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -27,-31 
- 44 2599278 CABLE ASM,400HZ DIS'! P4 to K1 1 

FOR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -22,-38,-113 
- 45 2601772 CABLE ASM,400HZ TO 1403 REF 
- 46 532393 · CABLE CLAMP 3 - 47 2575295 · SCREW,BD HD,10-32,O.375LG ATT PT 3 
- '48 2574805 · WASHEB,LOCK,ET,0.195ID,0.3950D ATT PT 3 
- 49 2598936 · CABLE ASM,AC SUl?P.LY,CCNVENIENCE QUTI.ET.SKT 1 TO SKT2 1 

FCB COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -132 
- 50 2{;02267 · RECEPTACLE MALE REF 
- 51 2566617 · SCREW.NI PLATE,BI) HD, 8-32, O.375LG ATT PT 4 - 52 2~74804 · WASHER,LOCK,E'!,O.168ID,O.3650D ATT PT 4 
- !;3 2566626 · NUT,HEX,NI PLATE,8-32 ATT PT 4 - 54 2602298 · PLUG BRACKET RE~ 
- 55 335327 TERMINAL,LUG REF 
- 56 2566604 •. SCREW,NI PLATE,BD BD,10-32,0.312LG ATT PT 1 

24 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

3A- 57 2~74799 WASHER,LOCK,O.194ID,0.3370D ATT PT 1 
- 58 25748C5 WASHER LOCK.ET a 195ID C 3850D A'T'T' P'T' 1 
- 59 260G630 CABLE lISi1,AC FOIiER TO 1403 REF 
- 60 2E01049 · CAULE ASM,TB4 TO C GATE 1 

FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -10 -11 -12 
-120,-131,-181,-182 

- 61 2598935 CAULE ASM,AC SUPPLr TO CONVENIENCE OUTLET J1 1 
FCR COMPGNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -31 -17 -132 

- 62 25SE5CO · CABLE ASM,2319 FILES 1 
FCR CCM~CNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -60,-104,-105 - 63 2EOC818 CIIBLE ASM 2314 FILES 1 A 
FOR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -33,-39,-104,-105 

- E4 260G891 CABLE ASM,AC TO 23FE AND CLOCKS 1 
FeR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -11 -:17 -fiU 
-65,-66,-72,-88,-91 

- 65 2EO 1773 · CABLE ASI1,FANS 10 1403 REF - 66 2E0 1775 CABLE ASMSIGNAlS TO 1403 'RF.F 
- 67 25'38504 · CABLE ASM,GATE C TO 3210 MODEL 1 REF 
- 67 260C842 CABLE ASM,SIGNAL TO 3215 REF 
- 67A 2566EC4 SCREW NI PLATE BD HD 10-32,0 312LG A'T'T P'T' 1 

- 67B 2574799 · WASHER,LOCK,NI FLATE,ET,O.195ID,0.395QD ATT PT 1 
- 67C 2574805 WASHER,LOCK,NI fLATE,SPBING,O.194ID,0.3370D A'!T PT 1 
- 68 2598933 CABLE ASM ,AC J:OWF.R 'TO 1210 MonEL 1 REF 
- 68 260C845 CABLE AS M,AC FOWEli TO 3215 REF 
- 69 2600840 · CABLE ASM,SW AND DRIVER SIG (3215) REF 
- 70 26GG9E4 CABLE ASI1.KEYEO~RtSWITCHF~ REF 
- 71 2£00868 CABLE ASM,SIGNAlS TC 3215 REF 
- 72 2 EO C8E3 CAB LEA S ~ , DC POWER (3215) REF 
- 73 26C6020 CLAMP ":l 

- 74 2566611 · SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,10-J2,0.625LG ATT PT 3 
- 75 2574805 · WASHER,LOCK,NI FLATE,ET,O.195ID,O.3950D ATT PT 3 
- 76 26CE020 CLAMP ':l 

- 77 2566611 SCHEW,NI fLATE,ED HD,6-32,O.625LG ATT PT 3 
- 78 2574805 IlASHEE,LOCK,NI FLATE,ET,0.195ID,0.3950D ATT PT 3 
- 79 26CC982 · CABLE HARNESS.CCNSCLE REF 
- 80 2£01774 CABLE ASM,DC TO 1403 REF 
- 81 532393 · CLAMP-ADJUSTAELE~CABLE 3 
- 82 2566617 · SCREW,NI PLATE.ED Ht.8-32,O.375LG ATT PT 3 
- 8~A 2~748C4 WASHER,LOCK,ET,0.168ID,0.3650D ATT PT 3 
- 83 216885 · CLAMP,CABIE 1 
- 84 38383 · SCREW.FIt HD.10-32,0.438LG ATT PT 1 
- SIlA 56079 · WASHER,LOCK,El,O.195ID,O.4100D ATT PT 1 
- 85 5213276 · CLAMP ,CABLE 3 
- 85A 2566601 SCREW.NI PLATE.BD HD.6-32.0.312LG ATT PT 3 
- 86 2566645 WASHER,NI PLATE,0.156ID,O.3120D ATT PT 3 
- 87 2566629 · NUT,HEX,NI PLATE,6-32 AIT PT 3 
- 88 532393 · CLAMP-ADJUS'r AELE .CABLE 1 
- 89 2566607 SCREW,NI PLATE,ED Ht,10-32,0.250LG AIT PT 1 
- 90 2574805 WASHER,LOCK,NI fLATE,ET,O.195ID,0.3950D ATT PT 1 
- 91 2599206 CABLE ASM.SIG DC INTF TO 2319 1 

FCR CCMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 ';'50,-70,-95, 
-g6,-~7,-'38,-119,-120,-130 

- 91A 2605761 · JUMPER ASM.REG 28A TO REG 28B 400 HZ 3 

3135 PC 25 



CABLE FIGURE 3A. 

26 

113 
113A 

105 114 , , 106 
95 113B::!~ 

107~ 115 ""'" .. :;001,-,"' ...... 

112, ~ '., 

117 

ASSEMBI,n:S. . INDEX SHE ET 3 OF o. NOS. 92-129E. 

94A 

SEE LIST 3A. 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

CABLE ASSEMELIES (PART 3 OF 6) 

CODE A,50HZ 
CODE B ,60HZ 

3A- 21:99242 NP CABLE INSTALLA 'IIG N (CONTI NUEDl REF 
- 92 2558643 NP , A' GATE ASM REF 
- 93 2598644 NP , B' GATE ASI1 REF 
- 94 2605958 CABLE ASMFANS REF 
- 94A 2605959 CABLE ASl'I,FANS 2 A 

FCli COI1PCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20-115,-121, 
-Hi5 -171 

- 94A 2E05960 CABLE ASl1,FANS 2 B 
FCEl COMPCNENT paRTS SEE FIGURE 20-109,-115,-121, 
-165 -171 

- 95 259E779 CABLE ASM,REMCTE SENSE, REGULATORS 18-24 1 
FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -27,-31,-34, 
-Sf; -116 

- 96 26GG813 · CABLE ASM,6V,TB28-30 10 TEA3-4 1 
FCR CGMP( NENT PAR1S SEE FIGURE 20 -31,-32,-34,-35 

- 97 2~98465 JUMPER ASM 1 
FCR COI1PCNENT t'ARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -6,-111 

- 98 259E472 J U~t'EE ASM 1 
FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -fi -111 

- 99 2:9E4E4 JUMPER ASM 1 
FCE COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -6,-111 

-100 2601939 JUMPER ASM 1 

FCR COI1PCNENT PARTS SH FIGURE 20 -6,-111 
-101 2E01825 JUMPER ASM 1 

FCE CCMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -:n 
-102 327922 · CLl\MP,CABlE 0.625 DIAMETER 3 
-103 2575295 SCREW,BD HD,lC-32 x O.375LG ATT PT 3 
-104 25748C5 · WASHER,NI t'LATE,LOCK 1 ET 1 O.195ID 1 O.3950D ATT PT ~ 

-105 2606435 CABLE ASM,CON1l10L ANt INDICATICN REF 
-106 259E459 CABLE ASM,PHASE 21 BUlCTE SENSE REF 
-107 2602016 CABLE .I\SI1 REGULATOR 28 REMO'IE SENSE 1 

FCB C01PCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -27,-116 
-108 533289 · CLA MP , C/\I:l1 E 1 
-10 SA 2566607 SCRr;w,NI PLATE,ED HJ:,10-32 I O.25QLG A'IT PT 1 
-108B 25748C5 wASIlEn,NI PLATE,LOCK,ET,0.195ID,O.3950D ATT PT 1 
-109 2602C95 TwIN LEAD ASM,DIHECT CONTEOL 1 

FCll CCMPCNENT PAR'IS SEE FIGURE 20 - ?411 -31 -1hO -1h~ 
-177,-178,-179,-180 

-110 2603890 LEAD ASM,ICA 5 ANI: 6 1 
Fe II CCMP( NE NT PAR'IS SEE FIGURE 20 -24A.-35.-124.-163. 
-177,-179,-180,-185 

-110 2603892 LEAD ASM,ICA 7 AND 8 1 
Fet; COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -24A.-35.-124.-177. 
-179,-180,-185 

-110A 26038E6 LEAD ASM,ICA 1 ANI: 2 1 
FCR COMPC.NE NT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -24A.-163.-177.-179. 
-180,-185 

-110A 2603888 · LEAD ASM,ICA 3 AND 4 1 
FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -24A.-35.-124.-163. 
-177,-179,-180,-185 

-111 2598976 CABLE ASM,DC,REGULATOR 21 TO GATE A 1 
FOR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -39.-41.-54.-114 

-112 2605912 CABLE ASM,DC,HEGULATOB 24 TO GATE B 1 
FCR CCMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -54,-60,-61 

-113 5420242 CLAMP,ADJUSTAELE CABLE 3 
-l13A 25666 C3 SCREW,NI PLATE,BD IID,8-32,0.312LG A'IT PT 3 
-113B 25748G4 WASHER,NI PLATE,LOCK,ET,O.168ID,0.3650D ATT PT 3 
-114 2602043 · 'rRI LEAD A5M,2319 A01 1 

FCR CC!1PC NEN'I PARIS SEE F.IGURE 20 -60,-163,-184,-185 
-115 2E01745 · CA3BLE ASM,TB23 TO ' BI GATE 1 

FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -20.-51.-52 
-116 521327E CL1U1P,C AELE 6 
-116A 10170 SCREW,ED HD,6-3 2, O. 250LG REF 
-117 2602054 TIll LEAD ASM,MULTIPLEXER TO TAILGATE 1 

FCR CGMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -60,-163,-184,-185 
-118 25990EC CABLE ASct,6GIlZ,lHERMAL CUTOUTS REF 
-118 25992E5 CA13LE AS~,50HZ,THERMAL CUTOUTS REF 
-119 ISi5S%E J Ui1PEH AS/'! 2 

'PCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -2,-20 
-120 2601746 JUMPEli ASM 1 

FCR COtlPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -2,-20 
-121 2E01013 JUL1PER ASM '2 

3135 PC 27 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION JPER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

FCR COI1PCNEt<l' PArdS SEE FIGURE 20 -2,-20 
3A-122 5;59%8 J Ui1PER ASM 2 

FC R COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -2,-20 
-123 2598558 CABLE ASM,DC,REGULA10R 19 TO GATE A 1 

FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -39.-41 -114 
-124 25989E4 CAULE ASM,DC,REGULATOR 22 TO GATE B 1 

Fca CO{1PCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -39,-54,-108 
-125 2E0193f. JUMPER ASM 1 

FCR COM1-'CNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -6,-111 
-126 2CC1937 . J UI11-' Ell ASM 1 

FCD CCMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -6 -111 
-127 2~984E6 JU:1PE" ASM 1 

fCR COI1PCNBNT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -6,-111 
-128 2~9E467 JUMPER ASM 1 

FCI; COMPCNENl' PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -6,-111 
-129 5i55S6E JUMPER ASM 2 

FCR CCI1PCNEllT PARTS SEE FIGURE 2D -2.-20 
-129A 2t068E5 J[J:1PER ASM,L13E2-3A 10 LI3B1-6 DC AR 
-129A 2605757 JUMPEF ASM,LEE2-4 TO LBE1-3 DC AR 
-129A 2605758 J Ul1PER ASl".LBE2-6 TO L8B1-4 DC AR 
-129A 2E07121 . JU11Pt:E ASM,LEE2-10 'IO LE81-5 DC AR 
-129A 2605759 JUt1PER ASM,{{EG 28-E3 TO L£:E1-7 DC AI< 
-129A 2605759 .JU11PEB ASM.REG 28-E4 TO L£:81-8 DC AR 
-129A 26Cf.840 JUMPER ASf'l,lBE2-8A 10 L8B1-3 DC AR 
-129B 26C576C CAuLE ~S!'l,HEMCTE SENSE 1 

,.,. 

28 



L~tgJ 
Detail A 

176 
177 

166 
166A 
166B 
166C 

171 
172 

179 
180 

178 

164-~~£'.,. 

163 

162 

161 

160 

REAR VIEW 

Detail B 

149 

198 194 

131 
187 

158 
188 

130 ~~ r~ 

151 
152 

150 

133 

134 

199 197 195 

Detail D 

140 

147 

141 

~""<Ol ..... """'~ 142 
....... 'ft'.7~.~ 143 

147 

If~~~:~~:tt~~~~:~~~~t~t~~~~~ff~~~:~~~~t~~1 Co nt ro I a nd In d i cat ion 
Reg 26, 27 and 28 supply 

400 Hz. Distribution 

AC Distribution 

~ DC Distribution 

I~~~~* *~M ~~~m 1 Thermal Cut Outs 

111111111111111111111111111111111111 TB4 to 'C' Gate 

SeeFig 3A-6 

rl I I I I lJ Signals 

••• 1 Files 

.~~~~t~::~~~t~:.:~:t~~~~~ttl Fa n s 

FIGURE 3A. CABLE ASSEMBLIES. SHEET 4 OP 6. INDEX NOS. 130-212 •. SEE LIST 3A. 

3135 PC 29 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CABLE ASSEMELIES (PART 4 OF 6) 

ceDE A, 50HZ 
ceDE 8.60HZ 

3A- 2599242 CADLE INS~ALLATICN ICCNTINUEDl 
-130 !:32393 CLAMP,ADJUSTAELE CAELE 2 
-131 2566625 SCREii,NI PLATE,BD HD,8-32,O.5LG ATT PT 2 
-132 2566646 WASHEli.NI PLATE O.170ID_,O.3750D A'IT PT 2 
-133 2574804 IiASHEH,LOCK,NI fLATE,ET,O.168ID,0.3650D ATT PT 2 
-134 2566626 NUT,NI PLATE,HEX,8-32 ATT PT 2 
-135 2566639 SCR2W.NI fLATE. EEX HD II 10-32 0.75LG ATT PT REF 
-136 2574799 WASHER,LOCK,NI fLATE,O.194ID,O.3650D ATT PT REF 
-137 2i04691 JUM PER REF 
-138 2i02394 JUMPER REF 
-139 2!:748C5 WASHEB,LOCK,NI fLATE,ET,O.195ID,O.3950D A'IT PT 1 
-140 2601841 · CAi3LE ASM, SIG NAIS TC 1403 REF 
-141 2601772 CABLE ASM .400HZ TO 1403 REF 
-142 2tC1773 CABLE ASl'l,FAt>S 10 1403 REF 
-143 2EO 1774 CABU AS M I DC TO 1403 REF 
-144 2601775 CABLE ASM.SIGNAIS TO 1403 REF 
-145 2602074 CLAMP 2 

USED ON MACHINES WI'IHOUT EC 391456 
-145 2606021 CLACH "'l 

USED ON MACHI NES iiITH EC 391456 
-146 2566600 SCREW,NI PLITE,ED Ht,6-32,O.250LG ATT PT 2 

USED CN MACHINES WI!HOUT EC 391456 
-146 2566633 SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,10-32,O.750LG ATT PT 2 

USED eN MACHINES WITH EC 392456 
-146A 256665,) WASHER.LOCK.NI PLA'IE.SPRING.O.141ID 0.2350D ATT PT ~ 

USED CN MACHINES ~ITHOUT EC 391456 
-146A 2574805 vL'\SHER,LOCK, NI FLATE,ET,O.195ID,0.3950D ATT PT 2 

USED eN MACHINES WITH EC 391456 
-147 260(825 CLANP 3 

USED eN MACHINES WITHOUT EC 391456 
-147 2606009 CLA~P 3 

llSED GN MACHINES WITH EC 391456 
-148 25E6600 SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,6-32,0.250LG ATT PT 3 

USED CN MACHINES wITHOUT EC 391456 
-148 25666(.9 SCHEw,NI PLATE,BD HD,10-32,O.500LG ATT PT 3 

llSED eN MACfiINES WITH EC 391456 
-148A 25EE65C WASHER,LOCK,NI FLATE,SPFING.O.141IDI O.2530D ATT PT 3 

USED eN 11ACHINES WI'IHOUT EC 391456 
-148A 2!:748C5 WA5HER,LOCK,NI FLAIE,ET,0.195ID,0.3950D ATT PT 3 

USED CN MACHINES WITH EC 391456 
-Tlfg- 17605665 CAULE ASM,AC,CC~VENIENCE IN'IERCCNNECT ION 1 A 

FCR CCMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -24,-26A,-28, 
-59,-62,-103 

-149 2605666 CAdLE ASM,AC,CCNVENIENCE INTERCONNECTION 1 B 
PO CO.MPC NENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -24,-26A,-28, 
-5'J,-62,-10J 

-150 !:':2.393 CLAMP,ADJUSfABLE CABLE 2 
-151 25666C4 SCEEw,NI FLATE, ED UI,10-32,O.312LG ATT PT 2 
-15~ 25748C5 wASHER,LOCK,NI PLAIE,ET,O.195ID,O.3950D ATT PT 2 
-153 2598<371 CABLE AS1'I,DC EIAS,.REGULATORS 18-22,24 REF 
-1!:4 2558779 CABLE ASl'l, REI1CT E SENSE, REGULATORS 18-22,24 REF 
-155 !:32393 · CLAMP,ADJUSrAEL~ CABLE 3 
-156 2566617 set< EW, III fLAT E, 8D Ht , 8-32,O.375LG ATT PT 3 
-157 2!:748G4 IoiASHEH,LOCK,NI FLAIE,ET,O.168ID,O.3650D ATT PI 3 
-158 2(;06435 CAB LE ASl'l,'rO J24,J25,AND P26 REF 
-159 126GC7E4 CABLE ASM,UNliEGULATED DC 'IO REGULATOR 20 1 

FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -42,-43,-114 
-160 2E0469V CADLt AS ~, DC CISTHIBUTION 20 1 

FCR CCMPC NEN'£ PAR'IS SEE FIGURE 20 -114,-130 
-161 25SE95S CASLE ASM.UNEEGULATED DC !O REGULATOR 19 REF 
-162 2598958 CABLE ASM,DC,REGULATOR 19 TO GATE A REF 
-1[3 ...:598932 CABLE ASM,UNREGULATED DC TO REGULATOR 18 REF 
-1E4 2!:9E973 CABLE ASM ,DC DIS'I RIBU'II CN FOR REGULATOR 18 1 

FeF CONPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -39,-~1,-114 
-Tf)5 rz605~5f CAlHE: AS,"l,FANS REF 
-166 2 !:9E466 JUMPER ASt-: 1 

FCE CCHl-'CNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -6,-111 
-T051\ 2tv1936 JU:1PE1' ASM 1 

Feli COMPCNENT PAR!S SEE FIGURE 20 -6,-111 
-1668 2t04991 JUMPBR ASM 1 

feR COMPCNENT PAHTS SEE FIGURE 20 -111,-112 
-166C 2E01936 · JUMPER ASM 1 

30 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

FCB COMPONENT PAR'IS SEE FIGURE 20 -6,-111 
3A-167 25666:21 NUT,LCCK,NI PLA~E HEX 0.250-20 2 

-169 2566614 SCHEW,NI PLATE, HEX HD" O. :250-20 :;: 
-170 2595285 · CADLE ASM,THEBMAL CUTOU'IS REF 
-170 2599080 CABLE AS!1,THEEMAL CUTOUTS REF 
-171 2598926 CABLE ASM,400 HZ DIS1'RIBUTION 1 

FCS COMPCNENT PAR'IS SEE FIGURE 20 -32,-35,-36, 
-38 -39.-128 

-172 2599C79 CABLE ASM,MODULE CE AUX CCNTACTS REF 
-173 5323'B CLAMP-ADJUSTAELE,CAELE 3 
-171l 25t:6617 SCREW,NI PLATE,SD HD.B-32--L0.375LG ATT PT 3 
-175 2574804 WASlIER,LOCK,NI PLATE,ET,0.168ID,O.3650D ATT PT 3 
-176 2598941 CABLE ASM,TilAN '10 SMS GATE REF 
-177 2599GC 1 CA3LE ASM DC '10 2319 1 

Felt CCMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -3,-9,-10, 
-11,-12,-16,-19,-20,-32,-45,-56,-117 

-178 532393 CLAMP ADJUSTAELE,CAELE ., 
-179 2566G17 SCREW,NI Pll'lTE,BD HD,8-32,0.375LG ATT PT 3 
-180 2574804 WA3HEli,LOCK,NI PLATE,ET,O.168ID,0.3650D ATT PT 3 
-181 532393 · C LMiP, ADJlIST A EL E, CA BLE 3 
-182 25t6617 SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,H-32,O.375LG ATT PT 4 
-183 2574804 WASHER,LOCK,NI fLATE,ET,0.168ID,O.3650D AU PT 4 
-184 532393 CLAMP,ADJUSTABLE CABLE 1 
-165 2566617 · seREw,NL PLATE,ED Ht,8-32,O.375LG ATT PT 3 
-186 2574804 WASHER,LCCK,NI fLATE,ET,O.168IE,0.3650D A'lT PT 3 
-187 260C962 CABLE HAhNJ-;'3S REF 
-Hl8 260C891 CAULE ASM,AC,CONSOLE FILE A Nt CLOCKS REF 
-189 2598935 CAULE J\S~ ,AC SUPPLY CCNVENIENCE OUTLET SKT J1 REF 
-190 2598936 CA3LE ASM.AC SUPPLY CONVENIENCE OU'I'LF.'T <:K'I'1 'l'n <:K'I'? REF 
-191 532393 CLAMP,ADJUSTAELE,CABLE 4 
-192 2566617 SCdF.:W,NI l?LATE,ED Ht,8-32,0.375LG AT! PT 4 
-193 25748(4 · WASHER LOCK,NI PLATE,ET,v.168ID.0.3650D ATT PT 1I 

-194 E163 NUT,HEX,0.375-24 ATT PT REF 
-195 1(309 WASHEB,LOCK,O.382ID,O.6880D AIT PT REF 
-197 26(6435 CAULE ASM.CONTROL AND INDICATION REF 
-198 26')4979 S fACEB 12 
-199 .2E103EO OUHU'l S'IUD ASM REF 
-2eO 2566612 NU'I,NI PLATE, HEX. 10 -32 AU PT 1 
-LO 1 257479S WASHEH,LOCK,NI fLATE,O.194ID,O.3370D ATT PT 1 
-202 2574805 WASHEli,LOCK,NI PLATE,ET,O.195ID,O.3950D A 'IT PT 1 
-203 2i:i) 1982 CAI3Lt: ASM,4uOHZ CBS 1 

FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20-34,-35,-37,-38 
-204 2575295 SCREW,NI PLATE,cD Bt, 10-3~, O.37SLG ATT PT 1 
-205 2575294 NUT.NI PLATE,HEX,O.250-20 ATT PT 1 
-206 2575292 WASHER,LOCK,NI,fLATE,O.255ID,O.4930D A'l'I PT 1 
-207 26CCS7C JUMP£R 1 

FCB COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -18 
-2U3 IL:7..:16V NP JU:1PEB REF 
-2C 9 2:7:294 NUT,NI fLATE,HEX,O.250-20 ATT PT 1 
-210 555414 WASHEE,INSULATGR 1 
-..: 11 555412 BUSHING,INSULATCR . 1 
-212 2566635 SCi{ E'II, Nl PLATE, HEX HD"O.250-20,O.750LG AU PT 1 

3135 PC 31 



225 

DETAIL A 

227C 

[:::~:t~~~~~~~m:~~:tttt~~ttt~r~:~:1 Rem ot e Sen s e 

~ DC Distribution 

!:~tt~ ~~tr~ t~~t~ I Thermal Cut Outs 

ttfiU~'#t~Ut9 Unreg. DC Mods. 

Jumpers 
IIIr~:~:~~r~t~.::::rryH Fa ns 

A 

USED ON ABM 

FIGURE 3A. CABLE ASSEMBLIES. SHEET 5 OF 6. INDEX NOS. 213-266E.SEE LIST 3A. 

32 

220 

221 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

CAI3LE ASSE~13LIES (PAIlT 5 OF 6) 

CODE A,50HZ 
CODE E.60HZ 

JA- 2599242 :--lP CABLE Hi$~ ALLA'" ION (CeNTI NU EDJ REF 
-213 2:98568 CAilLE ,\$ M, U N REG ULATED DC 10 REGULATOR 21 1 

FeH COMt>CNENT PAHTS SEE FIGUHE 20 - 42,-43 ,-54 
-L 14 2598932 CABLE ASl'I.UNREGULATED DC 'IC BEGULATOR 18 REF 
-~ 1:: 2598955 CA!3LE ASI1,UNREGULATED DC TO REGULATOR 19 REF 
-216 25St3962 CABLE ASM,UNBEGULilTED DC '10 REGULATOR 22 (BASIC) 1 
-216 2598962 _~AB~ __ ~SM t UNREGULATED DC TO REG 24 (USED WITH ABM) 1 

FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGUHE 20 -42 -43 -54 
-217 260C636 CLAiH,CABIE 2 
-~ 18 2566610 SCHr~W, NI PLATE,!3D HD,8-32,0.250LG ATT PT 4 
-219 255E779 CABLE ASM.REMCTE S E NSE,REGULATORS 18- 24 REF 
-22'J 25S8S7C CABLE ASM,UNHEGULATED DC TO REGULATOR 24 (BASIC) 1 
-220 2598970 CABLE ASM,UNREGULATED DC TO REG 22 (USED WITH ABM) 1 

Felt CCMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -42,-43,-54 
-221 2ECC784 CAIlLE ASM UNREGULATED DC TO HEGULATOR 20 REF --222 260(636 CLAMil ,CAB 1£ 1 
-223 2566610 SCHEIoI,NI PLATE,ED Hr,8-32,0.250LG A'IT PT 2 
-224 2E01923 CLAMP ASi1 fi 

ASSEMELY COMPCNENTS A liE NOT REPLACEABLE 
-225 2f0 1959 · CLAMP ASM 1 

ASSEI1ELY COMPCNENTS ABE NO...1. REPLACEABLE 
-226 2EG1S60 CLAMP ASM 2 

ASSEMBLY COMPCNENTS ARE NO'I REPLACEABLE 
-2.27 2E01S25 CLAl1P ASM 1 

1\5S EM ELY COI1PCNENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
-227A 149695 SCREW,HEX,SOC HD,10-32,1.000LG ATT PT 2 
-2278 2E01857 SBCEE 2 
-227C 2566607 scnEw,NI PLATE,BD HD,10-32,C.250LG ATT PT 2 
-228 2EOl560 CLA~P ASM 1 

ASSEMELY COMPCNENTS ABE NO'I REPLACEABLE 
-n9 2566633 SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,10-32,O.750LG ATT PT 9 
-230 2601858 SFACEE A'IT PT 9 
-231 2566607 SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,10-32.0.250LG ATT PT 20 
-232 532393 CIAMf,ADJUSTAELE,CABLE 3 
-233 2575295 SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,10-32,O.375LG ATT PT 3 
-234 2574805 WASHEH,LOCK,NI PLA'IE,ET,O.195ID,O.3950D ATT PT 3 
-23:J 2598466 JU~PEB ASH,R28 E4 TO·810 AND H11-B REF 
-23E 2E01936 · JUMPER ASM,H27 E1 TC 1110 AND Rl1-A REF 
-237 2604991 JUMPEli ASM,R28 E2 TO H10 AND R11-A RE£ 
-238 2601936 JUMPER ASM,H27 E3 'IO R10 AN D R11-E REF 
-239 2598976 CABLE ASM,DC,REGULATOR 21 TO GATE A REF 
-240 2605912 · CABLE ASH,DC,REGULATOR 24 TO GATE B REF 
-,,41 12:::~(j~t4 CABLE ASM,DC,BEGULATOR 22 TO GATE B REF 
-242 2EJ193E JUMPER ASM,LB83-3 'Ie REGULATOR 26El REF 
-243 2601937 JUMPEli ASM,LEB3-4 TO REGULATOR 26E3 REF 
-~~4 2~98466 · JUMPER ASI1,L8B3-8 TC REGULATOR 27E3 1 

FOE COMPCNENT PAR'IS SEE FIGURE 20 -6,-111 
-245 2598467 JUMPER ASM,LBB3-7 TC REGULATCR 27El REF 
-~46 ' 2598958 CABLE ASI1,DC,HEGULA10R 19 TO GATE A REF 
-247 25984£3 JUMPER ASM,LEE3-9 TG .REGULATOR 28E3 1 

FCR CGMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -6,-111 
-248 2601938 · JUMPER ASM,LEE3-10 'IO REGULA'IOR 28El 1 

FeR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -6,-111 
-249 260C761 JU!1PEE ASM,LEE4-4 TO REGULA'IOR 26E4 REF 

FeR COMPCNENT PAR'IS SEE FIGURE 20 -6,-111. 
-251 2598465 JUMPER ASM,LEB4-7 TO REGULATOR 27E2 REF 
-252 2598472 JUMPER ASl1,LBB4-8 Te REGULA'!OR 27E4 REF 
-~!:J3 12 !:Ytl4t4 · J UM PE E ASM,LBE4.,-9 Te REGULATOR 28-E4 REF 
-254 2601939 JUMPER ASM,LBB4-10 TO REGULATOR 28E2 REF 
-255 2604690 CABLE ASM,DC DISTRIBUTION 20 REF 
-"::!>o 12:J~tI'j 13 · CABLE ASM,DC,REGULA'IOil 18 TO GATE A REF 
-257 2606435 CABLE ASM,CON'IROL AND INDICATION TO J24,J25 AND P26 REF 
:-258 2598779 · CABLE ASM,REMC'I'E SENSE 18-24 REF 
-l:JY 12 !:J':H:4!:JY · CABLE ASM,2I REMOTE SENSE REF 
-260 2602016 · CABLE ASI1,REG 28 REMOTE SENSE REF 
-261 26C5958 CABLE ASM,FANS REF 
-"::b2 12tUjotU' · JUMPER ASM 2 

FCB COl1PCNENT PAR'IS SEE FIGURE 20 -22 
-263 2«:01825 · JUMPER ASM REF 
-~o~ 1"::!:bbb(j';1 · SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HIl,10-32,0.500LG ATT PT 1 
-265 2574799 · WASHER,LOCK,NI ELATE,0.194ID,O.3370D A'IT PT 1 
-266 2~74805 · WASHER,LOCK,NI PLATE,ET,O.195ID,O.3950D ATT PT 1 
-lotlA 12bU!>Il~ • CLAMP 2 
-266B 2£01858 · SPACER ATT PT 2 

3135 PC 33 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

3A-26EC 2566607 SCREW A1:T PT 4 
-26cD. 26068.26 •. SCREioi ATT PT 2 
-26E:£: 26(;0812 JUMPEIi ASM 2 

34 



280~~rr==~,==============~~: 284 

281~ -ru~285 
:::~----------- ~ : : 

287 

286 

287A 

288 

289 

276 

REG 26 

REG. 27 

REG 28 

~~--~~~~~~----~r-__ ~ __ ~---267 

1 
1 

:1 1 . 
1 __ - __ _ 

I 0 

I 0 

I: 
10 

(BASIC) 

I 

/11 

" II , II 
, II 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -' II 

I 
~ 

L 

I 

I 
• 

L· 

2 

~2 
~2 

91 

92 

93 

94 I 2 

~: 295 

96 

97 

298 

99 

~2 -" 2 

-----2 

r 
-; 

30 
300 

1 

=::l.=== I 

2 

3 

I 304 

305 

II 
II 

268 

269 

270 

271 

272 

275 

273 

I 7 7 7 7 7 11 Signals 

••• I Files 

~ D.C. Distribution 

REG 28A a 8 

306 
~-----+-- 307 

308 

~------308 

USED ON ABM 

FIGURE JA. CABLE ASSEMBLIES. SH8ET 5 OF 6. INDEX NOS. 267-3C8. SEE LIST 3A. 

3135 PC 35 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CAULE A5SEr1ELIE5 (PART 6 OF 6) 

C01:E A,50HZ 
ceDE E 60HZ 

3A- 25992112 NP CABLE IN5'l'ALLA'IICt; (CCN'II NUEDl REF 
-267 2598'122 CABLE ASI1,2319 INTEBFACE,lEl,TB2 TO J9 1 

Fcn COt1PCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -32,-33,-72, 
-1(;0 -l·j 1 -102 

-268 2598923 CAl3 LE ASI1,2319 INTERFACE,TE1,TB2 TO J10 1 
FCR COl1I'CNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -32,-33,-72, 
-100 -101 -102 

-269 2598924 CABLE ASI1,2319 INTERFACE,TE1,TE2 TO J 11 1 
Fcn COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -32,-33,-72, 
-lC0,-101.-102 

-270 2598890 C II i3I.E A5M,2319 INTEBFACE,lE1,TB2 TO J12 1 
FCR COMPCNENT PALITS SEE FIGURE 20 -32,-33,-72, 
-1J0,-101.-102 

-271 25S8891 CABLE A511,2319 INTERFACE,TE1,TE2 TO J13 1 
FCB COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -32,-33,-72, 
-100,-101,-102 

-272 26020:2 CABLE ,\5M,2319 INTERFACE,TB1,TE2 TO J14 1 
FCB CC~lFCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20-32. -33, -72 
-100,-101,-102 

-273 2EG46E7 CAilLE ASM,2319 INTEEFACE,A03 1 
feE CCI1PCNENT PARTS SEE FIGU~E 20-31, -33, -72 
-99,-100 -101 

-214 25990(1 CABLE ASM.2319 INTEEFACE,TO 1:C,'IB1,TB2 REF 
-2/ 5 259S20E CABLE ASM,2319 INTEEiFACE,SIGS TO GATE A REF 
-276 2606435 CABLl: ASM,TO J24,J25 AND P26 REF 
-277 5383249 JUNP::;n,GliOUND 1 
-280 25fl66C7 SCBEW,NI FLATE,ED Hr,10-32,O.250LG A'I'I PT 1 
-281 257479G WASHER,LOCK,NI FLATE,O.194ID 0.3370D ATT PT 1 
-282 25748C5 wASHEH,LOCK,NI PLATE,ET,0.195ID,0.3950D A'lT PT 1 
-283 2566610 SCHEW,13D HD,Nl fLATE,B-32,O.250LG A'IT PT 1 
-284 2574799 WASHEk,LOCK,NI PLATE,O.194ID,O.3370D ATT PT 1 
-285 2574804 \oj A S II E R , lO C K , :-ll PLA'IE,ET,O.168ID,0.3650D A'IT PT 1 
-286 5759969 J U:'1PER AS:1 1 

FCE CCMPCNEN':' PAU'IS SEE FIGURE 20 -20 
-287 2E023f:7 CAPACITOR A5M 1 

ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEAB.LE 
-2E7A 2605762 CAt'ACITOR ASM 1 

ASSEMBLY COMPCNENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
-286 2598947 CAPACITOR ASM 1 

ASSEMELY COMPCNENTS ABE NOT REPLACEABLE 
-~89 1Z598947 CAI',\Cl'IOE ASM 1 

ASSEMBLY COMPCNENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
-290 2598654 SCREW,FIL BD,NI PLATE,6-32.0.250LG ATT PT 28 
-..::91 2E01936 JUI1PER ASM 1 

PCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -6,-111 
-293 26(0781 · JUMPEil ASM 1 

FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -6,-111 
-294 2601937 JUMPEti AStl 1 

FOb COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -6,-111 
-~95 2~9E459 CABLE: ASM,REI1CTE SENSE,REGS 26 AND 27 REF 
-296 2:98467 JU:1PE R !'l.SM 1 

Fcr; COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -6,-111 
-737 [T:9E4tS JUMPER ASM 1 

FOR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -6,-111 
-298 2598472 JUMPER ASM 1 

·PCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -6,-111 
-299 2~98466 JUMPER ASM 1 

FCB COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -6,-111 
-~ [2OD20 10 · CARLE ASM,DC,REGULATOR 20 TC GATE B REF 
-301 2f:G193d · JUMP8Ei ASM 1 

FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -111,-112 
-jU~ 12fUl':ij~ · JUMFEE ASM 1 

FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -111,-112 
-303 2598464 JULHE R ASM 1 

FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -6,-111 
-304 2~98463 JUl1PEfi AS M 1 

FOR CCMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -6,-111 
-~O5 [200643:> CABLE AS~,TO J24,J25, AND P26 REF 
-J06 2601938 JUMPER,DC AR 
-307 2:984E3 · JUMPER,DC AR 
-jUt; 126U!:> 1'.J':1 • JUMPER,DC AR 

36 



.' 

13 

AC Distribution 

1>8 •••• <.>1 50 and 60 Hz. C8's 

Ju~per 

FIGURE 3B. CAELE ASSEMBLIES IC COMPARTMEN!. SHEET 1 OF 3. I~DEX NOS. 1-13. SEE LIST 3B. 

3135 PC 37 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised Nov 26,1979 
By TNL: SN24-0865 

FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 

3a- Ne NO 

- 1 2598953 

- 2 2599288 

- 2 2598929 

- 3 2598892 

- 3 25992E6 

- 4 2599C>25 

- 5 2598930 

- 5 2599287 

- 6 2598972 

- 6 26u0616 

- 7 2598938 
- 8 2598926 
- 13 2f;01749 

- 13 2f0175C 

- 13 2E02115 

- 13 12E02114 

- 13 2601751 

- 13 1812735 

38 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CABLE ASSEMELIES,AC COMPARTMENT (PART 1 OF 3) 

CODE 11,50 HZ 
CODE a 60HZ 

CABLE INSTALLATIONS REE' 
FOH NEXT,HIGHER ASSEMBLY,SEE FIGURE 3A 

· CABLE ASM,AC,TB10 TC CIRCUIT BREAKERS 1 
FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIG 20 -14,-30 

CABLE ASM ,50 HZ CIBCUIT BREAKERS 1 A 
FCB COMPCNENT'PARTS SEE FIG 20 -13,-31,-32,-33, 
-37.-38.-39.-40.-41 

· CABLE ASM,60HZ CIRCUIT BREAKERS 1 B 
FeR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -13,-31,-32 
-37.-38.-39 

CABLE ASM,60HZ,CB17 TO K2 1 B 
FCB CCMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -39 

· CABLE ASM.50HZ.CB17 TO K2 A 
FCIl CCMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -33,-41 

· CABLE ASM,TB14 TO TE43,K21 1 
FCB COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 2Jl -13 -31 -37 

· CABLE ASM,60HZ,~16,17,19 TO TB11,12 1 B 
FCB COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -13,-31,-32 

· CABLE ASM.5GHZ.K17 TO TB11.12,j4 J --' 
FCE COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 - 31,-37 

· CABLE ASM,60HZ,to 1403 1 B 
FCE COMPCNENT PARTS SEE f'IG~20 -ifi -19 
-26,-31,-37,-47,-49 · . CABLE ASM,50HZ,TO 1403 1 A 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -20 -26 
-32,-37,-47,-48.,-49 

· CAI:lLE ASM,AC fOWER 10 3210,TB12 TO J15 REF 

· CABLE ASM,400HZ TO J33 L TB18,TB39 REF 

· LINE CORD,USA 7 FEET 1 
FCB COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -5,-60,-61 

· LINE CORD,USA 14 FEET 1 
FOR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -5,-60,-61 

· LINE COED,JAFAN,200-235V 1 
FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -61 

· LINE CORD,JAPAN,380-408V 1 
FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20-61 

· LINE COBD.WT EXCEPT AUS.JAPAN.NZ.UK --'I 
USED WITH GERMAN RADIO FREQUENCY INTERFERENCE BOX'ONLY 

LINE CORD,60 HZ 15 FEET-CANADA ONLY 



25 

30 
31 

33 

lo!--+--33 

33A 

Detail A 

35 
15 

16 
17 

16 
17 

hl;~lll;ll~&~l;l;li;~li;l;~m*l;m ControJ and Indication 

AC Distribution 

I. Jumper 

• •• Files 
.l;l;fl;fl;l;:;.~:i;ml;ld Fans 

FIGURE 3B. CABLE ASSEMBLIES AC CCM~~BT~EN~. SHEET 2 OF 3. INDEX NOS. 14-35. SEE LIST 3B. 

3135 PC 39 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX 

PART 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

CABLE ASSEMELIES,AC COMPAE'IMENI (FART 2 OF 3) 

ceDE A,50HZ 
ceDE i:l.60HZ 

3B- Ne NO CABLE: INSTALLATIONS (CONTINURDl REF 
- 14 25SE5CC CABLE ASM,60HZ,'IB14 TO J6 1 B 

FCR CCMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -60,-104,-105 
- 14 260C818 CABLE ASM.50HZ.'lB14 TO J6 1 A 

FCE COi1PCNENl' PAllTS SEE FIGURE 20 -33,-39,-104,-105 - 15 2598S38 CA3LE ASM,AC fOWER TO 3210,T812 TO J15 REF 
- 16 2605958 CABLE ASM REF AB 
- 17 2E01773 Cl'dLE ASl1,FAN SUPFU ,CD6 TO P29,30 REF 
- 18 5i59G71 JUMPER lISM 1 

FeR CCMPCNENT PARlS SEE FIGURE 20 -3_8 
- 19 2575295 SCREW,BD H~,1C-32,O.375LG ATT PT 2 
- 20 2574799 WASHEB,NI PLATE,LOCK,O.194ID,0.3370D ATT PT 2 
- :2 1 2574805 ';fASHE~.NI PLATE Lc'CK.ET.O.195ID,O.3950D ATT PT - 22 2575295 · SC~EW,BI: H~,1C-32,O.375LG 1 
- 23 2'3.74799 WASHER,NI PLATE,LOCK,O.194ID,0.3370D 1 - 24 2'3.748C5 WASHER.NI PLATE-LOCK. ET.O.195ID-L0.3950D 
- 25 :32393 CLAMP,ADJUSTAELE CABLE 2 - 26 2'3.66617 SCHEW,NI PLATE,BD HD,8-32,O.375LG ATT PT 2 - 27 2'3.748C4 WASHEh.NI PLATE.LOCK.J:T.O 16RIr..0 3650D ATT PT ., 
- 28 2598S27 CABLE ASM,60HZ,CCNT/IND 1 B 

FCR COMPCNENT PAR'IS SlE FIGURE 20 -13,-14,-30, 
-31.-32 -33 -39.-46 -_U!l 

- ~8 26·)1781 CABLE ASM,59HZ,CON!/IND,J2 AND T815 1 A 
FCEI CCI1PCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -13, -14, -15 
-19.-20,-46.-6u.-6J.-110 

- 29 26CC979 CADLE ASM,TO EEG 28,J 26 , 
feR CCMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -13,-14,-29,-30, 
- 3 1 , - 3 2 , - 50 • -57 • - 70 , - 72 , - 7 5 , - 76 , - 77 , - 78 , - 90 • 
:-110,-117 ,-120,-131 

- 29A 2598469 CABLE ASM,HELAY GATE 1 
FCE CCMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIG 20-13,-14 29 
-51,-12Q,-131,:-143,-144,-145,~169 

- 30 25S8941 CASLE ASM ,no T3 TO 1828,29 SMS GATE 1 
FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -9,-10.-11, 
-13,-27,-31,-39,-45 

- 31 2598953 CABLE ASl1,AC,TB10 TC CIBCUI'I BREAKERS 1 
FCR CCMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -14 -20 

- 32 25E66C4 SCREW,NI PL.II,TE, BD HD,10-J2,0.312LG 1 
- 32A 2:74799 WASHER,NI PLA'IE,LOCK,O.194ID,O.3370D 1 
- 32B 25748C5 WASHER,NI PLATE,LCCK,ET,0.195ID,0.3950D 1 
- jj 12~~~1/j · JUMPER ASM 3 

FCR CCMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIG 20 -31 
- 33A 2:95176 · JUMPER ASM 1 

FOR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIG 20 -31 - 34 2607119 JUMPER ASM 1 
FCR COMPCNENT PAR'IS SEE FIG 20 -31,-37 

- 35 12600845 CABLE ASM,AC FOWER TO 3215,TB14 TO J7 REF 

40 



45 
48 

46 

51 

43 
44 

42 

~!!t!!!::!!!!!!!!!:!:!t!!!!!!tt!t!t!!t!!t!l Contol and Indication 

400 Hz. Distribution 

AC Distribution 

~ DC Distribution 

IY' •• ' I/O Units 

FIGURE 3B. CABLE ASSEMBLIES AC COMPARTMENT. SHEET 3 OF 3. INDEX NOS. 36-58. SEE LIST 3B. 

3135 PC 41 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CABLE ASSEMELIES,AC COI1PAIiTMENT (PART 3 OF 3) 

CODE A,50 HZ 
CODE E 60HZ 

3B- NO NO CASL;': INSTALLATIONS ICONTINUEDl REF 
FCB NEXT, HIGHER ASSEI1BLY,SEE FIGURE 3A 

- 36 2698926 CABLE ASM,400HZ TO J33,TB18,TB39 REF 
- 37 2598941 Ci\i3LE ASM K30 T3 TO T828 29 SMS GATE REF 
- 38 25990CO CABLE ASl'l,400HZ,TB18 CB35 T4 1 

FOE CCMPCNEN'r PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -32,-38 
- 39 2599001 CAllLE ASt':.DC TO 2319 INTEB.FACE 'IB1 2 1 

FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -3,-9,-10, 
-11,-12,-16,-31,-32,-38-45,-56,-117 

- 40 2~261i1 CCNNECTOR 1 

- 41 53527()4 PLUG ASSEMBLY,DU!1I1Y 1 
- 42 260C975 CAllLE AS~,CON1/IND,AC BOX REF 
- 43 2599278 CABLE lISM.4·'}OHZ.K1 TO P4 REF 
- 44 2600630 ClIBLE ASM,AC [0 WE R TO 1403 REF 
- 45 2601772 · CABLE ASIl,400HZ DIS'I,P33 1:0 TB36 REF 
- 4E 2E05696 · CABLE. ASM I/C U NI'IS ., 

FeB COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -57 
- 48 2598972 CABLE lISM,60HZ,AC TO 1403 1 B 

FCil COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -13 -1£> -?O 
-20,-26,-47,-49 

- 48 260(616 · CABLE ASM,50HZ AC 'IO 1403 1 A 
FOB CCMPCNENT PARTS SFE FIGURE 20 -13 -1£> 1Q 
-20,-26,-47,-48,-49 

- 49 2598930 CABLE ASM,60HZ,K16,17,19 TO TB11,12 1 B 
FCP. COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -13.-31.-32 

- 49 2599287 CAtlLE ASM,50HZ, K17 'IO T811,12,14 1 A 
FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -4,-13,-16,-20 - 50 2598S71 CA3LE ASM,DC HAS. REGULATORS 18-22.24 REF - 51 2EOEC58 JUi1PER ASM 3 
FCll COi'lPCNENT PAR'IS SEE FIGURE 20-37 - 52 257:295 SCREW.NI PLA'rE,BD Il D, 10 - 3 2. 0.3 7 5L G ATT PT 4 

- :3 2574799 \o/ASHER LOCK,NI fLA'IE,SPBING,O.194ID,O.3370D AU PT " - 54 2574805 wASHER LCCK,NI FLATE,ET,0.195ID,O.3950D ATT PT 4 - 55 259 g 1 9 5 CLflMP AR 
USED ON USA AND JAPANESE MACHINES 

- 55 2E022f6 CLAMP AR 
USED eN UK. WI. AUSTRALASIA AND JAPANESE MACHINES 

- 56 2599194 CLAME AR 
USED ON JAPANESE MACHINES 

- 56 2599195 CLAMP AR 
USED CN UK, WT AND AUSTRALASIA MACH.INES - 56 26C622 CLA ~IP AR 
USED ON USA ANt JAPANESE MACHINES 

- 57 2575295 SCREw,NI PLATE,BD HD,10-32,0.375LG ATT PT AR 
- 58 2 :748C5 WASHER,LCCK,NI PLATE,ET,O.195ID,0.3950D A'IT PT AS 

42 



1,2 

5,5A,5B 

4,4A,4B 

10 

FIGURE 3C. CABLE ASSEMBLIES OPEBAT~E CCNSClE. SEE LIST 3C. 

2 

25 

23 

HmmiiiiiiniiiHiimmmmmmiil Control and Indication 

AC Distribution 
Jumpers 

3135 PC 43 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX 

PART 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CALILS nSSEMBLIES,OPERATOR ceNSOLE 

3C- 26017':2 :JP CAnLE IhSTAILATICN,CPERATCR CCNSOlE 
FCR NEXT.HIGHER ASSEMBLY.SEE FIGURE 2 

- 1 2600890 C\BLE HARNESS,AC-23FD AND CLOCKS 1 
Fer. CCMPCNI:;NT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -31,-37,-56,-64, 
-65 -71 

- 2 2606428 CABLE HIIHNESS,CCNTROL AND INDICATION 1 
Fcn COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -13,-14,-20,-50, 
-69.-71.-73.-75.-76.-79.-80J -120J -124.-131.-166.-175 

- 3 2E01((4 CABLE IiARNESS,LAMf SUPPLY 1 
FCti COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -13,-14,-31 - 4 :33289 CL~MP 1 

- 4A 1( 170 SCdEW,BD HC,6-32,O.250LG A'IT PT 1 - 413 257SE6 WASHER,G.156ID,O.3120D ATT PT 1 
- 5 2102366 CLl\i1P 1 - SA 10170 · SCHEri,BD HD,6-32,0.250LG ATT PT 1 
- :B 2579EE WASHER,Ct.156H,O.3120D ATT PT 1 
- 6 81693 scr;r;w.BD HD.6-32.0.375LG ATT PT ":l 

- 611 6213':1 WASHEIi,LCCK,IT,O.141rr:,O.295~D ATT PT 3 
- 7 257Hi NUT ,HEX ,6-32 ATT PT 3 
- 8 ObeS8 JUMPER IISM 

feR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -24A 
- 9 332620 · SCRE~,IJD HD~lC-32,0.500lG ATT PT 1 
- 10 56079 wAS H E Ii • LaC K • E'I • 0 • 19 5 I D~ 0 • 4 1 00 D A'T't' P'l' 1 

- 1 1 11891 Nur,HEX,10-J2 ATT PT 1 
- 12 5270166 · CLAMP,ADJUSTING 1 
- 13 332620 SCREW.BD HD,1G-32,O.500LG ATT PT 1 - 14 56079 WASIlER,LCCK,E'I,O.195ID,O.4100D ATT PT 1 
- 15 :32393 CLAKP,ADJUSTAELE,CABLE 4 
- 16 34512 SCHEw.ED llD.8-32.0.375LG ATT PT 4 
- 17 56722 · WASHEli,LOCK,ET,O.141ID,O.381CD A'!T PT 4 
- 18 532393 CLAMP,IIDJUSTAELE,CABLE 4 - 19 257187 N U'£, HEX. 6-32 ATT PT 4 
- 20 !)~YVl WASHER,LOCK,E'I,C.168ID,0.3810D ATT PT 4 
- 21 2599177 CABLE H Ali NESS 1 

FeR COI1PCNENT PARTS SEE 'FIGURE 20 -30.-31.-167.-168 
- 2~ 53697CE JU:1PEli ASM 1 

FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -34 
- 23 257189 Nur,HEX,8-32 ATT PT 2 
- 24 :.>:>901 WASHER,LOCK,ET,O.168ID,O.3810D ATT PT 2 
- 25 2181614 · CA3LE TIE 1 
- 26 :32393 C.LA!'1P.CABLE 3 - 27 320112 SCREW,BD HD,1C-J2,O.375LG ATT PT 3 
- 28 56121 WASHEF,LCCK,II,G.195ID,0.3810D ATT PT 3 - 29 2604503 CABLE ASM,HARNESS REF 
- 30 L1112.i2 · DIODE 1 
- 31 :332E9 CLAMI? 1 
- 32 32042 SCHEW,BD HD,1C-32.0.375LG ATT PT 3 

, " 

' .. 
, ' 

44 



21 
348 

FIGUR.E 3D. 1403 POWER BOX C . ABLE ASSEMBLIES .,. . . • SHEET 1 OF 2 . • INDEX NOS. 1-34B. SEE LIST 3D. 

3135 PC 45 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

1403 POWER DOX CAELE ASSEMBLIES (PART 1 OF 2) 

3D- 2601870 NP 1403 POWER BOX CABLE INSTALLATION REF 
- 1 S75tl948 JUMPER ASM.600V 1 

FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -5,-61 
- 2 2180969 JU~lPBB AS!'] 1 

FO CGMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -5 - 3 2E017C6 CABLE HARNESS,SEQUENCE PANEL 1 
FOIl COMPCNENT PAR'IS SEE FIGURE 20 -2,-13,-14,-16 

-19.-20.-25.-46.-50.-51.-120,-131.-161 
- 4 2602J12 JUMPER ASM 3 

FCf, CONPCNENT PAR'!S SEE FIGURE 20 -136,-61 - 5 2:02958 JUC1PER ASM 1 
FeH COMPC NEN'r PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -60 

- 6 5761862 · JUMPER ASM 1 
rCF COMPCNENT PAR'!S SEE FIGURE 20 - 5 

- 7 5758718 J U.'1PEI< AS M 3 
Fca COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -15,-61 

- 8 5761Ef.3 JUNPER ASM 1 

FCB CO~jPC NENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -5 
- 9 2502958 J Uf'lPER ASM REF 
- 10 25C2958 JUi1PH AS M REF 
- 11 57588g3 JUMPER ASM 1 

FCE COMPCNEN'£ PAR'!S SEE FIGURE 20 -61 
- 12 2601706 CABLE HARNESS SE~UENCE PANEL REF 
- 13 2EC1Y15 J UrlPEH ASI1 REF - 14 353771 JUMPEi, ASM 1 

FCR CUNPC NEN'r PARTS SEE FIGURE _20 -1q.-24A 
- 15 761386 JlL'1PEh AS M 1 

FeR COMPCNENT PARIS SEE FIGURE 20 -19,-24A 
- 16 26017C5 CABLE ASM.HIJ ED SUPHY 1 

FOB CUMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -15,-20,-60,-129 
- 17 5759C93 JUI1PEIi AS M REF 
- 18 i613E6 JU11Pgg AS1'1 REF 
- 19 353771 JUlHEEi AS11 REF 
- 20 2EO 1706 CABLE HARNESS,SEQUENCE PANEL REF 
- 21 S 759C 53 JU11PEH ASM REF 
- 23 57593:2 · J UNPER ASM 2 

ASSEMELY COMPCNENTS ARE NO'! REPLACEABLE 
- 24 5759418 J UMI'EH ASM 1 

ASS Ei1EL '{ COMPCNENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
- 25 323490 JUMPEH 2 
- 25A 216226 JU11PEIi 5 - 26 2E017C5 CABLE ,",SM,IID ED SUPPLY REF 
- 27 2E017G6 CABLE HAHNESS,SEQUENCE PANEL REF 
- 28 2E01916 JU:1PEH ASM 2 

FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -25,-141 
- 29 2EO 1917 JUMPER ASM 2 

FCR CCMPCNENT PAHTS SEE FIGURE 20 -25.-141 
- 3v 26)1918 J U'1PE:~ ASM 2 

FeCi CCMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -25,-142 
- 31 2601919 · J Ui'iPER ASM 2 

FC[1 COi1PC NENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -25,-142 
- 32 2601773 CAJLE ASM,14J3 FA NS 1 

FCR COMPCNENT PARTS· SEE FIGURE 20 -17.-21.-115.-121 
- 33 2E(;17~8 CAllLE tJARHSS 1 

FCR COMi?CNENT PAR1S SEE FIGURE 20 -2,-25,-143 
-1u4,-145 

- 34 26v17C9 CALlL':: llAaNESS 1 
FeR COMPCtJENT PAIl'!S SEE FIGURE 20 -12,-19,-20 

- 34'\ 2550947 CAPACITOR 3 
- 348 12 Ev:9 5.1 t\l:.3ISTOH 1 

46 



40 

[t=t~=~tm:::r~tfffttf:tl Control & Indication 

~ DC Distribution 

•••• 400 Hz Distribution 

.=tft~~~.::ffttn Fans 

Vlllllla Signals 

It:m::=ftttt I Thermal Cutout 

'--____ I Jumpers 

36 

37 

8 

39 

50A 

FIGU~E 3D. 1403 pow~a BOX C;OLE A5SEMELIES. SHEET 2 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 35-60. SEE LIST 3D. 

31.35 PC 47 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX 

PART 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

14j 3 fOW~R BOX CABLE ASSEMBLIES (PART 2 OF 2) 

3 r;- 2601E7C NP 1403 l:'OWER BOX CABLE INSTALLATION REF 
- 35 2EC1774 C!'IBLE ASM.1403 rc 1 

FOR COMPCNENT PARTS SlE FIGURE 20 -14~-20,-64, 
-E5,-69,-E2,-83,-92 

- 36 2EO 1772 CAULE ASM.14C3 1 
FeR CCl1PC NEW!' PAR'IS SEE FIGURE 20 -19,-106,-127, - 37 2EO 1773 CAI3LE ASM,5u/6CHZ,FANS REF 

- 38 26C1775 CARLE ASM.1q03 1 
feR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE .FIGURE 20 -50,-55,-119, 
-122,-123,-124,-125,-131 

- 39 2601841 CAdLE ASI1.14J3 1 
FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 20 -50,-55,-119, 
-122,-123,-124,-125,-131 

- 40 259E:01 CABLE ASM.H03 REF 
- 41 2S985Q2 CABLE ASM,1403 REF 
- 42 25666G9 SCREW,NI PLAT I, BD Ht,10-32,0.500LG ATT PT 1 
- 43 2:748C5 WASHER,LOCK,NI FLA'IE,ET~O.195rD~0.3950D ATT PT 1 - 44 535694 JU11PEfi ASI1 1 

FCn COMPCNENT PAR'IS SEE FIGURE 20 . -19,-24A 
- 4: 2566607 SCR Ell NI PLATE ED HI: 10-32 O.250LG ATT PT 1 - 46 2:74805 WASllER,LCCK,~I FLA'IE,ET,0.195ID,O.3950D A'IT PT 1 - 47 ~1023EE CLAMP,CABLE 5 - 47A .58207 SCREW .UNDEC'r. ED HI: A'rT PT 5 
- 48 60646 WASHER,LOCK,I'I,O.168ID,O.3400D 5 - 49 :32393 CIAMf,ADJUSTAEL! 1 - 49A 1 C 170 SCR};W.BD HD.6-32 u.025LG ATT PT REF 
- 50 2601705 CAiJLE ASM,HD ED SUPHY REF 
- 51 5761E62 J U~PER ASM REF 
- ~2 5i588S3 JUl1PER ASM REF 
- :3 ~ 18(9E9 JU:1PER ASM REF 
- : 4 575E948 JUM PER AS I': REF - 55 260 17C 6 CABLE HARNESS,SEQUENCE PANEl REF 
- 56 ~E02376 RESI.:5'rCR ASM 1 

ASSEMBLY COl'lPCNEN'IS AEE NOT REP LACEABLE 
- 57 2601011 JUMPER ASM REF 
- 58 :3E4034 J Ui1PEH ASM 4 

ASSEMELY CO !'IPCNEN'IS AliE NOT REPLACEABLE 
- 59 472187 JU:1PEB 2 
- 60 5492G81 JU~PER AS M 1 

FeR COMPCNENT PAR'IS SEE FIG 20-52 

48 



PIGURE 12 • CORSOLE ASSEftBLY sa • EET 2 OP 2 • NOS. 84-126 J • SEE LIST 12. 

47 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER NUMBER 

12 - FH~ 223781 
- 85 1960 
- 311 5/.76271 
- 37 367115 
- Rq 337193 
- '19 10170 
- 90 317131 
- 91 J'335~ 

- 12 210A83 
- Q'1 322266 
- (14 839722 
- Cl5 58t')874 
- qr, 482204 
- 97 1993655 
- 98 806811 
- 99 5IJti7552 
-100 5364{l71 
-101 81693 
-102 56722 
-103 257986 
-101l 252531 
-1nc:; 221790 
-105A 82.5557 
-10"; 2111232 
-107 2542050 
-108 205331 
-10Q 837532 
-110 .18352 
-111 837528 
- 112 5799065 
-113 8506 
- 114 767003 
-11') 8~,O6 

-11fi 2229542 
-117 367115 
-11R 350966 
-1H 10170 
-120 .11748') 
-121 210883 
-122 38354 
-123 ')27916 
-124 1993656 
-12') 38235 
-126 1993615 

48 

1 

· 

· 

· 

· 

· 

· 
· · 
., 
· 

CONSOLE ASSEMBLY. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

234 ASM. CODE 

SCREW ASM ,COVER ADJUSTING 1 
NUT,PLl'ITN HEX 1/~ -20 x: 7/16 FL W 1 
'T'~P.MINAL 4 
,JHMPF.R,ORASS 3 
S I1IF:LD, TETlIHN AL BOARD 6 POSITION 1 
SCR:':W J'IACH RD HD- NO. 6-32 x: .250 LG ATT PT 2 
BLOCK, 6 DBL SCRF:W TERMINAL 1 
SCREW, MACH F'IL HD 6- 32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
STUn.SHIELD MTG TAPPED NO. 6-.12 ATT PT 2 
STRIP,1i POS NOS. 1 THRU 6 MARKER 1 
KNOB,RO'T'ARY 2 
SPRPlG 2 
INSERT, ROTARY KNOB 2 
AOAPTER,ROTARY SWITCH 2 
SF.TSCRF.W,HF:ADLESS- 4-40 X 0.250 LG I'ITT PT 4 
SWITCH, ROTARY 2 
B!lACK';:T, P. OLL ER SW MTG 2 
SCREW.MACH flO HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 
!.OCKWASHER, EXT T .150 10 ATT PT 4 
WASHER,PLAT 0.156ID X .3120D X .035THK ATT PT 8 
CLAf'lP.CABLE 0.230 DIl\ MTG HOLE 2 
SCRF.W,MACH flO HO- B- 32 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 2 
CLAMP,CABLE 8 
DIODE. SEMICONDUCTOR TYPF.: AM 2 
RESISTOR,DIODF. ASI1 WITH PLUG TERMINAL 1 
JUMPER, RELAY GATES UNIT 1/8 BRASS 1 
BLOCK A S M , TE R 1'1 I N A L 2 
SCREW, MACH PIt HD 6- 32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 
INSULI'ITOR,TERMTNAL BLOCK 2 
R ELA Y.E NC LOSED- 24VDC j 

NUT, HEX- 3-48 ATT PT 1 
RF.T.l\Y- 24 VDC 1 
NUT.HEX- 3-48 ATT PT ~ 
CIRCUIT PROTECTOR,7 AMP 250V 1 
JTHIPER ,BRASS 1 
COVER, TERMINAL BLOCK 1 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2 
BLOCK,4 DBL SCREW TF.RMINAL 1 
STUD,SHIELD MTG TAPPED NO. 6 -32 ATT PT 2 
SCREW,M.II.CH FIt HO 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT. 2 
STRIP,4 pas NOS. 1 THRU 4 MAR KER 1 
BRACKET,LATCH 1 
SCREW,MACH 6-32 X .310 LG ATT PT 2 
FRAME,CONSOLE 1 



7 

16 

® 

29-----!o 

30---

26------.... 

27~_ 2B\! 
18 

17 

fIGUHE 4. HCNT SND ASSE,'lI3LY. SHEET 1 OF 3. INl)EX NOS. 1-40. SEE LIST 4 •. 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

20 

31 

34 

3135 PC 49 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER NUMBER 

4 - NO NO 

- 1 2607545 
- 2 5373218 
- 3 2f02385 
- 4 2604689 
- 5 2031 
- 5A 22478 
- 6 1090873 
- 7 2602006 
- 8 744229 
- 9 257982 
- 10 2602372 
- 11 5499812 
- 12 5499811 
- 13 2391121 
- 14 5499810 
- 15 5499E15 
- 16 2602005 
- 17 26020Ce 
- 18 67E73 
- 19 2607531 
- 20 26065CO 
- 21 36844 
- 22 6935 
- 23 355C 
- 24 1993696 
- 25 28413 
- 2E 26CCE76 

- 26 2602134 

- 27 2566607 
- 28 2566647 
- 29 1993657 
- 30 332E20 
- 31 2f02024 
- 32 2566605 
- 33 2575292 
- 34 2575293 
- 35 2 EOGe 6 9 
- 36 2566607 
- 37 2566647 
- 38 260(870 
- 39 2566607 
- 40 1~::o6b 41 

50 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

FEot;T END ASSEMELY (PAIl! 1 OF 3) 

FRO N'r END ASSEMBLY REF 
FCh NEXT HIGHER ASSEMIlLY SEE FIGURE 2 

TBOUGH,CAIlLE,ASM 1 
SCREw,aD HD,10-32,O.312LG A'lT PT 4 

· DRAWER ASM 1 
S'IOF 1 
SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,8-32,0.625LG ATT PT 2 

· WASHER, FLAT- 0.170 ID X 0.375 OD ATT PT 2 
LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.1-94 ID X 0.0337 OD 2 
LID 1 

· SHAH 
~ · CLIP RETAINING E TYPED 188DIA GROOVE 

· HeLDER,SPARE LAMPS 1 

· · LAMF GREY,4.5V 3 

· · LAMP AMBER.4.5V 3 

· LAMP CLEAE,4.5V 3 

· · LAMP REO,4.5V 3 

· · LAMP EEO.24V ., 
· · DRAWER 1 

· RUl. NEB 2 
SCREW,PAN no SELF TAP 4-40.0~ 188LG ATT PT 8 

· CABLE TBOUGH 1 
TABLE ASM 1 
SCREW.fiEX HD 0.250-20 0.625LG A'I"T PT LI 
WASHER,LOCK-SFRING 0.250,0.49300 ATT PT 4 
WASHEB,O.25ID,O.050'IHK ATT PT 4 
PLATE 1 
SCREW,BO HD,10-32,0.312LG ATT PT 2 
COVER, LOilER FEeNT 1 

USED InTH UNDERFLOOR CABLING ONLY 
CCVER,OFEN,LOWEE FReNT 1 

USED WITH ONFLOOR CABLING ONLY 

· SCREW,NI PLATE,ED H~,10-32,0.25LG A'lT PT 2 

· WASHER,HI PLATE,O.203ID,0.4380t ATT PT 2 
SPACER 1 
SCREW,SO HD,10-32,0.500LG ATT PT 2 
SU.PPOIiT ASM,TABLE 1 
SCREW,NI PLATE,HEX HD"O.250-20,O.625LG ATT PT 4 
LCCKWASHEli,SPRING,0.255ID ATT PT 4 

· WASHEF,0.265II,G.5620D A'lT PT 4 
PLATE,FILlER,EH 1 
SCREW.NI FLAT E. ED HJ:.10-32.0.25LG ATT PT 2 

· WASHER,NI PLAIE,O.203ID,O.43800 ATT PT 2 

· PLATE,FILLEB,LH 1 

· SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,10-32,0.25LG ATT PT 2 

· WASHER,NI PLATE,O.203ID,O.4380D A'IT PT 2 



55 

67 
67A 

·'-cO~~----81 
~--82 

~ 4 FI;CN'I ~IGUHl:. • 

63 

78 

80 

41 

72A //! 
7.2~~1~ 85~ 

B4~ 
y;. 

NOS. 41-97. 2 OF 3. INDEX SEE LIST 4. 

f 8135-0005-2 1977 Page 0 bruary 25, 
Revised F~N24-0790 By TNL: 

91 

3135 PC 51 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER NUMBER 

4 - NO NO 
- 41 2EG1865 
- q 1A 199324q 
- q2 2E01668 - 42A 2566180 
- 43 2558694 
- 43A 80651 
- Q3B 257SE6 
- 44 2598882 
- 45 192049 
- 46 40627~6 

- 47 4106830 
- 48 81086L2 
- 49 2601783 
- 50 UO 16 58 
- 51 2E01681 
- 52 25282 - 53 2~98661 
- 54 2566617 
- 55 2574804 
- 56 2601694 
- 57 2601664 
- 57A 257~29~ 
- 58 2605772 
- 58 2605773 
- 59 2605771 
- 59 2601659 
- 60 2598661 
- 60A 2566617 
- 60B 2574804 
- 61 2604659 
- 62 2t016E3 
- 62A 2566610 
- 62B 2!:74804 
- 63 2605774 
- 63A 2566610 
- 638 2574804 
- 64 2605774 
- 64A 2566610 
- 64B 2!:74804 
- ELiC ~57 5293 
--=--040 34512 
- 64E 2574804 
- 64F 2604488 
- 65 1993268 
- 65A 2566610 
- 058 2574804 
- 66 1585£49 
- 67 1985650 
- -67A J32747 
- 68 2601663 
- 68A 2566610 
- 68B 2575804 
- 69 2602046 
- 69A 322029 
- b9B 3550 
- 70 1993270 
- 71 1993244 
-II --snG~7 
- 72A 10170 
- 73 1593692 
-Jij -1993268 
- 75 1985H1 
- 76 582e7 
-77 f1JF56:3 
- 77A 58207 
- 78 19E5E49 
- 1'3 Ht1!:lt:5Q 

- 80 332747 
- 81 1985649 
- 82 1198~t:!)U 

- 83 332747 
- 84 205855 
- B!:> 1 U 1 IU 

- 86 1993236 

52 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

f'HOhT END ASSUIEL Y (PART 2 OF 3) 

PRO NT END ASSr~MBLY (CCNTI NUED) REF 
ceVER ASM 1 
PIN,HINGE ATT PT q 

· COVER,HINGEC 1 

· STHIP.CCMPRESSICN at 
LATCH ASM 1 

· SCREW,SELF TAP,PAN HD,6-32,0.375LG ATT PT 2 
WASHER,v.156It.O.3120D A'lT PT 2 
BOL'I LA'ICH 1 

HING,EETAINING,EXT,O.185ID,O.020THK 1 

· . LEVER 1 
PIN - 1 
SPRING -- 1 . ERACKET LATCH 1 

· CCVER ASI1,REAR 1 

· · SCREW,CeVER RETAINING,8-32,1.250LG A'l'I PT ~ 

· RING-RETAINING,EX'!.0.125ID.0.015THK ATT PT '1 

· SUrrORT 2 

· · SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,8-32,O.375LG ATT PT 4 

· LCC~WASHER,ET.NO 8. O. 3650D ATT PT LJ 

· COVER ,REAR 1 

· KICKPLATE 2 

· SCREW,BD HD 1C-32.0.375LG ATT PT IJ 
COVER ASM (FOR USE WITH UNDERFLOOR CABLING) 

~ COVER ASM (FOR USE WITH ONFLOOR CABLING) 
COVER (FOR USE WITH UNDERFLOOR CABLING) ] 

COVER (FOR USE WITH ONFLOOR CABLING) 1 
SUPPORT 2 
SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,8-32,0.375LG ATT PT 4 
WASbEB,LOCK,E'I,NO 8,0.3E50D ATT PT 4 

· SCREW ,S'fAIN LESS S'IEEL~HEX HD.10-32.0.625LG UT PT 1 
BRACKE'I 1 

· SCHEW,NI PLATE,ED Ht,8-32,0.250LG ATT PT 2 
WASHER,LOCK,E'I,NO 8,0.3650D ATT PT 2 

· BRACKET 1 
SCHEW,NI PLATE,BD HD,8-32,0.250LG ATT PT 2 

· WASIlER,LOCK.ET NO 8 0.3650D ATT PT 2 
BHACKET 1 
SCHEW,NI PLATE,BD HD,8-32,O.250LG ATT PT 2 
WASHER,LOCK,E'I,NO 8,0.3650D ATT PT 1 
WASHER,O.265IC,0.5620D ATT PT 1 

· SCREW,BD HO- 8~_32 X 0.375 LG i tOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH NO-8 
STUD 1 

· LEG 1 
SCREW,NI PLATE,BD Ht,8-32,O.250LG A'!T PT 6 

· WASHER,LOCK,ET,NO 8,0.3650D An PT 6 
GLIDE 1 
POST, THREADED ATT PT 2 
RING,RETAINING-EXT,O.207ID,0.025'IHK A'!T PT 2 

· BRACKE'I 2 
SCRgW,NI PLATE.DD Ht.8-32.0.250LG ATT PT 2 

· WASHER,LOCK,E'I,NO 8,0.3650D ATT PT 2 
POWER UNIT FRAME (FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 17) 1 
SCRE~.BD HD,0.250-20,0.500LG ATT PT 4 
WASH~R,O.025ID,O.050THK ATT PT 4 
CCVER 1 
PIN,HINGE ATT PT 2 
S'IBIKER,RCLLEB LATCH 1 

· SCREW,BD HD,6-32,G.250LG ATT PT 2 
CCVER 1 
LEG 1 
LEG 1 

· SCREW,UNDRCT,BD HD,8-32,0.250LG ATT PT 24 
BBACKET 12 
SCREW,UNDEcr,BD HD,8-32,O.250LG ATT PT 24 
GLIDE 1 
POST,TIIREADSD AIT PT 2 

· RING,RETAINING,EXT,O.207IC,0.025THK A'lT PT 2 
GUD!:: 1 
POS'I,THREADED An PT 2 
RING,RETAINING,EXT,0.207ID,O.025THK ATT PT 2 
CATCH,SP111NG 1 

· SCREW,BD HD,6-J"u.250LG ATT PT 2 

· HINGE 2 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

4 - 87 5E2C7 3cr< Ew , IJ NDlieT, ED HD,8-32,O.250LG ATT PT 4 
- 88 559() 1 WASliE[(. LCCK-E'I. 0. 3d laD ATT PT 4 
- 89 2247tl WASHER,D. 17ID,~.375UD,0.32!HK ATT PT 4 - 90 19E5E:4 llHACKE'f 2 - 91 34512 SCR ~]w nD HD 8-3;( 0.375LG AT'l' PT 4 - 92 55~D1 wASIIER,LOCK-E'I o. 1E 810,0. 3810D ATT PT 4 - 93 22478 ;,jASIlEB,O.170II:,v. 37500, O.032!HK A'lT PT 4 - 94 91514 U Ui1PE H 1 

USED Fan HlCIU' l:ND WI'lHOUT 1403 
- 9: 1993247 . FHAME ASM 1 - 96 ':22034 scaEW-BD 11 Ii • 0 • 2 5 0 - 2 C. 1. 5·) 0 L G A'll PT 4 

USEl> FOR FRC NI ENO W I'IHOUT 1403 
- 96 3:.:2029 SCLlEIoI,BD "D,J.250-2C,O.500LG AlT PT 4 

USED Fen FRCNI EN D WITH 1403 
- 97 3550 wASIIEB,O.25ID,G.05J'IHK ATT PT 4 

3135 PC 53 



104 
102 

109 :,;) ~ 
~ 
~ 123 

124 

117 
108 

119 

107--

11§~'-H":----i-+_----118 

99 

F.IGUL~E 4. FllCNl END .~SSEMBIY. SHEET 3 CF 3. INDEX NOS. 98-125. SEE LIST 4. 

54 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

FRO !IT ENt ASSEMELY (PART 3 OF 3) 

4 - NO NO FRONr END ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED) REF - S8 1993311 P.r.PER RACK 1 - 99 5488846 SKIRT,EACK,MOtESTY , 
-100 228307 SCHEW,SLOl HD,B-32,O.437LG ATT PT 4 
-101 5357135 Cl\rCH EULIET NOSE 3 
-102 2ElllB6S aRACKE'I 2 
-103 1161456 RECEP'IACLE,FRGN'I PANEL LA'ICH 2 
-104 11E1455 NU~.0.468-32.Fn(N'I FA NEt lA'ICH ATT PT 2 
-105 2566610 SCREw,aD HC,O-32,0.25.LG A'1T PT 4 
-106 2574804 WASHER,LOCK,E'I,O.160ID,O.3650D ATT PT 4 
-107 2(1l187C COV ER 1 
-108 2130294 . S'IUD ATT PT 2 
-109 1161453 WASHER,LeCK 0.470 D A'IT PT 2 
-11G 5357135 Cli'ICH BUllET NOSE .1 
-111 19856E3 LEG , 
-112 19944 SCHE~,DD I1D,8-32,C.75CLG A1T PT 8 
-113 22478 WilSflEfi.O.17ID 0.3750D 1l.32'1HK ATT PT A 
-114 lS85649 GLIDE 1 
-11~ 1S85b5C POST,lHHEADED ATT PT 2 
-116 332747 RING HETAlNING-EXT .C 2',)7U .0 .025THK A'IT PT ? 
-117 1Y9326E LEG 1 
-118 19944 SCHEW,I:lC Ht,8-.32,O.750LG A'1T PT 8 
-119 22478 WASHER •. ').1710 0.375CO o .320THK ATT PT A 
-120 1585649 GLIDE 1 
-121 1Se5E5J FCST,'IHREAtEC A1T PT 2 
-122 ::'32747 n rue; RETAINING-EXT ,0 "'07ID.O 025THK AT'!' P'!' ~ 

-123 527128R LUG 2 
-12Ll 43 E ~4 E SCRCW,lJll HD,4-4G,O.1H8LG ATT PT 1 
-12= 546E8Ll4 SUfIOf.T,PBINTEJ:l 1 

3135 PC 55 



39 

39A 

~ .. 24 ~ See Detail A , 

See Detail A 

Detail A 

". 

FIGURE 5. CO NSOLE ASSEMBLY. SHEET 1 OF 3. INDEX NOS. 1-55. SEE LIST 5. 

56 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER NUMBER 
1 234 ASM. CODE 

CCNSOLE ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 3) 

CODr: 1I ENGLlS H LANGUAGE 
CODE B FRENCH LANGUAGE 
COLt: C GER1UN LANGUAGE 

5 - 2€G165C NP CONSOLE ASI1 REF 
FCR NEXT IIIGIiER ASS EMBLY SEE F1GURE 2 - 1 E24476 BurrON POwE'Ll OFF , A 

- 1 E245E7 I3UT'ION,HOHS '!ENSICN 1 B 
- 1 E24569 l3U'i'TCN,NE'IZ !lUS , C 
- 2 719117 B urTO N POWER CN 1 A 
- 2 824591 II U1'TC ~, SOUS TENSICN 1 B - 2 52361JE2 · BUlTON ASM,NETZ "EIN" 1 C - 3 E24477 llUTTCN LOAD 1 A 
- 3 ll20L<239 B UTTO N ,CHARG , B 
- ~ E2456J BUTTC N, LArEN 1 C 
- 4 824478 BU£TON,RED,IN'lERRUP'I 1 AB 
- 4 824562 BurTCN,NED,U~TE6BRECHUNG 1 C 
- 5 749033 UUl'TON,RED,STCP 1 ABC 
- 6 5350(;20 I3 U £TC N GIiEEN.START 1 AC - 6 E245E9 bUTTeN ,\SM,Al:iIiE'I 1 B 
- 7 2173181 LJUTTCN,I'SW RESTART 1 A 
- 7 2176(,73 BUTTON I3LUE.i1EPIiISE 1 ~ 

- 7 2E3,l103 BUTTO N ASM,NEUSTABT 1 C - 8 824469 BUT'roN ,SYSTEM RESE'I 1 A - 8 263 i 4 C 9 HUTTCN AS M. REST S''iS _1 ~ - 8 2637402 · BUTTON ASM,SYSTEM GBUNDSIlG 1 C - 9 824467 lJUTTOl'i,5TORi:, 1 A - 9 53Ell3E4 BUTTON 1 ~ - 9 2637405 BUrTC~ A5tl,SFEICHHN 1 C 
- 10 249~439 BUT'I'ON ASM,BLUE,SE'I ADR AND DISPLAY 1 A 
- 10 E24581 BUTTCN,BLIJE,AFFICliAGE , B 
- 10 2632558 BU'rTOn A5M,BLUE,ADLR SETZ U ND ANZEIGEN 1 C 
- 1 1 q83t67 IHJ'l'TC N BLANK 1 ABC - 12 4E3E67 ElUrTON HUNK 1 ABC - 13 2495475 DUTTGN,BLUE,ENAELE SYSTEM CLEAR 1 A - 13 2E37413 BUTTCN ASl'I,REMISE A BLA NC 1 B 
- 13 55Cii129 BU'r'IC N 1 C - 1ll 4E3E67 U UTTO N BLANK· 1 ABC - 15 4H3E67 BUTTON HANK 1 ABC 
- 16 483E67 B UTTO N BLANK , ABC - 17 483757 B UTTC N ASl'l,STAHl CCNSOLE FILE 1 A - 17 2U7414 LENS ASM,DISQ CS1E EF 1 B 
- 17 2t37401 LENS ASM START KONSO.LE PE 1 C 
- 18 tjL~qll BUTTON,CHECK RESET 1 A 
- 18 2637412 BUTTCN ASM,REST CTl.!· 1 B 
- 18 824561 BUTTON,BIUE,PRUFUNG LCSCHEN 1 C 
- 19 2606469 K NOil ASSEMBLY,£IAL 5 - 20 482201 INSERI-EMERGENCY l>UlL 1 A - 2C 4C66641 IbSER1-EMEBGENCY FULL 1 B 
- 20 4066640 INSERT-EMERGENCY PULL 1 C 
- 21 54S9812 INDICATOR ASM,4G~5V,CLEAR/SMOKE GREY 34 
- 22 5499811 · INDICATOR ASM.40.5V.AMBER/ORANGE 5 - 23 5499810 · INDICATOR ASM,4~.5V,HED/RE~ 4 - 24 5499815 r'NDICATOR ASM,24V,RED/HED 

, : 5 - 25 ~353888 HOUSING,PANEL 48 
- 26 26075313 · KNOB ASM 5 
- 27 2495482 LABEL ASM,METER 1 - 28 2601558 PANEL,MAIN SWITCH 1 A 
- Gt! LbU2UtJb PANEL ASM,MAIN SW 1 B 
- 28 26020E7 PANEL ASM,MAIN SW 1 C 
- 29 1Gno SCREW,BD HD,6-32,O~250LG A'IT PT 8 
- JU ~6/22 WASHER,LOCK,ET O.141ID,0.3200D lilT PT 8 
- 31 2601559 PANEL ASM,ROTARY SWITCH 1 A 
- 31 2602088 PANEL ASM,ROTARY SWITCH 1 B 
- j 1 Gt:OLUJY PANEL ASM,ROTARY SW.ITCH 1 C - 32 10170 5CREW,BD HD,6-32,O.250LG ATT PT 4 - 33 257187 · NUT,I1EX,6-32 ATT PT 4 
- jq :Jb/GG · W~SHEn,LCCK,E'I,O.141ID,C • .:I200D ATT PT 8 - 35 2601563 PANEL A5M 1 - 36 2601561 · PANEL"A5M 1 
- .j I lVIIU 5CREW,BD HD,6-32,O.250LG A'IT PT 2 - 38 22478 WASHER,O.170ID,C.3750D ATT PT 2 
- 39 2571E7 NUT,HEX,6-32 ATT PT 2 
- j~A :Jb/LL WASHER, LOCK,ET, O. 141.ID, O • .:i2oon ATT PT 2 - 40 2601560 · PANEL ASM 1 Ae 

3135 PC 57 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

5- 40 2602090 PANEL ASM,EMEB fULL 1 B - 41 257187 NU'I,HEX,6-32 ATT PT 4 - 42 56722 WASHER,LeCK,ET 0.141ID,0.3200D AIT PT 4 - 42A 22478 ~ASHER,O.170ID,O.3550D AIT PT 2 
- 4.3 2601576 STRIKE ') 

- 44 26G46E8 LATCH CCNSOLE 1 
- 45 257187 · NUT,HEX,6-32 ATT PT 4 
- 4SA 56722 wASHER LOCK ET 0.141ID 0.32000 ATT PT ~ - 46 2601532 PANEL ASM 1 A 
- 46 2602C84 PANEL ASM 1 B 
- 46 26C201:5 f'ANEl ASM 1 C 
- 47 257187 Nur,HEx,6-32 ATT PT 4 
- 48 56722 WASHER,LOCK,E! 1).141,0.3200D AIT PT 4 
- 49 2~ge3E4 1'RIM.MOUNTING.5 ROT ARY SWITCH _1 
- 50 1 C 170 SCREW,I:lD HD,6-32,G.250LG ATT PT 4 
- 51 56722 WI\SHE5,LCCK,ET O. 14 1I D, 0.3200 D AIT PT 4 
- 54 2E03911 · KNOB -'I - 54A 257971 · SCREW,HEADLESS SET,6-32,0.250LG ATT PT 2 - 55 2601~48 Fi\AME ASM,CONSOIE 1 

58 



FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
1 

16 - 1993070 A 
- 4145966 A 

- 1 1993946 
- ? 1993166 
- 3 10170 
- 4 257187 
- ') 198')68') 
- f, 731626 · - 7 2')5939 
- R 1960 
- 9 1993073 
- 1() 186758 
- 11 1090B73 
- 12 2630001 
- 13 199J072 
- 111\ 38451 
- 14 251970 
- 1') 2'i 79A4 · - 16 37913 
- 17 438548 
- 19 257986 
- 2() 1981192 
- 21 731626 
- 22 199] G 74 
- ?1 28413 
- ?Il 9092 
- 25 1993394 
- ?r; 5il207 
- ?7 1090673 
- 2B 20421() 
- 2<') 139766 
- 30 1'1B1194 
- 11 325149 
- 12 19':13322 
- .13 28413 
- 14 1q935R1 
- 34 1993')82 

- 34 1573500 

- 34 ')54 B306 

- 14 1,)74B16 

- .14 1574800 

- 35 28413 
- 31) HJH4tlO : - 17 1985817 
- 18 1994803 
- 19 322562 
- 'lO 1993137 
- 41 5%47 
- '12 76574 
- 41 3960 · - 44 19931.36 
- '15 59647 
- I~n 76')74 
- 47 3960 
- 48 19Q31.15 
- 49 10170b 
- ')1) ')6079 
- ')1 1159 B 
- r;? 1993134 
- 51 816746 
- c;u ')112043 
- C)') 81')151 
- ')6 81b744 

.... , M1n743 
- ')8 816868 
- 5<') 58207 
- 0'1 H 1 ("I 'JHC' 

- f) 1 81'1174 
- '::2 81.1321 
- f, i i11~21g 

- hll f11,,921 

A GATE ASSEMBLY-STAGE 1 

DESCRIPTION 
2 3 4 

Gl\TE l\SM,STAGE- 1 
GAT E l\SM,STAGP.- 1 MODEL 3 

FOR NEXT HIGHER AS 11 SEE FIGURF. 10-39 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 18 

SWITC!f I'ISM,A GAT¥. 
CLIP T HER MAL SWITCH 
SCnEW,MACH BD HO- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 
NUT, H EX DBL CHAM FERED 6- 32 X 0.3125 FL W l\TT PT 
S CR BEN GATE TOP 
SC RB W, PAN HO 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 
SCR EW, BUMPER ADJ 1/4- 20 X 1- 3/16 LG 
NUT.PLl\IN HEX 1/4-20 X 7/16 fL W 
BflACKET,GATF. BUMPER 
SCRF.W, MACH BO HD 6 -32 X 0.437 LG ATT PT 
LOCKWAS IlF.R. SPLIT 0.168 ID X 0.296 00 ATT PT 
LABEL, CPU A GATE 
T.I\ TCH,Gl\TE 
S cn EIoJ. PL HD- 8-)2 X 0.2')0 LG ATT PT 
SCRF.W,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.2')0 LG ATT PT 
W l\SHP,R, Spr.IT RING .115 10 .212 00 ATT PT 
NIIT.Jl\i1 HRX- 4-40 X 0.250 F'L W 11.1'1' PT 
SCRF.W, Ml\CH BD HO- 4-40 X • 18A LG ATT PT 
Wl\SHER,FLAT O. 15610 X • 31200 X .035THK ATT PT 
BR~CKF.T Ll\'T'CH 
SCREW, P l\N ItO 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 
BRACKET,STOP-A Gl\TE LOWER 
SCRF:W Ml\CII ED HD- 10 -3 2 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 
LOCKWASllER, SPLIT RING, .194 ID .3370D l\TT PT 
PLA TE ,GA TE LATcn 
SCR Po;; MACH DO HO- 6- 32 X 0,250 LG ~'T'T PT 
LOCKWl\SlIER, SPLIT 0.168 ID X 0.296 OD ATT PT 
ROLLER ,GATE SUPPORT 
CLIP, RETA INItlG- 0.281 ID X 0.020 THK ATT PT 
STUD ,GlI. TE GUIDE 
NUT, ELAST IC STOP- 0.37')- 16 ATT PT 
rt.D1\PTER 1\SM, COOLI NG UNIT 
SCREW,MACH nD HO- 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 
COOLING UNIT !ISM, GA'l'E- ,)OHZ 
COOLI NG UNIT 1I.SM,GATE- 60HZ 

FOR DETA II. BREAKDOWN SEE FIG URP. 64 
COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLV- 60 HZ 

FOR o 2TAI L BRE AKDOW N SEE FIGURE 66 
COOLING UNIT ASS EM ULY- 60 HZ (OPTIONAL) 
COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ NON PCB (OPT ION AL) 

FOR OET~TL Bn E !l.KDOWN SEE FIGURE 66l\ 
COO LI NG UNIT ASSE MBLY- nO HZ NON PCB 

FOR OETAI L BRE 1\KOOW N SEE FIGURE 66 
SCREIl,Ml\CH BD HD- 10- 32 X 5/16 LG l\TT PT 
SEAL,PLENUM 
SE!l.L,GAl'E 0.6LE 
SHI ELD, SA PF.TY 
S C~ EW , tl AC II BO HO- 10- 32 X 2.000 LG ATT PT 
STRJP,VOLTAGE- 3V 1\ GATE 
SCREW,SLOTTED HEX HD- 1/4-20 X 1. 00 LG ATT PT 
LOCK'll ASHER, EXT TF.F.TH .250 ATT PT 
NUT, PLAIN HEX 1/4 -20 X 7/16 FL W ATT 1''1' 
STRIP, VOLTAGE- 1.2')V A GATE 
SCREW, SLOTTED HEX HO- 1/4 -20 X 1.00 LG ATT PT 
LOCKWASIIER, EXT TFETII .250 ATT PT 
NUT,PLl\IN HEX 1/ll- 20 X 7/16 FL W ATT PT 
STTlIP,G10UND 
S CR EW, SLO'1'TEO HEX IIO- 1()-32 X 0.7')0 LG ATT PT 
WASHER T.OCK, EXT T .204 ID .410 00 ATT PT 
NlIT,PLAIN HEX 10-32 ATT PT 
SllPPORT,T~RMINAL 

SllIF:LD,SAPETY 
SCREW, tHCn BIl 6- 32 X 1/4 LG A.TT PT 
SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X .375 LG 
13LOCK,TERtlINAL 
ST ANDOFF ATT P'I 
Cl.A MP l'ISM,Ci\BLE 
S C P EW , MAC H 3 D HO- 6- 32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 

BAR, SPRING 
SCREW ATT PT 
SPRING . SP:\:::":R,0.1BO ID X 0.280 00 x • 230 LG 
PLA1'E,CABLE CLA!1 P FRONT 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 
REF 

3 
3 
3 
3 
.3 
6 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
2 
4 
4 
4 
8 
4 
_1 
4 
1 

2 
2 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
9 
3 
3 

3 

3 
3 

3 

9 
AR 

2 
4 
8 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
8 
B 
fl 
4 
4 
8 

80 
4 
8 
5 

1 0 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 

3145 PC 59 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

18- 65 816984 · BACKPLATE,CABLE CLAMP 1 - 66 2637488 . PAD ASM 1 
- 07 ,,-P41 J SCHEIl,MACH'SD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 - ti8 533342 · COVER, TERMINAL BOARD 1 - 6q 10170 SCREW,MACfl BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 7iJ ~1251J9ff STUD,TAPPED 2 
- 71 1985821 CAPACITOR ASI1- 1K UF ELECTROLYTE 2 
- 72 825557 CLAMP, SELF LOCKING 2 
- 73 483681 · TERMINAL, HI NG- 18-20AWG 2 
- 74 816933 CAPACITOR,FXD ELECT- 1JOOUP Pl0GM10~ 8V 2 - 75 j2C451 BLOCK,10 DBL SCREW TERMINAL 1 
- 76 322l'65 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 77 550578 STRIP,10 pas NOS. 1 THRD 10 MARKER 1 
- 7A 2640964 BRACKET,TERMINAL BLOCK 2 
- 79 1 J777 22 GHOMME'r 1 
- 80 819,j12 COVER,DUMMY 1 
- ql 731626 SCREW,PAN flD 6-32 X 1/4 .LG ATT PT 4 
- -H7 2,47H WASH~;R,FL 0.170 ID 0.375 00 0.032 THK ATT PT 4 
- 83 f319431 . COVER, DUMMY BACK 1 
- 84 731626 SCREW,PAN HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 - 85 22478 WASHER, FL O. 170 ID G.375 OD 0.032 THK ATT PT 4 

I 
I 

60 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

5 -119A 34512 SCHEIi,I.lD HD,8-32,0.375LG ATT PT 2 
-11913 1C<;C8 7 J WASIlEH,LOCK,SFRING,O.168II:,O.2960D A'I'I PT 2 
-120 2EJ2410 COVErl 1 
-120A 58207 S C in; Ii , UN D Ii C,[ , ED Hr:,8-32,O.25CLG A'IT PT 2 
-121 36<;208 DECAL,INS'I-HAZA£.DCUS AREA 1 
-122 123074 GHO;MET,RlJDDEB 1 
-123 2591::576 'fEll MINH BLOCK 1 
-124 26018C9 S'l clIP MAr.KEH 1 
-125 438550 SCREW,130 HO,4-4u,O.500LG ATT PT 2 
-125A 37913 NUT-HEX,1l-40 A'IT PT 2 
-1258 2579E5 WASHER 0.125ID~C.25JOD~O.028'IHK ATT PT 2 
-126 372688 CARL ASM-TSTfi,METEE 1 
-127 3E051 NUT,HEX,6-32,C.250 ATT PT 2 
-128 £:364 WASHER LOCK SHING O. 141IC-LO.2500D A'I'I PT ') 

-129 35E5142 S IANDOFF ATT PT 2 
-130 322551 SCHI-:'tI, BD HG,6-32,iJ.750LG ATT PT 2 
-131 2f0 16::2 BRACKET Ul 1 
-132 51::2(7 . SCl1EW,UNOFCl',ED H1:,8-32,O.250LG A'lT PT 2 
-133 559C1 . WASHER,LOCK,E'I 0.168 IO,0.38101: ATT PT 2 
-134 2601631 DRACKEI.RH 1 
-135 34512 SCaEw,I.lD IID,8-32,u.J75LG ATT PT 2 
-136 55% 1 WASIIEa,LOc.K,E'I, 0.168 r1:,0.3810D A'lT PT 2 
-137 257189 N ur , II EX 8-32 A'IT PT ... 
-138 3652CB DECAL,INS'I-HAZAEDGUS AREA 1 

3135 PC 61 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

168 

172 

164 

165 

163 

161 

162 

I 
I 

180 

1670 

~167A 
~ 1678 

~ ~ 167E 

141A 

156 

160 

182 
I 183 

~ J 1838 yl83C 

J@'tI'183A 
~181 

lE-' 
FIGURE S. CONSOLE ASSFI1BLY. SHf::ET 3 OF J. INDEX NOS. 139-1€8. SEE LIST 5. 

62 



, FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

5 - 2601650 tiP 
-139 2607136 
-139 2607132 
-140 11598 
-141 56079 
-1~lA 45690 
-1~2 2605654 
-1 Q3 2cv1638 
-144 2(01577 
-145 38235 
-146 56722 
-147 26G158C 
-148 2601578 
-149 5E207 
-150 55901 
-151 26015~2 
-151A 5E297 
-151B 22478 
-1~2 NC NO 

-152A 58207 
-1~3 5180378 
-1~4 308789 
-154A 43854E 
-155 26015;1 
-15 ~A 257189 
-1558 1E6759 
-155C 55901 
-156 198981 
-157 26015i5 
-158 257187 
-159 2579E6 
-160 81693 
-161 2605978 
-162 4636 
-163 2E01~40 
-H4 58207 
-165 55901 
-166 NC NO 

-167 NO NO 

-167A 2601589 
-167B ~601.5EE 
-lo/C 11:0/:>9 
-167D 55901 
-167E 257189 
-168 2601614 
-168A 11:6759 
-169 55901 
-170 257189 
-171 55901 
-172 186759 
-173 260 16 ~3 
-174 32617 
-175 56079 
-176 2601582 
-177 2601643 
-178 2E01583 
-I/'J b.:H4 
-180 1Ll170 
-181 2601625 
-182 43E 581 
-183 55901 
-183A 1090873 

r---
-183B 45690 
-183C 856575 
-184 2606473 
-185 11::1:)/59 
-186 55901 
-188 2601548 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

CCNSOLE ASSEMBLY (PART 3 OF 3) 

CONSOLE ASS EliBL Y 
NAMEPLATE ASM 
NAiHfLATE ASM,FBENCH 
NUl' ,HEX, 10-32 
WASHER LOCK ET 0 19<;1[; O.4100D 
WASHER,0.20J1D,O.4380D,O.031THK 
S'lU D 
SPtl1NG.COMPRr:SSICU 
PiHIL 
SCREW,BD HD 
WASHEB.LOCK-ET 
PAWL,ARI1 
STOP 
SCREW,UNORCT.BD HD.8-32 0.250LG 
WASHEli,LaCK-ET 0.16810,0.38100 

· URACKET 
SCREW.UNOl1CT.ED Ht 8-32 0.250LG 

· WASIIElI,O.17ID,C.375CD,0.32'IHK 
PHOTO SENSING UNIT 

FOE DETAIL fAR'IS SEE FIGURE 8.PART 2 
SCREW,UNOIlCT,BD HO,8-32,O.250LG 
TUBE ASH-LAMP REMOVAL 
CLIP 
SCREW,EO lIt,4-40,0.188LG 

· LATCH ASM 

· NUT,IIEX,8-32 
SCREW,BD HO,8-3~,O.312LG 
WASHER,LOCK,ET,O.168ID,O.3810D 

· GRO~lMET, RUBBER 

· HINGE 

· NUT,IIEX,6-32 
WASHER.O.156II: 0.3120D 
SCREW,BD IlD,6-32,0.375LG 

· S UPl>O Ri ASM 

· SCHEW.FL Bt,8-32,O.375LG 
BRACKET 
SCREW,UNDRCT,EO Ilt,8-32,0.250LG 
WASlIER,LOCK,E'I O.1681D.LO.3810D 
ROLLER BLIND ASSEMBLY 

FOR DETAIL PAR'IS SEE FIGURE 8,PART 1 
CCNSGIE FILE MGUNTING 

FOR DETAIL fAllTS SEE FIGURE 6 
BRACKET ASM,LB 

· HRACKE'! ASrl,BH 
SCREw,BD IlD,8-32,O.312LG 
WASHER,LCCK-E'I,0.3810D 
NUT,HEX,8-32 

· CHA NNEL 
SCREI<i,BO HD,8-32,O.312LG 
WASHER,LaCK-ET 0.16810,0.38100 

· NUT,HEX,8-32 

· WASIIER,LOCK-E'I G.168ID,0.3810D 
SCHEW,EG I1D,8-321 O.312LG 

· PLA'IE,STR1KE 
SCREW,UO HD,10-32,O.438LG 
W lI.SHER, LOCK-E'I ::l.1951O 0.4100D 
RECEPTACLE 

· BRACKE'I,CATCH 
NUT,HEX,O.469-32 
WASHER~LOCK-SPRING 0.1411D,0.25300 
SCHEW,BD HD,6-32,0.250LG 

· PIVOT HINGE 
SCHEW,IlD HD,8-32,1.125LG 

· WASHEH,LOCK-ET 0.1881D,0.38100 
WASHER, LOCK 
WASHER, FLAT 
JUMPER 

· BtiACKET iiEl'A1NEH 
SCHEW.BD H 0,8 -32, (). 3 12L G 
WASH~il,LOCK,E'I60.1G8IO,O.3Bl0D 
FtilH1E AS M ,CONSOLE 

ATT PT 
Tt'T'I' PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

A'IT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

Tt'T'f P'I' 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
AiT PT 

AtT PT 

AtT PT 
ATT PT 

AU PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

AIT PT 
ATT PT 
AU PT 
ATT PT 
AtT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

AU PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ArT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

A'IT PT 
ATT PT 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 
1 AC 

1 B 
2 
'1 

2 
2 
1 
2 
4 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
3 
1 

2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
~ 

2 
2 
1 
2 
4 
4 
4 
1 
2 
1 
2 
2 
1 

1 

1 
1 
4 
4 
2 
1 
6 
6 
1 
6 
6 
1 
4 
4 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
8 
8 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

3135 PC 63 



CONSOLE FILE FIGURE 6. 

64 

36 

MOUNTING. 

43 

8 

38 

Detail A 

INDEX NOS. 1-6 • SHEET 1 OF 2. 5 SEE LIST 6. 

60 

59 

55 

54 
1I-W1~-t-j--_ 22 

56 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

(ONSJLB FILE MCUN'IING (PART 1 OF 2) 

6 - NO NO CO:~ SOLE FILE '10UN'IlNG REF 
FCB NEXT IiIGIIER ASSEMBLY SEE FIGURE 5 - 1 2E015E3 PANLL ASH 1 

- 2 2577CC RING,HETAINING-!XT,0.187IC,O.020THK A 'I 'I PT 2 - 3 c571E7 NUT,IIEX 6-32 ATT PT LI 
- 4 56722 WASHER,LOCK,ET,O.141ID,C.3200D ATT PT 4 - 5 2E01645 PLA1E,GUIOE 1 
- 6 JE051 Nur HEX,6-32 A'IT PT 2 
- 7 56722 WASHER,LOCK,El,J.141ID,C.3200D ATT PT 2 - 8 26G1641.J · l'L.''ITE,liETAINEF 1 - 9 26015E5 · SIUD 1 
- 10 2E01584 R ETAI NEE< A'lT PT 1 - 11 2E01519 SHIELC,TOP 1 - 12 257187 Nur.HEX 6-32 A'IT PT LI '-- - 13 620::1 WASHER,LOCK,II O.14110,0.2950D ATT PT 4 · - 14 2601642 L!li,\CKET,PULL 2 
- 15 257187 NUT HEX 6-32 A'IT PT LI - 16 56722 WA5HEli,LOCK,El,G.141ID,C.3200D ATT PT 4 
- 17 2601624 INSULATa~ 2 - 18 1124740 SCREw.NYLCN BD ilD.6-32,C.250LG ATT PT 2 
- 19 2601~22 SHIELr: SHE 2 - 20 2571d7 · ;.iUT,HEX,6-32 ATT PT 10 - 21 62C::1 WASHER LOCK-I'I \).141ID.O.2950D ATT PT 10 
- 22 2601602 · ARM,LINK 2 
- 23 257982 CLIP,HEIAINING-E THE 0.188 CIA GROOVE ATT PT 2 - 2" 2EG1600 BR"ICKET ASM.LH 1 

- 25 2571E7 NUT,IlEX,6-32 ATT PT 2 - 26 56722 WASHEll,LOCK,ET 0.141ID,C.3200D ATT PT 2 
- 27 2E01599 · BRACKE'I ASM,RH 1 - 28 257187 Nur,HEX,6-32 AT! PT 2 
- 29 56722 WASHER,LOCK,E'I 0.14110, O. 3200D ATT PT 2 
- 3J 26016C9 BbJ\CKET 2 
- 31 2601640 SPRING,EX1ENS1ON 1 - 32 2601613 H HACKEl ASM,HINGE 2 - 33 55726 · scaEw,ED HD,6-32,u.188LG ATT PT 4 
- 34 56722 WASHER,lOCK,E'I 0.1501D ATT PT 4 - 35 26C16ce · BHACKE'I 1 - 36 257189 · NU'!' ,HEX, 8-32 AU PT 2 
- 3/ 55901 WASHER,LOCK-E'I 0.168 1D,0.3810D ATT PT -2 - 38 2601607 SCHEw,SHOULDEE,8-32,0.59LG ATT PT 2 
- 39 2601611 · BRACKE'I,H1NGE S'IOP 2 
- 40 257187 NUT,HEX,6~32 A'IT PT " - 41 56722 · IIASHER,LOCK,E'I 0.141ID,0.3200D ATT PT " - "2 38235 SCREW,flD 1I D, 6 - 3 2, 0 • 31 2L G ATT PT " - ijj l..!bUlb..!U GLIDE 2 - 44 5528 · SCREW,BD HD,8-32,u.625LG ATT PT 4 
- 45 60646 WASHER,lOCK,IT D. 168 ID,O.3400D ATT PT 4 
- 53 1260 16C 1 URACKE1,SHOCK MTG 2 - 54 58207 SCREW,UNDliCT,ED Hr:,8-32,O.2500D !'IT PT 8 - 55 55901 · WASHER,LOCK-E'I G.168ID,0.3810D !'IT PT 8 - 56 228G771 READER ASM,50 HZ 1 
- 56 228070 READER ASI'I,60 HZ 1 

FOR DETAIL FAR'IS SEE FIGURE 7 
- 51 2601621 SUPPOFT ASM,RH 1 - 58 2601622 · SUPPOR'I ASM,LH 1 - 59 2601605 BUMPER 2 
- bU -::>5726 SCREW,BD HD,6-32,0.188LG ATT PT 2 - 61 56722 · "WASHER,LOCK,E! O. 1411D, O. 3200D ATT PT 2 
- 62 2602105 · HINGE 2 
- bJ I~~~ ~;~-4 SCREW,SELF TAP,FAN HD,4-40,0.375LG ATT PT " - 65 · COVER ASM 1 

I 

i 

3135 PC 65 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

FIGURE 6. CONSOLE FILE HOUNTING. SHEET 2 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 66-74. SEE LIST 6. 

66 

66 

68 

69 



FIGURE-
INDEX 

PART 

NUMBER NUMBER 

6 - NC NO 
- 66 2602101 
- 67 2577C1 
- 68 2E02104 
- 69 26021::1 
- 70 26021 J2 
- 11 26u2103 
- 7iA 257189 
- 72 2566604 
- 73 2566647 
- 74 55901 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

co;~ SOLE fILE MCUN'lING (PAR'! 2 OF 2) 

CONSOLE FILl:. ,10UN'IING (CONTINUED) 
PIVOT -
HETAINER-fIVOT fIN 
A ii 11 , P Ii E S SUR E 
S i.l R I t\ G • C C ~j F liE SS 10 N 
BRACKET,flIVCT SUFfCRT 
IlHACK E'I 
NUT ,8-32 
SCRBW NI PLATE BD HD 10-32.0 312LG 
wASHEF,Nl PLA'!E,O.203ID,O.4380D 
WASHER,LCCK-ET 0.168ID,0.3810D 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
A'IT PT 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

JmF 
~ 

" 2 
::l 
;;1 
2 
4 
4 

" " 

3135 PC 67 



20 

SOA 

INDEX NOS. - E LIST 7. 1-S0A. Sf 

68 

~8 

::=C:-10 
~9 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CCNSOLE FILE IISM (PART 1 OF 3) 

7 - 228C77J HL:A t;;:r; ASM,60HZ 
- :'::2ECii1 i\ EA CEP ';S11 5 0 ~l 'I. REF 

Fes NEXT fjIGiiE~' ,'"lSM SEE· FIGURE 5 
- 1 228G781 HE.H/AH;-: AS!'! 1 - 2 35782J S-:HW CAP soc HI: 4-40 ' . S( OLG A 'PI' P'I' 1 

- 3 2280=25 H EA C ASM,I~AGNETIC 1 
- 4 438541 3CHEW, IlC IlC,2-56,C.438LG ATT PT 2 - 5 228(778 SCI! E W INSULrlTCR A'I"1' P'l' ..., 

- 6 228G352 CLl.!".f:,CABLE 1 
- 7 43E54tJ SCliEW,I3D HD,4-40,('.188LG ATT PT 1 
- A 22EG452 CtdLE ASM 1 

- 9 257189 NUT,I1EX,8-32 ATT PT 1 
- 10 559C1 WA3HER,LCCK,EI,O.16BIt,C.3810D AIT PT 1 
- 11 3B235 S~dE¥I IlD HD.6-3:C G.312LG ATT P'l' 1 
- 12 2280328 '\CCESS ASl'l 1 

FCR DET.\I1 FA R'IS SEE ITEM 51 
- 1) 228C624 SCJEW hOUND ilEAC 6-32 2.620LG A'!T P'l' 4 
- 14 2280410 CC:lE !13M 1 
- 15 21231111 · SCdE'ti,13lJT'ION IlEAD ATT PT 1 - 16 22781(2 5 pal NG. CC MPiiESS Ie N 1 

- 17 .<:28(;7C6 S'1 IJ 1), CHIT ER COlE 1 - 18 :2280711 NUT,KNIJRLED,lC-32,0.450t A'!! PT 1 - 19 228C7C7 PLUNGER.SPRING 1 
- 20 3()2090 CC~NECT06,RECf,ELEC-24 FEMALE CONTACTS 1 
- ~ 1 43655 G SCHEw,BD HD,4-4Q,O.500LG ATT PT 1 
- 22 tiC NO H3EHATE ASM ;REF 

FOR PET!,IL [ART S SEE ITEM 89 
- 23 35739 SCJEI.,Et Ht,ti-32,O.538LG A'!T PT 6 - 25 22807C2 BACKPLATE ASM. 50HZ 1 

- 25 228C299 EACKHATE j\SM, 60 liZ 1 
- 26 322::0 SCtlEW,L3D HD,6-32,O.5COLG A!T PT 1 
- 27 2278002 JEL'I,FLA': 1 
- 28 :':28.:)266 DiU VE HlJD .I"1S[1 1 - 29 2280578 SUrfeitT ASM 1 
- 30 5677 SCHEW,BD HD.1C-32,O.750LG ATT PT 2 
- 31 56C79 viASHER,LOCK-ET O.195ID 0.4100D ATT PT 2 
- 32 228C6E4 JUMPEH ASM 1 - 33 45650 WASHEH,0.203 IO,0.4380D A'!'! P'! 2 
- ~-ll ~28J2:7 · [1010£1 ASi'1,5CHZ 1 
- 34A 332620 · 3CRn,BD HC,10-32,O.500LG ATT PT 4 
- 35 2280298 · i'ULLEY DRIVE-50HZ 1 - 36 186924 · SCREW,CAP-FLUTED SOC HD~4-40,O.375LG A'!l PT 1 
- 37 2280290 MOrOlt ASl1,60HZ 1 
- 37A 257189 NUT,HEX,8-32 AlT PT 4 
- JIB 1 (J'JUJ/j · WASHER,LGCK,SPRING- O.168ID,O.2960D ATT PT 4 
- 37C 22478 · WASEER,0.17ID,O.3750D,0.32'IHK A'!T PT 4 - 36 2280274 rlJLLEY,DRIVE.60HZ 1 
- 39 186924 · SCREW,CAP-FLUTED SOC HD,4-40,O.375LG ATT PT 1 

I'IE!1S 78537-39 REPLACE ITEMS 78534- 36 FOR 60HZ - 43 228039C · ;:'iit1P ASM 1 - 43A 436550 SCkEw,EC HC,4-40,O.500LG ATT PT 2 
- 43B 2157318 CLIP 1 
- 43C 251970 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.250 1 
- 43D 438540 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 2-56 X 0.375 1 
- 43E 47987 NUT,PLAIN HEX- 2-56 X 0 187 FL W 1 
- 43F 2154086 LAMP 1 
- 43G 2280394 • PIPE,LAMP ASM 1 
- 43H 2157315 . BRACKET 1 
- 43J 2280393 SUPPORT ASM,PHOTO CELL 1 
- 45 21:01568 i3RACKET,BUMPEn 1 
- 46 55726 · SCREW,BD HD,6-32,0. 188LG· A'!T PT 2 
- 47 ~OE~29 · BUMPEH,RU3BER-FOB 0.188 HOLE 1 
- 48 2280612 BRACKET ,ST liIKEEi , 
- 49 38235 · · SCREw,BD HD,6-32,0.312LG ATT PT 2 
,- SG 12280249 BACKHATE , 
- 50A 104658 · DOllEL PIN,O.125 D IA , 1 .030 IG 2 

3135 PC 69 



64 

~~--72 

~--73 

70 

79 

75 

63 

~ 62 

@ 87 

@ 86 
@ 82 

83 

84 

81 

80 

56 

55 

52 

PIGUHE 7. (()NSCL:~ FILE AS::l:::'lIlLY. SECB'!' 2 OF 3. IND.EX NCS. 51-88. SEE LIST 7. 

7C 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CONSOLE FILE ilSM (PAR'I 2 OF 3) 

7 - 228C770 READER ASM,60IlZ (CON'IlNUED) REF 
- 228C771 READER ASM 50HZ ICCNTINUEDI REF 
- 51 22803213 ACCESS ASM 1 
- 52 2280440 .i0TOL; ASM,ACCESS Cll IV E 1 
- 53 25627 SCREW-BD lID.8-32 O.50'·LG ATT PT 2 - 54 22478 wASHEll,O.1 7ID,O.3750D,C.32THK A'IT PT 2 - 55 2278185 CQUFLING,FLEXIBLE 1 
- 56 186924 SCREw CAP-Fl!J'IEC SOC HD 4-40(' 375LG A'I'I PT 1 

- 57 228C7C9 ADJCSTl'lEN'r ASM 1 
- 58 186924 S~ilE~,CAP-F1U1ED SOC 1Ir:,4-40,O.375LG AlT PT '" - 59 ~154330 AC'IUldOR 
- 60 228G317 SwITCH 1 - 61 1.j3851.j2 SCi{E',tl, BD HC,2-S6,O.500LG 2 
- 62 22803(8 SCALE.TRACK LCCATION 
- 63 436551 SCREIi,BD HD,4-40,O.625LG AU PT 2 - 64 2280309 PLA'IE,NUT ATT PT 1 - 65 228 oJ 311~ S PR nlG CARRIAGE 1 
- 66 4JE54B 5C~EW,13D HC,4-40,O.188LG A'IT PI 1 - 67 2.28C33C raANSDOCEl1 ASM 1 
- 68 322552 SCflEvI.::.I: In:: 6-32.0.875LG ATT PT 1 - 69 22%3C9 P LA 'IE, N u'r ATT PT 1 - 70 228(,721 HAHN ASM 1 - 71 '=55369 SCREW.SOC HD. 6-32 O.750LG ArT PT 1 
- 72 5213276 CLA1H,CABLE 1 
- 73 38235 SCnB,ol,3D HC,6-32,O.312LG AIT PT 1 - 74 :2122630) CL,\Mf-C.~BLE 1 - 75 38235 SCREW,13D HC,6-32,O.312LG ATT PT 1 - 76 228051:5 ACTUATOb ASM,FRESSURE PAD 1 - 77 3823: . SCHEII,BD HD.6-32 O.312LG ATT PT 2 - 78 228(311 S 11 AF 'i , C 11 h a I AG E MTG 1 
- 79 ;32747 CLIP ni::1AINING ATT PT 1 - 80 1J17iJ SCHEII,BD H.I:,6-32,tl.250LG AlI PT 1 
- 81 2579E6 vlASHEa,C.156ID,:J.3120D ATT PT 1 
- 82 2280315 LEAD SC LiE\~ 1 - 83 2278107 . CLAI1I=,1EAI) SCf1 2 
- 8~ 35721:J SCl:iEW,SOCKET A'IT PT 2 - 85 ~2803E5 CAHRI.'\GI:! ASM 1 
- C6 22t3{;312 SInus 1 - ':37 H:l6923 SCl{Eioi-CAI?,SJC HD,~-40,O.250LG ATT PT 2 - 88 2280281 HC[JSING IISM 1 

3135 PC 71 



112 -------. 

99----

100 

110---~ 
111~ 

FIGURE 7. CONSCLE FILE ASSEMBLY. SEEET 3 OF 3. INDEX NOS. 89-112. SEE LIST 7. 

72 

90 91 

93 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX 

PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CONSOLE FILE .\SM (P,"\liT 3 OF 3) 

7 - 228(;77) ti.t.:A CEll lISi1,6QHZ (CONTINUED) REF 
- 22;l)7il in:r.DEH AS 1'1. 5ul! Z ICC NU NUBCl REF 
- 139 NC NO c/ISEELA7E ASM 1 
- 90 2.2802S7 H2Tt.IN.t:ii,CAED 1 - 91 3823: SCPEW E'I: iie 6-32 0 ~1 2LG A'T'l' P'l' 
- n 5Eb25CJ CArlO 5L1 1 
- 93 2274833 cc IHSC'ICB 1 
- 94 43E567 SC[<EW UND;{CT.ED III:.6-32.1.0COLG ATT P'l' ., 
- 9S 2278C9C THl'diSIS'IOH 115 M 2 
- 96 37913 !1U'l'-HEX,4-4u ATT PT 4 
- 97 33816'1 ioIAShE~~.LOCK.E'I.).115ID.C.26GOD ATT ]:T IJ 
- 98 1J3E551 SCREW,UD ilC,4-4J,O.62SLG ATT PT 4 
- ';19 30 2C 9 J . CCN~SC1C3,REC~,ELEC-24 FEMALE CONTACTS 1 
-100 1J3E55,) SCHI:W.BD d[ 4-4') O.500LG A'T'I' P'I' 1 
-101 257189 NUT ,:Ii::'(,8-J2 ATT PT 4 
-102 2278074 ioIASEER,O.17ID,U.geOD,C.032THK A'IT PT 4 
-103 2278C73 eeL UP. H U iHl E R .5 NUll DIN G IJ 
-104 227EC74 ooIASIIER,C.17ID,o.aeOD,G.032'IHK A'IT PT 1+ 
-105 1J3ESE9 sCIiEw,ec H[,8-32, 1. 5QOLG ATT PT 4 
-106 2280710 i101lNTING MULTIPLANE 1 

-107 1 C 170 SCREW,13C HC,6-32,O.2S0LG A'IT PT 2 
-lG8 ~28C710 ~CU~TING,MUL7IPLANE 1 
-109 10170 seRE'" EC lIC 6-32 O.250LG A'T'I' P'T' 
-110 2276072 jCUN~ING,MULTIPLANE 2 
-111 1017(; SCliEI'I,Er: HC,6-32,G.250LG AiT PT 4 
-112 ;; 2 tl,)21J 8 13ASEPLA'IE 

3135 PC 73 



27 

" EC 391437. SH L1. ~ACHINE5 wIG ,'. ASS ;::~') • , .., • BOLLEn "LIND Flt;Ulds 8. 

20 

INDEX NOS. 1- • EET 1 OF 2. 35 SEE LIST 8. 



FIGURE- PART INDEX 
NUMBER NUMBER 

8 - NC NO 

- 1 2605953 
- 1 4140476 
- 2 2601656 
- 3 2t01916 
- 4 58207 
- 5 2601974 
- 6 S82e7 
- 7 21:01511 
- 8 38443 
- 9 1~02192 

- 10 257969 
- 11 21:01629 
- 12 2601520 
- 13 2601627 
- 14 2601516 
- 15 2601534 
- 16 2601529 
- 17 251015 
- 18 2605681 
- 19 55726 
- 19A 56722 
- 20 1202192 
- 21 257969 
- 22 2601520 
- 23 2601535 
- 24 3611156 
- 25 2601530 
- 26 2f04492 
- 27 472729 
- 29 2f04493 
- 30 2601538 
- 31 2t01628 
- 32 38443 
- 33 ~601!:"1 
- 34 10170 
- 35 2601526 

DESCRIPTION 
1 234 

HOLLEli HINt ASM IPART 1 OF 2) (MACHINES WI'IHOUT EC391437) 

ROLLEH BLINt ASSEMBLY 
FeR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGIIRF. 5-166 

SCREEN 

· SCREEN (USED ON MODEL 3) 
II.DHESIVE 'lAPE ATT PT 
DIFFUSER 
SCREW,UNCIlCT,BD HD,8-32,0.250LG ATT PT 
BRACKET 
SCHEW.UNDRCT BD HD 8-32 O.250LG ATT PT 
BEARING 
SCREW,FL HD,6-3~,O.312LG A'lT PT 
PULLEY 
SETSCREW,FLUTED SOC 6-32,0.125LG, CUP PT A'lT PT 

· WASUER,O.870D,O.315ID,0.0625'IHK 
WASHER,LOCK.SFRING.0.353IC,-O.8700D 
WASHER,2.0000D,G.316ID 0.032THK 
SPRING 

· SHA FT. UPPER 
DhUl1 ASI1,OPPER 
CLIP,RETAIl/ING 
llEARING 

· SCREW,BD HD,6-32,u.188LG ATT PT 
WASHER, LOCK, E'I, O. 1411D, 0.32 aDD, O. 022'IHK ATT PT 
PULLEY 
SE'rSCHEW,FLUTED SOC 6-32,0.125LG CUP PT A'lT PT 

· WASHER,SPRING,0.353ID,O.870D 
SHAFT.LOWER 
BELT 

· DBUM ASM,lOWEF 

· PLlISM ERACKET 
SCREW,ED HD,4-40,0.375LG ATT PT 
BOSH,ECCENTRIC ATT PT 
LEVER 

· WASHER 

· SCREW,FL Ht,6-32,O.312LG ATT PT 
BRACKE'l 
SCREW,ED HD,6-32,O.250LG A'lT PT 
SUPPOR'l BeLLER 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

I 

REF 

1 
1 
1 
1 

4 
4 
4 
2 
4 
1 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
4 
4 
1 

2 
1 
1 

1 
1 

2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

3135 PC 75 



48 

40A 

47 

49 

FIGURE 8. BOLLEB BLIND ASSEMBLY. MACHINES W/O EC 391437. SHEET 2 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 36-56. SEE LIST 8. 

76 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

ROLLEI; [JLIND lISSEI'JBLY (PAWr 2 OF 2) (MACHINES WrIHOUT EC391437) 

U - NC NO ~\CLLEH BLIND AS SEI'.£lLY (CONTINUED) REF - 3t 2604517 S E1JSHG DEVICE l\S~ 1 
- 37 2391121 LtdH 18 - 38 2122039 SOCKET, (12 LA [1P) 1 - 381\ 2EC1~25 SOCKln(6 LA MPl 1 - 39 2 1220L< 1 CLIP ATT PT 5 - 40 26·)2303 iHFFUSEI1 1 
- 40A 2605692 SPRING CLIP 1 
- 41 2EJ5721 BLOCK,LAMP 1 
- 42 2H56SS LMH 4 - 43 2H449E LfliH 1ISM 3 - 411 555415 . LA:1F 1ISM 1 - 44A 2EC44S7 BUSlI 4 
- 4~ 26-:4495 SIHAP 1 
- 46 1327E7 ~r.SIS7011,FXI:-16 OHMS 1 W 2 
- 47 26(4500 CAHD ASM,PC 1 
- 4E 26(4501 c LA~f 1 - 49 1091173 SCREW,FL HD, 4-40,u.62'JLG ATT PT 2 
- 50 2EL4499 SPACEH A'IT PT 2 
- 51 ~1612H NU'I.LOCK.4-40 ATT PT 2 - 52 37913 NUT-IlEX,4-4C A'IT PT 2 - .53 302(90 CCNNECTCa,RECE,EIEC,24 FEMALE CONTACTS 2 
- 54 2E041194 STRIP.MI\RKEii 1 - 55 113E549 SCREw,Er: HI:,4-40,O.438LG A'IT PT 2 
- 56 2EJ4496 BRACKE'I,LAME 1 

, 

3135 PC 77 



10 

22 

23 

21 

25 

20 

17 

r'IGURE 811 ' .• BeLLER BLIND • rlSSE.'!1l L '{ 
76 • MACIlIN • 

• ES W I'l'1I tC 391~37 

49 

44 

56 

54 

39 

( 
3A 

6 

• SEE LIST 8A. 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX 

PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
1 234 ASM. CODE 

hOLLER BLUD A!:iSEI':BLY (MACHINES WITH EC 391437) 

BA- 2EC59S6 ROL l2 R ULIND ASSE~BLY 
FOf< NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FIGURE 5 

- 1 26(5953 .5CHcEN 1 
- 2 2(;01656 ACilES1VE TAPE A'lT PT AB 
- - 26C603~ LAMP HClDER BRACKET 1 

- 3A 2(:(;5C;S7 se.EIi, KNU TILED EATEN!: ED,6-32,O.380LG A'IT PT 2 
- 31:3 1C73q18 CLIP,O.094IV,C.230D,O.015'lHK ATT PT 2 
- 4 2':~1121 LAIH 18 
- 5 2122039 SOCr(:;'I,12 LAM1:- 1 
- 6 2(;01525 SOCKET,6 LA:1f 1 
- 7 :2 1220 Lj 1 CLIP ATT PT c; 

- 8 2(;05979 LAtH CCVEE 1 
- 9 55726 SCREW,DD llD,6-32,0.188LG ATT PT 2 
- 10 26C59E1 LAtH ASM 1 

ASSE[1 ilL Y COMPCNENTS ABE NOT REPLACEABLE 
- 11 2(;C5973 ClIIMP 1 
- 13 1C 17e SCREW.flD HD.6-32 O.250LG ATT PT ? 

- 14 26C5SE3 [{trAINER ASM 1 
ASSEMIlLY COC1PCNENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 

- 15 43E=49 SC:lBW.ED HD.i+-40 O.438LG A'lT PT 1 
- 16 2579E6 WASHER,C.156IC,O.3120D,0.035'lHK ATT PT 1 
- 17 2(;05962 DIFFUSER 1 
- 18 26C6461 SCHEW SHOULDEa.6-32LO.196DIA~344LG A'lT PT 7 
- 19 260E426 WASHEr.,CCMPRESSIGN,0.2ID,C.420C,O.13THK A'IT PT 2 - 19A 45690 ~ASHEH,0.203ID,0.4380D,O.032THK A'IT PT 2 - 20 1C170 SCREW,uD HD.6-3:2.G.250LG ATT P'T' ') 

- 21 2€05Si5 L::.NS 1 
- 22 3E235 SCREW,DD HD,6-32,J.312LG ATT PT 2 - 23 257SE6 WA3HER,O.156II:,O.3120D,O.035'IHK A'lT PT ? 

- 24 436533 SCREW,ED HD,2-56,O.250LG ATT PT 3 
- 25 2EC5963 BilACKET 1 
- 26 38442 SCnE\/,PL~ liD, 6-32, C .250LG ATT PT 2 - 27 257187 NUT,IlEX,6-32 ATT PT 2 - 28 257966 WAS~ER,).156ID,C.3120D,O.J35THK ATT PT 2 - 29 438573 SCREW.FlT HD.6-32L ().438LG A 'I 'I PT 2 - 30 302C 90 l' ERMI NAt BOARD 2 - 31 ':02131 INSULATING S'£HIP 2 - 32 43 E 550 SCREW,BD HD,4-40,C.500LG ATT PT 2 
- 33 U05965 BLOCK 1 
- 34 38235 · SCHEW,BD HD,6-32,0.312LG ATT PT 2 - 35 2CC59(; 4 BRACH'! 1 
- 36 257187 · NUT,HEX,6-32 A'IT PT 2 - 37 2571386 WASHER,O.156I!:,C.3120D,0.0351HK ATT PT 2 - 38 43E573 · SCREW,FLT HD,6-32,J.438LG ATT PT 2 
- 39 126 0 1: 3 !:! LEVER 1 - 40 2601628 · BUSH 1 - 41 38443 scaEw,FLT HD,6-32.0.312LG ATT PT 1 
- 42 2(;05969 BEARING 2 - 43 38443 · SCREW,FLT HiJ,6-32,O.312LG A'lT PT 4 - 44 1202192 · PULLEY 1 - 45 257969 SETSCEEW, FLUTED SOC,6-32,O.125LG A'IT PT 2 - 46 2601520 · WASHER,BOWED,O.343ID,0.87GOD,0.OO5THK 1 - 47 2605976 WASHER,O.316IC,:2.1400D,0.032THK 1 - 48 2E05971 · SPRING 1 - 49 2605'367 SHAFT 1 
- 50 2605966 RCLLER 1 
-- 51 251015 CLIP BETAINING,O.243ID,O.5000D,O.025THK 1 - 52 26C5137Q BEAHING 2 - 53 38443 · scn EW , FL'r HD,6-32,O.312LG A'II PT 4 
- Sq 1~O2192 · PULLEY 1 - 55 257969 SETSCREW,FLUTED SOC,6-32,O.125LG ATT PT 2 - 56 3E4156 · BELT 1 
- 57 12 f::Ol!J20 · WASHER,BOWED,O.343ID,0.87COD,O.OO5THK 1 - 58 2 E05976 · wASHER,O.316ID,2.1400D,O.032THK 1 - 59 2€OS968 · SUAFT 1 
- 60 12605%6 · RCLLER 1 - 61 220929 · CHANNEl AR 
- 62 2605572 · SUPEORT 1 

3135 PC 79 



Page of 51 Revised A 35-0005-2 
By TNL. ugust 11,1975 

• 5N24-0745 . 

79 

17 

13 -------~~ 
12 

16 

10 

56 

55 ---+-++---,-ill~~ 
58 -----'-':::.---+-'-! 

70 _----'--L-J-.. 

67· 

68 
69-------r----~~ 

92 

FIGUR E 9. • A' Detail A GATE ASSEMBLY. -SEE LIS'1 9. 

80 

48 

83 

52 

Detail B 



FIGURE- PART INDEX NUMBER 
DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER 1 2 3 4 

'A' GATE ASSBlillLY 

9 - 2598643 NP 'A' GATE ASSEl1DLY 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEHDLY SEE FIGURE 2-18 

- 1 819012 · COVER ASH,DUHMY 
- 2 5350006 SCRE1'1 
- 4 819431 COVER ASH. DUMMY 
- 5 731626 SCREtv,SELF TAP-6-32,0.250LG 
- 5A 257986 t'1ASHER,0.156ID,0.3120D 
- 6 NO NO BOARD ASH 
- 7 2637564 · COVER ASH-CARD (2 HI GATE) 
- 8 2637567 DRACKET-CARD COVER 
- 9 731626 SCREH 
- 10 817398 · HOLDER, CAPACITOR 
- 11 818579 LABEL 
- ,12 817388 CAPACITOR MW 
- 13 817393 GUIDE, UPPER 
- 14 817394 GUIDE, LOWER 
- 15 2457745 SCREN ,SELF TAP ,FIL HD ,6-32,10. OOLG 
- 16 817395 · SPACER 
- 17 2181005 · SCREtv,SELF TAPPIlIG,6-32,0.375LG 
- 18 2181088 SCREN.HEX.SOC 6-32 0.875LG 
- 19 22066 · tvASHER,0.140ID,0.2810D 
- 20 2181088 SCREW,HEX,SOC 6-32,0.875LG 
- 21 1573500 COOLIlm UNIT ASH,60HZ-PCB 
- 21 1993581 COOLING UUIT ASH, 50HZ 
- 21 1574800 COOLING UNIT ASH, 60HZ-NOH PCB 

COMPONENT PARTS NOT REPLACEABLE 
- 21A 28413 SCREW,DD HD,10-32,O.312LG 
- 2113 1573513 FILTER 

USED ON 1573500 AND 1574800 ;..sa 
- Lolli I ~~44tHi FILTER 

USED ON 1993581 ASH 
- 22 1993822 ADAPTER ASn 
- L.L.A L.tl41.:l • SCllliW,!3U HD,lU-.:lL.,U • .:llL.LG 
- 23 5476348 JUMPER METAL 
- 24 2566604 SCREW,HI PLATE,BD HD,10-32,O.312LG 
- L.4A L.!l/4tlU!l • HASHER,NI PLATE,LOCK,ET,0.195ID,0.3950D 
- 25 2598569 · GATE LATCH 
- 26 2599003 · SeREN, SPECIAL 
- 27 255939 BUMPER, GATE A 
- 28 3960 · NUT,HEX,0.250-20 
- 29 2598590 · BPJ\CKET GLIDE 
- 31 56079 · WASlIER,LOCK,ET O.195ID 0.4100D 
- 32 438601 · SCREW,UNDRCT,BD HD,10-32,O.875LG 
- 33 332620 SCREt'l,BD HD, 1 0-32,0. 500LG 
- 35 2598591 · GLIDE 
- 36 2179 SCREvl,FL HD, 8-32, O. 625LG 
- 37 5501993 THERMAL SWITCH,122 F, N/C 
- 37A 2607131 · RETAINER 
- 38 5502007 CLIP,THERMAL SWITCH 
- 39 10170 SCREWJBD HD,6-32,O.250LG 
- 40 255939 · BUMPER-GATE A 
- 41 3960 · NUT,rIEX, 0.250-20 
- 42 1993073 · BRACKET 
- 43 186759 · SCREW,BD HD,8-32,0.312LG 
- 44 5499901 PIN RETAINING 
- 45 5499900 · CLAMP ASH 
- 46 34512 SCREW-DD HD,8-32,0.375LG 
- 47 2598397 · HINGE BRACKET, UPPER 
- 48 38686 · SCREW,SLOTTED HEX HD,0.250-20 0.500LG 
- 49 76574 · tvASHE~,LOCK,ET 0.267ID,0.5100D 
- 50 2598398 HINGE BRACKET, LOVffiR 
- 51 38686 · SCREW,SLOTTED HEX HD, 0.250-20,0.500LG 
- 52 76574 WASHER,LOCK,ET 0.267ID,0.5100D 
- 53 

"-
5319909 COVER, TERM BLOCK 

- 54 10170 SCREt'1,BD HD,6-32,0.250LG 
- 55 323836 BLOCK-TERMINAL 
- 56 5318920 STRIP,MARKER 
- 57 210883 · STUD-SHIELD HTG,TAPPED,6-32 
- 58 522550 SCREtv,BD IID,6-32,0.500LG 
- 59 36109 NUT,HEX,0.250-20 
- 60 76574 WASHER,LOCK,ET 0.267ID,0.5100D 
- 61 634786 SPACER 
- 62 815151 SCREW,BD HD,8-32,0.375LG 
- 63 2598910 · JUMPER ASH 
- bJA 2598909 • JUMPER ASM 
- 64 2598908 · STUD,8-32UNC TO 0.25-20UNC 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

A'fT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

A'l"l' .1:"1' 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised Nov 26,1979 
By TNL: S"24-0865 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
12 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 

6 
3 
3 
3 

9 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
9 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
q 

2 
2 
1 
2 
3 
.:l 
3 
3 
1 
1 
1 
2 
5 
5 

10 
1 
4 
4 
1 
4 
4 

AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 

3135 PC 81 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

9- 65 2598911 JUHPER AS.~~ AR 
- 66 816744 TERHI:1AL BLOCK AR 
- 6611. 332620 SCREH,BD lID,10-32,0.500U-; ATT PT AR - 67 2598947 CAPACITOR AS!l 2 
- 68 313649 CLAHP , CABLE 2 - 69 186759 SCREH,DD HD,8-32,O.312LG ATT PT 2 - 70 2600805 PLJI.TE, ILlSULATIHG 2 - 71 5298120 IlRACKr::T, BUS HOlJ:7TI:7r; AR 
- 72 811426 SCRETV',DD IID,6-32,0.375LG ATT PT AR 
- 73 2129550 HASHER,0.156ID,0.3120D ATT PT 2 - 74 818831 BRACI\E'r, S'l'AND OFF 11 
- 74A 818917 SPACER PAD 11 
- 75 811426 seREN,IlD IID,6-32,0.375LG ATT P'l' 11 
- 76 322551 SCREH ,BD lID, 6-32,0.7 50LG ATT PT 11 
- 77 5373223 HUT, 4-40 ATT PT AR 
- 78 815039 HASIIER,0.125ID,0.2500D ATT PT AR 
"':' 79 5356580 SCRETv,BD lID, U:WRCT. 4-110.0. 5LG ATT PT AR 
- 80 811742 SUPPORT AR - 81 811426 SCRE~v,DD lID,6-32,0.375LG ATT PT AR - 82 2129550 HASHER,0.156ID,0.3120D ATT P'l' AR - 83 2606621 BUS LAHINAR ASH 1 - 84 2599089 DUS LAIU:JlI.R AS'1 1 - 85 2599090 DUS LAHHIAR AS~' 1 
- 86 2599123 BUS LAHINAR ASH 1 - 87 5293119 PAD AR 
- 88 5476816 o tJA DARM 123 
- 89 2605788 DRlI.CI~ET AS!~ 1 
- 90 5350006 SCREIl, SELF TAP,IIEX WSIIR HD,6-32,0.250Lr; ATT PT 3 - 92 2598515 'A' GATE 1 

82 



89 

17 
13 ____ =====~2k~h~~II! 
12.---~ 

1fS----:-~-~ClI -
10 

58----~~~--~ 
57-----~~~~~ 
70--~~..:-I 

87 

88 

89------~-----=~ 

Detail A 

FIGURE 9A. I A I GATE ASSEMBLY-MODEL 3. SEE LIST9A. 

Detail 8 

Page of S135 Revised F b -0005-2 
By TNL: e SN2rU4ary 25, 1977 

. -0790 

52 

821\ 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

FiGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER NUMBER 

9A- 4142000 NP 

- 1 819012 - 2 5350006 - 6 NO NO - 7 2637564 - 8 2637567 - 9 5350006 - 10 817398 
- 11 818579 
- ,12 817388 - 13 817393 
- 14 817394 
- 15 2457745 
- 16 817395 - 17 2181005 
- 18 2181088 
- 19 22066 
- 20 2181088 
- 22 1993822 
- ;I.;I.A ;l.tl'J1J 
- 23 5476348 
- 24 2566604 
- Z'JA 1 2!>-''Jtlo!> 
- 25 2598569 
- 26 2599003 
- 27 255939 
- 28 3960 
- 29 2598590 
- 31 56079 
- 32 438601 
- 33 332620 
- 35 2598591 
- 36 2179 
- 37 5501993 
- 37A 2607131 
- 38 5502007 
- 39 10170 
- 40 255939 
- 41 3960 
- 42 1993073 
- 43 186759 
- 44 5499901 
- 45 5499900 
- 46 34512 
- 47 2598397 
- 48 38686 
- 49 76574 
- 50 2598398 
- 51 38686 
- 52 76574 
- 53 5319909 
- 54 10170 
- 55 323836 
- 56 5318920 
- 57 210883 
- 58 3;1.Z550 
- 59 36109 
- 60 76574 
- 61 634786 
- 62 815151 
- 63 2598910 
- 6JA z!:i98909 
- 64 2598908 

8213 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

'A' GATE ASSEMBLY-MODEL 3 

'A' GATE ASSEt1BLY REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHI:R ASSEHBLY SEI: FIGURE 2-1~ 

· COVER ASH, DUMMY AR 
SCREW ATT PT AR 
BOARD ASr1 AR-

· COVER ASH-CARD (2 HI GATE) AR 

· BRACKET-CARD COVER AR 

· SCREH ATT PT 12 
IIOLDER,CAPACITOR AR 
LABEL AR 
CAP ACITOR Am' AR 
GUIDE, UPPER AR 

· GUIDE, LOWER AR 

· · SCREtv', SI:LF TAP FIL lID.6-32.10.00LG ATT p'r AR 

· · SPACER AR 
SCREH,SELF TAPPING,6-32,0.375LG ATT PT AR 
SCREN.nI:X.Soc 6-32.0.875LG ATT PT AR 

· tv'ASlIER,0.140ID,0.2810D ATT PT AR 

· SCREW,HEX,SOC 6-32,0.875LG ATT PT 6 

· ADAPTER ASH 3 
• SCREW,BD HD,lO-32,O.312LG I\'J."J.' ,k"J.' 9 

JUMPER METAL 1 

· SCREt1,HI PLATE,BD liD, 1 0-32, O. 312LG ATT PT 1 
• HASIIER,NI PLATE,LOCK,ET,0.195ID,0.3950D ATT PT 1 

GATE LATCH 1 

· SCREH. SPECIAL ATT PT 2 
BtJMPER,GATI: A 1 

· NUT,IIEX,0.250-20 /I.TT PT 1 

· BRACKET. GLIDE 1 

· WASIIER,LOCK,ET 0.195ID 0.4100D ATT PT ij 

· SC,REN , Ul-lDRCT ,BD UD,1 0-32,0. 875LG ATT PT 2 
SCREt'l,BD HD, 1 0-32,0. 500LG ATT PT 2 
GLIDE 1 
SCREN ,FL liD, 8-32,0. 625LG ATT PT 2 
THERMAL SNITCH,122 F, N/C 3 
RETAINER 3 
CLIP ,TUERr1AL SNITCH 3 
SCREH,BD UD,6-32. O. 250LG ATT PT 3 

· BUMPER-GATE A 1 
NUT,IIEX,0.250-20 ATT PT 1 

· BRACKET 1 
SCREW,BD UD,8-32,0.312LG ATT PT 2 
PIN RETAINING 5 

· CLAMP As!i 5 
SCREW-DD HD,8-32,0.375LG A'l'T PT 10. 

· HIlmE BRACKET, UPPER 1 

· SCREW,SLOTTED HEX HD,0.25'O-20,0.500LG ATT PT 4 

· t1ASHER,LOCK,ET 0.267ID,0.5100D ATT PT 4 
HINGE BRACKET,LOHER 1 

· SCREvl,SLOTTED UEX lID, 0.250-20, O. 500LG ATT PT 4 
WASHER,LOCK,ET 0.267ID,0.5100D ATT PT 4 

· COVER,TERH BLOCK AR 
SCREtv,BD HD, 6-32,0. 250LG ATT PT AB', 
BLOCK-TERMINAL AR' 

· STRIP,HARKER AR 
STUD-SHIELD HTG,TAPPED,6-32 ATT PT AR 

· SCREl'l ATT PT AR 
• NUT,IIEX,0.250-20 ATT PT AR 
• v1ASIIER,LOCK,ET O. 267ID, 0.51000 ATT PT AR 

· SPACER AR 

· SCREN,BD HD,8-32,0.375LG ATT PT A~ 

· JUMPER ASH AR 
• JUMPER ASH AR 

· STUD,B-32UNC TO 0.25-20UNC AR 



FIGURE-
PART INDEX DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

1 234 

9A- 65 2598911 JUHPER AS~~ 

- 66 816744 TERMINAL BLOCK 
- 66A 332620 SCREH,DD IID,10-32,O.500U; 
- 67 2598947 CAPACITOR AS!t 
- 68 313649 CLAMP. CABLE 
- 69 186759 SCREH,DD HD,8-32,0.312LG 
- 70 2600805 · PLAT!:, IllSULATIllG 
- 71 5298120 BRACKET,BUS HOUNTINr, 
-72 811426 SCREl'1,BD IID,6-32,0.37!3LG 
- 73 2129550 WASllER,0.156ID,0.3120D 
- 74 818831 BRACKET,STAND OFF 
- 74A 818917 SPACER PAD 
- 75 811426 · Scru:H,BD IID,6-32,0.375LG 
- 76 322551 · SCREH,BD HD,6-32,0.750LG 
-77 5373223 NUT, 4-40 
- 78 815039 WASIIER,O.125ID,O.2500D 
- 79 5356580 · SCREW,DD lID u:mRCT,4-110-L0.5LG 
- 80 811742 · SUPPORT 
- 81 811426 · SCREW,BD IID,6-32,O.375LG 
- 82 2129550 · HASIIER,O.156ID,O.3120D 
- 83 4140868 · DUS LAHINAR ASH 
- 84 2599089 · DUS LAMINAR AS~·1 

- 85 2599090 · DUS LAMINAR AS!·~ 

- 86 2599123 · BUS LArUNAR ASH - 87 5298119 • PAD 
- 88 5476816 • OUADARM 
- 89 4140649 GATE 
- 90 819431 COVER ASM,DUMMY 
- 91 731626 SCREW,SELF TAP-6-32,0.250LG 
- 92 257986 • WASHER,O.156ID,O.3120D 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT P'l' 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT P'l' 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

All 
All 
All 

2 
2 
2 
2 

AR 
All 

2 
11 
11 
11 
11 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 

1 
1 
1 
1 

AR 
123 

1 
AR 

:AR 
AR 

82C 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

82D 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 



11 

38 

42 
43 

2 

FIGURE 10. 'B' GATE ASSEMBLY SHEET 1 OF 2. 

31 

40 

INDEX NOS . 1:-53A. SEE LIST 1 o. 

Page of Rev' S135-0005 ~sed F b -2 
By TNL: ~Nruary 25 1977 

24-0790 ' 

3 

j;/ ~14 
~13 

3135 PC 83 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

10 - 2558644 NP 

- 1 2f01731 
- 2 186759 
- 3 2E01044 
- 4 582G7 
- 5 2601046 
- 6 58207 
- 7 5318920 
- 8 323836 
- 9 322550 
- 10 126036 - 11 322766 
- 12 322550 
- 13 2598911 
- 14 815151 
- 15 260C802 
- 16 5298103 
- 17 36109 
- 18 857438 
- 19 6347E6 
- 20 25989C8 
- 21 361C9 
- 22 E57438 
- 23 6347E6 
- 24 2558909 
- 25 815151 
- 26 36109 
- 27 857438 
- 28 f347H 
- 29 2598910 
- 30 815151 
- 31 E16744 
- 32 332620 
- 33 E15151 
- 34 2601038 
- 35 2601037 
- 36 2f01037 
- 37 2601037 
- 38 2601036 
- 39 2601G38 
- 40 2601037 
- 41 2601037 - 42 2601037 
- q) libU-I\).jb 

- 44 438589 
- 45 2601035 
- 46 2601733 
- 46A 2601729 
- 47 2601735 
- 48 260(795 
- 49 5298103 
- 50 5258053 
- 51 257189 
- 52 55901 
- 53 2C01040 
- 53A 4140710 

84 

. UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

, B' GI\'rE ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 2) 

I B' GATE ASSEMBLY REF 
FOB NUT HIGH ER ASS EIlBL Y SEE FIGURE 2-19 

· COVER 1 

· SCREW,BD HD,8-32,0.312LG ATT PT 8 
BAFflE ASr. 1 

· SCHBW,UNDRCT,BD HD,8-32,0.250LG ATT PT 2 
BAFFLE ASM 1 

· SCREW.UNDBCT.BD HD.8-32,0.250LG ATT PT 2 

· STRIP,MAHER 1 

· TERMINAL BLOCK 1 
SCREW.BD HD.6-32.G.500LG ATT PT 4 
MARKEh STRIP, INSULATING 1 
'l'EIHlINAL BLOCK 1 

· SCREW,BD HD,6-32.C.500LG ATT PT 4 
JUMPEB AS M 1 
SCREW ED HD,8-32,0.375LG ATT PT 3 
JUi1PER 1 

· SCREW,BD HD,UND6CT,10-32,0.375LG ATT PT 6 
NUT,HEX,0.250-20 ATT PT 1 

· W,A.SHER LOCK.WAVY 0.265ID 0.5000D A'IT PT _1 
SPACER ATT PT 1 
STUD,8-32UNC TO O.25-20UNC ATT PT 1 

· NUT .HELO.250-20 A'I''I' PT --'1 
WASHER,LCCK,WAVY,O.265ID,O.5000D AIT PT 1 
SPACER ATT PT 1 

· JUMPER ASM 1 

· SCREW BD HD,8-32,0.375LG ATT PT 2 

· NUT,HEX,O.250-20 ATT PT 1 
WASHER,LOCK,WAVY,O.265ID~0.5000D ATT PT 1 
SPACEH ATT PT 1 

· JUMPER ASM 1 
SCREW,BD HD,8-32,O.375LG ATT PT 3 
TERtlINAl BLOCK 2 
SCREW,SELF TAPPING,10-32,O.625LG ATT PT 2 

· SCREW.llD HD.8-32.0.375LG ATT PT 14 
CAPACITOR AS/'! ,6 PACK 1 
CAPACITOR ASI1,6 PACK 1 
CAPACITOR ASM,6 PACK 1 
CAPACITOR ASI1 ,6 PACK 1 

· CAPACITOR AS11,4 PACK 1 
CAPACITOR ASM.6 PACK 1 
CAPACI'IOll AS11,6 PACK 1 
CAPACI'IOR ASM,6 PACK 1 

· CAPACI'l'OIi ASM ,6 PACK 1 

· CAPACI'IOR ASM,4 PACK 1 
SCREW,BD HD,8-32,1.500LG ATT PT 10 

· SPACER !'IT PT 10 
StlAFT,'IHREADED !'IT PT 4 
SPACER 4 

· PLATE,FIXING 2 
JUMPER,IlUSBAR 9 

· SCR.EW,BD HD,UNDRC'I,10-32,0.375LG ATT PT 42 
TERMINAL ELOCK 2 

· NUT,HEX,8-32 ATT PT 4 

· WASHER,LOCK-E'I,O.168ID,0.3810D ATT PT 4 

· TUB 2 
JUMPER 1 



60 60A----

57 
57A 

56 

59 
59A 

58 
58A 

106 

105 

112. __ --------)H~~J4~~~~~~ 
113,----

114 

131 

116A 

FIGURE 10. 'B' GATE ASSEMBLY. 

~
122 

, .121 

120 
132 

SH£ET 2 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 54-134. SEE LIST 10. 

Page of 8135 Revised F -0005-2 
. SN24-0790' 1977 By TNL' ebruary 25 

3135 PC 85 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

, fl' GA'rE ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 2) 

10 - 2558644 NP • B' GATl': ASSENllLY (CCNTINUE!:) REF 
- 54 819012 CCVER ASM DUMMY AB - 54A 731626 · SCHBW,SELF TAE,PAN HD,6-32,O.250LG ATT PT AB - 55 8194~1 COVER JlSM,DUMMY AE - 55A 731626 · SCREW.SELF 'rAP UN HD 6-32 O.250LG ATT PT All - 56 818632 · CCVER AR - 57 818959 · BAFF'LE AR - 57A 535(;006 SCHEW SELF ':OAF-HEl( WSHR HE 6-32,0.250LG A'I'I P'I All - 58 E18960 OAF HE AR - 58A 535GOO6 SCriEW,SELF TAP,BEX WSHR HD,6-32,O.250LG A 'IT PT !: - 59 818632 · HINGE BRACKE'I 
- 59A 535G006 SCREW,SEIF TAP, HEX WSBa H!:,6-32,O.250LG A 'IT PT All - 60 81E634 H ItlGE BRACKET AR - 6UA 5350006 sea EW ,SELF TIP, flEX WSHR H 1:.6-3 2, 0---2SQLG A'I'I PT AE - 61 NC NO BOAu!: ASM AR - 62 2£37563 COVER ASM-CABI: (3 HI GATE) !! - E3 20i5E7 · · BRACKBT-CARC COVB6 
- 63A 5350(;C6 SCHH,SHF TAF,HEX WSHB HD,6-32,O.250LG A'n PT AI - 64 52981C9 · IIOLDER-CARD AND CAPACITOR AR - 65 E1E579 · MrlRKEEi STf{IF lJ - 67 8190i4 GUIDE,UJ:lPER AR - 68 21157745 SCREW,SELF TAPPING,FL HD,6-32,l.000LG An PT !: - 69 81 'lOU · GUI DE. LOWER 
- 7C 8190;5 SPACE Ii AI - 71 2181CC5 · SCREW,SELP !AfPING,6-32,O.375LG ATT PT AR - 72 2457745 · SCREW.SELF TAl: PH HD 6-32,1 ,QOOLG ATT PT U - 73 22C66 WASUER,G.14CID,O.2810D,O.025THK ATT PT AR - 75 NC NO COOLING UNIT A5M IE - 76 1993535 · · COCLING UNI'I ISM,50HZ 1 

Fa F DE'l'AIL fAH'IS SEE FIGURE 13A - 76 1993536 · · COOLING UNIT ASM,60 HZ- WT USE ONLY 1 
FOR DETAIL PARTS SEE FIGURE 13B 

- 76 1573502 · COOLING UNIT ASI1,60HZ-PCB 3 
CCMPCNEN'I PAR'IS NOT REPLACEABLE 

- 76 1574802 COOLI NG U NI'r ASI1, 60HZ-NON PCB 3 
COMPO NEN'I P AR'IS NOT REPLACEABLE 

- 76A 1573513 · FILTER 1 
- 77 28413 SC HEW. BD Ilt,10-32,O.312LG An PT 3 - 78 1993102 · · ADAF'IER ASM 1 
- 79 28413 · SCRhW,BD Ht,10-32,O.312LG ATT PT 3 - 80 25985E9 BRACKET, GLIDE 1 
- 83 438601 SCRI:.W,BD HD,lC-32,O.875LG AlT PT 1 - 84 45690 · WASHEH,O.203ID,O.4380D ATT PT 3 - 85 332620 · SCHEW,ED IlD,10-32,O.500LG ATT PT "l 

- 86 2591:591 GL.:j:DE 1 
- 87 2179 SCREW,FL llD,8-32,v.625LG ATT PT 2 - 88 2601734 · BIiACKET ASM 1 
- tj';;l ~t:.!\; I · SCREW,UNDRCT,ED lID,8-32,O.25CLG ATT PT 2 
- 90 2t046:3 · HANDLE 1 
- 91 25f27 · SCREW,UNDRCT,ED HD,8-32,O.500LG ATT PT 2 - 92 1090873 WASHER,LOCK,SPRING- 0.168ID,O.2960D A'IT PT 2 
- 93 5501993 THEFMAL SWITCH,122 0 F,N/C 3 

AS SPECIFIEt 
- 93 5501994 · THERMAL SWITCH,134 GF,N/C 3 

AS SP EClF lED 
- 93A 2 6071 ~ 1 RETAINER 3 
- 94 2E01S67 CIIP,'IHEBMAL SW~TCH 3 
- 95 10170 SCREW,BD HD,6-32,O.250LG ATT PT 3 
- 96 255939 BUl'1PER-GA'IE A 1 
- 57 3960 · NUT,HEX,O.250~2G AIT PT 1 
- 98 1993073 · BRACKE'! 1 - 99 lE6759 · SCREW,ED HD,8-32,O.312LG AIT PT 2 
-lOU "::~Yt~JU BHACKE'I,GA'IE STep 1 
-101 166759 SCREW,BD H D , 8 - 3 2, O. 31 2L G ATT PT 2 
-102 2598399 HINGE BRACKE'I,UFPER 1 
-103 36844 SCHEW,SLOTTED flEX HD, O.250-20,O.625LG A'IT PT 2 
-104 76574 WASHER,LOCK,ET O.267ID,O.5100D A'IT PT 2 
-105 36844 SCREW,SLO'!TED HEX HD, O.2S0-20,O.625LG ATT PT 2 
-106 70574 · WASIiEIi,LOCK,ET O. 267ID, O. 51 OOD ATT PT 2 
-107 S4999Cl · PIN RETAINING 5 
-10 E 5499900 · CLAMP AS M 5 
-10 ';;I jl.4~l:.t SCrlEW-BD. HD,8-32,0.375LG !'IT PT 10 
-110 2603910 dHACKET 3 
-111 34512 · SCREW,ED HD,8-32,O.375LG A'IT PT 6 
-112 1~2Ytj1Hj · BAFFLE ASH 8 
-113 19944 · SCHEW,I3D HD,8-32,O.750LG A'IT PT 16 
-114 2181088 · SCREW,HEX,SOC 6-32,O.875LG ATT PT 16 
-11~ 12!;'jt;..1'JlJ HiNGE BRACKET,LCWEB 1 
-115A 36844 · SCREW,SLOTTED HEX HD, O.250-20,O.625LG A'll PI 2 

86 



FIGURE-
PART INDEX DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER NUMBER 1 234 

10 -1156 76514 WASBER,LOCK,E'I G.267 ID,0.5100t 
-116 2604578 PLATE 
-116A 34512 · SCREW,£3D HD,8-32,0.375LG 
-117 58207 SCREW,BC lJt,8-32,O.250LG 
-118 36844 SCREW.SLOT'rE:D HEX HD 0.250-20 O.625LG 
-119 76514 WASIII::R,LOCK,E'I Ci.267ID,O.5100D 
-120 5298120 BRACKET,BUS MCUNTING 
-121 811426 sCaEw.PAN HD.6-32.0.375LG 
-122 2129550 ~ASHER,O.156I[,J.3120D 
-123 ~373223 Nur,HEX,4-40 
-124 2129550 ~ASHER.O.156II.O.3120D 
-125 5356580 SCREw,SLO-r 13[; HL,UNDRCT,4-40,O.500LG 
-126 52981C8 BRACKE1,BUS WIG 
-126 4140265 BRACKET ,BUS MTG-(USED ON MODEL 3) 
-127 2129550 WASHER.O.156It 0.3120D 
-128 811426 SCREW,PAN HD,6-32,O.375LG 
-129 2599127 UU5,LAMINAE,ASM 
-130 2599161 HUS LAMINAF ASH 
-131 2595161 · UUS,LAMINAR,ASM 
-132 529811'1 PAD 
-133 5476816 • OUADARM 
-134 259E516 '13' GATE 

A'IT PT 

ATT PT 
AU P'I 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
A'IT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

A'IT PT 
ATT PT 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

2 
1 
2 
2 
'1 

2 
AR 
a.ll 

14 
AR 
a.ll 

AR 
AR 
AR 

7 
7 
1 
1 
1 
2 

96 
1 

3135 PC 87 



Page of S135 Revised F -0005-2 
. SN24-0790' 1977 By TNL. ebruary 25 

18 

13 

11 

12 

4 

2 

5 

FIGURE 10A. IB I GATE ASSEM ~ Uti CHAN 

88 

~24 

® 25 

14 

'--43 

46 

G ES FOR Ee 393085. SEE LIST 10A. 



FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER NUMBER 

10A- 26C6871 

- 1 26017~1 

- 2 1E6159 
- 3 2E01C31 - 4 2601038 - 5 438589 
- 6 2£01039 
- 7 5298053 
- 8 2601729 
- 9 2601735 
- 10 2f01040 
- 11 2EC5676 
- 11 4140266 
- 12 2181088 
- 13 2E05720 

- 14 2511E7 
- 15 62C~1 

- 16 81693 - 17 2579E6 
- 18 LH:lC 755 
- 19 2607109 
- 19 4140280 
- 20 48C755 
- 21 811426 
- 22 552E 
- 23 2605392 

- 24 5313223 
- 25 2129550 
- 26 5356580 
- 27 52CJ8103 
- 28 NO NO 
- 29 2457745 
- 30 22C66 
- 31 2(;05366 
- 32 25627 
- 33 30G6C7 
- 34 26C6452 
- .:is 25627 
- 36 3GC6C1 
- 31 5298103 
- 38 2605678 - 39 2605369 - 40 5677 
- 41 12fGSi64 

- 42 E11426 
- 43 5528 
- 44 7·59024 
- 45 332620 
- 46 5298103 
- 46 332620 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

, B' GATJ:: ASSEMBLY CHANGES FOR EC 393085 

' B' GATE ASSEMULY (MACHINES WIlli EC 393085) 
r'CF NEXT HIGHER ASS EMBLY SEE FIGURE 2-19 

· COVER 
SCREIoI,BD IlD,8-3.2,u.312LG 
CAPl\CITOR PACK 

· CAPACITOR PACK 
SCap.w,BD HD,8-32,1.500LG 
Sl?\CEIi 
TEHMINAL BLOCK 

· SPACER 
PLA 'Il~ FIXING 
TUB 
CLAMP 
CLAMP (USED ON MODEL 3) 
SCR EW SELF TAf HEX SOC HD.6-32 0 815LG 
U[\ACKEl ASM 

CCMPONENT PAR'IS NOT REPLACEABLE 

· NUT.HEX 6-32 
WASHEB,LCCK,IT,O.141ID,0.2950D 

· SCREW,BD HD,6-32,O.375LG 
WASHER.O.156It.O.3120D 
NYLON CHANNEL 
BAFFLE 

· BAFFLE (USED ON MODEL 3} 
NYLON CHANNEL 
SCRJ::W,SELF TAE,fAN HD,6-32,0.375LG 

· SCREW,BD HD,8-32,O.625LG 
LAiHNAli I3USBliR ASSEMBLY 

CCMfONENT PAR1S NOT REPLACEABLE 
NUT,13LACK OXHE,IlEX,4-40 
WASHER,BLACK CXIDE,O.156ID,O.312oD 
SCREW,ELACK OXltE,BD HD,4-40,O.500LG 

· SCREW,DD HD,UNDECT,10-32,O.750LG 

· BO.1HD ASM 
SCHEW,SELF TAF,FIL HD,6-32,1.000LG 

· WASHEH,O.140IC,O.2810D 
CAPACITOR PACK 

· SCHEW,BD HD,8-32,0.500LG 
SPACER 

· CA£lACI'IOR l'ACK 

· SCttEW,BD HD,8-32,O.500LG 

· SPACER 
SCHEW,BD HD. U NOliCT, 10-32-L O. 375LG 
JUMPER 
'rE:HlINAL ELOCK 
SCREW,13D IlD,lG-32,O.750LG 
HAF HE. ASM 

CCMPCNENT PARiS NOT REPLACEABLE 
SCREW,SELF TAr,fAN HD,6-32,0.315LG 
SCHEW,BD HD,d-32,O.625LG 
STUD (USED ON MODEL 3) 
SCREW,BD HD- 10-32 X 1. 250 LG (USED ON MODEL 
SCREW,BD HD-I0-32 
SCREW,BD HD- 10-32 X 1.250 LG (USED ON MODEL 

A 'IT PT 

AU PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 
A'IT PT 

A'IT PT 
ATT PT 

A'lT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

An PT 
ATT PI 

ATT PT 

A'IT PI 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

3) 

3) 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

REF 
REF 

'1 

2 
4 
4 

REF 
REF 
REI' 
REF 

1 
1 
'1 

1 

'1 

2 
2 
'1 

All 
1 
1 

AR 
2 
2 
1 

2 
u 
2 
7 

REF 
REF 
REF 

2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
8 
3 
1 
2 
1 

2 
2 
3 

AR 
1 
1 

3135 PC 89 



25 

VIEW A 24 

5 

11,12 

37 

9 

29 

31 

40 

42 

43 

VIEW A 

FIGURE 11 'c' • GATE ASSEMBLY WITHOUT E 90 C 391245. SEE LIST 11. 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

'<':' GA:;:'!: ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITHOUT EC391245) 

11 - 260C854 • C' G A1 E ASSEMBLY REE 
Fa;; N aT HIGH ER ASS EM-.fiL~ SEE FIGURE 2 

- 1 819012 · COVEtt ASM,DlHIMY 1 
- 2 1C170 · SCREw,BD HD,6-32,O.250LG ATT PT 4 - 3 E 191.l:: 1 ceVER AS 1\ tUM MY 1 

- 4 25748CE SCdEW,NI PU'rE, SELF TAP,6-32,O.38LG ATT PT 4 - 5 26CC846 BRACKET 1 - 6 2566617 - SCH::W.i'lI PLATE BD liD 8-32 ,0 375LG ATT PT 2 - 7 2566646 WASHEli,NI ~LA'IE,O. 17ID,0.3750D ATT PT ~ - 8 26C0846 BRACKET 1 - 9 2566617 SCREW.NI PLATE BD Ht 8-32,0 375LG A'IT PT 'l 

- 10 2566646 WASHER,NI PLATE,O.17ID,0.3750D ATT PT 2 - 11 2601753 COVER ASM AR - 12 2E017~4 · COVER 1 
- 13 34512 . 5ciHw,er: HC,8-32,C.375LG AU PT 1:;: 
- lq iE0303 CATCl! 4 - 15 811879 SPACE a-HINGE II 

- 16 2601755 · SPACER 16 - 17 471672 CHA NNEL 
~ - 18 2E01758 PAD 

- 19 2601757 PANEL 1 
- 20 259€4C€ CLAMP ASI1 2 - 21 25746E2 SCREW EO 110 UNDECT 6-32,0 375LG A'lT PT LI 
- :;:2 25S€4C6 CLAMP 2 - 22A 259E407 STRIP CLAMI:' 4 - 23 25666C8 SCHEW NI PLATE BD liD .6-32 .0 ,5001.r. ATT PT lJ 

- 24 E 13452 EEACKET AR - 25 2574808 SCREW,NI PLATE,SELF TAP,6-32,0.38LG ATT PT AF - 26 813451 · BRACKET ~Il 

- 27 2 5748C 8 SCl(~W,NI PLATE, SELF TAP,6-32,O.38LG AU PT AE - 28 2601715 COOLI NG UNIT AS!!,6JHZ 1 
FO£, DETAIL PAR'IS SEE FIGURE 13D - 28 26017111 COOLItiG UNIT ASM,50HZ 1 
FOR DETAIL PAH'IS SEE FIGURE 13C - 29 2601712 PLf,t;UM ASM FAN cOX 1 

- 30 2575295 SCHEW,BD HD,lG-32,J.375LG A'IT PT 4 
- 31 2574799 WASHER,NI PLA'IE,LOCK,O. 194I~,O.3370D ATT PT 4 
- ]2 2566647 · WASHER,NI PLATE,O.203ID,O.4380D ATT PT 4 - 33 2598901 · CQVER,'lEHMINAL BLOCK 3 
- 34 1121733 SCllEW,RD HD,6-32,(j.250LG A'IT PT 6 - 35 53E812 TERMINAL BOARD 3 - 36 21982C8 MARKEE STRIP 3 
- 37 2.10883 SlUD-SHIElD M'IG,TAPPED,NO. 6-32 6 
- 33 25666(8 SCREW,NI PLATE,SLOT Bt HD,6-32,0.500LG 6 
- 40 12~5 8857 BHACKE'I,TEBMINAI BLeCK , 
- q 1 2566624 SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,6-32,O.188LG ATT PT 3 - 42 NC NO CUS'rCHIZED BO ALB: ASSEMBLY RE-.! -- 43 218108€ sca Eiol ,HEX ,SOC HD,6-32,O.875LG ATT PT 8 
- 44 5501993 THE&MAl SWITCh,122 o P,N/C 1 - 45 5502007 CLIP,'IHERMAL SWITCH 1 
- 46 257187 · NEr,IIEx,6-32 A'IT PI 1 - 47 56722 · WASHER LOCK,E'I,0.141ID,G.3200D ATT PT 1 - 48 10170 SCREW,BD HD,6-3.2,O.250LG AIT PT 1 - 49 260537 · CLIP 1 - 50 10170 SCREW,BD HD,6-32,O.250LG A 'IT PT , 
- 51 56722 · WASHER LOCK,El,J.141ID1 O.3200D ATT PT 1 
- 52 12600838 · 'e' GATE 1 

3135 PC 91 



Page of 8135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: 8N24-0790 

FIGURE 111. leI GATE ASSEMBLY W[TH EC 391456. SEE LIST 111. 

92 

32 



FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

. NUMBER NUMBER 

11A- 2604512 

- 1 2E04511 
- 2 2~98406 

- 3 25666J8 
- 4 813452 
- 5 2181007 
- C 2E04510 
- 7 813451 
- 8 2181C07 
- 9 2l:C4510 
- 10 2181088 
- lOA 220t6 
- 11 2558897 
- 11A 518578 
- 12 2566601 
- 13 2598901 
- 14 1127733 
- 15 ~36812 
- 16 21982C8 
- 17 210883 
- 18 25H608 
- 19 5501993 
- 19A 2607131 
- 20 5502007 
- 21 10170 
- 22 56722 
- 23 1993581 

- 23 1~935c2 

- 23A 193_4488 - 24 281113 
- 25 1993322 
- 26 28413 
- 27 260CC46 
- 27A 2566617 
- 27B 2566646 

- 28 19944 
- 29 1090448 
- 30 :476816 
- j1 2!:lSE407 
- 32 2604505 

DESCRIPTION 
1 234 

IC' GA'rE ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH EC 391456) 

I CI GATE ASSEMBLY 
FOH NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FIGURE 2-210 
CAHD COVEH ASI1 
CLANP ASM 
SCHEW.NI PLATE-DO HD.6-32._0 ,_5COLG 
HINGE EBACKET 
SCUEW,HEX HD,SELF TAP,6-J2,0.625LG 
SPt\CER 
HINGE BRACKET 
SCREW,liEX HD,SELF TAP,6-32,O.625LG 

· SPACER 
SCHEW,SOC HD,SELF TAP,6-32,0.875LG 
WASHER,O.140IC,C.2810D 
BllACKET 'HrtMINAL DLeCK 
CHANNEL,6.6LG 
SCREW,NI PLATE,UD HD,6-32,O.312LG 

· SAF ETY SHIELD 

· SCllEW,BD liD, 6-32, O. 250LG 
TERMINAl ELOCK 

· MARKER SIRIP 
STUD 
SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,6-32,0.500LG 
THERMAL SWITCH 
RETAINEH,THEB~AL S~ITCH 

CLIP 
SCHEW.ED liD. 6-3 2. O. 25_0LG 
WAS~ER,LOCK,El,O.141ID,0.3200D,0.022THK 

· COOLlt;G UNIT ASM,50HZ 
ASSEMELY COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 

COOLItiG UNIT ASt!,60HZ 
ASSEMELY COMPON ENTS ABE NOT REPLACEABLE 

FILTER 
SCREIi,RD HD,lC-32,O.312LG 
ALA PT EH ASSEMELY 
SCREW,l:lD HD,1C-32,O.312LG 
BRACKET 
SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,8-32,0.375LG 
WASflER,NI PLATE,O.170ID,0.3750D 
SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X 0.750 LG 
WASHER 
QUADARM 
STRIP,6.4Q,1.56 
'CIGATE FRAME 

ATT PT 

A'iT PT 

UT PT 

ATT PT 
A'iT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

A'lT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM . CODE 

REF 

1 
2 
II 

1 
2 

1 
2 
1 

8 
8 
1 

1 
2 

6 
3 
':l 

6 
6 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

1 
3 
1 
3 
2 

AR 
AR 

: 
15 

1 
1 

3135 PC 93 



16 

26 

9~~ 
13 

14 

SMS GATE FIGURE 12. 

94 

12 

Detail A 

ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 12. 

19 

34 

36 

~ 
37 

8 

bU~~~~~t--l __ see Detail A 

--/1 - - ___ 2 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

SM~) GATE ASSEMBLY 

12 - 2598375 Sf'!S Gi,TE REF 
FOli NEX'r HIGIlER ASSEMBLY SEE FIGUHF. ? 

- 1 26C1771 · (; UA no, FAN 1 
- 2 5150035 F r,N !\SM 1 
- J 2601771 (;U!l.iW.fIIN 1 

- 4 259E771 SCL(Ew,SLOT flEX liD" 10-J2,30.5LG A'lT PT 4 - 5 25f..;6647 WASHER,NI PLA!E,0.20JID,O.4380D ATT PT 4 - 6 2 ~9 8404 DUCT 1 

- 7 2~748Ctl SCRi':W,NI PLATE, SELF TAP,6-32,O.38LG ATT PT 4 
- 8 25748(8 SCHEil,tH PLATE,SELF TAP,6-32,O.38lG ATT PT 2 
- 9 ~235516 COV2:!I.'IEHM BLeCK 1 
- 10 1C 170 SCili:;rI,ED IID,ti-32,O.250LG AIT PT 2 
- 11 ::2333; 'r ElUIINAL BOARC- 3 eSl .5CEEW TEBMINALS 1 - 12 2162458 I N311L,\TOH-MAiiKEf, ST IiI P 1 

- 13 210883 STUD-SHIELD t1'IG,TAPPED,6-32 ATT PT 2 - 14 25SE879 SCREw,SELF TAF,6-32,G.500LG AIl' PT 2 
- 15 :: 1713~3 GIWMME'I 1 
- 16 2598'JC1 COlf1H ,7EL11H :1A L BLOCK 2 
- 17 1 G17C SCHEW,BD IID,6-32,C.250LG ATT PT 4 
- 18 ~38812 'I L~ [11 NI\L lJOAHC "l 

- 19 21'J82C8 · tlAHKSd SlUP 2 
- 20 5488913 SIUD,TAP~ZD,MCUNTING,6-32 A'lT PI 4 
- ~ 1 2566630 SC:~EW NI PLATE lW IlD 6-32,0 438LG ATT PT 1I 

- 22 2566645 WA3HEB,NI PLA!E,0.156ID,0.3120D ATT PT 8 
- 23 3E1~37 COVEii·, 'I Eli tn N li L- 10 pes 1 
- 24 1C 170 · SCiiEW.BO ElD.ti-32.0.250LG ATT PT ':; 

- 25 5228!:O · 'r ERllI NAL BOARC-W/EARR 10UEL SCREW TER!1 1 
- 26 2196205 !1 A.:li\2li S'IhIP 1 - 27 5488913 SlUD.'l'Al'PED.MCUNTING.6-32 A'lT PT 'J 

- 28 2:66630 SG(t:W,N I PLATE,BD HD,6-32,O.438lG ATT PT 2 
- 29 2566645 wA-SHER,NI PLATE,0.156ID,O.3120D ATT PT 4 
- 30 2 16C 9 1 · ACAP'IER-CARD GUIDE 2 - 31 382c4 SCREW,FIl lIlJ,4-40,O.375LG A'lT PT 4 
- 32 2~9E4SE T-!HR HAPTER 1 
- 33 38348 SCrlEW,FIL HlJ,6-32,O.188LG ATT PT 2 
- 34 2~S8457 'r-BAH, 1 n POSI'IICN 7 - 35 38348 SCH!::w,FIL IlD,6-32,O.188LG ATT PT 14 
- 36 216C83 CAHD RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY 16 
- 37 353734 n~T,'\INER 24 
- 38 216CE5 GUIDE-CAriD,8 FOSIT leN 18 
- 39 237455 C;iANNEL ,RUBBER AR 
- 40 806556 LINEH 1 - 4 1 ·813769 TAPE,IDEN'lIFICA1ICN-BlANK 1 
- 42 2598390 CHi\SS IS,5 {is GATE 1 

3135 PC 95 



Page of 5135-0005-2 
Revised August 11,1975 
By TNL: 5N24-0745 

5 

1-----!-..... 

FIGURE 13A. COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY 50 HZ. SEE LIST 13A. 

'FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER 
DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER 1 2 3 4 

131'>.- 1993535 COOLn.yr, lhlr.r 
FO~ >1EXT HIGHER Z\SSE'1T3LY SEE FI,:;mm 

- 1 1994150 HOUSnG 
- 2 2637289 scrum 
- 3 2637290 scrmH,8-32 
- 4 60646 NP.SImn., LOCK, IT, 0.16 SID, f). 3400D 
- ::; 1797462 Pz\N,50iIZ 
- G £175465 SEZ\L-COVlm 
- 7 1994488 PILTEH 

96 

2 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 
10-76 

1\TT p'.r 1 
z\T'!' PT 4 
z\TT PT 8 
z\TT PT 8 

2 
AR 

1 



5 

FIGURE 13B. COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY 60 HZ. SEE LIST 13B. 

FIGURE- PART INDEX NUMBER 
DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER 1 2 3 4 

COOlI NG UNIT ASSEMBLY,60HZ 

1313- 1993536 COOLING UNIT 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSE1'lBLY SEE FIGURE 
FOR HT USE O:~LY 

- 1 1993530 HOUSIN8 
- 2 2637289 SCREH 
- 3 2637290 SCREW,8-32 
- 4 60646 HASHER LOCK IT O.168ID 0.3400D 
- 5 1797463 FAN,60HZ 
- 6 475465 SE1\.L-COVER - 7 1994488 r'ILTER 

10-76 

ATT PT 
l\.TT PT 
ATT PT 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised August 11,1975 
By TNL: SN24-0745 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

RE~ 

1 
2 
8 
2 
2 

AR 
1 

3135 PC 91 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised August 11,1975 
By TNL: SN24-0745 

17 

8 

FIGURE 13C. COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY 50 HZ. SEE LIST 13C. 

FIGURE-
PART INDEX DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER NUMBER 1 2 3 4 

coon NG UNIT ASSEl1BLY,50HZ 

13C- 2601714 COOLING maT 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSE"l!3LY SEE 
FIGURE 11-28 A:m 17-102 

- 1 5421623 FILTER-AIR 
- 2 2601716 BOX,FA:-.l AS''1 
- 3 35739 . SC~EH,BD HD,6-32,O.937LG 
- 4 56722 vlASHER LOCK ET. O. 1411D. O. 3200D 
- 5 322065 SCREH,BD HD,6-32,O.625LG 
- 6 56722 NASHER,LOCK,ET o .141ID,O. 3200D 
- 7 257187 NUT.HEX 6-32 
- 8 2601718 FAN ASH,50HZ 
- 9 81693 SCREH,BD HD,6-32,0.375LG 
- 10 6364 WASHER LOCK SPRING.O 141ID 0 2530D 
- 11 56722 WASHER, LOCK,ET 0.141ID,0.3200D 
- 12 2607101 JmlPER AS~l 

FOR COHPO:-.lENT PARTS SEE FiG 20-31 
- 13 2607102 JUMPER AS:1 

FOR cm1PONENT PARTS SEE FIG 20-31 
- 14 2607103 Jm"1PER ASM 

FOR CONPOimNT PARTS SEE FIG 20-31 
- 15 5213305 CLAHP;LOOP 
- 16 35739 SCREt'J BD HD 6-32 0 375LG 
- 16l 56722 WASHER,LOCK,ET,0.141ID,0.3200D 
- 17 186759 SCREN,l3D HD,8-32,0.312LG 
- 18 6364 HASHER LOCK SPRING ,0 141100 2530D 
- 19 257187 NUT,HEX,DOUBLE CH1\;'1FER ,6 - 3 2 

"JI 

98 

19 

/ 18 

,~ 151316A 

• ~ 14 

7 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

1 
1 

ATT PT 8 
ATT PT 8 
ATT PT 4 
ATT PT 4 
ATT PT 4 

2 
ATT PT 2 
ATT PT 2 
l\TT PT 2 

1 

11 

1 

2 
ATT PT 1 
lI"TT PT 2 
ATT PT 1 
ATT PT 2 
II.TT PT 2 



FIGURE 13D. 

9 ______ --..:....,~ 

12 _____ ___ 

ASSEi113L COCLING UNI1 Y 60 HZ. 

6 

SEE LIST 13D. 

3135 PC 99 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised August 11,1975 
By TNL: SN24-0745 

FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 

13D- 2601715 

- 1 5421623 
- 2 2601716 
- 3 35739 
- 4 56722 
- 5 322065 
- 6 56722 
- 7 257187 
- 8 2601717 
- 9 322065 
- 10 56722 
- 11 257187 
- 12 2607101 

- 13 2607102 

- 14 2607103 

- 15 5213305 
- 16 3S739 
- 16A 56722 
- 17 38235 
- 18 63G4 
- 19 257187 

100 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

COOLI flG UNIT ASSEMBLY,60HZ 

COOLING UNIT REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER 1\.SSE:BLY SI:E 
FIGURE 11-28 b.l'1D 17-102 

F'ILTE!~-1\.IR 1 
BOX,F~l i\S:l 1 
SCREN ,1m HD,6-32,O.937LG [,TT PT 6 
HASHER, LOCK, ET O.141ID,0.320CJD 1\TT PT 6 
scrm:l,BD HD,6-32,O.625LG i\T'l' PT 4 
1'Vl\.SHER, LOCK, ET 0.1 LI11D, 0. 3200iJ ATT PT 4 
NUT,HEX,6-32 ATT PT 4 
PAi-J ASI1 2 
SCREN,BD HD,G-32,0.G25LG ATT PT 3 
H1\.SHER, LOCK EX'!' T 0.150ID 1\.TT PT 3 
~-JUT, HEX, 6-32 l\TT PT 3 
JU'1PER 1\.S:1 1 

FOR C0:1PO)JE'lT P7\.RTS SEE FIG 20-31 
JU!-lPER AS:',! 1 

FOR COPIPONE.'lT P,'\RTS SEE FIG 20-31 
JU'WER 1\.S~l 1 

FOR CO:IPQ)mNT PARTS SEE FIG 20-31 
CLA:IP ,LOOP 0.250ID 0.177 D11\ :lTG HOLE 2 
SCREt;} BD HD,6-32 O.375LG ATT PT 1 
I'JASHER,LOCK,ET,O.141ID,O.3200D 1\.TT PT 2 
SCR'S~'7 ,BD lID,6-32 ,0. 312LG 1\.TT PT 1 
\~ASHER LOCK SPRING 0.141ID a 2S30D 1\TT PT 2 
i'iUT,HBX,6-32 1\.TT PT 2 



49 23 

47 

24
25 

58A 
58 

57 
52A 

52 

FIGURE 14. AC BOX ASSEMBLY. SHEET 1 OF 7. 

J~ ~' 20 

22 

21 

55A---@ 

::B~ ~45'46'50 51' 
30,27,26' I 

56A~" • ~::~~~3,36, 373 ' 8,35, 

566-11 ' 9 

56~"" V ~ 

~2 
54 

\ 12 
62 

:3,44,47,41 
2,48,49 ' 

~ 
53 

INDEX NOS. 18 . 
1-62. SEE LIST 14 •. 

~16 
3135 PC 101· 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised August 11,1975 
By TNL: SN24-0745 

FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 

14 - 2600736 

- 1 2538863 
- 2 2566609 
- 3 2EG5753 
- 31 2598944 
- 4 25tJ66G4 
- 5 2575255 
- SA 2566647 
- 6 255939 

- 6A 3960 
- 7 2E02059 
- B 2575295 
- 9 25748(5 
- 10 2f02C6C 
- 11 2575295 
- 12 25748C5 
- 13 5414543 
- 14 5414545 
- 15 5L14544 
- 16 5414546 
- 17 2602319 
- 18 25666(,0 
- 19 25666G9 
- 19A 257701 
- 20 2599119 
- 21 2566E04 
- 22 1173218 
- 23 2599198 

- 23 26C57C7 

- 24 25{;6603 
- 75 2!:>t6646 
- 26 2574144 
- 27 2574144 
- 28 2574161 
- 29 2574144 
- 30 2574144 
- 31 125711138 
- 33 2601907 
- 34 2574144 
- 35 26019C7 
- 36 2574144 
- 37 26019C8 
- 38 2574161 - 39 26019G8 
- 40 2605716 
- 41 2580937 
- 112 2580937 
- 43 1993161 
- 44 1993161 
- 45 2607120 
- 46 26C7120 
- 47 125741.:6 
- 49 25989C6 
- 50 2574137 
- 51 12574131 
- 52 535292 
- 52A 10170 
- 53 12 S6bbGO 

- 54 2600658 

- 55 2E02058 
- 55A 2566629 

=>5B 12:;66601 
- 56 2601995 
- 56A 2566629 
- !:lbB ":!J6bbUl 

102 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

AC BOX ASSEMELY (FART 1 OF 7) 

CODE A 50HZ 
CODE B 60HZ 

AC BOX RF.F 
FGE NiXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FIGURE 2-177 

COVER , 
SCR1'!W,NI FLA'rE ED HD 10- 3 2 O.5COLG A'lT PT 2 

· CeVER,AC BOX 1 A 
CCVER,AC EOl( , B 
SCREw.NI PLATE BD flO 10 -32 O.312LG ATT PT ? 
SCREW,ED He,10-32,O.37SLG AlT PT 4 
WASHEIi,NI PLA1E,O.203ID,0.4380D ATT PT 4 
SCTIEW ASM 0.250-20 

CObfCNEN'l' PAR'IS NOT REPLACEABLE-

· NUT,0.2S0-20. 
SHIELD 1 

· SCREW,BD HD,10-32,0.375LG ATT PT 2 
WASHEF,NI PLAlE,LOCK,ET,O.195ID,O.3950D A'lT PT 2 
SPl.CEH ~ 

SCilEW,ED HD,10-J2,O.375LG ATT PT 2 

· WASHER,NI PLATE,LOCK,ET,0.195ID,O.3950D ATT PT 2 
RELAY 1 

CONTAC'I,SOCKE'I 13 
SOCKEl,HELAY 1 
CLIP. SOCKET MCUNTING 11'1''1' PT ., 
BRACKET 1 

· SCREW,NI PLATE,BD IlD,6-32,0.250LG ATT PT 2 
SCREW.NI PLAT E, ED HD.10-32 O.500LG AT! PT 

· CLI~,J.125ID,C.5000D,O.020THK SCREW,NI fLATE,FL'I HD,10-32,O.375LG ATT PT 2 
SCREIol,NI PLATE,BD HD,10-32,O.312LG ATT PT 6 
HINGE 2 
caVER 1 

FOR USE Ii I'I HOUT H03 
COVER 1 

FOB USE WITH 1403 
SCREW,NI PLA'IE,BD HD,8-J2,0.312LG ATT PT 2 

· WASHEE,NI PLAlE,O.17ID,O.3750D ATT PT 2 
CIR.CUIT BREAKER 1 
CIRCUIT BIiEAKER 1 
C1RCUI'I BREAKER 1 
CIRCUIT EIiEAKER 1 
CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 

· CIHCUI'I BREAKER 1 
CIHCOIT BREAKER 1 
CIRCUIT BhEAKER 1 
CIRCUI'I BREAKER, 70.5 AMP IJC 1 
CIRCUIT EREAKER 1 

· ClEi.CUI'I BREAKER 1 
CIRCUIT E HIKER 1 
CIRCUIT BREAKER,10 AMP DC 1 
CIHCU IT EREAKER 1 
C IRCUI'I BREAKER 1 
CIHCUIT EIiEAK.EJJ 1 

· CIRCUI'I BREAKER 1 
CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 
CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 
CIRCUIT EREAKER 1 

· CIRCUI'I BREAKER 1 
CIRCUIT EIiEAKER,5A 2 

· CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 

· CIRCUIT EIiEAKER 1 
CIRCUIT PRO'IECTGR,1 HlP 1 
SCREW,BD HIJ,6-32,0.250LG AlT PT 2 
SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,6-32,O.250LG ATT PT 66 

USED ON ITEMS 78526 TO 52 
CCNNEClOR,SCREW,10-32 58 

USED ON I'IEMS 78526 TO 51 
PLA'IE 8 
NUT,NI PLATE 1 HEX,6-32 ATT PT 16 

· SCREW,NI PLATE,ED Ht,6-32,O.312LG ATT PT 16 
PLATE,BLANKING 1 
NUT,NI PLATE,HEX,6-32 ATT PT 4 

· SCHEW,NI PLATE,BD Ht,6-32,O.312LG A'lT PT 4 
ITEMS 78555 THROUGH 58A USED IN PLACE O.F 



FIGURE- PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

RESPECT IV E CIhCUIT BREAKERS 
14 - 57 5351162 CCNTt\CTOH 1 

- 58 26CC832 DIODE AS M 1 
- 58A 2=6660(: SCrlEIol,NI I'LI\TE,BU HD,6-32,O.250LG ATT PT 2 
- 59 2=liSEE4 PANEL.SwI'ICIl 1 
- 60 575%71 JU1'1PEfI 1 
- 61 2SSE/74 SCREW,NI PLATE,ED Ht,10-32,O.167LG A'IT PT 2 
- 61A 2~748C5 WASHeR LOCK NI PLA'IEEm U 19511:.0 '1Qc;nn ATT PT 'l 

- 62 2~)o862 PANEl,CIHCUIT Bf;EAKEil 1 

3135 PC 103 



f 8135-0005-2 1977 Pag7 °d February 25, 
Rev~se. 8N24-0790 By TNL. 

106 

~~~ 
103 

67 

-..--.----99 

112 

112 

113~ 
114~ 

158 

1 4. lie EOX FIGU3E ASSEMilLY. SEl.:.:. 63-166. SEE LIST 14. 'C,T 2 OP 7. INDEX NOS. 

1 JJ~ 

154 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

he EO.~ ASS EIH:L Y (FAH'f 2 OF 7) 

ceDE lL,llSED eN 50HZ 
CODE B.IJSEU eN 60HZ 

14 - 26;'C736 tJ.C JO X ASSEMBLY (CCN'IIN!JEDl REF 
- E3 S5C55C SCI<EW,IiEX HD,,10-32,O.375LG AU PT REF - 1:4 25747gS Wi\'sItER,LOCK,SPRING,0.194ID,O.3370D ATT PT REF 
- 65 2574805 'tJA.>ltEH.LOC\ ET.0.195ID 3950D ATT PT REF - 66 25b6(;(;5 SCHEW,Ht:)( UD"C.25J-20,O.625LG ATT PT 1 
- 67 2575292 I-IASHEH,LCCK,NI ELATE,SPHING,O.255ID,0.49300 ATT PT 1 
- 68 :271288 TE.UlI NAL REF 
- 69 48594 SCJEW,llD Ill:,4-4C,Ci.125LG ATT PT 1 
- 69A 33d16g WAS /I E a , LeCK, E'I, O. 11 5a, G. 26 OOD, 0.01 9T HK A'l'I PT 1 
- 7C 25Stic6C lHlACK ET -:; 

- 71 25666(13 SCI<EW, NI fLATE,ED HC,8-32,O.312LG AlI PT 4 
- 72 25E6646 'IIA.:5HEIi,NI PLA'IE,0.17ID,O.3750D ATT PT 4 
- 73 25seE57 BRACKET 1 

- 74 2574810 SCUW,IH PLhTE,SELF TAP,10-32,0.375LG ATT PT 5 
- i5 25CG647 >lASllEI1,NI PLATE,v.203ID,O.438oC ATT PT 5 
- 76 2598860 Lli<ACK ET '1 

- 77 256t603 sc:;::;w,n PLATE,BD :-JD,8-32,O.312LG AU PT 4 
- 82 2~SC866 COVt::H,CAIHE ASl1 1 
- 83 2EG1761 SCH::ii.SLO'I '3:J HD,10-32 0 165LG AT'l' PT /j 

- 84 53:417 ShIELD- 6 POSITIC [~ 1 
- 84A 1(170 SCREW,13D HO,6-32,O.250LG ATT PT 2 
- 85 50467 J l'E!~rH !-OAI rlOAH 1 

- 86 .!32t:2E SIRIP,MAHKEU-'IERM Be 6 pes 1 THROUGH 6 1 
- 87 4120221 S'lUD ATT PT 2 - 87A 257~816 SCI1!::'tI,SLOT 130 HD,6-32,O.625LG ATT PT '1 

- 88 25<:< 9 192 PLATE 1 
- B8A 2:i4tlC8 SCrlEII,NI PLATE,SELF TAP,6-32,O.375LG ATT PT 3 
- . eSB 256(;645 WASHELllI PLA'IE.O.1561D 0.3120 D ATT PT 3 - 89 4120380 SHIELD AR 
- 8911. 1\;17C SCREW,f3D HC,6-32,J.250LG ATT PT AR 
- 90 317450 ni.1 MI1i.H IiCABI: , AR - 91 lj1213S8 SIrlIP,r1~RKE:( AR 
- 91A 57624C7 SIU D AR 
- 91B :3 57 39 S':HZW,BU HD,6-32,O.438LG ATT PT AR 
- 92 26C6836 lH,~CKET MCUNTlNG AR 
- 92A 2566606 SCHE"I,NI PLArE, HEX HO,O.250-20,0.375LG ATl: PT AR - 92s 2575293 WASHElt.G.265H G.5620D ATT PT AR - q3 24817 3C TRHSFORMEH 1 

FOF DET A IL !.=Aa'IS SEE ITEM 259 
- 94 25666C9 SCHf:!W,NI PUrE,SO HD,10-32,O.5COLG ATT PT .. 3 
- ~!) 1~~/4/'J<j WASHBli,Nl PLATE,LOCK,O.194IC,O.3370D ATT PT 3 - 96 2(8174) 'rtlA liSFCRI1ER 

FOJ DETAIL BIns SEE ITEM 308 
- S7 25666CS SCJBW,NI PL.\! E, BD HD,10-32,O.500LG ATT PI 3 
- 98 2574799 ;.jASHER,LOCK,NI FLdT~,u.19QID,O.3370D A'lT PT 3 
- 99 2601811 TRANSFORNER ASM 2 

DETAIL PAE'IS NOT AV AILAELE 
-100 2575295 SCHi::W,DD HD,10-32,O.375LG ATT PT 8 
-101 2574799 WASHEli,NI PLATE,LOCK,0.19QID~O.3370D A'lT PT 8 
-102 212E:748 CCNTAC'IOR 1 
-102A 2600832 UIODE ASM 1 
-103 257~295 SCHEW,BD HD,lC-32,O.375LG ATT PT 2 
-lVq 2':~/4799 WIISHEH,NI FLATE,LOCK,G.194IC,D.3370D ATT PT 2 
-105 2566647 WASHER,NI; PLA'IE,O.203ID,O.4380C ATT PT 2 
-1(6 25YS191 Bi1ACKET '. 1 
-lU I I~!JI ':2'.:i!:l • . SCREW ,UD HD,1G-32,O.375LG ATT PT 4 
-108 2574799 '. WASHER,NI PLATE,LOCK,O.194ID,O.3370D ATT PT 4 
-109 337193 SHIELD-TERMINAL BCABD 6 PCSITION 1 B 
-11u 1C 171. •. SCHEioI ,tlD HO,6-3",O.250LG ATT PT 2 B 
-111 210883 S'IUD-SHIELC .MTG,TAPFED,6-32 ATT PT 2 B 
-112 4116423 · TRANSFORMER 1 A 
-112 I:; ~j2t 4!J TriA NSFC[(MER 1 B 
-113 25666C5 SCRI::W,Nl PLATE, HEX HD"G.2~~20,0.625LG ATT PT 4 A 
-113 2566606 SCHEW,!'lI PLAT.E, !lEX flO" 0 •. 25-20, O. 375LG ATT PT 4 B 
-11 q 1~!)/:;2~J WASHEE,O.265Ir,C.5620D AU PT 4 AB 
-118 2(;C5792 · TRAY 1 A 
-118 2598647 TRAY 

I 

1 B 
-II~ i::bbtL4 SCREW,BD HD,1G-32,0.312LG ATT PT 5 
-120 322590 llECEPTACLE,FEMALE,20 AMP,2SD V 1 
-121 2566603 · SCREW,NI PLATE,BO HD,8-32,0.312LG ATT PT 2 
- L'~ I":; 14 ''i~ WASHJ.:;B,NI ~LATE,LOCK,O.19~ID,O.3370D A'lT PT 2 
-123 2~66626 · NU'I,NI PLATE,HEl',8-32 ATT PT 2 

3135 PC 105 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

14 -124 179946 · HCLDEIi,FUSE 3 
-125 111255 FUSE CAR'IRIDGE 0.75 AMP 3 
-126 21,26171 CCNNECTCR ,REF 
-127 523269 CCNNECTOR,RECP,ELEC- 6 POS INSERT 1 
-128 2566623 NUT HEX DOUtlLE CHAMFER 4-40 A 'PI' P'I' .., 
-129 2566634 · SCREiI,BD HD,4-40,O.500LG ATT PT 2 
-130 2574812 WASHEIi,O.125II,C.2500D A'IT PT 2 
-131 52E522 LATCH PIN ASM CCNNECTOR 1 
-132 2566623 NUT,HEX,OOUI3LE CHAMFER,4-40,O.25 FL Ii ATT PT 4 
-133 2574812 · WASHER,O.125ID,C.2500D ATT PT 4 
-134 2566634 SCREW ED HD 4-40 O.500LG ATT PT ~ 
-135 338327 GECMME'I 1 
-136 5271288 · LUG 1 
-137 48594 SCREW ED HD 6 - 3 2 • C. 2 5_0L G A'IT PT 1 

-138 331869 WASHER,LOCK,E'I O.155ID,O.2600D,0.015THK ATT PT 1 
-139 2566604 SCHEY/,NI PLATE,ED Ht,1G-32,O.312LG ATT PT 2 
-140 2599193 PANEL I/O PLUG 
-141 25S886C BRACKET 2 
-142 2566603 SCBEl/,NI PLATE,BD Ht,8-J2,0.312LG UT PT 4 
-11.13 2605694 PANEL ASM.SEQUENCE CHANNEL 1 

FC F DEl' AIL HIl'IS SEE ITEM 399 
-145 2566608 SCREW,NI PLATE,BD IlD,6-32,0.500LG ATT PT 27 
-147 2566645 WASHER NI PLATE IJ.156ID 0 3120D A'T'I' P'I' ,"' 
-148 26u 5711 · SPACER 3 
-149 2566601 SCREW,NI PLATE,ED HI:,6-32,O.312LG AlT PT 8 
-15) 25EE650 WASHER.NI PLA7E LCCK J 1L1l1D.O 2530D 11'T'T P'I' ~ 

-151 523269 CCNNECTOR,RECP,ELEC- 6 POS INSERT 1 
-152 2566634 SCuEW,BD HD,4-40,O.500LG A'IT PT 2 
-1~3 237455 · CHANNEL.RUBBER 11T< 
-154 510388 GriOtl11ET 3 
-157 2566626 NUT,NI PLATE,HEX,8-32 ATT PT 8 
-157A 2574799 WASHER LOCK.SPBING.O.194ID.O.3370D 11'1''1' D'I' ~ 

-158 19944 SCHEW,BD HD,8-32,G.750LG A 'IT PT 8 
-159 =32393 CLAMP-ADJUSTAELE CAIl.LE 2 
-160 2566646 W;'SHEli,NI PLATE.C.1TID O.3750D A'IT PT 2 
-161 5710G SPACER 8 
-163 2566646 WASHER,NI PLATE,O.17ID,0.3750D ATT PT 6 
-164 2602073 SCHEH.l1ESH 1 
-165 35083 j GllCI'll'IET AlT PT AR 
-166 2EOLl226 CLIP,CABLE 3 

1C6 



248 

Detail A 

FIGURE 14. AC BOX ASSEMBLY. SHEET 3 OF 7. INDEX NOS. 16 

175 

183 

Detail C 

7-258. SEE LIST 14. 

3135 PC 107 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised August 11,1975 
By TNL: SN24-0745 

FIGURE-
INDEX PART 

NUMBER NUMBER 

14 - 2600736 
-167 2595199 
-168 2566600 
-169 2C868i5 
-169 5214261 
-170 2994 
-171 56121 
-172 2601010 
-172 2566626 
-173 2566647 
-174 25748u4 
-175 2601011 
-175 2566625 
-176 259E648 
-177 2599119 
-178 2566607 
-179 2599165 
-180 5351113 
-181 5351115 
-182 5351114 
-183 337193 
-184 10170 
-185 2607119 
-186 334921 
-187 ::17304 
-188 317 3 57 
-189 2599172 
-190 334921 
-191 311304 
-192 320610 
-193 11598 
-194 38363 
-195 11598 
-196 533372 
-19-' 15 /24037 
-198 5SE479 
-199 59 E4 79 
-200 5209C8 
-201 367115 
-202 317131 
-;'W,j '::22266 
-204 210883 
-204A 38354 
-205 2=99169 
-20c 2128748 
-206 5364165 
-207 260C832 
-208 2575295 
-209 2574799 
-210 2566647 
-211 337193 
-212 10170 
-.d3 .!nl~l 
-214 ~22282 
-215 21C883 
-216 ~56b630 

-217 526378 
-218 1142688 
-;c:!1ti ~Llib~4 

-219 1143060 
-220 2566617 
-221 1:2!:lttb46 
-222 5E23357 
-223 45690 
-2:24 1-1!:l';H.l 
-225 306855 
-226 56079 
-~:21 I!:lJ~b4 :21 
-228 2566626 
-229 2574799 
-;t..1U 1:2!:lobb lti 
-231 526121:4 

108 

DESCRIPTION 
1 234 

AC BOX ASSEMBLY (PART 3 OF 7) 

CODE A,50HZ 
CODE B 60HZ 

AC BOX ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED) 
CGVER 

· SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HO,6-32,O.250LG 
CIRCUIT BBEAKER 
CIRCU.IT I:lHEAKER 
SCREW,FIl HO,10-32,O.625LG 

· WASHER LOCK-IT O. 1951D. 0 ... 38100 
NUT,HEX,LOCKING,8-32 
NUT,NI FLATe,HEX,8-32 
W AS HER NI PlA'Ii:!.O.2u3IO 0.43~OD 
WASHEE,LOCK,ET,NO 8,0.36500 

· scrrEw,SLOT BO HD,8-32 
SCREW.N1 PLATE BD H1:.8-32 0.500LG 
PANEL 

· SCREW,FLT HD,10-32,O.375LG 

· SCREW.NI PLATE-SELF TAP.l0-32 ,0.3751G 
ZENER DIODE SUPPLY ASM 

· SCREW-CAPTIVE DO HC,10-32,1.000LG 
INSULA10R-BUSHING 

· BUSHING-CAP 

· · SHIELD-TERMINAL BOARD 6 PCSITION 

· SCREW. BD HI:.6-J 2. O. 250LG 

· RESISTOR ASM 
TEEMINAL-EING,18-22 AWG,N06 HOLE, INS 

· TUBING 

· RESISTOR,25 OHMS-lOW 

· · RESISTOR ASM 

· TEFMINAL-EING,18-22 AWG,N06 HOLE, INS 

· . TUBING 

· RESISTOH,FXC,COMP- 180 OHMS P/M 5% 251 

· NU'I,HE1,10-32 
SCREW,FIL HC,8-32,O.156LG 

· NUT ,HEX, 10-32 

· · WASHER,MICA,0.199ID,0.6250D 
SLEEVE 

· · SEMICCNDUCTOR DEVICE-DIOOE,150V lOA 

· SEMICGNDUCTCR DEVICE-DIODE,150V 10A 

· · DIODE-TYPE EN 

· · JUMEEB-TEBMINAL STRIP VDC DISIR BRS 

· TERMINAL BOARD- 6 DEL SCREW TERMINALS 

· · MARKER STRIP- 6 POS NOS. 1 THROUGH 6 

· · STUD-SHIELD MIG,TAPPED,6-32 .. SCREW,FIL 1II:,6-32,O.500LG 

· HEI\'ISINK 

· CCN'£ACTOR 

· CGNTACIOR 

· DIODE ASM 

· SCREW,BD HD,10-32,O.375LG 
WASHEE,NI PLATE,LOCK,O.194ID,0.3370D 

· WASHER,NI PLA'IE,0.203ID,0.4380D 

· SHIELD-TEEMINAL BOARD 6 POSITION 

· SCREW,BD HO,6-32,O.250LG 

· TERMINAL EOARI:- 6 [EL SCREW TERMINALS 
MARKER S'IRIP- 6 POS NOS. 1 'IHROUGH 6 
STUD-SHIElD !1TG,TAPPED,6-32 

· SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HO,6-32,0.438LG 

· CAP-INSULATION 

· CAPACITOR 
CAPACITOB- 20MPt 330VAC 

· CLAMP 

· SCREW,NI PLATE,ED HD,8-32,O.375LG 
WASHER,NI PLATE,O.17ID,O.3750D 

· COVER,CAPACITOR 

· WASHER,O.203ID,O.4380D 

· NUT,HEX,10-J2 
STUD-HEX,'O-32 THO BOTH ENDS 0.688LG 
WASHER,LOCK-ET O.19SID 0.111000 

· CAPACITOR,ELECTROLYTIC,54000UF,30VDC 
~ NUT,NI PLATE,HEX,8-32 

· WASHER,NI PLATE,0.17ID,O.3750D 

· SCREW,NI FLATE,BD HD,8-32,10.0LG 

· CLAMP 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 
1 

ATT PT 2 
_1 ~ 

B 
An PT 3 B 
ATT P'I' 3 B 

ATT PT 4 A 
AIT PT 3 B 
ATT P'I' ~ A 
A'IT PT 4 B 
ATT PT 3 A 
ATT P'I' II B 

1 
ATT PT 2 
A'IT PT :;I 

1 
AIT PT 2 

;I 

2 
1 

A'I''I' P'I' ., 
1 
2 

All 
1 
1 
2 

AR 
1 

ATT PT --.1 
A'IT PT 1 
ATT PT 1 

4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

A'lT PT 2 
A'lT PT 2 

1 
1 ,B 
1 A 
1 

A'lT PT 2 
ATT PT 2 
ATT PT 2 

1 
ATT PT 2 

1 
1 

AiT PT 2 
ATT PT 2 

2 
1 A 
1 B 
2 

A'IT PT 2 
ATT PT 2 

1 
ATT PT 2 
ATT PT 2 
ATT PT 2 
ATT PT 2 

1 
ATT PT 1 
ATT PT 1 
ATT PT 1 

1 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

14-232 25(661( SCREW,!3D IID,fI-32,O.250LG A'IT PT 3 
-233 25Et646 WASIIEH.NI PLATE 0.1710.0.37500 ATT PT 4 
-234 51,14:44 RELAY 3 
-235 5414543 HF;LlIY 3 
-235A 5414545 CO~TIIC1.S0CKE'I 39 
-235B 5414546 CLIP,SOCKET i1CU N'rING ATT PT 6 
-236 5235516 SHIELD 2 
-23611 10170 SCH.l':W.I3D IID.6-3:£ O.250LG II'!''!' PT U 

-237 323837 T EH MIHAL ULOCR,3DlJL SCHEll TERMINALS 2 
-238 53E4151 l1l1HKEii STflIP,3 l?OSI'IIONS,l THROUGH 3 2 
-238A 38354 SCRE ... r'Il HD.6-32.0.500LG 4 
-238El 21C8E3 :>1UD 4 
-240 2606335 PANEL,HELA'i 1 
-240 A 25tJ66G7 SCREW.I'Il PLATE-SO IlD.l0-32.0.250LG ATT PT u 
-240B 257479<] WASHEH,NI PLATE,LOCK,O.194ID,O.3370D AlT PT 4 
-241 1E12E5C IH<ACKEI (NEw STYLE) 1 
-241 25St5~7 llR!\CKET (CLD ST '!'LEI 1 
-241A 25752lj5 SCHEW,BD HL,10-32,O.375LG A'!T PT 2 
-241U 2566610 · SCH:::W,!3D f1D,8-32,O.250LG ATT PT 2 
-241C 2566646 wlI.StlEH.NI P L ATE. O. 17 0 I D .0 • 3 7 50 D II'!''!' P'!' 

-241D 5353887 HOUSING 5 
-241E 5499812 LAMP, 24V-CLEAR 2 
-241F 5499815 LAMP, 24V-RED 3 
-242 2:9E5SE BRACKET 1 
-211 2A 25666.:7 SCRZW,NI PLATE,ED HD,10-32,O.250LG A'lT PT 2 
-242U 2566647 ;.IASHER.NI PLA'IE.O.203ID.O.4380n II'TT PT '1 

-243 22295112 PROTECTOH-CIRCUIT OVE~LOAD,7A,250V 1 
-244 ~218599 · PrlUTECTOR-CIRCU1T QVERLOAD,IOA,250V 1 
-245 259E513 dlUAY GATE AS~ 1 

FOB DETAIL FARTS SEE FIGURE 15 
-246 2558610 SCREW,DC IID,8-32,O.250LG A'I:T PT 1 
-246A 2566626 NLJ'r.HEX 10-32 II 'f'1' P'!' 1 

-247 2566604 !)CLlCn,NI PLATE, I.ID IID,10-32,O.312LG ATT PT 3 
-2471\ 25£:6647 WASHEE,NI PLATE,O.203ID,O.4380D ATT PT 3 
-2473 2566626 · I~UI.NI PLATE HEX.8-32 ATT P'T' 1 

-247C 55901 WASHE6,LCCK,E'I,O.158ID,0.38100 ATT PT 1 
-248 26GC645 SC!!r~W ,FLT HD,8-32,O.312LG ATT PT 1 
-250 NC NO 'rERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1 

FOE DI::'r .UL PARTS SEE ITEM 347 
-.251 259E594 PAHE.L 1 
-2:2 2566617 SCREII,NI PLAT E. ED Ht,8-32.0.375LG A'lT PT 2 
-253 NC NO TilANSfCR!1ER ASSEMBLY 

FOii DETAIL PAR'lS SEE ITEM 375 
-254 73C4 2 · GaOMi1ET AR 
-255 5185 8 IlUbEEl:1 CHANNEL AR 
-256 7304 2 GROMME'! AR 
-257 52132 f CHI\NNEL AR 
-258 7304 2 · GRCfi'lET AR 

, 

' .. .. 

3135 PC 109 



283 284 

297 

271 

301 

303 

345 

315 

318 

317 

286 

~--294 

-t--+--320 

~~ 

~ ~324 
2
~325 

~321 ~ 

~ ~326 
~322 ®--327 

~ , 
$--322 

®--323 

i 
FIGURE 10. AC BOX ASSEMBLY. SHEET 4 OF 7. INDEX NOS. 259-346. SEE LIST 14. 

110 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

;l,C EO:": ilSSE11BLY (HIi'f 4 OF 7) 

CODE A,50HZ 
ceDE E ~01lZ 

14 - 260C136 :\C 12:) X ASSEi18LY ICO NT INIJEDI REF 
-259 2481730 TIU;lSFCH,1EB REF 
-260 35:966 COVJ::li-TEiiilINAL BLCCK 1 
-261 1017e seREVI BD flD 6-32 O.25uLG ATT PT ., 
-2£:2 Q7976G 3BIELD,IEHMINAL 13CARD 1 
-263 21j816i5 :1ARKt: E< STRIP 1 
-264 2108B3 STU[;-SIIELD M1G TAPPED NO. 6- 32 A'll PT ') 

- 26 5 32255C SCRE..J,BD iID,G-32,G.500LG ATT PT 2 
-266 24816E4 TE[I ULiAl SLeCK 1 
- 267 2481669 i"IARKE:l srtlIP 3 
-26E 24816SQ INSULArCIi ST[(IP 1 
-269 2481665 NAlIKE,( STRIP 1 
-270 3225S( SCHU tliJ IIC 6-32 C.5jOLG A'IT PT 6 
-271 24B1683 IRANSFOS~ER/CABLE ASM 1 
-272 1159H ~j U T , Il E .( , 1 ,) - 32 ATT PT 1 
-273 56079 ;, AS HER. LOC K-E 1 0.195ID 0.4100D AT'l' PT 2 
-275 456<JC Ii A S Ii E R , (; • 2031 ( , O. 4380 D ATT PT 1 
-276 11598 :IUT,IIEX,10-J2 ATT PT 3 
-277 9(.92 \'I,\SHE8-LOCK SPRING O.194ID O.3370n A'IT PT 
-27tl 456% ~~SHEH,U.203I~,O.4380D A'IT PT 3 
-279 56n9 ;I :~ S H I~ R , 1 UC K - E 'I ').195ID O.Q10CD ATT PT 3 
-280 ::2613i5 Ci\.PACITOB ELEC-50Q UF P/M 10% 200vnc ? 
- 281 3t::22C6 COVEH,CAPACITCH 2 
-282 11558 ~UT ,EEX, 10-32 A'IT PT 2 
-283 55918 seliH,8C ii C , 1 C - 3 2.0.62 51G ATT PT 2 
-284 320456 BHACKE~-CAPACITOH MOUNTING 2 
- 28:: 55726 SCR£:w,S;) HD,6-32,O.188LG ATT PT 2 
-2E6 221517 a:::SISTOr,FXJ:,WW- 75 OHMS PLM 5% lOW 2 
-287 257189 NUT,hEX,8-32 A'IT PT 1 
-288 442955 INSULATOR ATT PT 2 
-289 43E5E2 SCH.EW,FIL HL8-32.2.250LG ATT PT 1 
-290 5702549 dRACK::::T 2 
-291 22179,') SCHEW,I3D HC ,8-32, C. 188LG A'IT PT 2 
-29111. 60646 VI AS H E H, L OC K ,11,0. 168 I D, G. 3400 D, 0.02 3THK ATT PT 2 
-292 472611 l<ESISTOB 1 
-293 510316 SP.ACKt.:I-MTG,25W RESISTOR 2 
-294 55726 SCBEW,EC 11c,6-32. C.188LG AT! PT 2 
-295 2481719 HEAlSINK 1 
-2<;6 2481718 lIEA1SHK 1 
-297 2481719 HEA'lSHK 1 
-L~tj IL4tnllc bEA'ISHK 1 
-299 2£;31719 IEA1SINK 1 
-3C 0 2481718 rlEA'ISINK 1 
-301 24tl1719 · H3A'lSINK 1 
-302 2Q81719 HEA'ISINK 1 
-303 21181719 H2A'lSINK 1 
-30ll 2l1817H il EA'I S IN K 1 
-3') 5 5528 SCREw,BD HC,8-32,O.625LG ATT PT 30 
-306 2481678 INSULATCB ATT PT 30 
-3,)7 2481733 CHASSIS 1 
-3C8 24817 40 TRANSFORMER REF 
-309 35J966 COVEE-TERMINAI ELeCK 1 
-.:10 11..1 10 SCI(eiv,BU HD,6-32,O.250LG ATI PT 2 
-.: 11 479760 TERH NAI BLeCK 1 
-312 24816i4 MARKER STRIP 1 
-.: 13 210883 STU C-SH rELD l1'IG,TAPPED,NO. 6-32 A'IT PT 2 
-31Q 322 5 50 SCREW,BD IfD,6-32,O.500LG ATT PT 2 
-.315 2l1816E4 TERMINAL BLOCK 2 
-.:16 L. 6v 9t. 17 · SHIELl) 1 
-317 2481669 MARKER STEIl: 1 
-318 2481665 f'lARKEB STRIP 1 
-J1'::l j22~=U SCREW,ED HC,6-32,O.500LG ATT PT 4 
-320 24816E4 TRANSFORMER/CABLE ASM 1 
-321 11558 NUT,HEX,10-32 A '1 'I PT 1 
-JL2 ~ol'l '::l WASHER,LOCK,E'I 0.195ID C.4100D ATI PT 2 
-323 4569C WASHER,O.20JID,O.lI380D ATT PT 1 
-324 11598 NUT.HEX.10-32,O.375 FL Ii ATT PT 3 
-jL:: 'jU'::lL t/ ASHER, LOCK ,SPEtING, O. 19l1ID 0.3370D ATT PT 3 
-326 45650 . WASHER,O.203 ID,0.4380D ATT PT 3 
-327 56079 · WAS E E R , L OC K - E 'I O. 1951 D C.lI100D ATT PT 3 
-J21:l 1:;20 13 I~ CAPACITOR,ElEC-500UF,P/M 10% 200V DC 1 
-329 362206 COVER,CAPAC1TGR 1 

3135 PC 111 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX ; .. DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

14 -330 25"7189 IWT,IlEX,8-32 AU PT 1 
-331 5528 SCREW BD HD 8-32 0 625LG ATT PT 1 
-332 320456 · . BRAC.KET 1 
-333 55726 · SCBEW,HD HD,6-32,O.188LG· ATT PT 1 
-334 5261219 CHOKE FILTH 1 
-335 55726 SCREW,BD HD,6-32,O.188LG AtT PT 2 
-336 55726 SCREW,ED HJ:,6-32,O.188LG ATT PT 2 
-337 ::22739 · . RESISTOr; FXD 1111 50 CHMS P/M 5~ SOW 1 
-338 55726 SCRJ::W,BC Eir:~6-32,.O. 188LG AU PT 2 
-339 2q81718 I!EA'ISINK 1 
-340 2481718 HEA'ISINK 1 

-341 2q81719 · HEA'lSINK 1 
-342 21181719 HEA'ISHK 1 
-343 2481719 · HEA'ISINK 
-344 5528 SCREW,Er: Hr:,8-32,O.625LG ATT PT 15 
-345 2q81678 IN5ULA'ICR, ATT PT 15 
-346 2481743 CHA!:SIS 

" 

i 

i 

'" , . , 

, . 

" 

... 
, 

; 

i' 
," 

" ; 
, 

I 

" 
" . 

. . 
'.'; 

: . , 
: 

',' ~" 

'.' , 

,112 



See Detail C 

378 

379 

380 

Detail B 

FIGURE lit. AC BOX .ASSHl13LY. SHEET 5 OF 7. INDEX NOS. 347-398. SEE LIST 14. 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

8 

3135 PC 113 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 

14 - 2600736 
-347 Ne NO 
-348 438894 
-349 1 e170 
-350 283003 
-351 2599144 
-352 2125858 
-353 3220E5 
-354 350977 
-355 10170 
-356 317145 
-357 ,4120241 

-357 362193 

-358 21C883 
-359 25666CE 
-360 337193 
-361 1C 170 
-362 317131 
-3(;3 ':22266 
-364 210883 
-3E5 2566630 
-366 2!.:9€860 
-36; 2566603 
-368 2566646 
-369 260C832 

-370 5351162 
-370A 2566600 
-371 260;549 

-375 NC NO 
-j70 ltl6Y4j 
-376 4121399 
-377 55726 
-378 5253828 
-378 5161395 
-379 2574810 
-j79 2566606 
-380 2566647 
-380 2575293 
-381 350977 
-382 10170 
-383 ~1C8E3 
-jtl4 4119224 
-384 1993806 
-385 2566606 
-jet: L=/!:293 
-387 2558861 
-38€ 2566607 
-jt1'J :::26378 
-390 361536 
-390 5252817 
-j'Jl !:"1/197 
-392 2566603 
-393 25~E649 
-j<jLj L!:66b2b 
-395 2566617 
-396 2600645 
-j';j I '::::bb607 
-398 259t645 

114 

DESCRIPTION 
1 234 

AC BOX ASSHlELY (PART 5 OF 7) 

CODE A,50HZ 
COVE B.60HZ 

AC BOX ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED) 
TERI'JINAl BLOCK ASS EflELY 

SIIIELD 
SCREW,st Ht.6-32.G.250LG . TERMINAL,S'I:fiIP 
STIlIP,MARKEB 

· SHIELD.STUD MCUNTING 
SCREW/Bt ur,6-32,0.625LG 

· COVER 
SCREW,BD HD,6-32,O.250LG 
TERMINAL BOARD- 8 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 
STRIP 

USED ON WOFLD TRAD~ MACIIINES 
MARKEE ST FIP- 10 pas NOS. 1 'IHROUGH 8 

USED ON USA MACHINES 

· STUD-SHIELD :1TG TAPPED 6-32 

· SCHEW,NI P.LATE,BD HD,6-32,0.500LG 

· Sill ELD-TEBMIN AL BOARD 6 POSITION 

· SCHEll ED HD 6-32 O.250LG 

· 'rEHMINAL BOARD- 6 tEL SCHEiI 'lEllIUNA.LS 

· MARKEfi S'IfiIP 
STUD-SHIELD MIG TAPPED 6-32 

· SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,6-32,O.438LG 
BfiACKET 
SCHEW,NI PLATE,BD HD.lB-320.312LG 
WASI!ER,NI PLATE,O.170ID,O.3750D 

· DIODE ASM 
CCdPONENT PAR'IS NOT REPLACEABLE 

CCNTAC'IOR 
SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HI:,6-32,0.250LG 

· CAPACI'IOR ASM 
CCMfONENT PAR'IS NOT REPLACEABLE 

· TRANSFCRMER ASSEMBLY 
SIIIELD,TERMINAL BOARD- 8 EOSITION 

· SHIELD,TRANSFORMER 
SCREW,BD HD,6-32,0.188LG 
THANSFOEMEE 
'fnA NSFORMER 
SCREW,NI PLATE,SELF TAP.10-32.0.375LG 
SCHEW,NI PLATE, HEX HD"O.25-20,O.375LG 
WASHER,NI PlAIE,O.203ID,0.4380D 
WASHER,O.265Ir,O.5620D 

COVER 
SCREW,BD HD,6-32,C.250LG 
STUD-SHIElD M'IG,TAPPED,NO. 6-32 
'l'l!ANSFCRNER ASM,CONSTANT VOLTAGE 

· TRANSFORMER 
SCHEW,NI PLATE, HEX HD"O.250-20~O.375LG 
WASHER,O.265ID,O.5620D 
BRACKET 
SCREW,NI PLATE,BD Hr,10-32,0.250LG 
CAP-INSULATION 
CAPACITOB,PAPER-AC 
CAPACI'IOB 
BRACKET-CAPACITCR MOUNTING 
SCdEW,NI PLATE,BD HD,8-32,O.312LG 
PANEL 

· NUT,NI PLATE,HEX,8-32 
SCREW,NI PLATE,BD EL, 8- 32,0. 375LG 
scnBw,couNTERSU~K HD,8-J2,0.31LG 
SCHEW,NI PLATE,BD HD,10-32,O.25LG 
[30X,AC 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 
1 
1 

A'l'I: PT 2 
1 
1 

ATT PT 2 
A'IT PT 2 

1 
AlT PT 2 

1 

1 

A'IT PT 'l 

ATT PT 2 
2 

ATT PT U 

2 
2 

A'lT PT U 
ATT PT 4 

1 
ATT PT 2 

2, 
1 

1 
A7T PT 2 

2 

1 
1 A 
1 B 

ATT PT 1 
1 A 
1 B 

An PT 4 A 
A'lT PT 4 B 
ATT PT 4 A 
ATT PT 4 B 

1 
An PT 2 
ATT PT 2 

1 A 
1 B 

A'lT PT 4 
AlT PT 4 

1 
ATT PT 3 

2 
1 
1 
2 

ATT PT 2 
1 

ATT PT 4 
ATT PT 7' 
ATT PT 1 
ATT PT 1 

1 



00 
418 

404 
~ 

()o 

405~1J 
o() 

tJ 

408 

0 
tJ 

FIGURE 14. AC BOX • OF 7. ASSEMBLY. SHEE~ 6 INI:EX NOS. .• SEE LIST 14. 399-419 

3135 PC 115 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

AC BOX ASSEMBLY (PART 6 OF 7) 

CODE A, 50HZ 
ceDE E 60HZ 

14 - 2600736 .'\C BOX ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED) REF 
-399 260662d . PANEL ASM,SEQUENCE CHANNEL 1 
-400 259E3E5 TERMINAL ASM 48 
-401 5374446 JUMFER ASI1 8 
-402 53527C4 PLUG 8 
-403 523269 !,OCKET 8 
-404 21149ES . '. NUT.HEX 4-40 1'1''1' P'I' H 
-405 257<':E5 WASHER,O.125' ID,0.2500D ATT PT 16 
-406 43£:550 3CREW,BD HD,4-40,O.500LG ATT PT 16 
-4C 7 2579E5 WASHEE.O.125 ID O.2500D 1 'rrl' liT 11; 

-408 5271288 TERMINAL 8 
-409 48594 SCBEW,BD Hr:,4-40,O.'125LG ATT PT 8 
-410 2605691 PANEL PlUG MCUNTING 1 
-410A 26CE630 INSULATOR 1 
-411 5318966 SPRING RET AIN ER 11 
-412 5318968 RELAY 11 
-413 2557769 SOCKET, 11 
-414 ~145026 NUT,HEX,4-40 ATT PT 11 
-415 232398 WASHER.NECFRENE 0 1151D,0.2660D 1'1''1' P'I' 11 
-416 57122~1 SCREW,RGUND HD,4-40,0.500LG ATT PT 11 
-417 ~111232 DIODE 10 
-418 11427'Jl rERMINAL 1~ 

-419 . 2606627 BOHD,CIRCUIT 1 

, . 

1,16 



FIGURE 14. AC BOX ASSEHBLY. SHEET 7 OF 7. IN tEX NOS. 420-436. SEE LIST 14. 

3135 PC 117 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

Ae BOX ASSEMBLY (PART 7 OF 7) 

CODE A, SOliZ 
ceDE E 60HZ 

-420 2605663 LINE FILTER ASM REF 
USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 391337 ONLY 

-421 !:255237 SCREW,HEX SOC HD,10-32,O.375LG ATT PT 4 
-422 2(:05662 · COVER 1 
-423 237872 CHANNEL AR 
-424 2574813 SCREW,NI PLAT'E,BD HD,4-40,O.312LG ATT PT 8 
-425 5235680 . 1 I'lBEL-LINE VOLTAGE ALWAYS PRESENT 1 
-426 2605667 . J UMFER 1 
-427 2605659 JUMHR , 
-428 2605668 JUMFER 1 
-1l29 2605659 JUMfER 1 
-430 5367677 IlESISTOR AS!': 4 

CCMFCNENT PARTS NOT REPLACEABLE 
-431 5~13430 · CAPAC llGR 4 
-432 2566612 NUT,NI PLATE,NEX,10-32 ATT PT 4 
-433 25i48C5 ~~ ASH E R , L CC K • N I FLATE,ET.O.195ID.0.3950D ATT PT £I 
-434 25666CY SCREW,NI PLATE,BC HC,10-32,O.560LG A'IT PT 8 
-435 523568C · LABEl-LI NE VOLTAGE ALWAYS PRESENT 1 
-436 2EG5661 · BOX 1 

118 



24 

12 
13 

26~ ~ 

::~ 
34 

37 

17 

43 

fIGURE 15. HELAY GATE ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 15. 

19C 

20 

51~f 
50---t 

I 

45 

19B 

18 
19 

19A 

3135 PC 119 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

RELAY GATE ASSE1'IBLY 

15 - 259E573 RELAY GATE AS['J REF 
FCF NI-;XT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 14 

- 1 2(;04659 · SCHEW,UNDHCT,HEX HD,,8-32,O.250LG ATT PT 1 
- 1A 257701 · CIR CLIP,O.125IC,O.5000D,C.020THK ATT PT 1 
- 2 25SE599 BRACKET 1 

- 3 2566626 · NUT,NI PLATE,HEX,8-32 ATT PT 1 
- 4 55901 WASHER,LOCK,EI,O.168ID,O.3810D,0.023THK ATT PT 1 
- 5 2598611 · SCREW.SHOULDEB.8-32.0.438LG ATT PT 1 
- 6 259E5i5 CGVER,HElAY GAT E 1 
- 7 25666C7 SC[{EW,BD HD,1C-32,O.250LG ATT PT 2 
- 9 811804 GUIDE CARC 1 
- 11 811802 GUIDE ,CARD 1 - 13 8118C2 GUIDE ,CAEl: 1 
- 15 811804 · GUIDE CARD 1 
- 17 tl11804 GUIDE,CABC 1 
- 18 255E469 CABLE HARNESS REF 
- 19 811802 GUIDE CAiiD 1 
- 19A 532393 CLAMP,ADJUSTABLE CABLE 1 - 19B 2575295 · SC[{EW, BD HD,10-32,O.375LG AU PT 1 - 19C 2566647 WASHELNI pun; 0.203ID 0.4380D ATT P'I' 1 

- 20 473442 G liC~JMET AR 
- 21 2t04368 SLT EOA.RD (USED WITH ABM) 1 
- 21 2599332 SLI' BCARD (BASIC) 1 

- 22 E 13179 CLAi'lP-UOAHD 4 
- 23 357820 SCRF:W,SOC HD,4-40,1J.500LG ATT PT 4 
- 24 E25E51 · R EL AY TIME DElAY 8 SECS CKSI 1 

- 25 2566602 SCHEW,NI PLA'IE,13D HD,4-40,O.250LG AIT PT 2 
- 26 2111232 DIGDE 1 
- 30 2 (02(; £:7 HRACKET 1 
- 31 25b6629 NUr,NI' PLATE,IlEX,6-32 A'IT PT 2 
- 32 2~74682 SCRBW,BD IlD,U~DFCT,6-32,O.375LG ATT PT 2 
- 33 2574803 WASHER,LCCK,I'I,C.141ID,O.3050D ATT PT 2 
- 34 531B968 RELAY , ~ POLE, (K 6, K 8, K 10 , K 11 , K 12 , K 13 AND K14) 7 
- 35 5.3189£:7 SOCKET,RELAY .' , 7 
- 3E ~J64197 GEOUND JUMPER WIRE 7 
- 37 338238 SCHW, BD HD,4-40,O.312LG ATT PT 7 
- 38 5318966 CUP 7 
- 39 5213449 H EtA Y, 4-POLE, (K7, K9 AND K15) 3 
- 40 1~318967 SOCKE'I,RELAY 3 
- 41 ~364157 GROUND JUMPER WIRE 3 
- 42 338238 SCiEW.ED HI:.4-40.0.312LG ATT PT 3 
- q3 :~189EE CLIP 3 
- 44 i34879 S~lTCH,TOGGLE,DfDT, 1 
- 45 175743 nUT,IlEX,C.469-32 ATT PT 2 
- 46 15':J373 WASIIEB,LOCK-ET O. 4691D, O. 7S00D AIT PT 1 
- 47 215680 SWITCH,PUSH-NC 125V AC 1 AMP 2 
- 48 215679 SWITCH,PUSH-NO 125V hC 1 AMP 1 
- 49 12307C GHOMMET-RUBBER 1 
- 50 2~991E6 SUfFOb':L ASM 1 
- 51 2600645 SCREW,COUNTERSUhK HD, 8-32,0. 312LG ATT PT 1 
- :2 255E576 TElHiINAl BLOCK 4 - 53 23E550 SCHEW,BD HD,4-40,O.375LG ATT PT 8 
- 54 2598577 RES ISTOH AS[1 2 

CCMfCNENT PAR'IS NOT REP L AC HBLE - 54A 26C6622 CAPACITOR ASI1 1 
CCMEONENT PAR'IS NOT REPLACEABLE - ;:)5 2&02.3 20 · DIODE ASM 1 
C(MECNENT PAR'lS NOT REPLACEABLE 

- 56 25<JC577 RES I:;'IOH ASM 2 
CCMJ:C NENT PARTS NOT IHPLACEABLE 

- 59 532393 CLh~P,ADJUSTAELE CABLE 1 - 60 2575295 SCrlEW,ED HB,1G-32,0.375LG AIT PT 1 
- 61 12~66647 \ojA~HEH,NI PLAIE,O.203ID,O.Q380D ATT PT 1 - 62 2111232 .' SEr1ICCNDUCTOH DEVICE,DIODE-TIPE AM 11 
- 63 25SE574 GATB,RELAY 1 

120 



8--

13M--~ 

13R--~ 

,3N--a?f 9 
13P 

...... "...,L---J 13 F 
13G 

FIGURE hi. POWEr; rEAcH i\SSEi1£lLY. SHIE'I 1 OF 2. INDEX NCS. 1-13U. SEE LIST 16. 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

3 

3135 PC 121 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

16 - 2598300 

- 1 2598565 
- 2 2566617 
- 3 2602322 
- 4 438587 
- 5 2599122 
- 6 438588 
- 7 5797470 
- 8 5797470 
- 9 2572740 
- 10 2557550 
- 11 2572730 
- 11 

- 12: 2557490 
- 12 2557490 - 13 2557550 - 13 2572730 
- 13A 4140262 
- 13A 4140475 
- 13B 2598466 
- 13C 38686 
- 13D 3960 
- 13E 76574 
- 13F 2604987 
- 13G 2566603 
- 13H 440487 
- 13J 513380 
- 13K 5261435 
- 13L 4140711 
- 13M 510316 
- 13N 2566601 
- 13P 2566650 
- 13R 2641192 
- 13S 4140887 
- 13T 140425 
- 13U 45690 

122 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWER FfUHIE ASM (fART 1 OF 2) 

POWER FFAIIE REF 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASN SEE FIGURE 2-119 

COVEH,THANSFCbMER BOX 1 

· SCREW,BD HD,8-32,0.375LG ATT PT 6 
CCVER.REGULATOR 1 

· SCREW,BD HD,8-32,1.125LG ATT PT 8 

· KEEPEE,DUAL EEGULAR 12 
SCREW.SD HD.8-32 1.250LG ATT PT 3 
POWER SUPfLY AStl 1 
POWER ~UPPLY ASM 1 

· REGULATOR 

· REGULA10R 1 

· REGULATOR 1 

· REGULATOR .DUAl 1 
USED ON tlACHINES WITH EC 717920 

REGULA'IOR,ADD eN (WITH 0-240K) 1 

· REG UL ATOR ADD eN IABOVE 240Kl 2 
REGULATOR (WITH 0-240K) 1 
REGULATOR (ABOVE 240K) 1 
RESISTOR ASM,DOUBLE (USED ON MODEL 3) 
RESISTOR ASM,SINGLE (USED ON MQDE~ 3) 1 

CABLE ASM AF 
SCREW AF 
NUT AF 
LOCKWASHER AF 
JUMPER AF 
SCREW AF 
SCREW AF 
WASHER AF 
RESISTOR AI< 

REGULATOR (USED ON MODEL 3) 1 
BRACKET 2 
SCREW 2 
LOCKWASHER 2 
RESISTOR 1 
SHIELD (USED ON MODEL 3) ~ SCREW ATT PT 

~ WASHER ATT PT 



57-----r----~~----+_~ 

63 

55 

61 

o 
o 

52 

58 59 60 44 45 29 21 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

23A 
~~~--~~------33 

26 

25 

FIGU~~E 16. POWER FR,'\ME ASSHiflLY. SHEET 2 OF 2. INDEX NCS. 16-64. SEE LIST 16. 

3135 PC 123 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 

16 - 2598300 
- 16 5501995 
- 17 5501996 
- 18 5501557 
- 19 2E02C66 
- 20 2566600 
- :t1 1993802 
- 22 1993803 
- 23 3509E5 
- 23A 10170 
- 24 2575294 
- 24A 2515292 
- 25 2566605 
- 26 2599166 
- 21 232 
- 28 9092 
- 29 1993610 

- 29 2637650 
- 30 1993470 
- 31 1993390 
- 32 1.993460 
- 32 2637340 
- 33 1593480 
- 34 1993470 
- 35 232 
- 36 9092 
- 37 90261 
- 38 65756 
- 39 36109 
- 40 65756 
- 41 2566607 
- 42 25SE481 
- 43 2575295 
- 44 2598405 
- 45 2!:75295 
- 51 2EOO740 
- 52 2600741 
- 53 2566610 
- 54 2598939 

- !J4 Il~'J8Y40 

- 54 26074 S7 

- 54 2607498 

- 55 2566603 
- 56 26049E7 
- 57 2566603 
- 58 515380 
- 59 5",61435 
- 60 440487 
- 61 2 59E6 59 
- 62 2 ~ 61756 
- 63 730432 
- 64 2598403 

124 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POllER FRAME ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 2) 

POWER FFAME (CC NT INUED) REF 

· 'IHERMAL SWITCH 14QoF N/C 1 

· TllERt1AL SlrIlTCH, 155 0 F, N/C 2 

· CLIP,'IHERMAL SW,MOUNTING A'IT PT 3 
EliACKET ~ 

· SCREW,NI PLATE,ED HD,6-32,0.25LG A'lT PT 3 

· TRANSFCI{MER 1 

· THANSFCRMER 

· SAFE'!Y SHIELD 2 

· SCREW,BD Hr:,6-3~,0.250LG ATT PT 4 

· NUT,HEX.O.250-20 ATT P'I' A 

· WASHER,LOCK,SPRING,0.255ID ATT PT 8 
SCHEW,NI PLATE, HEX ED" C. 250-20 A'lT PT 8 
COVER 'l 

· SCREW,FIL HD,10-32,O.500LG ATT PT 6 
WA5HEB-LOCK,SFBING.0.194ID 0.3310D ATT PT 6 

• AC/DC MODULE ASM 1 
• AC/DC MODULE ASM (USED ON MODEL 3) 1 

· DC MODULE 

· DC 110DULE 1 
DC MOI?ULE 1 
DC MODULE (USED ON MODEL 3) 1 

· AC/DC MODULE ASM,70 AMP 1 
DC MODULE 1 

· SCREW FIL HD 10-32 O.500LG ATT 1>'1' 1A 
WASHER-lOCK,SfRING,0.194ID 0.33700 ATT PT 18 

· SCHEW,BD HD,0.250-20,0.438LG A'IT PT 6 

· WASHER.LOCK-I'! 0.267IDO.4780D ATT PT f. 

· NUT,HEX,O.250-20 ATT PT 6 
LCCKWASHER,IT,O.256 ID,O.4780D ATT PT 6 
SCREW.NI PLATE.ED HD,10-32 0 250LG 1I.'l''I' P'I' 'H 
DRACKET,TRANSFORMEE MOUNTING 2 
SCHEW,BD HD,1G-32,0.375LG ATT PT 8 
HilACKET. MCUNTING 4 
SCREW,UD HD,10-32,O.375LG ATT PT 16 

· BAFflE 1SM 1 
• BA.r'FLE ASM 1 

· SCREW,BD HD,8-32,O.250LG A71' PT 8 
COOLING UNIT ASM,50HZ 1 

CCMFCNENT PAR1S NOT REPLACEABLE 
COOLING UNIT AS~,60HZ 1 

CCMFCNENT PARTS NOT REPLACEABLE 

· COOLING UNIT ASM. 50HZ 1 
USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 393108 
COMFONENT PARTS NOT REPLACEABLE 

· COOLING UNIT ASI'I, 60HZ 1 
USED ON MACHINES WITH Ee 393108 
CCMFONENT PARIS NOT REPLACEABLE 

SCREW,NI PLATE,BD IID.8-321 0.312LG A'lT PT 2 
JUMPER 2 
SCREW,NI PlATE,BD HD,8-32,0.312LG A 'IT PT 4 
I~SULATOE 4 
RESISIOR,FXD 2 
SCREW,HEX HD,10-32,4.44LG A'IT PT 2 
RAIL ASM 13 
SCREW,ED HD,UNDRCT,10-32,O.E75LG 26 

· GROMME'I AR 
FRA11E,POWER 1 



() 2 
~ 

3 

9 

FIGURE 16. POWER FRAME ASSEMBLY. SBEEl 1 OF 2. INDEX NCS. 1-13. SEE LIST 16 •. 

3135 PC 121 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

FOWER F n Atl E ASM (fART 1 OF 2) 

16 - 25<;8300 POWER FFArlE REF 
FCR NEXT.HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 - 1 2598565 COVEH,TRANSFCEMER BOX 1 - 2 2566617 SCREw,SD HD,8-32,O.375LG ATT PT 6 

- 3 2602:=22 CCVER.BEGULATCR 1 - 4 4385E7 SCREw,SD HD,8-32,1.125LG ATT PT 7 
- 5 2599122 KEEPER,DUAL REGULAR 11 
- 6 43 E5 8 E SCREW.ED HD.8-32 1.250LG ATT PT 3 
- 7 5797470 POWER SUPHY ASM 1 
- 8 579747G POWER SUPPLY ASM 1 
- 9 2572740 REGULATOH 
- 10 2557550 REGULATOR 1 
- 11 2572730 REGULATOR 1 
- 11 REGULATOR DUAL 1 

USED CN MACHINES WITIl EC 717920 
- 12 255749C REGULATOR,ADD GN (WITH 0-240K) 1 
- 12A 255749G . REGULATOR.ADD eN IABOVE 240K\ 2 
- 13 255,55J REGULATOR (WITH 0-240K) , 
- 13 2572730 REGULATOR (ABOVE 240K) 1 

122 



29A 
298 

19 17 58 59 60 44 45 29 21 

56----1i--__ ~~--~_L1I 

57----~----~----~~~ 

63· 

23A 

33 

26 

52 
28 

27 

36 

61 

25 

FIGURE 16. POWER FRAME ASSEMBLY. SHEET 2 OF 2. INDEX NCS. 16-64. SEE LIST 16. 

3135 PC 123 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised August 11,1975 
By TNL: SN24-0745 

FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER NUMBER 

16 - 2598300 
- 16 5501995 
- 17 5501996 
- 18 5501S57 
- 19 2E02066 
- 20 2566600 
- ~ 1 1993802 
- 22 1993803 
- 23 3509E5 
- 23A 10170 
- 24 2575294 
- 24A 2575292 
- 25 2566605 
- 26 2599166 
- 27 232 
- 28 9092 
- 29 1593480 
- 30 1993470 
- 31 1993390 
- 32 1993460 
- 33 1593480 
- 34 1993470 
- 35 232 
- 36 9092 
- 37 90261 
- 38 65756 
- 39 361C9 
- 40 65756 
- 41 2566607 
- 42 25SE4tl1 
- 43 2575295 
- 44 2598405 
- 45 2575295 
- 51 2E00740 
- 52 2600741 
- 53 2566610 
- 54 2598939 

- !J4 1 25 ':H:JY4U 

- 54 2607457 

- 54 2607498 

- 55 2566603 
- 56 2604967 
- 57 2566603 
- 58 515380 
- 59 5261435 
- 60 440487 
- 61 259€659 
- 62 2~617~6 
- 63 730432 
- 64 2598403 

124 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POwER FRAME ASSEMELY (PART 2 OF 2) 

POWEH FRAME (CCNTINUED) REE 
THERMAL SWITCH 140 0 F N/C 1 
THERt'lAL SWITCH, 155 0 F, N/C 2 

· CLIP, THERMAL SW,MCUNTING A'IT PT 3 
BRACKET ~ 

· SCREW,NI PLATE,ED Ht,6-32,0.25LG A'IT PT 3 
TRlINSFCHMER 1 
TllANSFCRMER 1 

· SAF E'I Y SHIELD 2 

· SCREW,DD HI:,6-32,O.250LG ATT PT 4 
NU'r.HEX.O.250-20 ATT PT .B 
WASHEB,LCCK,SFRING,O.255ID ATT PT 8 
SCHEW,NI PLATE,EEX ED" C. 250-2C AU PT 8 

· COliER ') 

SCREW,FIL HD,10-32,0.500LG ATT PT 6 

· WA5HER-LOCK,SfRING,0.194ID 0.3370D ATT PT 6 
AC/DC MODULE ASM 70 AMP (0-240K) 1 

DC MCDULE 1 

· DC MODULE 1 
DC MODULE 1 
IIC/DC MODULE ASf'I,70 AMP 1 
DC MaCULE 1 
SCREW.FIL HD.10-32 0.500LG ATT PT 18 
WASHEU-lOCK,SfRING,O.194IC 0.3370D ATT PT 18 
SCREW,BD HD,0.250-20,O.438LG A'IT PT 6 

· WAS HER. LOCK- I'I O.267ID 0.4780D ATT PT ~ 

· NUT,HEX,O.250-20 ATT PT 6 
LCCKWASHER,IT,O.256 ID,O.4780D ATT PT 6 
SCHEW.NI PLATE ED HD 1()-32,0250LG A'I'T P'T' 361 

BRACKET,TRANSFCRMEE MOUNTING 2 
SCREW,BD ED,lC-32,0.375LG ATT PT 8 
llHACKET.MCUNTING 4 
SCREW,13D HD,10-32,O.315LG ATT PT 16 

· lIAFFLE ASM 1 

· BAfFLE ASM 1 
SCREW,BD HD,8-32,O.250LG A'IT PT 8 

· COOLING UNIT ASM,50HZ 1 
CCMFCNENT PAR'IS NOT REPLACEABLE 

COOLING UNIT AS~,60HZ 1 
CCMFCNENT PAR1S NOT REPLACEABLE 

COOLI NG UNIT ASM. 50HZ 1 
USED ON MACfJINES WITH EC 393108 
COMPONENT PARTS NOT REPLACEABLE 

· COOLI NG UNIT ASM, 60HZ 1 
USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 393108 
CCMFCNENT PAH1S NOT REPLACEABLE 

SCREW,NI PLATE,BD liD ,8-32,0. 312LG A'IT PT 2 
JUMPER 2 
SCREW,NI PLATE, BD HD,8-32,O.312LG A'IT PT 4 
I~SULATOE 4 
RESISTOR,FXD 2 
SCREW,HEX HD,10-32,4.44LG An PT 2 
RAIL ASM 13 

· SCREW,BD HD,UNDRCT,10-32,0.E75LG 26 

· GRaMME! All 
FRAl1E,POWER 1 



10 12 

See 
Detail B 

39B 

39C 

39 

39A 

40 

41 

:~\~ ~ 
1~\1~ 
DetaliB ~43 

42 

FIGURE 17. PjU FRAME GEOUP-1403. SHEET 1 0 

7 8 
9 3~I 

33 30 

JI;171
35 Detail A 

16 

48 

36 
2 

37 

6 

38 

44A ~ 44 
26 

27 

F 5. INDEX NOS. 1-48 • SEE LIST '17. 

3135 PC 125 



Page of 5135-0005-2 
Revised August 11,1975 
By TNL: 5N24-0745 

FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 

17 - 2602046 

- 1 2E01690 
- 2 2566614 
- 3 2~i4804 

- 4 2601689 
- 5 25f660 1 
- 6 2!;74803 
- 7 2E01675 
- 8 2566607 
- 9 2601710 
- 10 21:01704 - 10A 471672 
- 11 256.660e 
- 11A 2574BC5 
- 12 256'6610 
- 13 2601674 
- 14 2566624 
- 15 2566625 
- 16 2E01p73 
- 17 2601007 
- 17A 2574803 
- 17B 2566629 
- 18 ~32393 

- 19 2566609 
- 20 liC NO 

- 21 2566607 
- 22 2601700 
- 23 2566607 
~ 24 25748C5 
- 25 2£01666 
- 26 2!;74810 
- 27 5252538 
- 28 2566612 
- 29 25748C5 
- 30 2E01677 
- 31 2566600 
- 32 2566645 
- 33 12601bl8 
- 34 2566600 
- 35 2566645 
- 36 2566612 
- 37 2574805 
- 38 2601684 
- 38A 2574810 
- 39 2602356 
- 39A 316807 
- 39B 257187 
- 39C 62031 
- 40 2601670 
- 41 260148 
- 42 2£01679 
- 42A 2566600 
- q~B IL~'-/qtiUj 

- 43 2601680 
- 43A 2566600 
- q3B 2574803 
- 44 5480534 
- 44A 2575295 
- 45 12607149 
- 46 2601696 
;.. 47 2574810 
- qti ILtOltJYl 

126 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

FlU FRAME GROUP-1403 (PART 1 OF 5) 

CODE A, USED CN MACHINES WITHOUT EC 393169 
CODE E. USED CN MACHINES WITHOUT EC 393036 

P/U FRAME GBOUP-1403 REF 
FOE NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FIGURE 4 

HINGE,GATE 2 
SCREW.NI PLATE HEX HD 0.25-200 500LG ATT PT Jl 
WASHEE,LOCK,NI fLATE,ET,0.1681D,0.3650D ATT PT 4 

· BAR,HINGE MOU~T1NG 2 
SCREW.N1 PLATE BD HD 6-32 0 312LG A'TT PT 4 
WASHER,LOCK,IT,O.141ID,0.3050D ATT PT 4 

· PANEL ASM 1 
SCREW.NI PLATLED Hr:.10-32 0 250LG ATT PT 4 

PAD 1 
CCVER 1 
CHANNEL AR 
SCREW,NI PLATE~ED Hr:,10-32,0.500LG ATT PT 3 

· WASHER,LOCK,N1 PLATE,ET,0.195ID,0.39S0D ATT PT 3 
SCREW.BD HD.8-32.0.250LG ATT PT ~ 
DUCTING,CABLE 1 

· SCREw,NI PLATE,BD HD,6-32,O.188LG ATT PT 2 

· SCREW.NI FLATE.DD HD.8-32.0.50~LG ATT PT ? 

· BRACKET,SEQ SUPFORT 1 

· SCREW,HD,6-32,0.500LG ATT PT 2 

· WASHER. LOCK. I '1. O. 141ID. O~ N50n A'I''I' P'I' ? 
NUT,NI FLATE,HEX,6-32 AU PT 2 

· CLAMP 1 
SCREW.NI PLATE.BD Ht.10-32,O.500LG ATT PT -'I 

· P,\NEL ASSEMBLY 1 
FOR DETAIL PARTS SEE FIGURE 17 
PART 4 ITEM 164 

· SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,10-32,0.25LG ATT PT 3 

· PLATE 1 
SCREW,NI PLATE.ED HD.10-32,O.25LG ATT PT 4 
WASHEF,NI PLATE,LOCK,ET,0.195ID,0.3950D ATT PT 4 

· BRACKET,TRANSFOB!1ER MOUNTING 1 

· SCREW,NI PLATE,SELF TAP,10-32,O.375LG ATT PT 4 

· TBANSFCHMER 1 

· NUT,NI PLATE,HEX,10-32 ATT PT 4 

· WASHEE,NI PLATE.LOCK.ET,0.1951D.0.3950D A'IT PT 4 
S'IRIKE 1 
SCREW,NI PLATE,DD HD,6-32,O.25LG ATT PT 2 

· WASHER,N1 PLATE,0.156ID,0.3120D A'IT PT 2 
DRACKET,STRIKE 1 

· SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,6-32,O.25LG ATT PT 2 

· WASHER,N.I PLATE,0.156ID,O.3120D A'IT PT 2 

· NUT,NI FLATE,HEX,10-32 ATT PT 1 

· WASHER,LOCK,NI PLATE,ET,0.195ID,0.3950D 1 

· PLATE,MESH 1 

· SCREW,NI PLATE,SELF TAP,10-32,0.375LG A'IT PT 11 
• BRACKET,LATCH 1 

· SCREW,FLT HD,6-32,0.132LG AU PT 2 
NUT,HEX,6-32 ATT PT 2 

· WASHEE,LCCK,IT 0.141ID,0.2950D ATT PT 2 

· G.LIDE 4 
PIN,HINGE 2 
BRACKET,COVER HINGE 2 

· SCREW,NI PLATE,ED HD,6-32,0.250LG ATT PT 4 

· WASHER,LOCK,IT,0.141ID,O.3050D ATT PT 4 

· BRACKET,H1NGE 4 
SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,6-32,0.250LG ATT PT 4 
WASHER,LOCK,IT 0.141ID,0.3050D ATT PT 4 

· BRACKET,KICKFLATE 4 

· SCREW,BD HD,10-32,0.375LG ATT PT 8 
LABEL-CAUTION,POWER ON 1 

• FRAME CBM 1 
SCREW,NI PLATE, SELF TAP,10-32,0.375LG AU PT 10 

· BOX,POWER 1 



94 

92 

93 

921-\ 

79 80 81 79A 

See Detail A 

See Detail B 

54 

59 
56 

84 

87 

88 

69 74 

FIGURE 17. P/U FRAME GBOUP-1403. Sf-EET 2 OF 5. INDEX NOS. 49-100. SEE LIST 17. 

100C 

.-:''---77 

~78 

Detail A 

99 See Detail B 
Fig 17-5 

See Detail C 
Fig 17-5 

52 

<~53 

~:: 
~,~~73 
~ -~~-75 

~ 76 
76A 
768 

65 

~~ __ ------------67 

--------66 

3135 PC 127 



FIGURE- " ' ....... "" UNITS USABLE 
INDEX 

( PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

P/U FRAME GROUP-1403 (PART 2 OF 5) 

CODE A, USED CN MACHINES WITHOUT BC 393169 
ceDE E USH eN MACHINES WITHOUT EC 393036 

17 - 2602046 flU FRHE GFOUF-1403 REF 
- 49 2EC16E5 · GUARD 1 
- 50 473442 CHHNEL STRIP AR 
- 51 54EE928 · SCRE'iI.NI PLATE.HEX HD. 6-32.0.25LG ATT PT ~ 

- 52 NC NO CllPAC110R PLATE ASS EMELY 1 
FOB DETAIL PAWLS SEE FIGURE 17 
PAllT 5 ITEM 217 

- 53 2574810 scaEw,NI PLATE,SELF TAP,10-32,0.375LG A'lT PT 4 
- 54 2601688 cOVEn ~SIDE 1 
- 55 5488g28 SCREW NI PLATE-EEX HO •• 6-32 O.250LG ATT PT I; 

- 56 2(;01672 CLAt1F 2 
- 57 2601C06 SCREW,SOCKET HD,O.312-1B,2.750LG A'lT PT 1 
- 5<l 2566627 NUT HEX.O.312-18 ATT PT 1 

- 5<) 2601005 · SCREW,SOCKET HD,O.312-18,3.COLG ATT PT 2 
I'IEMS 78560 THROUGH 64 USED 
WITH eNFLCOE CAELING 

- 60 25[6627 NUT,HEX,O.312-1E ATT PT 2 
- 61 2574800 WASHEH,LOCK,SFRING,C.319IC,O.5910D Ar£ PT 2 
- 62 2f:0166C nriACKET 1 
- 63 260229<.:1 SC~Ew,HEX,SOCKEl HD,C.312-18,O.500LG AlT PT 2 - t:4 25;48(0 WASHEU,IOCK,SFRING,C.319ID,O.5910D ATT PT 2 - 65 24H1716 HEA'l'SINK 1 

- 65 2481713 HEA'ISINK 1 
- 66 2:(,6632 · SCREW,UlJ HD,8-:32,O.625LG ATT PT 3 

/ - 67 2118167C I NSULllTOH ATT PT 
- 68 10170 scnEw,BD HD,6-32,O.250LG ATT PT 1 
- 69 59E479 S E ,'1IC( ND UCTO B DEvrCE-CIODE,150V lOA 3 A - 70 1159 E NO'I.HEX,10-32 A'lT PT 3 A 

- 71 5(; 121 · .WASHER,LOCK,I'! 0.195IO,0.3810D ATT PT 3 A - 72 316SS6 TERMINAL,IUG-NCNINSOLATED,9AWG,NO.8 MTG HOLE 3 A - 73 :333;2 WASHER,O.199ID,0.6250D 6 A 
- 74 ~33371 BUSHING 3 A 
- 75 55E479 SEtHCC NDUCTOR DEVICE-DIODE,150V 10A 3 A 
- 75 59E479 S El1ICC NDUCTOH DEVICE-CIODE,150V,10A 6 
- 16 11598 NUT,HEX,10-32 ATT PT 3 
- 76A 56121 W [,SHER, LOCK-I'! C.195ID 0.3810D ATT PT 3 
- 76n 456% 'vI i,S Ill::], u. 203II:. O.tUBOD A'lT PT 3 A 
- 77 2E01661 CLAMP 1 
- 78 25660(9 SC{.EW,SLO'ITED HEX Be,O. 250-20, O.625.LG AtT PT 2 
- 7811 2566612 NOl,NI PLATE,10-32 A'lT PT 2 
- 7BH 2:/4i:Ju~ wAS HER LOCK,NI FLAIE,ET,O.195,O.39500 ATT PT 2 
- 79 35282£: CC VE P, ,'rE fii'llNAI 1 - 79A 10170 SCR~W,13D HD,6-32,O.250LG ATT PT 2 
- tl0 323 842 TErlllINAL BOABC- 12 rBL SCBEW TERMINALS 1 - 81 58';814 SlHIP,Ml'.l1KER 1 
- 82 21D883 STUD-SHIELD I1TG,TAPPED, NO. 6-32 A'lT PT 2 
- 83 36354 SCREw,FIL H 6-J2,G.500LG ATT PT 2 
- 84 2EU1601 CLAMP 1 
- 84A 1C17':' SCl~r:W , BD tlD,6-32,O.250LG ATT PT 2 - 85 317485 ':;:'r-,Hl'1lNAL 1:lOL\Rt- 4 DEL SCREW 'IERMINALS 1 - 86 :279 h ;'lAilKE':; saiP 1 
- 87 211.-883 STUD-SHIELD M'IG,TAPPEC,o-.32 AlT PT 2 - tr8 38354 SCHEII,FIL lID,t:-32,C.5(;OLG ATT PT 2 
- 89 2E01E94 CLAMP 1 
- 89A 2S()660S ~CHEW,NI PLATE,IlD tlD,10-32,O.5COLG ATT PT 2 
- 'I\., IZb 1 d::JJ UCiACKEl 1 
- 9JA 2~(j(j612 NUT,NI PLATE,IlEX,10-32 ATT PT 4 - YOU 2';74805 WASHEl1 LOCK,NI FLA'IE,ET,O.195ID,O.3950D ATT PT 4 
-'JOC 2'::99119 · 3C:\EW,<lI PLATE, FLAT HD,10-32,O.375LG A1T PT 4 
- 91 2:61':607 s C:{E~I , ~I PLATE,BD HD,10-32,O.25LG ATT PT 4 
- 91A 2574805 l>ll1SHF.li, Nl PLATE,LCCK,ET,O.19SID,v.3950D ATT PT 4 
- -g" I~L611vo7 CAPACITOH-ELECTROL!TIC,CAN TYPE 1 
- 92A 3E22C6 CCV::H ,CAFJlCITCR 1 
- 93 210237(, HHACKEI 2 
- 'JJA fZ5t: 6bu 9 SCREW,NI PLATE,ED ~C,10-32,O.500LG ATT PT 2 
- 94 51H57E R UIlBEIi CHANBEL AR 
- 55 21::)1693 SUJ:'rOET 1 
- '16 L t'J16 <; e · DiiAC!'\E1' 1 
- 9611 2~74t315 SCHEW,SEIF 'l'AP,NI PLATE, HEX HD,,8-32,O.250LG A'lT PT 2 
- 97 523E793 LtidEL 1 
- 'Je IL_~t;ub7 SUfFOfiT, f1ALE 2 - yeA 2566607 SCKl::W,NI l?LA'IE,BD HD,10-32,-.250LG ATT PT 4 

, .' .. ,.." t. " . ~ , . . " , . I'" , '. , , "" . , ' •• c 

128 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

17 - 98B 2574805 . WASHER,LOCK,NI PLATE,ET,O.195 ID,0.395aO ATT PT· 4 
- 99 Ne NO RECTIFIEE MOUNTING ASSEMBLY 1 

FOR DETAIL FAR~S SEE FIGURE 17 
PART 5 ITEM 24v 

- 99A 25666G7 SCREW.NI PIA~E BD HD 10-32 ,0.25LG 1 

-100 2b06839 BRACKET 1 
-1eo NO NO CLAMP ASSEMBLY. 1 B 

FeIi DETAIl HRTS SEE FIGORE 17 
PART 5 ITEM 232 

-100A 2 =06612 NUT,NI FLATE,HEX,10-32 4 
-lOOA 11598 NUT.HEX.1O-32 A'lT PT /j B 
-100Il 2=74BC5 WASHER,LOCK,NI PLATE,ET,0.195ID,O.3950D 4 
-100B 56079 WASHER,LOCK,ET O. 195ID O.4100D ATT PT 4 B 
-lOCC 2 =74685 SCREW NI PLATE FLAT HD 10-32,0 500L(; tJ 
-10OC 367 . SCREW,FL HD,lC-32,O.b25LG A'l:T PT ~ B 

3135 PC 129 



Page of S135 
Revised F -0005-2 
By TNL- ebruary 25, 1977 

- SN24-0790 

150 __ -ll~----~~-------t~~ 

151 

156 _--!-!-l-----

153-~-

1$ __ lt~~ __ --------LJU-1LlI 

158 

Detail A 

FIGURE 17 • P/U FRld1E GROUP-1403 
130 • SHH.'r 3 OF 5. 

102 

INDEX NO s. 101-163. SEE LIST 17. 

139 

138 

~144 

~147 

148 

101A 

101 

1018 



FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER NUMBER 

17 - 2602046 
-101 2606866 
-lOlA 26J6056 
-102 2601714 

-102 2601715 

-103 2601657 
-104 2566617 
-105 60646 
-106 2599334 
-107 811417 
-108 813179 
-109 811090 
-110 58207 
-113 ~33360 
-114 10170 
-115 82353 
-116 620240 
-117 210883 
-118 38354 
-119 2601871 
-120 10170 
-121 327922 
-122 25627 
-123 22478 
-124 257189 
-125 327922 
-125 327922 
-126 1 G 170 
-126 10170 
-127 257189 
-128 22478 
-129 2£:02367 
-130 2602368 
-131 5501993 
-131A 26071::1 
-132 5502007 
-133 55726 
-134 62C::1 
-1J5 .:-/';JB!:J 

-137 37C 841 
-138 2603661 
-139 72828 
-141 22478 
-142 25627 
-143 51E578 
-144 2601687 
-14!:J 43E'::48 
-146 338169 
-147 2566610 
-l IHJ 1:l5/4804 
-149 21£206 
-150 2E01669 
-1!:J 1 .:llbUJ6 
-152 811427 
-153 2602022 
-1:)4 10170 
-155 2602021 
-156 582e7 
-1!:J7 e134!:J1 
-158 25748(8 
-159 813452 
-l!:J~A 12'; }LHH.t: 
-160 2605765 
-160A 10170 
-lbVB bLV.;' 
-161 2604480 
-161A 10170 
-1018 bLU.:l 
-162 2602348 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

P/U FRAME GROUP-1403 (PART 3 OF 5) 

CODE A, USED CN MACHINES WITHOUT EC 393169 
ceDE E. !ISE!: CN MACHI~S IU'IHOUT EC 393036 

P/U f'R7IME GROUP-1403 
COVER ASM 
LABEL 

· COOLI NG UNIT ASSEMBLY 50HZ 
FOr. DETAIL rARTS SEE FIGURE 13C 

COOLI NG UNIT ASSEMBLY,60HZ 
FOR DETAIL PAWlS SEE FIGURE 130 

P LE!lU M ASl1 
SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,8-32,0.375LG ATT PT 
WASHF.R.l0CK IT 0 168ID 0 3400D ATT PT 

· CUSTOMIZED BOARD ASM 
SCREW,HEX,SOCKE1 H,6-32,O.500LG ATT PT 
CLAMP-EOARD 

· LCCATOR-OVAL 
SCREW,SLOT BD Ht,8-32,0.250LG ATT PT 
COVER.TERMINAL BOARD 

· SCREW,BD HD,6-32,O.250LG ATT PT 
'rEiI MINA l SaARI: 14 I:EL SCREW TERMINALS 

· INSULATOR 
STUD-SHIELD MTG,TAPPED,NO. 6-32 A'lT PT 
SCREW,FIl H,6-32,C.500LG ATT PT 

· BRACKET 

· SCREW,BD HD,6-32,J.250LG AU PT 
CLAMf,CABIE-O.625 I:IAMETEB 
SCREW.BD HD 8-32.0.500LG ATT PT 
WASIIEH,O.170IC,O.3750D A'lT PT 
NU'l',HEX,8-32 AU PT 
CLAMP ,CABIE-O. 625 I:IAMETE R 
CLAMP,CABlE-O.625 DIAI1ETE B 
SCREW,BD HD,6-32,O.250LG AlT PT 
SCREW.BD lID.6-'32.0.250LG ATT PT 
NUr,IIEX,8-32 A'IT PT 
~ASHER,O.170ID,0.3750D A'IT PT 
RESISTCR ASM 
CAPACITOR ASM 
THERMAL SWITCH,122 0 F,N/C 
CIIP,RETAINING 
CLrp,!HER~AL SWITCH 
SCRRW,I3D HD,6-32,0.188LG ATT PT 
WASIIER,LOCK-.I1 0.141ID O.2950D A'lT PT 
CARe ASl1 

CARD ASM 
COVER 
NU'I,HEX,SELF LOCKING,8-32 ATT PT 
WASHER,0.170I!:,0.3750D A'll PT 
SCREW-I3D. IlD,8-32,0.5GOLG ATT PT 
BUBEER CHANNEL 
BRACKE'I,SMS SCC 
SCREW,BD HD,4-40,O.188LG ATT PT 

· WASHER,LOCK,E'I,0.115ID,O.260D A'IT PT 
SCREW,BD HD,8-32,O.250LG ATT PT 
WASHER,LOCK,ET,NO 8,0.3650D A'lT PT 
GUIDE,SINGLE CARDLG 
CON NECTOli ,DUM MY 

· TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTAC1 ASSEMBLY 

· S'IRAP,CABLE 
• CLAMP 

· SCREW,BD HD,6-32,O.250LG ATT PT 

· CRADLE 
SCRBW,BD IID,8-32,O.250LG ATT PT 

· BRACKET 
SCREW,NI PLATE,IlEX HD,6-32,0.380LG ATT PT 
B1UCKET 
scaEw,NI PLATE, HEX HD,6-32,O.380LG ATT PT 
SUP EO liT EBACKET 
SCrlEW,I3D HD,6-32,O.250LG ATT PT 
~A3HEU,LCCK,I'I 0. 141ID,0.2950D C.021THK A'I'! PT 
CA~\D SU HORT 
SCdEW,BD Ht,6-32,C.250LG A'lT PT 
WASlIEH, LOCK, INTO.l,0.141IC, O.2950D, O.021'IHK A 'IT PT 
SHOO'!: BOL'I .. 

Page of 5135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: 5N24-0790 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

RRF 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 
6 
6 
1 
8 
R 

152 
4 
1 

2 
1 
1 

2 
2 
1 

2 
2 ., 
2 
2 
2 
1 A 
2 
1 A 
1 A 
1 A 
2 A 
1 A 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 A 

2 A 
1 A 
1 A 
1 A 
1 A 
1 A 
4 A 
8 A 
8 A 
4 A 
4 A 
4 A 
8 A 
4 A 
5 
2 
4 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 A 
1 A 
1 A 
1 A 
1 A 
1 

3135 PC 131 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

17 -162A 10180 · SCnEw,BD HD,6-32,O.250LG A'IT PT 2 
-1628 56722 · WASHEB.LOCK.EXT.T.O.150ID A'I'T PT 

., 
-1E3 2601695 GATE AS~,1403 PWR SUPPLY UNIT 1 
-163A 2606868 • CLAMP,LH 1 
-163A 2606869 · CLAMP,RH 1 
-163B 38235 · SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.312 LG 4 

132 



167 

190 

170 

Detail A 

201 

196~ 
~ 

""-. 

212 

FIGURE 17. P/U FBAME GBOUP-1403. SHEET 4 OF 5. INDEX NCS. 164-216. SEE LIS'! 17. 

3135 PC 133 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

PIU FRAME G liOUP-1403 (PART 4 OF 5) 

CCDE A, USEr; CN MACHINES WITHOUT EC 393169 
CODE B USED CN MACHINES WITHOUT EC 3Q30]1) 

17 - 2602046 P/U FRAME GROUP-1403 REF 
-H4 NC NO PANEL ASSEMBLY 
-165 2601880 · COVEli, FUSE 1 
-165A 1607258 · LABEL WARNING 1 
-165B 2566610 · SCREW,BD BD,8-32,O.250LG ATT PT 2 
-166 210474 · FUSE,CARTBIBGE,20 AMP 1 
-167 2602014 · HOLDER FUSE 1 
-168 2566601 SCREW,NI PLATE,ED HI:,6-32,0.312LG A'll PT 1 
-169 123070 GRCY-MET-RUEEEti 2 
-170 5414543 RELAY 
-171 5L;14545 CCN'lAC1,SOCKET 33 
-172 5414544 SCCKE'r ,RELAY 3 
-17 3 5414546 CLIP SOCKE'I MCUNTING fi 
-114 5::18966 eLH 3 
-175 531ESEB ttELAY 3 
-176 5318967 SOCKET.BELAY 
-177 2574813 SCREiI,DD HD,4-40,0.312LG ATT PT 3 
-182 2574144 CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 
-183 2566624 SCREW NI PLAT E SD HD.6-32.0188LG A'£1' P'l' "1 

-184 ~18415J · SwITCH 1 
-185 79743 NUT,BEZEL AlT PT 1 
-186 15S373 wAShER LOCK E'I O. 469ID .0. 7500D At'''!' P'I' 1 

-137 2130253 FU~E 5 
-188 179946 flOLDER,FUSE 5 
-189 2601682 i3 UACKET 1 
-190 25666(1J SCREw,NI PLATE,BD HD,6-32,O.25LG AlT PT 2 
-191 813329 CARC,INTERFACE ASM 4 
-192 259 E 576 l'ER 1'11 NAL BLeCK 1 
-192A 26059<;0 ~ESISICR/CAEACIT06 AS M 1 

CCMFONENl' PAIl'lS NOT REPLACEABLE 
-193 21:03912 ST.bIF,MlIHKEii 1 
-194 236550 SCHUI,BD HD,4-40,C.375LG A'IT PT 2 
-195 2601683 COdlEC'ICii S'IBIP 4 
-196 5053E7 STANDOFF 2 
-197 37913 NUT HEX,4-40, A 'IT PT 2 
-198 .33B1E9 WASHEB,LOCK,El,O.115ID,O.260D ATT PT 2 
-199 62C629 RESISTOIi.1 KOIlM.+1% JwATT , 

2 
-200 2111232 S1['lICCNDUCTon DEVICE, DIODE-TYPE AM 5 
-201 20tl959 HESISTOF,FXt,ww- 0.2 01l11S P/M 5% 5W 1 
-20 :: 53!J1162 CCNTACTCR,MAGNETIC 2 
-203 12 :t>66CU SChEw,NI PLATE,13D HD,6-32,C.25LG UT PT 1 
-204 35C965 SHIELC,SAFETY 2 
-204A 1 G 170 SCREW,l:lD HD,6-32,O.250LG ATT PT 1 
-205 2101337 TERMINAL SIElf-5 FOS 1 
-2(6 21')1357 ;>lARKER s'rB IP- s PCS NCS. 1 THROUGH 5 1 
-207 21258se STur,TAPPEt MCUNTINGL 6-32 ATT PT 2 
-2c 8 2566G{8 SCREW,Nl PLATE,FIL HD,6-32,O.500LG A'IT PT 2 
-209 352827 COVEr. ,TERMINAL 3 eN 141 1 
-209A 1017G SCEEw,BD Ht,6-32,O.250LG AIT PT 2 
-L1v .:2Jo1l1 IErll1INAL BOARr;- 3 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
-211 323681 ~Il\ ilK Sl.i STHIP- 3 pes NOS. 1 THROUGH 3 1 
-212 21C883 STUD-SHIELD M'lG,TAPPED,E-32 ATT PT 2 
-21d jE3..:-1' · scalw,fIL llD,6-32,O.500lG ATT PT 2 
-213 327922 CLAi~f 1 
-213A 1017C SCrlEW,BD llD,6-32,O.250LG ATT PT 1 
-:':14 '{'1023f.6 CLAMI 1 
-214A 10170 SCfiEW,BV IID,6-32,O.250LG ATT PT 1 
-215 2l0nES CLAMF 1 
-,L -SA 1v!7;, 5Cf.Hi,IlD HD,b-32,0.250LG ATT PT 1 
-216 2601699 PAN.tl,SE(J 1 

, 

134 



279 

281 

282 

280 

219A 

220 

221 

FIGU1tE 

268 
~~ 269 

241A41B ~~ 

~~243241 ' 

r ~ 276 ~~6 245 267 

::: ,~~,' lr5A 

255~~(@ "-

256 II. 
254 

Detail A 

Detail C 

FlU FRA ME 17. G R 0 UP -1 403 • 

262 
263 

2188 

284 

218 

218A 

273 

Detail 8 

EX NOS. 217-284. OF 5. IND' SHeeT 5 

S135-0005-2 1977 Page of February 25, 
Revised SN24-0790 By TNL: 

~ -265 
~~ 
~266 

253 

252 

235 

236 

237 

Detail D 

SEE LIST 17. 

3135 PC 135 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER NUMBER 

17 - 2602046 
-217 NC NC 
-218 2601701 
-218A 2575295 
-218B 2574805 
-~19 25E27 
-219A 257189 
-220 5211j233 
-221 337334 
-222 615583 
-223 2566610 
-224 510418 
-225 257187 
-225A 35739 
-225B 56722 
-226 ~225~3 
-227 507144 
-227A 2539872 
-228 504698 
-230 26017C2 
-232 NO NO 
-233 2601892 
-234 1438622 
-235 2601891 
-236 2601881 
-237 2601883 
-238 2601882 
-239 59647 
-240 NC NO 
-241 127324 
-241A 160017 
-241B 3550 
-242 749467 
-243 52~691 
-244 2607493 
-245 25666C8 
-245A 2574803 
-246 36~64 9 
-247 25666G8 
-248 5~11j179 

-2q9 fOOO 17 
-250 6935 
-251 8163 
-252 10309 
-253 4~3 
-254 2601703 
-255 25666C9 
-256 2574805 
-257 52111179 
-258 .16<J017 
-259 8163 
-260 322572 
-261 4~3 

-262 521695 
-263 2611724 
--2£4 i3Clj83 
-265 510316 
-26E 2566624 
-267 12tO 1665 
-268 2566632 
-269 21j81678 
-270 126U7lI ~4~ 
-271 2566632 
-272 21181677'. 
---zn 12607495 
-274 81693 
-2i5 2481677· 
-276 5HU l!:l' 
-277 352827 :; 
-278 10170 . 
-1.1') TI38111 
-280 323681 

136 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

PIU FHAME GROUP-140 3 (PART 5 OF 5) 

CODE A, USED CN MACHINES WITHOUT BC 393169 
CODE E USEr eN MACHINES WITHOUT EC 393036 

P/U FRAME GFOUP-1403 RF.F 
CAPACUOR PLAU ASSEMBLY 

PLATE, BUS EAR 2 
SCREioi BD HD.10-32 0.375LG ATT PT 4 
WASHEr; ,LOCK ,NI PLATE,ET,O.195ID,O.3950D A'lT PT 4 

· · SCREW BD HD,8-32,O.500LG A'lT PT 10 
NUT HEX 8-32 A'I'T P'I' 10 

~ CAPACITOR,FXD,20,OOO UF P100Hl01 75V 5 
COVER,CAPACITCR SAFET Y 5 

· CLAI1P MCUNTING £; 

· SCREW,BD HD,8-32,0.250LG An PT 20 

· JUMPER REF 

· · NUT,HEX,6-32 ATT PT 1 

· SCREW,ED HD, ATT PT 1 

· WASHER,LOCK,E'I,O.141ID,O.3200D AU PT 1 
RESISTOE,FXD,WW-100 OHMS PLM 10~ 50w ? 
WASHER-CENTERING 0.17310,0.62500 4 
SPACER 2 
SCREW,RO HO,8-32,4.750LG ATT PT 2 

· · PLATE,CAPACITCR HCUNTING 1 

· CLAMP ASSEMB.LY B 

· · SPACER 1 B 

· · SCREW,Bt Ht.0.250-20.~.375~G AT'!' P'l' ~ R 

· · PLAlE 1 B 

· CLAMF 1 B 

· · CLHH BLOCK 1 R 

· CLAMf BLOCK 1 B 

· · SCREW,SLOTTED,HEX HD, 0.250-20,1.000LG ATT PT ·3 B 

· RECTIF1ER MOUNTING ASSEMELY 1 

· SEMICCNDUCTOR DEVICE,DIO- 150V 30 AMP 1 

· · NUT,HEX,0.250-28 ATT PT 1 

· WASHER,O.265rt.O.5620D ATT PT 1 

· · INSULATOR 1 

· · WASBER-llICA 2 
CAPACITOR ASM (COMPONENT PARTS NOT REPLACEABLE) 6 

· SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,6-32,O.500LG ATT PT 1 

· · WASHER.LeCK,NI PLATE.IT.O.141ID.0.3050D ATT PT 1 

· SEMICONDUCTCR DEVICE, DIODE-TYPE FN 1 
SCREW,NI PLATE,BD HD,6-32,O.500LG A'IT PT 2 

· · REC'IIFIER 3 

· NUT,HEX,O.250-28 ATT PT 3 

· WASHER,LOCK-SFRING,O.255ID,0.4930D AlT PT 3 
NUT,HEX,O.375-24 ATT PT 3 
WASHER,LOCK,SPRING O.382ID,0.6880D A'lT PT 3 

· WASHER,O.406ID,O.8120D ATT PT 3 

· BOS EAR 1 

· · SCREW,NI PLATE,ED HD,10-32,O.500LG ATT PT 1 
WASHER,LOCK,NI FLATE,ET,O.195ID,0.395ID ATT PT 1 

· R EC'IIFIER 3 

· · NUT,HEX,O.250-28 ATT PT 3 

· · NUT,EEX,0.375-24 ATT PT 3 
. WASHER,LOCK-IT 0.3851 D , O. 6780 D ATT PT 3 

· ~ASEEH,O.406I[,O.8120D C.062THK ATT PT 3 

· INSULATOH, 6 

· BUSHING 3 

· RESISTOB,FXD-WW-O.06 OH~ ElM 10PCT 90W 1 

· BRACKET-I1TG,25w BESISTOli 2 
SCHEW,NI PLATE,ED H[,6-32,O.188LG AU PT 2 
HEA'ISINR 1 
SCREW,DD flD,8-32,O.625LG A'lT PT 4 

· · INSUU'lOR ATT PT 4 

· IIEATSHK 1 

· · SCREW,ED Hr;,8-32,O.625LG A'lT PT 4 

· · I NSULATGi{ 4 
IlEA'lSHR 1 

· .sCREw,llD HD,6-32,O.375LG ATT PT 4 

· I NSULATCli 4 
CHANNEL AR 

• COVER ,'IE llMIt;AI 3 ON 141 1 

· SCREW,BD HD,6-32,C,.250LG AIT PT 2 
-r:E;HMINAL BOA1\[- 3 tBL SCREW 'IERMINALS 1 
MAHRER STRIf- 3 POS NCS. 1 THBOUGH 3 1 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

17 -281 21 C tl E 3 STUC-SfJIELD M'lG,TAPPED,6-32 ATT PT 2 
-282 3E354 SCiiEW.FIL IIC.6-32.0.500LG ATT PT 2 
- 28 3 t:4S7b2 LABEl,NOTICE 1 
-284 2E01692 D UC'IING 1 

... ... .. 

3135 PC 137 



80 

~ 
84 

76~~. 74~' 
86 ~ 

~73 

. 71 

II I i .------72 

Detail A 

- ~51 

24 

7 

-, _.", ilL A'rOE PHASE CCNTFOL b~U fIGURE 18 •• 
- - EE LIST 18. . - -240K STOEAGE. S IiITH 0 ASSEMBLY 

138 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX 

PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

PHAoSr:; CCN'Ii.1CL REGULATCR ASSEMELY (WITH 0-240K STORAGE) 

18 - 2572750 PHASE CCNTRCL REGULATCR REF 
USED eN MACHINE<:: WITH ~-2'LOK STORAGE 
FCB NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FIGURE 2 - 1 2361518 CO 'lEll ASM 1 - 2 :;21790 SCREW BD HD ,fl-32 ,0 188LG 11'1''1' P'1' II 

- 3 2E1C376 CCVEII 1 
- 4 5E207 SC]t:W,UNDGCT,ED HD,8-32,O.250LG ATT PT 2 
- 5 5E61747 CHH ASM 1 - 6 811804 GUIDE,CARD 1 - 7 2E103ti8 HClJ 2 
- 7A 1C'l2125 RETAINING eLIF A'lT PT ') 

- 8 1tE759 SCREW,BD Ht,8-3L,O.312LG ATT PT 2 
- 9 2610379 CCNTllCL ASM 1 
- 10 2E1C3E1 SAFETY SHIELD 
- 11 10170 SCREW,t3D HD,6-32,0.250LG ATT PT 2 
- 12 3174E5 TERMINAL llOARt- 4 tBL SCREW 'lERMINALS 1 
- 13 527<116 '1AHKER STRIP 1 
- 14 210883 STUt-SH1ELD M'IG,TAPPEt,6-32 AlT PT 2 
- 15 3E354 SCREW,FIl HD,o-32,O.500LG ATT PT 2 - 16 26103E4 HETAINEI< 1 
- 17 438548 · SCREI'l,13D flD,4-4J,G.188LG ATT PT 2 - 18 261G37C CLAH 1 
- 19 Ld8558 SCREw PLATE M'IG "l 

- 20 2361524 CHD HETAINER 1 
- L 1 57852EE C.'iRD COSHICN 2 
- 22 2610351 rlEA'ISHK fi 
- 23 1138548 SCREW,BD HD,4-40,C.188LG A'lT PT 18 - 24 2E1G3E(: l'RANSFOlil1EI:l 1 
- 25 38235 SCREW,Bt Ht,6-32,O.312LG A'I'T PT 2 - 26 56722 ~ASHER,LOCK,El,O.141ID,O.2950D ATT PT 2 
- 27 2E10365 BRACKET 1 
- 28 81~329 · CONNECTOR 1 
- 29 1138548 SCREW,BD HI.:,4-40,O.188LG A'lT PT 2 
- 30 2391345 · TRANSIS10R-rOWER NPN SILICCN TYPE 357 5 
- 31 5270517 INSULATOR-MICA 5 
- 32 261036<) · BUS SIHAP REF 
- 33 37913 NUT,HEX,4-4C A'lT PT 20 - 34 257984 'tIASHER,LOCK,SPRING,O.115ID,O.212oD ATT PT 10 
- 35 2610384 STUD ATT PT 10 - 36 2E10372 · BUSHING 10 
- 37 1(03(;6 SPACER 1 
- 38 436549 SCREW,BD HC,4-40,O.438LG A'lT PT 1 
- 39 5762057 · GHOMMEI 2 
- 40 2610366 CHASSIS 1 
- Lll ILt 1 l,;J tJ · CARD ASM 1 
- 42 631810 TUBING,FIEXI81E,NCN-METALLIC 1 
- 43 1696SE CLAMP-RELIEF 1 - 44 186759 SCfil::W,BD HD,8-32,O.312LG A'lT PT 1 - 45 35C839 · TUBING 1 - 46 2E10362 · GUIDE RAIL 1 
- 41 ..:610354 I1GUNTING PLATE 1 
- 48 58207 SCREW,UNDFCT,ED HC,8-32,0.250LG ATT PT 5 
- 49 :;1:103(;3 · BARRIER 1 
- 50 58207 · SCdEW,IJNDECT,ED Ht,8-32,O.250LG ATT PT 3 - 51 2610356 · TRANSFORMER AND CHCKE ASM 1 
- 52 55918 · SCREW,ED HD,10-32,O.625LG AiT PT 8 
- !lj 11598 NUl' ,HEX, 10-32 ATT PT 8 
- 54 9G 92 WASHER-LOCK,SERING,O.194ID 0.3370D ATT PT 8 
- 55 45690 WASHER,O.203II.:,O.4380D A'lT PT 8 
- ~6 ~16je4~ NUT,HEX,0.312-24 ATT PT 1 - 57 257983 WASHER, lOCK-Sf RING O. 319ID, 0.59100 ATT PT 2 - 58 2610367 SPACER ATT PT 1 
- ::19 396u · NUT,HEX,O.250-2C ATT PT 6 
- 60 7€514 · WASHER,LOCK,0.267ID,0.510CD ATT PT 6 
- 61 322029 SCREW,BD HD,0.250-20,O.500LG ATT PT 6 
- 02 ..:f103!:3 · BUS BAR 1 
- 63 ~220E5 · SCREW,BD HO,6-32,O.625LG ATT PT 6 - 64 ::51540 BUSHING INSULATOR 6 
- 6~ .d:: 10,j!::l · INSULATOR 6 - 66 2163845 NUT,HEX,O.312-24 ATT PT 1 - 67 257983 WASHER,LOCK,SERING, O.319ID,O.5910D ATT PT 2 
- btj ~t1Ujt;1 SPACER ATT PT 1 
- 69 ~610378 CCVER 1 
- 70 8C651 · SCREW,SELF TAP,P,AN HD,6-32,O.375LG ATT PT 2 
- II ..:tlUj/j • TERMINAL BOARt 1 
- 72 .2610374 MARKER STRIP 1 

3135 PC 139 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER . 1 2 3 4 ASM . CODe 

.' -

18 - 73 35739 SCHEW,BD HD,6-32,0.938LG ATT PT 2 
- 74 ~E10357 · INSULA'IOR 12 
- 75 8e651 SCREW,SELF TAf,FAN HD,6-32,O.375LG ATT PT 24 
- 76 8CE52 · SCREW,SELF TAF,BD HD,0.625LG ATT PT 12 
- 77 386E6 SCREW.REX HD O.25J-20.0.500LG AT'T' P'I' " - 78 76574 WASHER,LOCK,O.267,E'I ID 0.51000 ATT PT 6 
- 79 2E103i1 · SIA NDOFF ·ATT PT 6 
- 80 322029 · SCREW"BD HD.O.250-20.0.500LG A'IT P'I' ,:; 

- 8~ 23958~2 SILICCN CGNTRCLIED RECTIFIER 6 
- 83 18272 NUT,HEX,O.500-20 ATT PT 6 
- 84 13C987 · WAS HEH. LOCK. SPRING 0.509ID.O.8790D ATT P'T' 6 
- 85 ~E10350 HEA'ISINK 6 
- 86 2E10360 OUTFU'I STUD ASH 6 
- 87 8163 N!lT HEX 0.375-24 AT'T' P'I' " - 88 10309 WASHE.F,LOCK,SFHING,0.382r!: ATT PT 4 
- 89 10170 SCREW,BD HD,6-32,0.250LG ATT PT 8 
- 90 57E2057 · GEOM1'IE'I 6 
- 91 2E10355 HOUSING 1 

. 

: 

.' 

<f,' 

: 

.' 

: 

; .. 

.' 

: .. 

14J 



56 
58 

63 

10 

42 

20 
c~ 

FIGURE 18A. PHASE CCNTEOL REGULATOR ASSEMBLY MACHINES ABOVE 240K. SEE LIST 18A. 

3135 PC '4' 



Page of 5135-0005-2 
Revised August 11,1975 
By TNL: 5N24-0745 

FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER NUMBER 

18A- 2605340 

- 1 2605346 

- 2 32042 
- 3 56079 
- 4 361G9 
- 5 iE574 
- 6 322029 
- 7 3960 
- 8 6935 
- 9 438623 
- 10 2fO:347 

- 11 32042 
- 12 56079 
- 13 36109 
- 14 76574 
- 15 322029 
- 16 3960 
- 17 6935 
- 18 438623 
- 19 2E031i5 

- 20 10170 
- 21 579G504 
- 22 10170 
- 23 323833 
- 24 515620 
- 25 322550 
- 26 210883 
- 27 2f03170 

- 28 322065 
- 29 2481678 
- 30 34512 
- 31 55901 
- 32 5861334 

- 33 811804 
- 34 U03157 
- 35 816696 

- 36 80651 
- --:n ,,010424 
- 38 438566 
- 39 5232809 
- 40 480755 
- 41 2f05345 
- 42 236849 
- 43 2605350 
- 44 3960 
- 45 76574 
- 46 322029 - 47 76574 
- 48 322065 
- 49 351540 
- 50 26103:2 
- 51 38092 
- 52 10309 
- 53 2610373 
- 54 2610374 
- 55 ~5739 
- 56 2603143 
- 57 80652 
- 58 12610JYl 
- 59 80651 
- 60 2395852 
- 63 1261U43b 

- 64 10170 
- 65 tjH>J 
- 66 10309 
- 67 38092 
- b8 1U3UY 
- 69 2603156 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

PHASE CCNTEOL REGULATOR ASSEMBLY (MACHINES ABOVE 240K) 

PHASE CCNTEOL REGULATOR ASSEMBLY,2x2.0Y,120A REF 
FCE NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FIGURE 2 

· TRANSFORMER CHOKE ASSEMBLY 1 
CCMPONENT PARlS NOT REPLACEABLE 

SCREW.BD HD.10-320.375LG ATT PT A 
WASHER,LOCK,ET,O.195ID,O.4100D ATT PT 8 
NUT,HEX,O.250-2U ATT PT 1 
WASHER.LOCK.E'I.O.256ID.O.5100D ATT PT 1 
SCREW,BD HD,O.250-20,O.500LG ATT PT 1 
NUT,HEX,O.250-20 ATT PT 6 
WASHER.LOCK.SPRING.O.255ID.O.4930D ATT PT fi 

· SCREW,E!; HD,O.250-20,0.625LG ATT PT 6 
TRANSFORMER CHOKE ASSEMBLY 1 

CCMEONENT PAR1S NOT REPLACEABLE 
SCREW,BD HD,10-32,0.375LG ATT PT 8 
WASHER,LOCK,ET,O.195ID,O.4100D ATT PT 8 
NUT,HEX,O.250-20 ATT PT 1 
WASHER,LOCK,E'I,O.256ID,0.5100D ATT PT 1 
SCREW,BD HD,0.250-20,0.500LG ATT PT 1 
NUT.HEX 0.250-20 A'TT PT Ii 
WASHER,LOCK,SPRING,O.255ID,0.4930D ATT PT 6 
SCREW,BD HD,0.250-20,O.625LG ATT PT 6 
COVER ASSEMBLY 1 

CONPONENT PAR1S NOT REPLACEABLE 
SCREW,Bt HD,6-32,O.250LG ATT PT 2 
SHIELD-SAFETY ') 

SCREw,BD HD,6-32,0.250LG AIT PT 4 
TERMINAL BLOCK 2 
MARKEE STEIP '1 

SCREW,BD HD,6-32,0.500LG ATT PT 4 

· STUD 4 

· ACTIVE FILTER ASSEMBLY 2 
CCMPONENT PARTS NOT REPLACEABLE 

SCREW,BD HD,6-32,0.625LG !'IT PT 6 
I NSO.LATOR 6 
SCREW,BD HD,8-32,O.375LG ATT PT 2 
WASHEE,LOCK,E'I,O.168ID,O.3810D ATT PT 2 
CAHD ASSEMBLY 2 

CCMPONENT PARTS NOT REPLAC.EABLE 
GUIDE,CARD 2 

· CABLE ASSEMBLY REF'. 

· CCNNECTOR ASS EMBLY 1 
COMPONENT PAB1S NOT REPLACEABLE 

SCREW,PAN HD,SELF TAP,6-32,0.375LG ATT PT 2 

· RETAINER,CARD CCNNECTOR 1 

· SCREW,BD HD,6-32,O.125LG ATT PT 4 

· LABEL 1 

· GI:iCMMET Ali 
PLATE 1 

· SCREW,BD HD,10-32,O.250LG ATT PT 4 

· BUSBAR 2 
NUT,HEX,O.250-20 ATT PT 6 

· WASHER,LOCK,El,0.256ID,0.5100D ATT PT 6 

· SCREW,ED HD,0.250-20,O.500LG ATT PT 6 
WASHER,LOCK,ET,O.256ID,0.5100D ATT PT 6 

· SCREW,BD HD,6-32,0.625LG ATT PT 6 

· INSULATOR 6 

· INSUL110R 6 
• NUT,HEX,O.375-16 ATT PT 2 

· WASHER,LOCK,SPRING,0.382ID,0.6880D ATT PT 2 

· TERMINAL BLOCK 2 

· MARKER STRIP 2 

· SCREW,BD HD,6-32,O.438LG ATT PT 4 

· HEAT SINK 6 

· SCREW,PAN HD,SELF TAP,6-32,O.625LG ATT PT 12 
• INSULATOR 12 

· SCREW,PAN HD,SEIF TAP,6-32,0.375LG A'IT PT 24 

· SILICCN CONTROLLED RECTIFIEB,TYPE 227 6 
• OUTPUT STUD ASSEMBLY 2 

CCMPCNENT PARTS NOT REPLACEABLE 

· SCREW,BD HD,6-32,0.250LG ATT PT 8 

· NUT,HEX,O.375-16 ATT PT 4 

· WASHER,LOCK,SPRING,0.382ID,O.6880D ATT PT 4 
• NU'I,HEX,0.375-16 ATT PT 4 

· WASHER,LOCK,SPBING,0.382ID,0.6880D ATT PT 4 

· INSULATOR 1 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

18A- 70 6C651 SCrl!';W,PA~ HD, SEll-' TAP,o-3~,C.375LG A'IT PT 2 - 71 ~55i525 TEH~INAL El 
- 72 2605344 HCUSING , 

I 

I, 

; 

3.135 PC 1q3 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

10 11D~E=T-A-IL-B~~~~--~1 

1 2=D=ET.~A~IL~A~--++~--4++-----~I/ 

47 ________ ~-+--~L-~~_ 
48 DETAIL A 

63 

DETA!l A 
34 
3SDETAILB 

FIGuRE 19. FRAME A~St!1IlLY. SE;:; LiST H. 

1~4 

20 
21 LB 

30 

~
1DETAILB 

38 
DETAILB 

B 

24 
~25DETAILB 

__ ~_-++~18 
19DETAILB 

~~ __________________ ~~14 
1SDETAILB 

~40 
~ -- 42 

49 
'SODETAILB 

44 

43 @ 

z~ 
DETAIL B 



FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER NUMBER 

19 - 2598322 

- 1 259E394 
- 2W 2566614 
- 2X 2575292 
- 3 2598401 
- 4W 2566614 
- 4X 2575292 
- 5 2598393 
- 6 2566605 
- 7 2575292 
-I 8 2598400 
- i 9 2566605 
- 9X 2575292 
- 10 2598440 
- 111 2561715 
- 11Z 2561716 
- 12 260(867 
- 13Y 2561715 
- 13Z 2561116 
- 14 2598443 
- 15Y 2561715 
- 15Z 2561716 - 16 260C867 
- 17Y 2561715 
- 17Z 2561716 
- 18 2598430 
- 19Y 2561715 
- 19Z 2561716 
- 20 2598431 
- 21Y 25611 15 
- ~1Z 2561716 
- 22 26u08E4 
- 23Y 2561715 
- 23Z 2561716 
- 24 25S8587 
- 25Y 2561715 
- 25Z 2561716 
- 26 25985E6 
- 27Y 2561715 
- 27Z 2!: 61i 16 
- 28 2598587 
- 29Y 2561715 
- 29Z 2561716 
- -30 12598586 
- 31Y 2561715 
- 31z 2561716 
- 32 2598428 
- 33y 2561715 
- 33Z 2561716 
- 34 25981126 
- 35Y 2561715 
- 35Z 2561716 
- 36 2598427 - 371 2561715 - 37Z 2!:61716 
- :w 2598429 - 39Y 2561715 
- 39Z 25E1716 
- 40 513271 
- 41 256€636 
- 41A 257983 
- Ll2 2596583 
- lIJ 2574810 
- 44 2574805 
- 4!J 12598448 
- 46W 2566614 
- 46X 2575292 
- 47 1259861,2 
- 48W 2566614 
- 48X 2575292 
- 49 12!:Yt:!>e5 
- 50Y 2561715 
- 50Z 2561716 
- -51 125'Hl417 
- 52Y 2561715 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

FRAME A!:SEMBLY 

F RA !'1.~': ASSEMBLY 
FCF NEXT HIGHER AS[1 SEE FIGURF. 2-217 

SPIGO'I 
SC~EW,NI PLATE,HEX HD"O.25-20,O.5LG 

· WASHER LOCK SPRING 0 255ID 
SUPPOliT PLATE,HINGE 
SCl{Ew,NI FLATE, EEX HD,,0.25-20,0.5LG 

· WASHEIl,LOCK,NI FLAT~,SPEINGJO.2551D 
PIN,HINGE 
SCREW,NI PLAfE,HEX HO"O.25-20,0.625LG 
WASHER.LOCK NI FLATE SPRING 0.25510 
SUl'FOIiT FLATE ~U !?PER HINGE 

· SCREW,NI PLATE, HEX HO,,0.250-2G,0.625LG 

· WASHER LOCK NI PLATE SPRING 0 25510 
TUBE,STEE.L 
SCREW-SOCKET HD,0.250-20,O.500LG 

· WASHEB.NI PLAtE 0.2551D 
BRACKET 
SCREW-SOCKET HD,O.250-20,O.500LG 

· WASHER,NI PLA'IE,O.255ID 
TUBE,STEEL 

· SCREW-SOCKET HD,O.250-20,0.500LG 

· WASHER,NI PLATE,0.255ID 
BRACKET 
SCREW-SOCKET HD,0.250-20,O.500LG 

· WASHER,NI PLA'IE,0.255ID 
TUBE,STEEL 

· SCREW-SOCKET HD,0.250-20,0.500LG 
WASHER,NI PLA'IE.0.2551D 
TUBE,STEEL 
SCHEW-SOCKET HD,O.250-20,0.500LG 
WASHER,NI PLATE,O.255ID 
FRAME,'IOP 
SCHEW-50CKET HD,0.250-20,O.500LG 

· WASHER,NI PLA 'IE.O. 255ID 
JOINT ,CC.oNEH 

· SCRErl-SOCKET HD,O.250-20,C.500LG 

· WASHEB,Nl PLA'IE,0.255ID 
JOINT,CCRNER 
SCREW-SOCKET HD,0.250-20,O.500LG 

· WASHER,NI PLA'lE,O.2551O 
JOINT,COENER 

· SCREW-SOCKET HD,O.250-20,O.500LG 
WASHEE,N1 PLA'IE,O.2551D 

· JOINT,CORNER 

· SCItEW -SOCKE'£ HD,O.250-20,C.500LG 

· WASBER,N1 PLA'IE,O.255IO 
TUBE, STEEL 

· SCREW-SOCKE'£ HD,O.250-20,O.500LG 

· WASIlEB,NI PLATE,O.255ID 

· TUBE, STEEL 

· SCREW-SOCKET HD,O.250-20,O.500LG 

· wASHEB,NI PU\'IE,O.255ID 

· TUB E, STEEL 

· sea E II - SOCKET HD,O.250-20,O.500LG 
WASHER,NI PLA'IE,O.255ID 

· TUBE, STEEL 
SCREW-SOCKEr HD,O.250-20,0.500LG 
WASHER,NI PLAIE,O.255ID 

· CASTOI:i 

· SCREW,HEX HD"O.312-18,O.7500LG 
WASHEIi LCCK,SPRING,O.319It,0.5910D 
MESH,STEEI 
SCREW,NI PLATE,SEIF TAP,10-32,O.375LG 
WASHER,NI PLATE,LOCK,ET,0.195ID,O.3950D 

· PLATE,CAS'10R 
SCREW,NI fLATE,HEX HD"O.250-20,O.500LG 

· WI,SHER,NI PLATE,LCCK,SPRING,O.255ID 
PLA'IE,CAS'IER 
SCfiBW,NI FLAT E, lJEX HD"v.25-20,O.500LG 
WASHER,NI PLAIE,LOCK,SPRING,O.255ID 
.JOINT ,CCRNEH 

· SCHEW -SOCKET HD,O.250-20,O.50VLG 
WASElER,NI HA1E,O.2551D 
TlJUE,S'IEEL 
SCREW-SOCKET HD,O.250-20,O.50vlG 

A'll PT 
lITT PT 

A'lT PT 
ATT PT 

A'IT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
A'TT PT 

AIT PT 
A'lT P'I' 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

!'IT PT 
ATT PT 

A'lT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
A'IT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

A 'IT PT 
ATT PT 

A 'IT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

A'lT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

A'lT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
A'IT PT 

A'IT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
A '1 'I PT 

ATT PT 
A'IT PT 

A'IT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

Page of 8135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: 8N24-0790 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

1 
3 
1 

1 
7 
7 
1 
3 ., 
1 
4 
LJ 
1 
6 
fi 
3 
6 
€ 
1 
4 
~ 

2 
4 
LJ 

1 
6 
f. 

1 
6 
6 
1 

12 
12 

1 
4 
4 
1 
4 
4 
1 
4 
4 
1 
4 
4 
1 
4 
4 
1 
4 
4 
1 
4 
4 
1 
4 
4 
4 

16 
16 

1 
46 
46 

3 
12 
12 

1 
6 
6 
1 
6 
6 
1 
6 

3135 PC 145 



Page of S13~-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

FIGURE-
INDEX 

PART 

NUMBER NUMBER 

19 - 52Z 2561716 - 53 2!:98584 
- 54Y 2561715 
- 54Z 2561716 
- 55 2!:985E5 
- 56Y 2561715 
- 56Z 2=61716 
- 57 2598584 
- 58Y 2561715 - 58Z 2561716 
- 59 2598585 
- 60Y 2561715 
- 60Z 2561716 
- 61 1985897 
- 62 5174643 
- 63 2598425 

146 

1 

· 

· 
· 
· 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

234 ASM. CODE 

WASHER,NI PLATE,O .. 255ID ATT PT 6 
JOINT .CORNER 1 
SCREW-SOCKET HD,O.250-20,O.500LG An PT 3 
WASHER,NI PLATE,O.255ID ATT PT 3 
JOINT.CChNEH _1 
SCREW-SOCKET HD,O.250-20,O.500LG ATT PT 3 
WASllEli,NI PLA'IE,O.255ID ATT PT 3 
JOINT.CCRNER , 
SCREW-SOCKET HD,O.250-20,C.5COLG AU PT 3 
WASHER,NI PLATE,O.255ID ATT PT 3 
.TeINT .CCliNER 1 
SCREW-SOCKET HD,O.250-20,O.500LG ATT PT 3 
WASHEE,NI PLATE,O.255D ATT PT 3 
STRIP AR 
RIVET ATT PT All 
FRAME 1 



2 3 4 

SIMILAR TO SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 5 ITEM 4 

5 6 7 8 
-----------------------+-----------------------+-----------------------4----------------------~ 

~ 
,. .~ 

r'l . 

9 10 11 12 
-----

~ 
SIMILAR TO 

~ ~/ 
ITEM 4 

13 14 15 16 17 

SIMILAR TO SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 5 ITEM 5 

18 19 20 21 22 23 23A 

SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 5 

24 24A 25 26 

FIGURE 20. CABLE AND JUMPER ASH COMFCNENT PARTS. SHEET 1 OF 7. INDEX NOS. 1-26. SEE LIST 20. 

3135 PC 147 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PAR'IS 

20 - 1 92748 .GIiCMME'I,STRAIN EELlEF AB 
- 2 92784 TERMINAL RING NC 8 STUD~AWG 22 - 18 AE - 3 186596 rEBMINAL,BING LUG,INSULATED All 
- 4 1869E1 · TEHMINAL,RING,NC 6 STUU,NON-INSULATED AR 
- 5 186568 TEliMINAL RING NO 8 STUD AWG 12 - 10 ~E 
- 6 1E6S69 · TERMINAL,RING,0.375 STUD AR 
- 7 187459 · TEBMINAL,LUG,NO 8 STUD, AWG 20 AR - 8 205914 · TER11.1 NAL, KNIF E DISCCNNECT AR - 9 2162C8 ClAMP,CAEIE CCN NECTOR AR 
- 10 21f2C9 SUPPORT,CABlE CCN1ECTOB CARD AR 
- 11 21£210 SPACER CAHE CCNNECTOR ~R - 12 2H265 TERMINAL,SLIP-CN AR 
- 13 236915 · TEFMINAL,SLIP-ON,AWG 20 - 18 

~ - 14 236916 TERMINAL.CONTACT,FEMALE~AWG 24 - 22 
- 15 2~3740 · TERMINAL,RING,NO 6 HOLE,AWG 12 - 10 All 
- 16 257284 TEHMINAL,BING All - 17 3132E9 URMINAL,RING,10 STUD All 
- 18 322025 TERMINAL,RING,O.250 HOLE,AWG 16 - 14 All - 19 334910 TERMINAL,RING,NC 6 HOLE,AWG 16 - 14 AR 
- 20 334921 · TERMINAL,RING.NO 6 HOLE,AWG 22 - 18 AR 
- 21 334932 TERMINAL,lUG,INSUlAT!t,AWG 22 - 18 All 
- 22 33:327 · TERMINAL,LUG,SCBEW SIZES 8 THRU 10 AR 
- 23 3567C5 TERMINAL.IiING.PRE-INSULATED All 
-.23A 357995 OUTlEl,CONVENIENCE,3 WlliE GROUNDING AR - 24 359018 CCVER,UTILITY BO.X,S INGLE AR - 24A 3596S5 T E'lHlINAL .IlI NG. N C 10 HOl EJ AWG 16 - ~4 All - 25 360370 TEIiMINAL,HING,NG 8 HOLE,AWG 16 - 14 AE - 26 35E594 · SOCKEl,AWG 14 Oli 16 AR 

148 



SIMILAR TO 

~ 
SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 14 ITEM 3 

29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 
26A 27 28 37 38 39 40 41 

~ 
42 43 44 45 

~ 
46 47 48 49 50 

~ tff7 • 
./ " 

52 53 54 

~IMILAR T() 

ITEM 111 

55 56 57 58 

SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 60 

59 ______ --L-6_0 ____________ .--..L6_1 __________ .--L_6_2 ________________ J 

FIGURE 20. CAELE AND JUMPER ASM COMPONENT PAETS. SHEET 2 OF 7. INDEX NOS •. 26A-62. SEE LIST 20. 

3135 PC 149 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX 

PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

20 - 26A 418835 RECEPTAClE,DUfLEX AR - 27 430799 TEHNINAL.HECEPTACLE AE - 28 483651 TERMINAL,FLANGEt SPADE,NO 8 STUD,AWG 20 - 18 Ali - 29 483674 TERMINAL,RING,NC 4 STUD,AWG 26 - 22 Ali - 30 483676 TEfd'iINAl.RING.NO 6 STUD AWG 26 - 22 H 
- 31 483677 TERMINAL,RING,NC 6 STUD,AWG 20 - 18 AR 
- 32 483678 TEHMINAL,RING,NC 6 STUD,AWG 16 - 14 

!~ - 33 483679 TERMINAL.RING.NG 6 STUD.AWG 12 - 10 
- 34 483681 TEBMINAL,BING,NC 8 STUD,AWG 20 - 18 U - 35 483682 TERMINAL,RING,NC 8 STUD,AWG 16 - 14 AB 
- 36 483E83 TERMINAL.RING.NC H STUD AWG 12 - 10 AB 
- 37 4836E5 TEflMINAL,RING,NC 10 S'IUD,AWG 20 - 18 AR 
- 38 4113686 TERMINAL,BING,NC 10 STUD,AWG 16 - 14 AB 
- 39 483687 . TERMINAL.RING NC 10 STUD.AWG 12 - 10 AR - 40 483689 TERMINAL,R1NG,O.250 STUD,AWG 16 - 14 AR 
- 4 1 48369 C TERMINAL,RING,O.250 S'IUD,AWG 12 - 10 AR 
- 42 48376C TERMINAL.BING 0.250 STUD lIWG 4 AR 
- 43 483761 TERMINAL,RING,0.250 S'IUD,AWG 4 AR 
- 44 483999 CCNTACT,MALE,AWG 30 - 22 AR 
- 45 491349 CAHD ASM AR 

ASSEMELY COMPCN ENTS ABE NOT REPLACEABLE - 46 523267 . RECEPTACLE,TAB AR - 47 ~350E2 SOCKET AWG 18 - 16 ~R 

- 48 ~ 3 5084 PIN,CCNIACT,fEMALE,AWG 10 AR 
- 49 556101 SHELL,CCN~ECTChiFEMALE INSEET AR 
- 50 811802 GUIDE.CARD ~B 

- 51 E15933 CCNNECI0B,DISCRETE WIRE,AliG 20 - 18 AB 
- 52 E15934 CCNNEC'ICR,AWG 26 - 22 AR 
- 53 827991 TEHMINAL.'IAI3 CONNECTOR -.Al 
- 5~ C 39 526 TERrlINAL,AWG 4 AB 
- 55 '105806 SPQING,CCMPRESSICN AR 
- 56 1127037 TEdMINAL.SLIP CN.AWG 18 - 14 AE 
- 57 1142822 TERMINAL,SOUND HEAD AB 
- 58 116C977 HCUSING,SOCKET 'rEfdlINAL,6 PCSITION AR 
- 59 ~1002E4 CCNNECTOR.O.375 FIT'IING AB 
- 60 :.! 10 1326 TEgMINAL,RING,AWG 12 - 10 AR 
- 61 2101327 TEdMINAL,LUG,O.250 HOLE,AWG 12 - 10 Ali 
- 62 2102151 BOX-SINGLE U 'IlL IT Y AB 

150 



-------- --- ---------------.---------------------- ---------------

SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 2 

63 64 65 66 

67 68 69 70 

SIMILAR TO SIMILAR TO SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 69 ITEM 70 ITEM 73 

71 72 73 74 

SIMILAR TO SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 64 ITEM 65 

75 76 77 78 

SIMILAR TO SIMILAR TO SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 78 ITEM 64 ITEM 81 

79 80 81 82 

83 84 85 86 

FIGURE 20. CABLE AND JUMPER ASM COMfCNENT fARTS. SHEET 3 OF 7. INDEX NOS. 63-86. SEE LIST 20. 

3135 PC 151 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

20 - 63 2114849 TERMINAL,RING,NC 6 STUD,AWG 16 - 14 AB 
- 64 2122202 SOCKET GUIDE CENTER AR 
- 65 2122203 PI~,GUIDE CENTER AR - 66 2122214 MINIATURE CONNECTOR BLOCK,FEMALE,14 POSITION :: - 67 21:.22254 MINIATURE CONNECTOR BLOCK FE~ALE 20 POSITION 
- 68 2122256 ~INIATURE CONNECTOR BLOCK,FEMALE,34 POSITION AB - 69 2122258 PIN,CCNTACT,MALE,AWG 22 - 20 AR - 70 2122259 TERMINAL SOCKET CCHTACT AWG 22 - 20 All 
- 71 2122260 PIN,CONTACT,AWG 18 - 16 AR 
- 72 2122261 SOCKET,CONTACT,AWG 18 - 16 AR 
- 73 2122471 MINIATURE CONNECTOR BLOCK MALE 50 POSITION AI; 
- 74 2122412 MINIATURE CONNECTOR BLOCK,FEMALE,50 POSITION At - 75 2122628 JACK SCREW,SOCKET AR 
- 76 2122629 JACK SCEEW.STUD AI; 
- 77 2122636 SOCKET,GUIDE CORNER,75 AND 104 POSITION AR 
- 78 2122637 PIN, GUIDE CORNEB,75 AND 104 POSITION AR 
- 79 2122734 PIN.GUIDE CORNEB AJ; 
- 80 2122735 seCKET ,GU IDE CORN Eli AR 
- 81 2122837 . MINIATURE CONNECTOR B.LOCK,F EMALE,26 POSITION AR 
- 82 2122838 MiNIATURE CONNECTOR BLOCK MALE 26 POSIT TON AI; 
- 83 2122839 CLAMP,SIRAIN IlELIEF ,26 fOSITION AR 
- 84 2123028 JACK SC BEW ,SOCKET FIXED AR 
- 85 212.3029 JACK SCREW STUD FIXED AI< 

- 86 2123033 . C LA ;1i?,ST RAIN .EELIE.F ,34 POSITION AR 

I 

, . 

152 



SIMILAR TO SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 86 ITEM 89 

87 88 90 

91 92 

~=-~ 

~-~ ~ ~ a 

95 96 97 98 
------

/ 
SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 99 

99 100 101 102 
-----------_._---

103 104 105 106 

107 108 109 110 
---'-.----------------'---------

FIGURE 20. CAELE AND JUMPER ASH COMECNENT PARTS. SHEET 4 OF 7. INDEX NOS. ,87-116. SEE LIST 20. 

3135 PC 153 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

20 - 87 2123034 · CLAMP ,ST BAIN BELIEF,SO POSITION An 
- 88 21278~3 CLAMP.STRAIN BELIEF 14 POSIT.ION AR 
- 89 2127854 CGNNECTOR,PLUG,ELEC 75 MALE CONTACTS Ali 
- 90 2127855 CCNNEC!OR,RECEP1ACIE,ELEC-MINI 75 FEMALE CONTACTS An 
- 91 2127985 · CATCH LOCKING SPRING 14 & 20 POS CONNECTOR An 
- 92 2127986 SPRING,LOCKING,26 POSITION CONNECTOR AR 
- 93 2127988 SfRING,LCCKING,34 & 50 POSI1ION CONNECTOR :: - 94 2127989 CATCH.LOCKING SPRING 34 & 50 PCS CONNECTOR 
- 95 218C6E4 ALIGNMEN'l' BUSHING,COAXIAL CONNECTOR AR 
- 96 ~1806E5 FERRULE,COAXIAL CCNNECTOB 

:~ - 97 2180666 SPRING EETENTICN,COl!XIAL CONNECTOR 
- 98 218C667 CCNNECTOR,SOCKET,COAXIAL AR 
- 99 2180671 TERMINAL,FEMAlE,AWG 10 AND 8 AR 
-10J 218(672 BLOCK.RECEPTACLE,29 pes IT 10 N All 

-101 218C796 JACKSCREW,FIXED AI 
-102 21925u3 TEiNINAL,FEMAIE,AWG 14 .AND 12 !! -103 2218670 BRACKET,CCNVENIENCE OUTLEl 
-104 2281128 CCNNECfOR,CONTACT AR 
-105 2281129 CCNNECTCR HOUSING AR 
-106 2L26172 HOOSING, MAlE HUG AI; 

-107 2495447 · PIN HCUSING AR 
-108 2574769 TE~MINAL~RING,NO 8,10 STUD AR 
-109 2~9921>3 CCNNECTCR HOUSING H 

-110 26006'::1 TEHMINAL,SLIP-ON AR 

154 



----------- ------- -------------,------------

SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 42 

111 112 113 114 

SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 14 

115 116 117 118 

SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 118 

119 120 121 122 

123 124 125 126 
------------------~------------------__4 

SIMILAR TO SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 44 ITEM 22 

127 128 129 130 

SIMILAR TO SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 45 ITEM 4 

131 132 133 134 

FIGURE 20. CABLE AND JUMPER ASH COMECNENT FAETS. SHE~T 5 OF 7. INDEX NOS. 111-134. SEE LIST 20. 

3135 PC 155 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

20-111 260C780 · TERMINAL,RING TCNGUE,AWG 2 AF 
-112 26CC7€2 TERMINAL RING.TCNGOE FLAG AWG 2 _An 
-113 2E02267 · HECEPTACLE,MALE AR 
-114 5232€69 TERMINAL,RING TGNGUE,O.25 STOD,AWG 4 AR 
-11: 5 ~71721 CCNNECTOB _An 
-116 5312429 TERMINAL ,AwG 18 - 14 AR 
-117 5351177 TERMINAL,RECEPTACLE An 
-118 535295E S'IHAIN RELTEF AI< 
-119 535296C STRAIN RELIEF,CCAXIAL TWO-HI APPLICATION AR 
-120 5352S67 · STRAIN RELIEF,20 STRANDS,O.OS DIA AR 
-121 5353852 CCN'rACT.FEMALE AW G 20 - 16 ~R 
-1.22 5353869 · CCNNECTOR BLOCK AR 
-123 5353896 STRAIN RELIEF ASl1 AR 

CCMPONENT PAR'IS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
-124 5 362.3J 1 CONTACT, LARGE SERPENT,AWG 24 - 20 AR 
-125 5362306 · COVER,CCNNECTOR SLeCK AR 
-126 5412639 HCUSING SCCKE'f 'IEHMINAL 12 POSITION Ali 
-127 54126L:2 · TEaMINAL,PIN,AWG 16 - 14 AR 
-128 :~12643 TERnINAL,SOCKET,AWG 16 - 14 AR 
-129 51112817 · TERMINAL AN 
-130 5795837 TERMINAL,LUG,NO 10 SCREW, AWG 4 AR 
-131 :8C:C634 CIIRD ASl'l AR 

CC'.HGNRNT PAR'IS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE 
-132 5E255:: TEHMINAL,HOOK AR 
-133 1€6962 TERilINAl RING-6 STUD AR 
-134 187243 TERMINAL .SMALl, TAPEE All 

t-

" . .. 

: 

156 



SIMILAR TO SIMILAR TO SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 4 ITEM 134 ITEM 5 

135 136 137 138 

SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 14 

139 140 141 142 143 

144 145 146 147 

SIMILAR TO SIMILAR TO SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 24A ITEM 14 ITEM 66 

148 149 150 151 

THIS SPACE HAS 
SIMILAR TO 

BEEN LEFT BLANK 

ITEM 69 

INTENTIONALLY 

153 154 155 

SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 47 

156 157 158 159 

FIGURE 20. CABLE AND JUMPER ASM COMICNENT FAETS. SHEET 6 OF 7. INDEX NOS. 135-159. SEE LIST 20. 

3135 PC 157 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX 

PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

20 -13 5 2:34:3 TERMINAL,BING,INSULATED,AWG 26-22 AB 
-136 442585 TERMINAL.INSUIA~ED AE 
-137 483657 TEHMINAL,TAPEli FIN,.AWG 26-22 AR 
-138 53:273 · TERMINAL,LUG,AWG 22-16 AR 
-139 EC 9678 CCNTACT AE 
-140 731058 RECEPlACLE AR 
-lLl1 81326E MINIATURE BUS ASM,5 WAY AR 
-142 813267 MIN IATURE DUS ASM.6 WAY AE 
-143 813681 CCNTACT AR 
-144 813801 · HCUSING,MINIATURE DUS DOUBLE ceNTACT AR 
-145 813802 caVER AR 
-146 817972 CABLE SUPPOR'I,STRAIN RELIEF AR 
-147 E1E556 STRAIN RElIEF AR 
-148 838166 PLUG.MALE.4-~IRE CABLE 30 AMF AR 
-149 2101492 TERMINAL, lUNG AR 
-150 L122015 TERMINAL AR 
-151 2122215 CCNNECTOR BLOCK.MALE.14 pas ITION AR 
-1:3 2127859 · HOOD-180o,1 PIECr:,50 FOSI'IION ~R 
-154 2127867 PIN CONTACT AR 
-155 ~127859 HOOD-18co.1 PIECE.14 FOSITION AR 
-156 2127984 S~RING,LOtKING,14 AND 20 POSITION CONNECTOR AR 
-157 214517C TERMINAL,QUICK tISCCNNECT,A'WG 18-16 AR 
-158 2232040 CCNNECTOh PLUG.3 PIN All 
-159 53529E3 S'IRAIN RELIEP-20 S'IIiA NDS AR 

158 



----------------,.--------

SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 124 

160 161 

SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 128 

164 165 

SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 44 

170 171 

~ ;/ 

- b // 

174 175 

SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 177 

178 179 

182 183 

162 

SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 134 

166 

SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 128 

172 

176 

180 

184 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

163 

SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 3 

167 168 169 

173 

177 

SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 124 

181 

SIMILAR TO 

ITEM 184 

185 

FIGU3E 2C. CABLE hND JU~PEf AS~ CCMECNENT FABTS. SHEET 1 OF 1. INDEX NOS. 160-185. SEE LIST 20. 

3135 PC 159 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 

20 -160 5LlO4480 
-161 ~1,14545 

-162 580C7CO 

-163 115<;913 
-164 1166115 
-165 1166117 
-166 360433 
-167 483672 
-168 483673 
-169 4836i5 
-170 1149260 
-171 11E6114 
-172 2605SLl8 
-173 2094 E6 
-174 2127987 
-175 5323176 
-176 317296 
-177 5353E67 
-178 5353668 
-179 5412496 

-180 5412499 
-181 53£2302 
-182 f168E3 
-183 ~ 17771 
-184 818268 
-185 E186~6 

160 

1 

· 
· · 
· · · · · · 
· 
· · · 
· · · · · · 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CCiHACI-GHEA'I SERFE!,;T AR 
CONTACT-SOCKET AR 
CARC-CABLE TOP CARD CONNECTOR ASM AR 

CCMfCNENT PARTS ARE NOT BEPLACEABLE 
CLAM!' ADJUSTABLE AF 
TERMINAL-SOCKET AR 
HCUSING-PIN TERMI NAl AR 
CCN NECTOR-'r A PER PIN AE 
TERMINAL-RING NC 2 STUD,AWG22-26 AR 
TERMI!,;AL-EING NC 2 STUD,AWG18-20 Al1 
TERMINAL-RING NC 4 STUD.AWG18-20 All 
HCUSI NG,SCCKE'I TERMINAL AB 
PIN,TERMINAL AR 
SOCKET.TERMINAL All 
TERMINAL,FLAG,NCN INSULATED AR 
CATCH LOCKING Sf RING AR 
CCNNECTOR.TWO WAY All 
LABEL All 
CCNNECTOE ELOCK 'A' STYLE AR 
CONNECTOR BLOCK ' B' STYLE AR 
CLAMP ANC CUSHICN ASH All 

CCI1FONENT PARTS NOT REPLACEABLE 
BAR,STRAIN RELIEF AR 
CONTAC'I.SMALL SERPENT.AWG 33-28 All 
CCNNECTOE,DISCRETE WIRE,AIiG 20-18 All 
HCUSING AR 
RETAINEE.CONNECTOR ROUS ING BLACK AR 
RETAINER,CO~NEC'IOR fiOUS ING WHITE AR 



NUMERICAL INDEX 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

232 16 - 27 10170-CONT 8 - 34 19944-CONT 10 -113 
16 - 35 8A- 13 14 -158 

367 2 - 14A 8A- 20 22066 9 - 19 
17 -100c 9 - 39 10 - 73 

453 17 -253 9 - 54 10A- 30 
17 -261 10 - 95 11A- 10A 

2179 9 - 36 11 - 2 22478 1 - 17 
10 - 87 11 - 48 1 - 66 

2994 14 -170 11 - 50 1 -119 
3550 3A- 16 1U- 21 3A- 12 

4 - 23 12 - 10 4 - 89 
4 - 696 12 - 17 4 - 93 
4 - 97 12 - 24 4 -113 

17 -2416 14 - 52A 4 -119 
3960 9 - 28 14 - 84A 5 - 38 

9 - 41 14 - 89A 5 - 42A 
10 - 97 14 -110 5 -1518 
14 - 6A 14 -184 7 - 37C 
18 - 59 14 -212 7 - 54 
18A- 7 14 -236A 17 -123 
18A- 16 14 -261 17 -128 
18A- 44 14 -.310 17 -141 

4636 5 -162 14 -349 25282 4 - 52 
5528 6 - 44 1" -355 25627 7 - 53 

10A- 22 14 -361 10 - 91 
10A- 43 10A- 32 
1" -305 14 -382 10A- 35 
14 -331 16 - 23A 17 -122 
14 "';344 17 - 68 17 -142 

5677 7 - 30 17 - 79A 17 -219 
10A- 40 17 - 84A 28413 4 - 25 

6364 5 - 81 17 -114 9 - 21A 
5 - 91 17 -120 9 - 22A 
5 - 96 11 -126 10 - 71 
5 -100 11 -126 10 - 19 
5 -109 17 -154 11A- 24 
5 -128 17 -160A 11A- 26 
5 -119 11 -161A 32042 1 - 23 

13C- 10 11 -204A 1 - 57 
13C- 18 11 -209A 1 - 72 
13D- 18 11 -213A 1 -107 

6901 2 - 7 17 -214A 1 -131 
6935 4 - 22 17 -215A 3C- 27 

11 -250 3C- 32 
18A- 8 17 -278 18A- 2 
18A- 17 18 - 11 18A- 11 

8163 3A-194 18 - 89 32617 1 - 22A 
17 -251 18A- 20 1 - 71A 
17 -259 18A- 22 5 -174 
18 - 87 18A- 64 34512 1 - 16 
18A- 65 10180 17 -162A 1 - 20 

9092 14 -277 10309 3A-195 1 - 48 
14 -325 17 -252 1 - 65 
16 - 28 18 - 88 1 - 69 
16 - 36 18A- 52 1 - 98 
18 - 54 18A- 66 1 -118 

10009 lA - 21 18A- 68 1 -122 
10170 2 - 8'SA 11598 5 -140 1 -121 

3A-116A 14 -193 3C- 16 
3C- qA 14 -195 4 - 91 
3C- 5A 14 -224 5 -119A 
3D- 49A 14 -272 5 -135 
4 - 72A 14 -276 
4 - 85 14 -282 9 - 46 
5 - 29 14 -321 10 -109 
5 - 32 14 -324 10 -111 
5 - 37 17 - 70 10 -116A 
5 - 50 17 - 76 11 - 13 
5 - 77 17 -100A 18A- 30 
5 - 97 18 - 53 35739 5 -104 
5 -106 11891 3C- 11 7 - 23 
5 -180 18272 18 - 83 13C- 3 
7 - 80 19852 2 - 70 13C- 16 
7 -101 19944 3A- 11 130- 3 
1 -109 4 -112 130- 16 
1 -111 4 -118 14 - 918 

----

FOR PARTS NOT LOCATED, SEE SUPPLEMENTAL NUMERICAL INDEX PAGE X-13 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

35739-CONT 18 - 73 
18A- 55 

36109 9 - 59 
10 - 17 
10 - 21 
10 - 26 
16 - 39 
18A- 4 
18A- 13 

36844 4 - 21 
10 -103 
10 -105 
10 -115A 
10 -118 

37913 5 -125A 
7 - 96 
8 - 52 

17 -197 
18 - 33 

38051 5 - 90 
5 - 95 
5 - 99 
5 -108 
5 -127 
6 - 6 

38092 18A- 51 
18A- 67 

38235 5 - 80 
5 -101 
6 - 42 
7 - 11 
7 - 49 
7 - 13 
1 - 15 
1 - 11 
7 - 91 
8A- 22 
81- 34 

13D- 17 
17 -163B 
18 - 25 

38264 12 - 31 
38348 12 - 33 

12 - 35 
38354 14 -204A 

14 -238A 

17 - 83 
17 - 88 
17 -118 
17 -212A 
17 -282 
18 - 15 

38363 14 -194 
38383 3A- 84 
38442 2 -134 

8A- 26 
38443 8 - 8 

8 - 32 
8A- 41 
8A- 43 
81- 53 

38686 9 - 48 
9 - 51 

18 - 77 
45690 1 - 251 

1 - 14A 
5 -1411 
7 - 33 
8A- 19A 

10 - 84 
14 -223 
14 -275 
1" -278 
14 -323 
14 -326 
17 - 76B 

3135 PC X- 1 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

x- 2 

PART 
NO. 

45690-CON'I 
48594 

55726 

55901 

55918 

56079 

56121 

56722 

LIST AND 
INDEX NO. 

18 - 55 
14 - 69 
14 -137 
14 -409 

1 - 37 
1 - 87 
6 - 33 
6 - 60 
7 - 46 
8 - 19 
8A- 9 

14 -285 
14 -294 
14 -333 
14 -335 
14 -336 
14 -338 
14 -317 
17 -133 

3C- 20 
3c- 24 
4 - 88 
4 - 92 
5 -133 
5 -136 

5 -150 
5 -155C 
5 ";165 
5 -167 D 
5 -169 
5 -171 
5 -183 
5 -186 
6 - 37 
6 - 55 
6 - 74 
7 - 10 

10 - 52 
14 -247C 
15 - 4 
18A- 31 
14 -283 
18 - 52 

3A- 84A 
3C- 10 
3C- 14 
5 -141 
5 -175 
7 - 31 
9 - 31 

14 -226 
14 -273 
14 -279 
14 -322 
14 -327 
17 -100B 
18A- 3 
18A- 12 
3C- 28 

14 -171 
17 - 71 
17 -' 76A 

1 - 39-
1 - 89 
3C- 17 
5 - 30 
5 - 34 
5 - 39A 
5 - 42 
5 - 45A 
5 - 48 
5 - 51 
6 - 4 
6 - 7 
6 - 16 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

56722-CONT 6 - 26 76574-CONT 18 - 78 
6 - 29 18A- 5 
6 - 34 18A- 14 
6 - 41 18A- 45 
6 - 61 18A- 47 
8 - 19A 79743 17 -185 

11 - 47 80651 4 - 43A 
11 - 51 18 - 70 
l1A- 22 18 - 75 
13C- 4 18A- 36 
13C- 6 18A- 59 
13C- 11 18A- 70 
13C- 16A 80652 18 - 76 
13D- 4 18A- 57 
13D- 6 81693 3C- 6 
13D- 10 5 -110 
13D- 16A 5 -160 
17 -162B 10A- 16 
17 -225B 13C- 9 
18 - 26 17 -274 

57100 14 -161 82353 17 -115 
58207 1 - 28 90261 16 - 37 

1 - 77 91514 4 - 94 
3D- 47A 91610 2 -143 
4 - 76 2 -149 
4 - 77A 92748 20 - 1 
4 - 87 92784 20 - 2 
5 -120A 100366 18 - 37 
5 -132 104698 7 - 50A 
5 -149 111255 14 -125 
5 -152A 123070 15 - 49 
5 -164 17 -169 
6 - 54 123074 5 -122 
8 - 4 126036 10 - 10 
8 - 6 127324 17 -241 

10 - 4 130987 18 - 84 
10 - 6 132767 8 - 46 
10 - 89 149695 3A-227A 
10 -117 149911 1 -162 
17 -110 150209 2 - 72A 
17 -156 159373 15 - 46 
18 - 4 17 -186 
18 - 48 160017 17 -241A 
18 - 50 17 -249 

58297 5 -151A 17 -258 
59647 17 -239 161351 1 -163 
60646 1 - 30 1 -175 

1 - 79 169698 18 - 43 
3D- 48 179743 5 - 65 
6 - 45 5 - 69 

13A- 4 5 - 71 
13B- 4 5 -- 73 
14 -291A 5 - 75 
17 -105 15 - 45 

61486 2 - 79 179946 14 -124 
62031 3C- 6A 17 -188 

6 - 13 186036 2 - 49A 
6 - 21 186596 20 - 3 

10A- 15 186759 5 - 83 
17 - 39C 5 -1558 
17 -134 5 -167C 
17 -160B 5 -168A 
17 -161B 5 -172 

65756 16 - 38 5 -'185 
16 - 40 9 - 43 

67873 4 - 18 9 - 69 
72828 17 -139 10 - 2 
76574 3A- 17 10 - 99 

9 - 49 10 -101 
9 - 52 10A- 2 
9 - 60 13C- 17 

10 -104 18 - 8 
10 -106 18 - 44 
10 -1158 186923 1 - 87 
10 -119 186924 7 - 36 
18 - 60 7 - 39 

FOR PARTS NOT LOCATED, SEE SUPPLEMENTAL NUMERICAL INDEX PAGE X-13 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

186924-CONT 7 - 56 
7 - 58 

186938 1 -174 
186945 14 -376 
186961 20 - 4 
186962 20 -133 
186968 20 - 5 
186969 20 - 6 
187243 20 -134 
187459 20 - 7 
192049 4 - 45 
194355 2 - 76 
198981 5 -156 
205855 4 - 84 
205914 20 - 8 
208529 7 - 47 
208959 17 :-201 
209486 20 -173 
210474 17 -166 
210883 5 - 92 

9 - 57 
11 - 37 
11A- 17 
12 - 13 
14 -111 
14 -204 
14 -215 
14 -238B 
14 -264 
14 -313 
14 -358 
14 -364 

14 -383 
17 - 82 
17 - 87 
17 -117 
17 -212 
17 -281 
18 - 14 
18A- 26 

215679 15 - 48 
215680 15 - 47 
216076 17 -151 
216083 12 - 36 
216085 12 - 38 
216091 12 - 30 
216128 8 - 51 
216206 17 -149 
216208 20 - 9 
216209 20 - 10 
216210 20 - 11 
216226 3D- 25A 
216265 20 - 12 
216885 3A- 83 
220929 8A- 61 
221517 14 -286 
221790 14 -291 

18 - 2 
222553 17 -226 
228301 4 -100 
232398 14 -415 
236550 2 - 72 

15 - 53 
17 -194 

236849 , 8A- 42 
236915 20 - 13 
236916 20 - 14 
237455 12 - 39 

14 -153 
237872 14 -423 
251015 8 - 17 

8A- 51 
253220 2 - 81 
253453 20 -135 
253740 20 - 15 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

255939 2 - 31 257986-CONT 7 - 81 322572 11 -260 
2 - 33 8A- 16 322590 14 -120 
9 - 21 8A- 23 322739 14 -331 
9 - 40 8A- 28 322166 10 - 11 

10 - 96 8A- 37 323490 30- 25 
14 - 6 9 - 5A 323681 17 -211 

251181 3C- 7 10A- 17 11 -280 
3C- 19 260531 11 - 49 323836 9 - 55 
5 - 33 260622 3B- 56 10 - '8 
5 - 39 283003 14 -350 
5 - 41 300607 10A- 33 323837 12 - 11 
5 - 45 10A- 36 14 -237 
5 - 41 302090 7 - 20 323838 2 -105 
5 -158 7 - 99 18A- 23 
6 - 3 8 - 53 323841 17 -210 
6 - 12 8A- 30 17 -219 
6 - 15 302131 8A- 31 323842 17 - 80 
6 - 20 327922 3A-l02 
6 - 25 306855 14 -225 17 -121 
6 - 28 
6 - 40 

308189 5 -154 11 -12~ 
313289 20 - 17 11 -12 

8A- 21 313649 9 - 68 17 -213 
8A- 36 316807 17 - 39A 331869 14 -138 

10A- 14 316996 17 - 72 332620 3C- 9 
11 - 46 317131 14 -202 3C- 13 
13C- 1 14 -213 4 - 30 
13C- 19 14 -362 7 - 34A 
130- 1 317138 12 - 15 9 - 33 
13D- 11 317145 14 -356 9 - 66A 
130- 19 311113 2 -200 10 - 32 
11 - 39B 317227 2 -162 10 - 85 
11 -225 317304 14 -187 332628 14 - 86 

251188 1 - 29 14 -191 332747 4 - 67A 
1 - 78 317310 5 - 88 4 - 80 

257189 3C- 23 5 -102 4 - 83 
5 - 84 317357 14 -188 4 -116 
5 -137 317450 14 - 90 4 -122 
5 -155A 311485 17 - 85 7 - 79 
5 -167E 18 - 12 334910 20 - 19 
5 -110 320451 2 -104 334921 14 -186 
6 - 36 320456 14 -284 14 -190 
7 - 9 14 -332 20 - 20 
1 - 37A 320610 14 -192 334932 20 - 21 
7 -101 322025 20 - 18 335327 3A- 55 

10 - 51 322029 4 - 69A 20 - 22 
14 -287 4 - 96 331193 14 -109 
14 -330 18 - 61 14 -183 
11 -124 18 - 80 14 -211 
11 -127 18A- 6 14 -360 
17 -219A 18A- 15 337334 17 -221 

257284 20 - 16 18A- 46 338169 7 - 97 
251700 6 - 2 322034 3A- 15 14 - 69A 
257701 6 - 67 4 - 96 17 -146 

14 - 19A 322061 2 - 68 17 -1q8 
15 - 1A 322065 13C- 5 338238 15 - 37 

257965 5 -116B 130- 5 15 - 42 
251969 8 - 10 130- 9 338327 2 - 98 

8 - 21 14 -353 14 -135 
8A- 45 18 - 63 350830 14 -165 
8A- 55 18A- 28 350839 18 - 45 

251571 5 - 54A 18A- 48 350965 16 - 23 
257982 4 - 9 322266 14 -203 17 -204 

6 - 23 14 -363 350966 14 -260 
251983 18 - 57 322282 14 -214 14 -309 

18 - 61 322550 5 - 93 350977 14 -354 
19 - 41A 1 - 26 14 -381 

257984 18 - 34 10 - 9 351540 18 - 64 
257585 5 -125B 10 - 12 18A- 49 

14 -405 14 -265 352784 2 - 86 
14 -407 14 -270 352826 17 - 19 

257986 1 - 38 14 -314 352821 17 -209 
1 - 88 14 -319 17 -211 
3C- 4B 18A- 25 353734 12 - 31 
3C- 5B 322551 5 -130 353111 30- 14 
4 - 43B q - 76 30- 19 
5 -159 322552 1 - 68 355369 7 - 11 

--

FOR PARTS NOT LOCATED, SEE SUPPLEMENTAL NUMERICAL INDEX PAGE X-13 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

356105 20 - 23 
357280 7 - 84 
357820 7 - 2 

15 - 23 
351995 2 - 78 

20 - 23A 
358542 5 -129 
359018 20 - 24 
359695 20 - 24A 
360310 20 - 25 
360433 20 -166 
361536 14 -390 
361531 12 - 23 
362193 14 -351 
362206 14 -281 

14 -329 
17 - 92A 

364156 8 - 24 
8A- 56 

365323 2 - 88 
366433 1 - 59 

1 -109 
1 -133 

367115 14 -201 
368594 20 - 26 
369208 5 -121 

5 -138 
369649 17 -246 
370841 17 -137 

372688 5 -126 
375385 17 -135 
418835 2 - 18 

20 - 26A 
430799 20 - 21 
438538 8A- 24 
438541 1 - 4 
438542 1 - 61 
438548 2 -195 

4 -124 
5 -154A 
7 - 1 
7 - 66 

17 -145 
18 - 11 
18 - 23 
18 - 29 

438549 8 - 55 
8A- 15 

18 - 38 
438550 5 -125 

7 - 21 
7 - 44 
7 -100 
8A- 32 

14 -406 
438551 7 - 63 

7 - 98 
438558 18 - 19 
438560 2 -193 
438566 18A- 38 
438561 7 - 94 
438573 8A- 29 

8A- 38 
438582 14 -289 
438581 5 -182 

16 - 4 
438588 16 - 6 
438589 1 -105 

10 - 44 
10A- 5 

438601 9 - 32 
10 - 83 

438622 17 -234 
438623 18A- 9 

18A- 18 

3135 PC x- 3 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

438894 14 -348 
440487 16 - 60 
442585 20 -136 
442688 14 -218 
442959 14 -288 
471672 11 - 17 

17 - 10A 
472187 3D- 59 
472611 14 -292 
472729 8 - 27 
473218 14 - 22 
473442 15 - 20 

17 - 50 
475465 13A- 6 

13B- 6 
479760 14 -262 

14 -311 
479999 5 -116C 
480755 10A- 18 

10A- 20 
18A- 40 

482188 5 -116A 
482191 5 -116 
482201 5 - 20 
1182219 5 -117 
483651 20 - 28 
483657 20 -137 
483672 20 -167 
483673 20 -168 
483614 20 - 29 
483675 20 -169 
483676 20 - 30 
483677 20 - 31 
483678 20 - 32 
483679 20 - 33 
483681 20 - 34 
483682 20 - 35 
483683 20 - 36 
483685 20 - 37 
483686 20 - 38 
483687 20 - 39 
483689 20 - 110 
483690 20 - 111 
483757 5 - 17 
483760 20 - 42 
483761 20 - 43 
1183867 5 - 11 

5 - 12 
5 - 14 
5 - 15 
5 - 16 

483999 20 - 44 
491349 20 - 45 
504870 14 - 85 
505367 17 -196 
507144 17 -227 
510316 14 -293 

17 -265 
510388 14 -154 
510418 17 -224 
515380 16 - 58 
515620 2 -105A 

18A- 24 
517197 14 -391 
518375 17 -276 
518578 11A- 11A 

14 -255 
17 - 94 
17 -143 

520908 14 -200 
521695 17 -262 
522550 9 - 58 
522850 12 - 25 
523261 20 - 46 
523269 14 -127 

14 -151 

1- 4 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

523269-CONT 14 -403 719439 5 - 57 
524854 14 -218 719551 5 - 59 
526378 14 -217 725348 5 - 64 

14 -389 5 - 74 
526522 14 -131 725703 5 - 58 
527916 17 - 86 725791 5 - 56 

18 - 13 730432 2 -158A 
529691 17 -243 14 -254 
532393 3A- 46 14 -256 

3A- 81 14 -258 
3A- 88 16 - 63 
3A-130 730483 17 -264 
3A-150 731058 20 -1110 
3A-155 731626 9 - 5 
3A-173 9 - 9 
3A-178 10 - 54A 
3A-181 10 - 55A 
3A-184 734879 15 - 44 
3A-191 737901 5 - 70 
3A-232 738826 5 - 68 
3B- 25 5 - 72 
3c- 15 740413 5 - 98 
3C- 18 740503 5 - 82 
3c- 26 740513 5 -107 
3D- 49 740554 5 - 89 

14 -159 5 -103 
15 - 19A 740561 5 - 98 
15 - 59 740608 5 - 82 
17 - 18 744229 4 - 8 

533289 3A-108 749033 5 - 5 
3C- 4 749461 17 -242 
3C- 31 760303 11 - 14 

533360 17 -113 761386 3D- 15 
533371 17 - 74 3D- 18 
533372 14 -196 766330 5 -118 

17 - 73 806556 12 - 40 
535082 20 - 47 810151 5 -119 
535084 20 - 48 811090 17 -109 
535273 20 -138 811417 17 -107 
535292 14 - 52 811426 9 - 72 
535417 14 - 84 9 - 75 
535632 1A - 1 9 - 81 
535694 3D- 44 10 -121 
538812 11 - 3S 10 -128 

11A- 15 10A- 21 
12 - 18 10A- 42 

550578 2 -101lA 811427 17 -152 
553380 5 - 63 811742 9 - 80 
555412 3A-211 811802 15 - 11 
5551114 3A-210 15 - 13 
555415 8 - 44 15 - 19 
556101 20 - 49 20 - 50 

811804 15 - 9 
581834 2 - 49 15 - 15 
587866 2 - 49B 15 - 17 
587874 2 - 50 18 - 6 
587875 2 - 48 18A- 33 
589814 17 - 81 811879 11 - 15 
591097 4 - 72 813179 15 - 22 
5981179 14 -198 11 -108 

14 -199 813266 20 -141 
17 - 69 813267 20 -142 
17 - 75 813329 17 -191 
17 - 75 18 - 28 

598700 2 - 51 813451 11 - 26 
609678 20 -139 11A- 7 
615583 17 -222 17 -157 
620240 17 -116 813452 11 - 24 
620629 17 -199 11 A- 4 
626098 3C- 8 17 -159 
631810 18 - 42 813681 20 -143 
634786 9 - 61 813769 12 - 41 

10 - 19 813801 20 -144 
10 - 23 813802 20 -145 
10 - 28 815039 9 - 78 

719117 5 - 2 815151 9 - 62 

FOR PARTS NOT LOCATED, SEE SUPPLEMENTAL NUMERICAL INDEX PAGE X-13 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

815151-cONT 10 - 14 
10 - 25 
10 - 30 
10 - 33 

815933 20 - 51 
815934 20 - 52 
816696 18A- 35 
816744 9 - 66 

10 - 31 
816883 20 -182 
817 388 9 - 12 
817393 9 - 13 
817 394 9 - 14 
817395 9 - 16 
817398 9 - 10 
817771 20 -183 
817972 20 -146 
818268 20 -184 
818556 20 -147 
818579 9 - 11 

10 - 65 
818632 10 - 56 
818633 10 - 59 
818634 10 - 60 
818686 20 -185 
818831 9 - 74 
818917 9 - 74A 
818959 10 - 57 
818960 10 - 58 
819012 9 - 1 

10 - 54 
11 - 1 

819074 10 - 67 
819075 10 - 70 
819076 10 - 69 
819431 9 - 4 

10 - 55 
11 - 3 

824467 5 - 9 
824469 5 - 8 
824471 5 - 18 
824476 5 - 1 
824477 5 - .3 
824478 5 - 4 
824560 5 - 3 
824561 5 - 18 
824562 5 - 4 
824569 5 - 1 
824581 5 - 10 
824587 5 - 1 
824589 5 - 6 
824591 5 - 2 
825851 15 - 24 
827991 20 - 53 
838166 20 -148 
839526 20 - 54 
845762 H- 6 

17 -283 
855262 1A - 8 
855264 H- 9 
855265 1A - 9 
855266 1A - 9 
855270 1A - 9 
855271 H - 9 
855272 U- 9 
855282 1A - 17 
855283 1A - 16 
855284 1A - 5 
855286 1 A - 7 
857438 10 - 18 

10 - 22 
10 - 27 

950550 1LJ - 63 
1073418 8A- 3B 
1090873 5 - 85 

5 -119B 



PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

1090873-CONT 7 - 378 
10 - 92 

1091173 '8 - 49 
1092125 18 - 7A 
1105806 20 - 55 
1124740 6 - 18 
1127037 20 - 56 
1127733 5 - 87 

11 - 34 
11A- 14 

1142791 14 -418 
1142822 20 - 57 
114306() 14 -219 
1144248 1 - 31 

1 - 40 
1 - 81 
1 - 90 

1149260 20 -170 
1159913 20 -163 
1160CJ77 20 - 58 
1161453 4 -109 
1161455 4 -104 
1161456 4 -103 
1166114 20 -171 
1166115 20 -164 
1166117 20 -165 
1202192 8 - 9 

8 - 20 
8A- 44 
8A- 54 

1573500 9 - 21 
1573502 10 - 76 
1573513 9 - 21B 

10 - 76A 
1514800 9 - 21 
1574802 10 - 76 
1607258 17 -165A 
1797462 13A- 5 
1797463 138- 5 
1797541 2 -129 
1803084 2 -129 
1812650 14 -241 
1812735 3B- 13 
1981182 2 - 44 
1985649 4 - 66 

4 - 78 
4 - 81 
4 -114 
4 -120 

1985650 4 - 67 
4 - 79 
4 - 82 
4 -115 
4 -121 

1985653 4 - 17 
1985«:54 4 - 90 
1985661 4 - 75 
1985663 4 -111 
1993047 2 - 6 
1993073 9 - 42 

10 - 98 
1993102 10 - 78 
1993161 14 - 43 

14 - 44 
1993236 4 - 86 
1993244 4 - 41A 

4 - 71 
1993247 4 - 95 
1993268 4 - 65 

4 - 74 
4 -117 

1993270 4 - 70 
1993311 4 - 98 
1993322 l1A- 25 
1993390 16 - 31 
1993460 16 - 32 
1993465 2 -132 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

1993470-CONT 16 - 34 2127853 20 - 88 
1993480 2127854 20 - 89 

16 - 33 2127855 20 - 90 
1993530 138- 1 2127859 20 -153 
1993535 10 - 76 20 -155 

13A- REF 2127867 20 -154 
1993536 10 - 76 2127984 20 -156 

13B- REF 2127985 20 - 91 
1993581 9 - 21 2127986 20 - 92 
1993582 11A- 23 2127987 20 -174 
1993692 4 - 73 2127988 20 - 93 
1993696 4 - 24 2127989 20 - 94 
1993697 4 - 29 2128748 14 -102 
1993802 16 - 21 14 -206 
1993803 16 - 22 2129550 9 - 73 
1993806 14 -384 9 - 82 
1993822 9 - 22 10 -122 
1994488 9 - 21B 10 -124 

l1A- 23A 10 -127 
13A- 7 10A- 25 
13B- 7 2130253 17 -187 

1994823 lA - 14 2130294 4 -108 
19CJ4833 2 -129 2145026 14 -414 
1994960 13A- 1 2145170 20 -157 
2086875 14 -169 2154330 7 - 59 
2100264 20 - 59 2162458 12 - 12 
2101326 20 - 60 2163845 18 - 56 
2101327 20 - 61 18 - 66 
2101337 17 -205 2173181 5 - 7 
2101357 17 -206 2175684 6 - 63 
2101492 20 -149 2176073 5 - 7 
2102151 20 - 62 2180664 20 - 95 
2102365 17 -215 2180665 20 - 96 
2102366 3C- 5 2180666 20 - 97 

30- 47 2180667 20 - 98 
17 -214 2180671 20 - 99 

2102370 17 - 93 2180672 20 -100 
2111232 3C- 30 2180796 20 -101 

14 -417 2180969 30- 2 
15 - 26 30- 53 
15 - 62 2181005 9 - 17 
17 -200 10 - 71 

2114849 20 - 63 2181007 11A- 5 
2114985 14 -404 llA- 8 
2122016 20 -150 2181088 9 - 18 
2122039 8 - 38 9 - 20 

8A- 5 10 -114 
2122041 8 - 39 10A- 12 

8A- 7 11 - 43 
2122202 20 - 64 11A- 10 
2122203 20 - 65 2181674 3C- 25 
2122214 20 - 66 2184150 17 -184 
2122215 20 -151 2192503 20 -102 
2122254 20 - 67 2198205 12 - 26 
2122256 20 - 68 2198208 11 - 36 
2122258 20 - 69 l1A- 16 
2122259 20 - 70 12 - 19 
2122260 20 - 71 2218599 14 -244 
2122261 20 - 72 2218670 20 -103 
2122471 20 - 73 2229542 14 -243 
2122472 20 - 74 2232040 20 -158 
2122628 20 - 75 2274833 7 - 93 
2122629 20 - 76 2278002 7 - 27 
2122636 20 - 77 2278072 7 -110 
2122637 20 - 78 2278073 7 -103 
2122639 7 - 74 2278074 7 -102 
2122734 20 - 79 7 -104 
2122735 20 - 80 2278090 7 - 95 
2122837 20 - 81 2278102 7 - 16 
2122838 20 - 82 2278107 7 - 83 
2122839 20 - 83 2278185 7 - 55 
2123028 20 - 84 2280248 7 -112 
2123029 20 - 85 2280249 7 - 50 
2123033 20 - 86 2280257 7 - 34 
2123034 20 - 87 2280266 7 - 28 
2123141 7 - 15 2280274 7 - 38 
2125898 14 -352 

17 -207 

FOR PARTS NOT LOCATED. SEE SUPPLEMENTAL NUMERICAL INDEX PAGE X·13 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised Nov 26,1979 
By TNL: SN24-0865 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

2280281 7 - 88 
2280290 7 - 37 
2280297 7 - 90 
2280298 7 - 35 
2280299 7 - 25 
2280308 7 - 62 
2280309 7 - 64 

7 - 69 
2280311 "7 - 78 
2280312 7 - 86 
2280314 7 - 65 
2280315 7 - 82 
2280317 7 - 60 
2280328 7 - 12 

7 - 51 
2280352 "7 - () 

2280365 7 - 85 
2280380 7 - 67 
2280390 7 - 43 
2280410 7 - 14 
2280440 7 - 52 
2280452 7 - 8 
2281)525 7 - 3 
2280578 7 - 29 
2280585 7 - 76 
2280612 7 - 48 
2280624 7 - 13 
2280664 7 - 32 
2280702 7 - 25 
2280706 7 - 17 
2280707 7 - 19 
2280709 7 - 57 
2280710 7 -106 

7 -108 
2280711 7 - 18 
2280721 7 - 70 
2280770 6 - 56 

7 - REF 

2280771 6 - 56 
7 - REF 

2280778 7 - 5 
2280781 7 - 1 
2281128 20 -104 
2281129 20 -105 
2282675 3A- 410 

3A- 41E 
2361518 18 - 1 
2361524 18 - 20 
2391121 4 - 13 

8 - 37 
8A- 4 

2391345 18 - 30 
2395852 18 - 82 

18A- 60 
2426171 38- 40 

14 -126 
2426172 20 -106 
2457745 9 - 15 

10 - 68 
10 - 72 
10A- 29 

2481659 14 -268 
2481664 14 -266 

14 -315 
2481665 14 -269 

14 -318 
2481669 14 -267 

14 -317 
2481674 14 -312 
2481675 14 -263 
2481677 17 -272 

17 -275 

3135 PC x- 5 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

2481678 14 -306 2561716-CONT 19 - HZ 2566603-CONT 14 - 71 2566607-CONT 17 - 99A 
14 -345 19 - 15Z 14 - 77 2566608 2 - 89 
17 - 67 19 - 17Z 14 -121 2 -107A 
11 -269 19 - 19Z 14 -142 11 - 23 
18A- 29 19 - 21Z 14 -367 11 - 38 

2481683 14 -211 19 - 23Z 14 -392 11A- 3 
2481684 14 -320 19 - 25Z 16 - 55 11A- 18 
2481713 17 - 65 19 - 27Z 16 - 57 14 -145 
2481116 17 - 65 19 - 29Z 2566604 2 - 43 14 -359 
2481718 14 -296 19 - 31Z 2 - 82 17 - 11 

14 -298 19 - 33Z 2 - 94 17 -208 
14 -300 19 - 35Z 2 -128 17 -245 
14 -339 19 - 37Z 2 -155 17 -247 
14 -340 19 - 39Z 2 -156 2566609 1 -157 

2481719 14 -295 19 - 50z 2 -170 2 -199 
14 -291 19 - 52z 2 -205 3A-148 
14 -299 19 - 54Z 3A- 32A 3A-264 
14 -301 19 - 56Z 3A- 56 30- 42 
14 -302 19 - 58Z 3A- 67A 14 - 2 
14 -303 19 - 60Z 3A-151 14 - 19 
14 -304 2561756 16 - 62 38- 32 14 - 94 
14 -341 2564571 1 - 32 6 - 72 14 - 97 
14 -342 1 - 41 9 - 24 14 -434 
14 -343 1 - 82 14 - 4 17 - 19 

2481730 14 - 93 1 - 91 14 - 21 17 - 78 
14 -259 2564580 1 _. 19 14 -119 17 - 89A 

2481133 14 -307 1 - 47 14 -139 17 - 93A 
2481140 14 - 96 1 - 68 14 -247 11 -255 

14 -308 1 - 97 2566605 4 - 32 2566610 2 - 29 
2481743 14 -346 1 -121 14 - 66 2 -111A 
2495439 5 - 10 1 -126 14 -113 2 -211 
2495447 20 -101 2564602 1 - 34 16 - 25 3A-218 
2495475 5 - 13 1 - 84 19 - 6 3A-223 
2495482 5 - 27 2564603 1 - 34 19 - 9 3A-283 
2502958 30- 5 1 - 84 2566606 2 -183 4 - 62A 

30- 9 2564604 1 - 34 14 - 92A 4 - 63A 
3D- 10 1 - 84 14 -113 4 - 64A 

2539327 1 - 1A 2564605 1 - 34 14 -379 4 - 65A 
1 - 2A 1 - 84 14 -385 4 - 68A 
1 - 3A 2566180 1 - 62 2566607 1 - 51 4 -105 
1 - 10 A 1 -112 1 - 53 14 -232 
1 - 11 A 1 -145 1 -101 14 -2418 

2542950 1 - 36 4 - 42A 1 -103 16 - 53 
1 - 86 2566600 2 - 41A 1 -136 17 - 12 

2542952 1 - 35 2 - 77 1 -138 17 -147 
1 - 85 2 - 93 2 - 9 17 -1658 

2557490 16 - 12 2 - 96 2 - 36B 17 -223 
16 - 12 2 -109A 2 - 84 2566611 2 - 15A 

2557525 18A- 71 3A-146 2 -151 2 -161 
2557550 16 - 10 3A-148 2 -153 3A- 74 

16 - 13 14 - 18 2 -112 3A- 77 
2557769 14 -413 14 - 53 2 -207 2566612 2 - 68A 
2561.283 1 - 21 14 - 58A 2 -209 2 -187 

1 - 76 14 -168 2 -215A 2 -197 
2561715 19 - 11 Y 14 -370A 3A- 89 2 -203 

19 - 13Y 16 - 20 3A-l08A 3A-200 
19 - 15Y 17 - 31 3A-227C 14 -432 
19 - 17Y 17 - 34 3A-231 17 - 28 
19 - 19Y 11 - 42A 3A-266C 17 - 36 
19 - 21Y 17 - 43A 3A-280 17 - 78A 
19 - 23Y 17 -190 30- 45 17 - 90 A 
19 - 25Y 17 -203 4 - 21 17 -100A 
19 - 27Y 2566601 2 -113 4 - 36 2566614 2 -178 
19 - 29Y 3A- 85A 4 - 39 2 -180 
19 - 31Y l1A- 12 14 -178 3A-169 
19 - 33Y 14 - 55B 14 -240A 17 - 2 
19 - 35Y 14 - 56B 14 -242A 19 - 2W 
19 - 37Y 14 -149 14 -388 19 - 4W 
19 - 39Y 17 - 5 14 -397 19 - 46w 
19 - sOY 11 -168 15 - 1 19 - 48w 
19 - 52Y 2566602 15 - 25 16 - 41 2566615 2 -138 
19 - 54Y 2566603 11 - 8 2 -147 
19 - 56Y 2 -130 17 - 21 2566617 2 - 53A 
19 - S8Y 2 -214A 17 - 23 2 -118 
19 - 60Y 3A-113A 17 - 91 2 -165 

2561716 19 - 11Z 14 - 24 11 - 98A 3A- 51 

FOR PARTS NOT LOCATED, SEE SUPPLEMENTAL NUMERICAL INDEX PAGE X·13 

x- 6 



PART 
NO. 

2566617-CONT 

2566618 
2566620 
2566621 
2566623 

2566624 

2566625 

2566626 

2566627 

2566629 

2566630 

2566632 

2566633 

2566634 

2566635 

2566636 
2566638 

LIST AND 
INDEX NO. 

3A- 82 
3A-156 
3A-174 
3A-179 
3A-182 
3A-185 
3A-192 
JB- 26 
4 - 54 
4 - 60A 

11 - 6 
11 - 9 
llA- 27A 
14 -220 
14 -252 
14 -395 
16 - 2 
17 -104 
14 -230 

2 -159 
3A-167 

14 -128 
14 -132 

2 -108B 
11 - 41 
17 - 14 
17 -183 
17 -266 

2 - 65 
2 -103 
3A-131 

14 -175 
17 - 15 

2 -101 
2 -136 
2 -145 
2 -164 
3A- 53 
3A-134 

14 -123 
14 -157 
14 -172 
14 -228 
14 -246A 
14 -247B 
14 -394 
15 - 3 
17 - 58 
17 - 60 

2 -104C 
2 -108A 
2 -133 
3A- 87 

14 - 55A 
14 - 56 A 
15 - 31 
17 - 17B 
12-21' 
12 - 28 
14 -216 
14 -365 

17 - 66 
17 -268 
17 -271 

2 - 58 
2 - 73 
3A-146 
3A-229 

14 -129 
14 -134 
14 -152 

2 - 4 
3A-212 

19 - 41 
1 -154 

PART 
NO. 

2566638-CONT 
2566639 

2566640 
2566645 

2566646 

2566647 

2566650 

2572160 
2572730 
2572740 
2572750 

2574126 
2574137 

2574138 
2574144 

2574161 

2574682 

2574685 
2574769 
2574799 

LIST AND 
INDEX NO. 

2 -140 
2 - 26 
3A -13 5 
2 - 46A 
3A- 86 

12 - 22 
12 - 29 
14 - 88B 
14 -147 
17 - 32 
17 - 35 

2 -137 
2 -146 
3A-132 

11 - 7 
11 - 10 
llA- 27B 
14 - 25 
14 - 72 
14 -160 
14 -163 
14 -221 
14 -233 
14 -241C 
14 -368 

1 -158 
2 - 43A 
2 - 68B 
2 -157 
2 -160 
2 -188 
2 -198 
4 - 28 
4 - 37 
4 - 40 
6 - 73 

11 - 32 
12 - 5 
14 - 5A 
14 - 75 
14 -105 
14 -173 
14 -210 
14 -242B 
14 -247A 
14 -380 
15 - 19C 
15 - 61 

2 - 40B 
2 - 41B 
3A-146A 
3A-148A 

14 -150 
3A-208 

16 - 11 
16 - 9 

2 -139 
18 - REF 
14 - 47 
14 - 50 
14 - 51 
14 - 31 
14 - 26 
14 - 27 
14 - 29 
14 - 30 
14 - 34 
14 - 36 
17 -182 
14 - 28 
14 - 38 
11 - 21 
15 - 32 
17 -100e 
20 -108 

1 -155 

PART 
NO. 

2574799-CONT 

2574800 

2574803 

2574804 

2574805 

LIST AND 
INDEX NO. 

2 - 17A 
2 - 27 
2 - 43B 
2 -204 
3A- 32C 
3A- 57 
3A- 67B 
3A-136 
3A-201 
3A-265 
3A-281 
3A-284 
3B- 20 
3B- 23 
3B- 32A 
3B- 53 

11 - 31 
14 - 64 
14 - 95 
14 - 98 
14 -101 
14 -104 
14 -108 
14 -122 
14 -157A 
14 -209 
14 -229 
14 -240B 
17 - 61 
17 - 64 
15 - 33 
17 - 6 
17 - 17A 
17 - 42B 
17 - 43B 
17 -245A 

2 - 30 
2 - 66 
2 -102 
2 -111B 
2 -212 
3A- 52 
3A- 82A 
3A-113B 
3A-133 
3A-157 
3A-175 
3A-180 
3A-183 
3A-186 
3A-193 
3A-285 
3B- 27 
4 - 55 
4 - 60B 
4 - 62B 
4 - 63B 
4 - 64B 
4 - 65B 
4 -106 

14 -174 
17 - 3 
17 -148 

1 -159 
1 -160 
2 - 10 
2 - 24 
2 - 59 
2 - 73A 
2 - 82A 
2 - 84A 
2 - 97 
2 -141 
2 -167A 

FOR PARTS NOT LOCATED, SEE SUPPLEMENTAL NUMERICAL INDEX PAGE X-13 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

2574805-CONT 3A- 13 
3A- 32B 
3A- 48 
3A- 58 
3A- 67C 
3A- 75 
3A- 78 
3A- 90 
3A-104 
3A-108B 
3A-139 
3A-146A 
3A-148A 
3A-152 
3A-20 2 
3A-234 
3A-266 
3A-282 
3B- 21 
3B- 24 
3B- 32B 
3B- 54 
3B- 58 
3D- 43 
3D- 46 
9 - 24A 

14 - 9 
14 - 12 
14 - 611 
14 - 65 
14 -433 
17 - 111 
17 - 24 
17 - 29 
17 - 37 
17 - 78B 
17 - 90B 
17 - 91A 
17 - 98B 
17 -100B 
17 -218B 
17 -256 
19 - 44 

2574808 2 -174 
11 - 4 
11 - 25 
11 - 27 
12 - 7 
12 - 8 
14 - 88A 
17 -158 
17 -159A 

2574809 2 - 45A 
2574810 2 - 37A 

2 - 47A 
2 - 61 
2 -121 

14 - 74 
14 -379 
17 - 26 
17 - 38A 
17 - 47 
17 - 53 
19 - 43 

2574812 14 -130 
14 -133 

2574813 14 -424 
17 -177 

2574815 17 - 96A 
2574816 2 -104B 

14 - 87A 

2575292 2 - 5 
2 -179 
2 -181 
2 -184 

3135 PC x- 7 



Page of SI35-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

2575292-CONT 31-206 
4 - 33 

14 - 67 
16 - 241 
19 - 2X 
19 - 4X 
19 - 7 
19 - 9X 
19 - 46x 
19 - 48X 

2515293 2 - 70B 
4 - 34 
4 - 6tiC 

14 - 92B 
14 -114 
14 -380 
14 -386 

2515294 2 - 32 
2 - 34 
2 - 701 
3A-205 
3A-209 

16 - 24 
2575295 1 - 55 

1 - 61 
1 -105 
1 -111 
1 -140 
1 -142 
1 -144 
1 -149 
1 -165 
1 -168 
1 -170 
1 -172 
2 - 17 
2 -189 
2 -213 
3A- 47 
31-103 
3A-204 
31-233 
3B- 19 
38- 22 
38- 52 
3B- 51 
4 - 57A 

11 - 30 
14 - 5 
14 - 8 
14 - 11 
14 -100 
14 -103 
14 -107 
14 -208 
14 -2411 
15 - 19B 
15 - 60 
16 - 43 
16 - 45 
17 - 441 
11 -2181 

2575804 4 -'68B 
2579980 1 - 301 

1 - 80 
2580937 14 - 41 

14 - 42 
2596652 2 - 401 
2598300 16 - REF 

2598322 2 -217 
19 - REF 

2598364 5 - 49 
2598366 5 -114 
2598367 5 -113 
2598368 5 -112 

x- 8 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

2598369 5 -111 2598501-cONT 3D- 40 2598769-CONT 2 -167 
5 -115 2598502 3A- 7 2598771 12 - 4 

2598372 5 - 66 3D- 41 2598774 14 - 61 
2598373 5 -105 2598504 31- 27 2598775 2 - REF 
2598315 2 -114 3A- 67 
2598316 2 -115 2598515 9 -92 
2598384 5 - 67 2598516 10 -134 2598776 1 - 13 
2598385 14 -400 2598565 16 - 1 2598777 1 - 12 
2598390 12 - 42 2598569 9 - 25 2598779 31- 95 
2598393 19 - 5 2598510 10 -100 3A-154 
2598394 19 - 1 2598513 14 -245 3A-219 
2598395 2 - 20 15 - REF 3A-258 

2 - 21 2598574 15 - 63 2598185 1 -128 
2598396 10 -115 2598515 15 - 6 2598186 1 -128 
2598397 9 - In 2598516 5 -123 2598187 1 -128 
2598398 9 - 50 15 - 52 2598188 1 -128 
2558399 10 -102 11 -192 2598189 1 -128 
2598400 19 - 8 2598577 15 - 54 2598190 1 - 11 
2598401 19 - 3 15 - 56 2598191 1 - 11 
2598403 16 - 64 2598583 19 - 42 2598792 1 - 11 
2598404 12 - 6 2598584 19 - 53 2598793 1 - 11 
2598405 16 - 44 19 - 57 2598194 1 - 11 
2598406 11 - 22 2598585 19 - 49 2598195 1 - 11 

11A- 2 19 - 55 2598796 1 - 11 
2598401 11 - 22A 19 - 59 2598797 1 - 11 

11A- 31 2598586 19 - 26 2598198 1 - 11 
2598408 11 - 20 19 - 30 2598799 1 - 11 
2598413 2 - 21 2598587 19 - 24 2598855 1 -161 
2598417 19 - 51 19 - 28 2598856 1 - 4 
2598425 19 - 63 2598588 2 -166 1 -146 
2598426 19 - 34 2598589 10 - 80 2598857 14 - 73 
2598427 19 - 36 2598590 9 - 29 2598860 14 - 70 
2598428 19 - 32 2598591 9 - 35 14 - 76 
2598429 19 - 38 10 - 86 14 -141 
2598430 19 - 18 2598592 2 - 46 14 -366 
2598431 19 - 20 2598594 14 -251 2598861 14 -381 
2598437 2 - 22 2598591 14 -241 2598862 14 - 62 
2598440 19 - 10 2598598 14 -242 2598863 14 - 1 
2598443 19 - 14 2598599 15 - 2 2598864 14 - 59 
2598444 1 -150 2598610 14 -246 2598866 14 - 82 

2 - 16 2598611 15 - 5 2598879 12 - 14 
2598448 19 - 45 2598642 19 - 41 2598882 4 - 44 
2598459 3A- 38 2598643 2 - 18 2598890 3A-270 

31-106 31- 92 2598891 3A-271 
3A-259 9 - REF 2598892 38- 3 
31-295 2598644 2 - 19 2598897 11 - 40 

2598463 3A-247 3A- 93 11A- 11 
3A-304 10 - REF 2598901 11 - 33 
3A-307 11A- 13 

2598464 3A- 99 2598645 14 -398 12 - 16 
3A-253 2598647 14 .-118 2598906 14 - 49 
3A-303 2598648 14 -176 2598908 9 - 64 

2598465 31- 91 2598649 14 -393 10 - 20 
3A-251 2598654 3A-290 2598909 9 - 63A 
3A-297 2598659 16 - 61 10 - 24 

2598466 3A-127 . 2598661 4 - 53 2598910 9 - 63 
3A-166 4 - 60 10 - 29 
3A-235 2598667 17 - 98 2598911 9 - 65 
3A-244 2598694 4 - 43 10 - 13 
3A-299 2598756 1 - 10 2598922 31-267 

2598467 3A-128 2598157 1 - 10 2598923 31-268 
3A-245 2598758 1 - 10 2598924 3A-269 
3A-296 2598759 1 - 10 2598926 31-111 

2598469 3B- 29A 2598760 1 - 10 38- 8 
15 - 18 2598761 1 - 10 2598927 3B- 28 

2598412 31- 98 2598762 1 - 10 2598929 3B- 2 
31-252 2598763 1 - 10 2598930 38- 5 
3A-298 2598764 1 - 10 3B- 49 

2598481 16 - 42 2598765 1 - 10 2598932 3A- 42 
2598484 2 - 45 2598769 2 - 23 3A-163 
2598485 2 -171 2 - 52A 3A-214 
2598491 12 - 34 2 - 54 2598935 31- 61 
2598498 12 - 32 2 -116 3A-189 
2598500 3A- 62 2 -120 2598936 3A- 49 

3B- 14 2 ,..122 3A-190 
2598501 3A- 6 2 -123 2598938 3A- 26 

FOR PARTS NOT LOCATED. SEE SUPPLEMENTAL NUMERICAL INDEX PAGE X-13 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

2598938-CONT 3A- 68 2599182 2 - 60 2600832-CONT 14 -102A 
3B- 7 2599186 15 - 50 14 -207 
3B- 15 2599191 14 -106 14 -369 

2598939 16 - 54 2599192 14 - 88 2600838 11 - 52 
2558940 16 - 54 2599193 14 -140 2600840 3A- 23 
2598941 3A- 30 2599194 3B- 56 3A- 69 

3A-176 2599195 3B- 55 2600842 3A- 24 
38- 30 3B- 56 3A- 67 
3B- 37 2599197 1 -164 2600845 31- 21 

2598944 14 - 3A 2599198 14 - 23 3A- 68 
2598947 3A-288 2599199 14 -167 3B- 35 

3A-289 2599201 1 - 60 2600846 11 - 5 
30- 34A 1 -110 11 - 8 
9 - 67 2599205 2 - 35 l1A- 27 

2598953 3B- 1 2599206 3A- 91 2600847 2 - 28 
3B- 31 3A-275 2600848 2 - 53 

2598955 3A- 41 2599211 2 - 25 2600849 2 - 52 
3A-161 2599218 20 -109 2600854 2 -210 
3A-215 2599242 3A- REF 11 - REF 

2598958 3A-123 2600863 3A- 22 
3A-162 31- 72 
3A-246 2600867 19 - 12 

255896C 3A- 31 19 - 16 
2598962 3A-216 2600868 31- 25 
2598964 3A-124 2599243 2 -190 3A- 71 

3A-241 2599278 3A- 44 2600869 4 - 35 
2598968 3A-213 3B- 43 2600870 4 - 38 
25S8970 3A-220 2599285 3A- 29 2600876 4 - 26 
2598971 3A"'; 43 3A-118 2600884 19 - 22 

3A-153 3A-170 2600890 3C- 1 
3B- 50 2599286 3B- 3 2600891 3A- 64 

2598972 3B- 6 2599287 3B- 5 3A-188 
3B- 48 3B- 49 2600970 JA-207 

2598973 3A-164 2599288 3B- 2 2600979 3B- 29 
3A-256 2599332 15 - 21 3B- 42 

2598976 3A-l11 2599334 17 -106 2600982 31- 7.9 
3A-239 2600616 3B- 6 3A-187 

2599000 3B- 38 3B- 48 2600984 3A- 28 
2599001 3A-177 2600627 3A- 35 3A- 70 

3A-274 2600630 3A- 8 2601004 3c- 3 
38- 39 3A- 59 2601005 17 - 59 

2599003 9 - 26 3B- 44 2601006 17 - 57 
2599025 3B- 4 2600631 20 -110 2601007 17-17 
2599079 3A- 39 2600636 31-217 2601010 14 -172 

3A-172 3A-222 2601011 30- 57 
2599080 3A- 29 2600645 14 -248 14 -175 

3A-118 14 -396 2601013 3A-121 
3A-170 15 - 51 2601018 2 -182 

2599089 9 - 84 2600658 14 - 54 2601030 lA - 11 
2599090 9 - 85 2600735 1 - 54 2601036 10 - 38 

1 -104 10 - 43 
1 -139 2601037 10 - 35 

2599104 5 - 79 1 -167 10 - 36 
2599105 5 - 76 2600736 2 -177 10 - 37 
2599106 5 - 94 10 - 40 
2599109 1 -166 10 - 41 
2599119 14 - 20' 10 - 42 

14 -177 10A- 3 
17 - 90C 2601038 10 - 34 

2599122 16 - 5 2600740 16 ..; 51 10 - 39 
2599123 9 - 86 2600741 16 - 52 10A- 4 
2599127 10 -129 2600780 20 -111 2601039 10 - 45 
2599144 14 -351 2600781 3A-249 10A- 6 
2599155 2 -173 3A-293 2601040 10 - 53 
2599156 2 -112 2600782 20 -112 10A- 10 
2599161 10 -130 2600784 3A-159 2601044 10 - 3 

10 -131 3A-221 2601046 10 - 5 
2599165 14 -179 2600795 10 - 48 2601049 3A- 60 
2599166 16 - 26 2600802 10 - 15 2601511 8 - 7 
2599169 14 -205 2600805 9 - 70 2601516 8 - 14 
2599172 14 -189 2600812 3A-266E 2601519 6 - 11 
259917 3 3B- 33 2600813 3A- 96 2601520 8 - 12 
2599176 3E- 33A 2600818 3A- 63 8 - 22 
2599177 3C- 21 3B- 14 8A- 46 
2599178 2 - 37 2600829 3A-147 8A- 57 
2599181 2 - 36 2600832 14 - 58 2601522 6 - 19 

FOR PARTS NOT LOCATED, SEE SUPPLEMENTAL NUMERICAL INDEX PAGE X·13 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

2601523 2 - 13 
2601525 8 - 38A 

8A- 6 
2601526 8 - 35 
2601529 8 - 16 
2601530 8 - 25 
2601531 5 -155 
2601532 5 - 46 
2601534 8 - 15 
2601535 8 - 23 
2601538 8 - 30 

81- 39 
2601540 5 -163 
2601541 8 - 33 
2601542 5 -151 
2601547 2 - 8 
2601548 5 - 55 

5 -188 
2601558 5 - 28 
2601559 5 - 31 
2601560 5 - 40 
2601561 5 - 36 
2601563 5 - 35 

6 - 1 
2601568 7 - 45 
2601569 2 - 3 
2601574 6 - 65 
2601575 5 -157 
2601576 5 - 43 
2601577 5 -144 
2601578 5 -148 
2601580 5 -147 
2601582 5 -176 
2601583 5 -178 
2601584 6 - 10 
2601585 6 - 9 
2601588 5 -167B 
2601589 5 -1671 
2601599 6 - 27 
2601600 6 - 24 
2601601 6 - 53 

17 - 84 
2601602 6 - 22 
2601605 6 - 59 
2601607 6 - 38 
2601608 6 - 35 
2601609 6 - 30 
2601611 6 - 39 
2601613 6 - 32 
2601614 5 -168 
2601620 6 - 43 
2601621 6 - 57 
2601622 6 - 58 
2601624 6 - 17 
2601625 5 -181 
2601627 8 - 13 
2601628 8 - 31 

8A- 40 
2601629 B - 11 
2601631 5 -134 
2601632 5 -131 
2601635 2 - 2 
2601638 5 -143 
2601640 6 - 31 
2601642 6 - 14 
2601643 5 -177 
2601644 6 - 8 
2601645 6 - 5 
2601650 2 - 1 

5 - REF 

2601652 2 - 15 
2601653 5 -173 
2601656 8 - 2 

8A- 2 

3135-PC x- 9 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

2601658 4 - 50 
2601659 4 - 59 
2601660 17 '- 62 
2601661 17- 17 
2601663 4 - 62 

4 - 68 
2601664 4 - 57 
2601665 17 -267 
2601666 17 - 25 
2601668 4 - 42 
2601669 17 -150 
2601670 17 - 40 
2601672 17- 56 
2601673 17 - 16 
2601674 17 - 13 
2601675 17 - 7 
2601617 17 - 30 
2601678 17 - 33 
2601619 17- 42 
2601680 17 - 43 
2601681 4 - 51 
2601682 17 -189 
2601683 17 -195 
2601684 17 - 38 
2601685 17 - 49 
2601687 17 -144 
2601688 17 - 54 
2601689 17 - 4 
2601690 17- 1 
2601691 17 - 48 
2601692 17 -284 
2601693 17 - 95 
2601694 4 - 56 
2601695 17 -163 
2601696 17 - 46 
2601691 17 -103 
2601698 17 - 96 
2601699 17 -216 
2601700 17 - 22 
2601701 17 -218 
2601702 17 -230 
2601703 17 -254 
2601704 17 - 10 
2601705 3D- 16 

3D- 26 
3D- 50 

2601706 3D- 3 
3D- 12 
3D- 20 
3D- 27 
3D- 55 

2601708 3D- 33 
2601709 3D- 34 
2601710 17 - 9 
2601712 11 - 29 
2601714 11 - 28 

13C- REF 
17 -102 

2601715 11 - 28 
13D- REF 
17 -102 

2601716 13C- 2 
13D- 2 

2601117 13D- 8 
2601718 13C- 8 
2601720 lA - 4 
2601721 H- 3 
2601722 lA - 3 
2601729 10 - 46A 

10A- 8 
2601731 10 - 1 

10A- 1 
2601732 3C- REF 
2601733 10 - 46 
2601734 10 - 88 
2601735 10 - 47 

X-10 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO, 

2601735-CONT 10A- 9 2601936-CONT 3A-166C 2602084 5 - 46 
2601743 1A - 2 3A-236 2602085 5 - 46 
2601744 3A- 33 3A-238 2602086 5 - 28 
2601745 3A-115 3A-242 2602087 5 - 28 
2601746 3A-120 3A-291 2602088 5 - 31 
2601749 3B- 13 2601937 3A-126 2602089 5 - 31 
2601750 3B- 13 3A-243 2602090 5 - 40 
2601751 3B- 13 3A-294 2602095 3A- 40B 
2601753 11 - 11 2601938 3A-248 3A-109 
2601754 11 - 12 3A-301 2602101 6 - 66 
2601755 11 - 16 3A-306 2602102 6 - 70 
2601757 11 - 19 2601939 3A-100 2602103 6 - 11 
2601758 11 - 18 3A-254 2602104 6 - 68 
2601761 14 - 83 3A-302 2602105 6 - 62 
2601764 2 - 67 2601942 2 -158 2602106 2 -214 
2601771 12 - 1 2601943 2 -144 2602114 3B- 13 

12 - 3 2601944 2 -135 2602115 3B- 13 
2601772 3A- 3 2601945 2 -152 2602131 6 - 69 

3A- 45 2601946 2 -150 2602134 4 - 26 
3A-141 2601947 2 -215 2602267 3A- 50 
3B- 45 2601948 2 -163 20 -113 
3D- 36 2601949 2 -154 2602286 3B- 55 

2601773 3A- 4 2601951 2 -131 2602290 1 - 9 
3A- 65 2601952 2 -127 2602291 1 - 9 
3A-142 2601953 2 -142 2602292 1 - 9 
3B- 17 2601954 2 -148 2602298 2 - 42 
3D- 32 2601959 3A-225 3A- 54 
3D- 37 2601960 3A-226 2602299 17 - 63 

2601774 3A- 5 3A-228 2602302 1 -132 
3A- 80 2601974 8 - 5 2602303 A - 40 
3A-143 2601916 8 - 3 2602319 14 - 17 
3D- 35 2601919 2 - 90 2602320 15 - 55 

2601775 3A- 1 2601980 2 -109 2602322 16 - 3 
3A- 66 2601981 2 - 92 2602323 2 -117 
3A-144 2601982 3A-20 3 2602324 1 -124 
3D- 38 2601987 3A- 34 2602348 17 -162 

2601781 3B- 28 2601988 3A- 36 2602356 17 - 39 
2601783 4 - 49 2601995 2 -108 2602367 17 -129 
2601786 2 -111 14 - 56 2602368 17 -130 
2601809 5 -124 2601999 1 -125 2602372 4 - 10 
2601811 14 - 99 2602000 1 -125 2602316 3D- 56 
2601825 3A-101 2602005 4 - 16 2602385 4 - 3 

3A-263 2602006 4 - 7 2602387 3A-281 
2601841 3A- 2 2602008 4 - 17 2602394 3A- 9 

3A-140 2602012 3D- 4 3A-138 
3D- 39 2602014 17 -161 2602410 5 -120 

2601857 3A-227B 2602016 3A-l07 2603143 18A- 56 
2601858 3A-230 3A-260 2603156 18A- 69 

3A-266B 3A-300 2603157 18A- 34 
2601865 4 - 41 2602017 2 - 83 2603170 18A- 27 
2601867 10 - 94 2 - 95 2603175 18A- 19 
2601870 3D- REF 2602018 3A';' 41B 2603660 3A-262 
2601871 17 -119 2602019 3A- 41C 2603661 17 -138 
2601880 17 -165 2602021 17 -155 2603880 1 -153 
2601881 17 -236 2602022 17 -153 2603881 1 -173 
2601882 17 -238 2602024 4 - 31 2603886 3A -110 A 
2601883 11 -237 2602043 3A-114 2603888 3A-110 A 
2601884 2 - 14 2602046 4 - 69 2603890 3A-110 
2601891 11 -235 17 - REF 2603892 3A-110 
2601892 17 -233 2603910 10 -110 
2601893 17 - 90 2603911 5 - 54 
2601894 11 - 89 2603912 17 -193 
2601906 2 - 69 2603938 1 -123 
2601907 14 - 33 2602052 3A-212 2603939 1 -124 

14 - 35 2602054 3A- 40A 2603941 1 - 7 
2601908 14 - 37 3A-117 2603980 1 - 3 

14 - 39 2602058 14 - 55 2603981 1 - 3 
2601916 3D- 13 2602059 14 - 1 2604226 14 -166 

3D- 28 2602060 14 - 10 2604227 1 -130 
2601917 3D- 29 2602062 2 -202 2604368 15 - 21 
2601918 3D- 30 2602063 2 -208 2604480 17 -161 
2601919 3D- 31 2602064 2 -186 2604492 A - 26 
2601923 3A-224 2602066 16 - 19 2604493 8 - 29 
2601925 3A-227 2602067 15 - 30 2604494 8 - 54 
2601936 3A-125 2602073 14 -164 2604495 8 - 45 

3A-166A 2602074 3A-145 2604496 8 - 56 

FOR PARTS NOT LOCATED, SEE SUPPLEMENTAL NUMERICAL INDEX PAGE X-13 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO: NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

26Jij497 8 - 4ijA 2605721 8 - 41 2606461 8A- 18 
2604498 8 - 43 2605757 3A-129A 2606469 5 - 19 
2604499 8 - 50 2605758 3A-129A 2606473 5 -184 
260ij500 8 - 47 2605759 3A-129A 2606500 4 - 20 
2604501 8 - 48 3A-129A 2606609 2 -142 
2604503 3C- 29 3A-308 2606621 9 - 83 
2604509 llA- 32 2605760 3A-129B 2606622 15 - 54A 
2604510 11 A- 6 2605761 3A- 91A 2606627 14 -419 

l1A- 9 2605762 3A-287A 2606628 14 -399 
2604511 l1A- 1 2605764 10A- 41 2606630 14 -410A 
2604512 l1A- REF 2605765 17 -160 2606650 lA - 18 
2604517 8 - 36 2605771 4 - 59 2606826 3A-2660 
2604653 10 - 90 2605772 4 - 58 2606835 14 -240 
2604659 4 - 61 2605773 4 - 58 2606836 14 - 92 

15 - 1 2605774 4 - 63 2606838 2 - 81 
260ij687 3A-273 4 - 64 2 -125 
2604688 5 - 44 2605786 3A- 40 2606839 17 -100 
2604689 4 - 4 2605788 9 - 89 2606840 3A-129A 
2604690 3A-160 2605792 14 -118 2606865 3A-129A 

3A-255 2605793 14 - 3 2606866 17 -101 
2604691 3A- 14 2605906 1A - 13 2606868 17 -163A 

3A-137 2605912 3A-112 2606869 17 -163A 
2604692 3A- 10 3A-240 2606871 2 - 19 
2604977 2 - 36A 2605948 20 -172 10A- REF 
2604978 10 -116 2605953 8 - 1 2607101 13C- 12 
2604979 3A-198 8A- 1 130- 12 
2604984 1 A - 12 2605958 3A- 32 2607102 13C- 13 
2604986 2 -206 3A- 94 130- 13 
2604987 16 - 56 3A-165 2607103 13C- 14 
2604991 3A-166B 3A-261 13D- 14 

3A-237 36- 16 2607109 10A- 19 
2604994 1 - 58 2605959 3A- 94A 2607119 36- 34 

1 -108 2605960 3A- 94A 14 -185 
2604995 5 - 66A 2605962 8A- 17 2607120 14 - 45 

5 - 67 A 2605963 8A- 25 14 - 46 
5 -111A 2605964 8A- 35 2607121 3A-129A 
5 -112A 2605965 8A- 33 2607131 10 - 93A 
5 -113A 2605966 8A- 50 11A- 19A 
5 -114A 8A- 60 17 -131A 
5 -115A 2605967 8A- 49 2607132 5 -139 

2605968 8A- 59 2607136 5 -139 
2605340 2 -139 2605969 8A- 42 2607141 3A- 41A 

18A- REF 2605970 8A- 52 2607148 17 - 41 
2605344 18A- 72 2605971 8A- 48 2607149 17 - 45 
2605345 18A- 41 2605972 8A- 62 2607493 17 -244 
2605346 18A- 1 2605973 8A- 11 2607494 17 -270 
2605347 18A- 10 2605975 8A- 21 2607495 17 -273 
2605350 18A- 43 2605976 8A- 47 2607497 16 - 54 
2605359 2 - 40 8A- 58 2607498 16 - 54 
2605360 2 - 41 2605978 5 -161 2607537 ij - 19 
2605366 10A- 31 2605979 8A- 8 2607538 5 - 26 
2605369 10A- 39 2605981 8A- 10 2607545 ij - 1 
2605392 10A- 23 2605983 8A- 14 26075ij 9 14 -371 
2605654 5 -142 2605990 17 -192A 
2605659 14 -427 2605991 30- 346 2609017 14 -316 

14 -429 2605996 8A- REF 2610350 18 - 85 
2605661 14 -436 2605997 8A- 3A 2610351 18 - 22 
2605662 14 -422 2606007 2 -168 2610352 18 - 65 
2605663 14 -420 2606008 2 - 25 18A- 50 
2605665 3A-149 2606009 3A-147 2610353 18 - 62 
2605666 3A-149 2606020 3A- 73 2610354 18 - 47 
2605667 14 -426 3A- 76 2610355 18 - 91 
2605668 14 -428 2606021 3A-145 2610356 18 - 51 
2605676 10A- 11 2606030 8A- 3 2610357 18 - 74 
2605678 10A- 38 2606056 17 -1011 18A- 58 
2605681 8 - 18 26C6058 36- 51 2610360 3A-199 
2605691 14 -410 2606426 8A- 19 18 - 86 
2605692 8 - 40A 2606428 3C- 2 2610361 18 - 10 
2605694 14 -143 2606435 3A- 37 2610362 18 - 46 
2605696 3B- 46 3A-105 2610363 18 - 49 
2605699 8 - 42 3A-158 2610364 18 - 16 
2605707 14 - 23 3A-197 2610365 18 - 27 
2605711 14 -148 JA-257 2610366 18 - 40 
2605712 3A-266A 3A-276 2610367 18 - 58 
2605716 14 - 40 3A-305 18 - 68 
2605720 10A- 13 2606452 10A- 34 2610368 18 - 7 

2610369 18 - 32 
2610370 18 - 18 

FOR PARTS NOT LOCATED, SEE SUPPLEMENTAL NUMERICAL INDEX PAGE X-f3 

Page of SI35-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

2610371 18 - 79 
2610372 18 - 36 
2610373 18 - 71 

18A- 53 
2610374 18 - 72 

18A- 54 
2610376 18 - 3 
2610378 18 - 69 
2610379 18 - 9 
2610383 18 - 41 
261038ij 18 - 35 
2610386 18 - 24 
2610424 18A- 37 
2610436 18A- 63 
2611724 17 -263 
2623425 2 -201 
2630454 2 -107 
2630456 2 -106 
2632558 5 - 10 
2637289 13A- 2 

13B- 2 
2637290 13A- 3 

136- 3 
2637401 5 - 17 
2637402 5 - 8 
2637403 5 - 7 
2637405 5 - 9 
2637409 5 - 8 
2631412 5 - 18 
2631413 5 - 13 
2637414 5 - 17 
2637563 10 - 62 
2637564 9 - 7 
2637567 9 - 8 

10 - 63 
2641869 4 -102 
2641870 4 -107 
2698926 3B- 36 
403ij285 2 - 11 
4062756 4 - 46 
4066640 5 - 20 
4066641 5 - 20 
4106830 4 - 47 
4116423 14 -112 
4119224 14 -384 
4120221 14 - 87 
4120241 14 -357 
4120380 14 - 89 
4121398 14 - 91 
4121399 14 -376 
4204239 5 - 3 
5150035 12 - 2 
5180378 5 -153 
5213226 14 -257 
5213276 3A- 85 

3A-116 
7 - 72 

5213305 13C- 15 
13D- 15 

5213430 14 -431 
5213449 15 - 39 
5214172 2 -196 
5214179 17 -248 

17 -257 
5214233 17 -220 
5214261 14 -169 
5232809 18A- 39 
5232869 20 -114 
5235202 1A - 10 
5235516 12 - 9 

14 -236 
5235680 14 -425 

lij -435 
5236656 5 - 86 
5236793 17 - 97 
5236882 5 - 2 

3135 PC X-l1 



Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

5242331 lA - 19 
5-252538 17 - 27 
52~26-45 14 -112 
5252805 5 -118 
5252811 14 -390 
5253828 14 -378 
5255237 14 -421 
5261067 17 - 92 
5261219 14 -334 
5261284 14 -231 
5261375 14 -280 

14 -328 
5261395 14 -378 
5261435 16 - 59 
5270166 3C- 12 
5270517 18 - 31 
5271288 4 -123 

14 - 68 
14 -136 
14 -408 

5271721 20 -115 
5298053 10 - 50 

10A- 7 
5298103 10 - 16 

10 - 49 
101- 27 
10A- 31 

5298108 10 -126 
5298109 10 - 64 
5298118 10 "';112 
5298119 9 - 87 

10 -132 
5298120 9 - 71 

10 -120 
5311437 5 - 61 
t;312429 20 -116 
5318920 9 - 56 

10 - 7 

5318966 14 -411 
15 - 38 
15 - 43 
17 -174 

5318967 15 - 35 
15 - 40 
11 -176 

5318968 14 -412 
15 - 34 
17 -115 

5319909 9 - 53 

5323176 20 -115 
5350006 9 - 2 

9 - 90 
10 - 57A 
10 - 58A 
10 - 59A 
10 - 60A 
10 - 63A 

5350020 5 - 6 
5351113 14 -180 
5351114 14 -182 
5351115 14 -181 
5351162 14 - 57 

14 -370 
11 -202 

5351177 20 -117 
5352704 38- 41 

14 -402 
5352958 20 -118 
5352960 20 -119 
5352963 20 -159 
5352967 20 -120 
5353E52 20 -121 
5353E61 2 -191 

20 -117 
5353E68 20 -178 

X-12 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5353869 20 -122 5480636-CONT 1 - 96 
5353888 5 - 25 1 -124 
5353896 20 -123 5480631 1 - 45 
5356580 9 - 79 1 - 95 

10 -125 1 -123 
10A- 26 1 -123 

5357135 4 -101 5480681 1 - 44 
4 -110 5480701 1 - 43 

5362301 20 -124 1 - 93 
5362302 20 -181 5480702 1 - 43 
5362306 20 -125 1 - 93 
5364034 3D- 58 5480103 1 - 43 
5364151 14 -238 1 - 93 
5364165 14 -206 5480704 1 - 43 
5364197 15 - 36 1 - 93 

15 - 41 5488844 4 -125 
5364364 5 - 9 5488846 4 - 99 
5367677 14 -430 5488913 12 - 20 
5369708 3C- 22 12 - 21 
5373180 1 - 5 5488928 11 - 51 

1 -147 11- 55 
5373218 4 - 2 5488929 
5373223 9 - 77 2 -lOlA 

10 -123 5489104 1 - 1 
10A- 24 5489105 1 - 1 

5373660 5 - 62 5489106 1 - 1 
5374446 14 -401 5489101 1 - 1 
5383249 3A-271 5489123 1 - 49 

5489124 1 - 49 
540LPJ80 20 -160 5489125 1 - 49 
5408684 2 -100 5489126 1 - 49 
5412496 2 -192 5489131 1 -131 

20 -119 5489132 1 -135 
5412499 2 -194 5489133 1 - 94 

20 -180 5489141 1 - 8 
5412639 20 -126 5489150 1 - 6 
5412642 20 -127 1 - 8 
5412643 20 -128 5492081 30- 60 
5412817 20 -129 5496520 1 - 2 
5414543 14 - 13 5496521 1 - 2 

14 -235 5496522 1 - 2 
17 -170 5496523 1 - 2 

5414544 14 - 15 5496554 1 - 15 
14 -234 1 - 64 
11 -112 1 -111 

5414545 14 - 14 5496556 1 - 1 
14 -235A 5496551 1 - 1 
17 -171 5496558 1 - 1 
20 -161 5496559 1 - 1 

5414546 14 - 16 5496560 1 - 33 
14 -2358 1 - 42 
17 -173 1 - 83 

5420242 3A-113 1 -92 
5421623 13C- 1 5499762 1 - 18 

130- 1 1 - 61 
5476348 9 - 23 1 -120 
5476816 9 - 88 5499779 1 - 2 

10 -133 5499185 1 - 1 
l1A- 30 5499786 1 - 34 

5480534 1 -143 1 - 84 
1 -111 5499181 1 - 2 

11 - 44 5499793 1 - 1 
5480539 1 -148 5499194 1 - 43 
5480606 1 - 99 1 - 93 
5480601 1 - 99 5499795 1 - 99 
5480608 1 - 99 5499801 1 - 49 
548()609 1 - 99 5499810 4 - 14 
5480610 1 - 2 5 - 23 
5480611 1 - 2 5499811 4 - 12 
5480612 1 - 2 5 - 22 
5480613 1 - 2 5499812 4 - 11 
5480614 1 - 50 5 - 21 

1 -100 5499815 4 - 15 
5480615 1 - 52 5 - 24 

1 -102 5499900 9 - 45 
5480636 1 - 46 10 -108 

FOR PARTS NOT LOCATED, SEE SUPPLEMENTAL NUMERICAL INDEX PAGE X-13 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

5499901 9 - 44 
10 -107 

5500183 1 - 24 
1 - 73 

5500184 1 - 25 
1 - 74 

5500189 1 - 22 
1 - 71 

5501993 9 - 31 
10 - 93 
11 - 44 
11A- 19 
17 -131 

5501994 10 - 93 
5501995 16 - 16 
5501996 16 - 11 
5501997 16 - 18 
5502001 9 - 38 

11 - 45 
11A- 20 
11 -132 

5506079 1 - 56 
1 -106 

5506129 5 - 13 
5112241 14 -416 
5724037 14 -197 
5131691 1A - 15 
5158118 30- 1 
5158893 30- 11 

30- 52 
5758948 30- 1 

30- 54 
5159011 38- 18 

14 - 60 
5159093 30- 11 

30- 21 
5159134 2 - 99 
5759352 30- 23 
5159418 30- 24 
5759968 3A-119 

3A-122 
3A-129 

5759969 3A-286 
5761862 30- 6 

30- 51 
5161863 30- 8 
5162057 18 - 39 

18 - 90 
5162401 14 - 91A 
5762549 14 ~290 
5185286 18 21 
5790504 18A- 21 
5195831 20 -130 
5196421 14 -221 
5191410 16 - 7 

16 - 8 
5800634 20 -131 
5800100 20 -162 
5823357 14 -222 
5824095 2 - 85 
5825555 20 -132 
5861334 18A- 32 
5861741 18 - 5 
5862500 1 - 92 
8108642 4 - 48 
8112294 1A - 8 
8112295 1 A - 9 
8112296 1 A - 9 
8112297 lA - 9 
8112298 lA - 9 
8112299 1A - 9 
8112300 1A - 5 



PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

2031 4 - 5 
3960 16 - 130 

19944 11A- 28 
22478 4 - 5A 
34512 4 - 64D 
38235 5 -145 
38686 16 - l3C 
45690 5 -183B 
56079 2 - 12A 
56722 5 -146 
76574 16 - 13E 

179743 5 -117A 
210883 2 - 86 
317296 20 -176 
320427 2 - 12 
357390 17 -225A 
440487 16 - l3R 
504698 17 -228 
510316 16 - 13M 
513271 19 - 40 
515380 16 - 13J 
518611 2 - 11 
570290 5 -118A 
759024 10A- 44 
856575 5 -183C 

1090448 llA- 29 
1090873 4 - 6 
1090873 5 -183A 
1985879 19 - 61 
1993610 16 - 29 
2539872 17 -227A 
2566601 16 - 13N 
2566603 16 - 13G 
2566650 16 - 13E 
2574804 4 - 64E 
2598300 2 -119 
2598466 16 - 13B 
2604488 4 - 64F 
2604987 16 - 13F 
2605996 5 -166 
2607887 lA- 20 
2637340 16 - 31 
2637605 16 - 29 
2641192 16 - 13R 
4140262 16 - 13A 
4140265 8 -126 
4140266 10A- 11 
4140280 10A- 19 
4140475 16:~- 13A 
4140476 8 - 1 
4140711 16 - 13L 
4142000 2 - 18 
4142000 9A-REF 
5174643 19 - 62 
5261435 16 - 13K 

SUPPLEMENTAL NUMERICAL INDEX 

PART LIST AND PART 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. 

LIST AND 
INDEX NO. 

Page of S135-0005-2 
Revised February 25, 1977 
By TNL: SN24-0790 

PART 
NO. 

LIST AND 
INDEX NO. 

X-l3 





READER'S COMMENT FORM 

3135 Processing Unit (PC) Order No. 8135-0005-2 

• Did you find the part you needed in the catalog? 

• If you did not find the part in the catalog, how did you obtain the correct part number? 

• What parts were you unable to find? (Include numbers if you were able to determine them by 
alternate means.) 

• If you did find the part you needed in the catalog, but had unusual difficulty locating it, 
please send us the part number and page number. Include a description of your difficulty 
if you wish. 

We would appreciate your comments. If you wish a reply, be sure to include your name and address. 

Reply Requested? 

Yes D 
No 0 

I NAME . 
~ .. I STREET . 

~ ICITY ............ . 
I ~ STATE . . . . • ZIP CODE . . . 



5135-0005-2 

YOUR COMMENTS, PLEASE .•.• 

Your answers to the questions on the back of this form, together with your comments, 
will help us produce better publications for your use. Each reply will be carefully 
reviewed by the persons responsible for writing and publishing this material. All 
comments and suggestions become the property of IBM. 

Please note: Requests for copies of publications and for assistance in utilizing your 
IBM system should be directed to your IBM representative or to the IBM branch 
office serving your locality. 

Fold 

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL 

NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAILED IN THE UNITED STATES 

Fold 

International Business Machines Corporation 
Data Processing Division 

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY .... 

IBM Corporation 
Product Publications, K10 
P.O. Box 6 
Endicott, N. Y. 13760 

1133 Westchester Avenue, White Plains, New York 10604 
. (U.S.A. only) 

IBM World Trade Corporation 
821 United Nations Plaza, New York, New York 10017 
(International) 

Fold 

FIRST CLASS 

PERMIT NO. 170 

ENDICOTT, N.Y. 

Fold 

(.: -v. 
0 
""C ..., 
0 
C') 
CD 
III 
!!! 
:::J 

lC 

C 
:::J 
;::; 

-=l 
£: 
""C ..., 
S 
r-I 
ct c 
:i 
C 

~ 

t 
u -
'" tl 
C: 
C 
C 
tl 

" 



IBM 3135 Processing Unit 
Parts Catalog 
© IBM Corp. 1972,1974,1977 

This Newsletter No. 

Date 

Base Publication No. 

Unit 

Previous Newsletters 

SN24-0790 
February 25, 1977 

SI35-0005-2 

3135 Processing Unit 

SN24-0745 

This Technical Newsletter provides replacement pages for the subject publication. Pages to be inserted 
and/or removed are: 

i, ii 
ix, x 
11-14 
17-20 
37,38 
49-52 
59-68 

Summary of Amendments 

75,75 
82A-82D Added 
83-94 
103, 104 
113, 114 
121-124 

Corrects part numbers, descriptions, and adds 3135 Model 3 

129-132 
135-136 
143-146 
159,160 
X-I-X-12 
X-13 Added 

Note: Please file this cover letter at the back of the manual to provide a record of changes. 

IBM Corporation, Product Publications, Department K10, Endicott, N. Y .. 13760 

~ 

Printed in U.S.A. 





rrn~ ITeChnical Newsletter 

I c? 

IBM 3135 Processing Unit 
Parts Catalog 
© IBM Corp. 1972, 1974 

This Newletter No. 

Date 

Base Publication No. 

Unit 

Previous Newletters 

SN24-0745 

August 11, 1975 

S135-0005-2 

3135 Processing Unit 

None 

This Technical Newsletter provides replacement pages for the subject publication. Pages to be inserted 
and/or removed are: 

Summary of Amendment 

~xi,xii ~ 
17-20t/ 
49, 5 OJ./""' 

-779-82 
-785 ,86 
~91-102 

Corrects part descriptions and adds part numbers. 

107,108 
123-126 --
129-132 ---
141,142 -
X-1,X-2 ~ 
X-5-X-12 ~ 

Note: Please file this cover letter at the back of the manual to provide a record of changes. 

IBM Corporation, Product Publications, Department K10, Endicott, N. Y .. 13760 

Printed in U.S.A. 





-- ------ ----------- - ---------_.- Technical Newsletter 

IBM 3135 Processing Unit 
Parts Catalog 

© IBM Corp. 1972, 1974 

This Newsletter No. 

Date 

Base Publication No. 

Unit 

Previous Newsletters 

SN24-0865 

November 26, 197@9 

"-( 
SI35-0005-2 

3135 Processing Unit 

SN24-0745 

SN24-0790 

This Technical Newsletter provides replacement pages for the subject publication. Pages to be inserted 
and/or removed are: 

Summary of Amendments 

Corrects part numbers and descriptions. 

5,6 
37,38 
81,82 
X-5, X-6 

Note: Please file this cover letter at the back of the manual to provide a record of changes. 

IBM Corporation, Product Publications, Department K10, Endicott, N. Y. 13760 

Printed in U.S.A. 






